

National Beneficiary Survey-General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Final Report

October 20, 2021

Kim McDonald, Aleks Wec, Ryan Callahan, Jason Markesich, Bevin Mory and Eric Grau

Submitted to:

Social Security Administration
Office of Retirement and Disability Policy
ITC Building
500 E Street, SW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20254
Project Officer: Mark Trapani
Contract Number: 0600-12-60094

Submitted by:

Mathematica
1100 1st Street, NE
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20002-4221
Telephone: (202) 484-9220
Facsimile: (202) 863-1763
Project Director: Jason Markesich
Reference Number: 40160.328

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.

Contents

Acronyms	v
NBS Data Documentation Reports	vii
I. Introduction	1
A. Data collection overview	1
B. NBS–General Waves Sample Design Overview	2
C. Completed Interviews and Response Rates	6
D. The NBS-General Waves questionnaire	7
E. Variable Changes Between Round 6 and Round 7 Public Use File	11
F. File Content and Technical Specifications	12
G. Codebook Documentation	14
References.....	16

Tables

I.1. NBS–General Waves (RBS and SWS) Round 7 actual sample sizes, target number of completed interviews, and actual number of completed interviews	5
I.2. Variable changes between Round 6 and Round 7	11
I.3. NBS–General Waves Round 7 variables containing SSA administrative data in the public use file	13

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.

Acronyms

ADLs	Activities of daily living
CAPI	Computer-assisted personal interviewing
CATI	Computer-assisted telephone interviewing
DCF	Disability Control File
IADLs	Instrumental activities of daily living
NBS	National Beneficiary Survey
PSU	Primary sampling unit
RBS	Representative beneficiary sample
SAS	Statistical software, formerly Statistical Analysis System (SAS is a registered trademark of SAS Institute Inc., of Cary, North Carolina)
SGA	Substantial Gainful Activity
SSA	Social Security Administration
SSDI	Social Security Disability Insurance (Title II of the Social Security Act)
SSI	Supplemental Security Income (Title XVI of the Social Security Act)
SWS	Successful worker sample
TRS	Telecommunications relay service
TTW	Ticket to Work and Self-Sufficiency

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.

NBS Data Documentation Reports

The following publicly available reports are available from SSA on their website (https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityresearch/nbs_round_7.html)

- **User’s Guide for Restricted and Public Use Data Files** (Callahan et al. 2021). This report provides users with information about the restricted use and public use data files, including construction of the files; weight specification and variance estimation; masking procedures employed in the creation of the Public Use File; and a detailed overview of the questionnaire design, sampling, and data collection for the National Beneficiary Survey (NBS)–General Waves. The report provides information covered in the Editing, Coding, Imputation and Weighting Report and the Cleaning and Identification of Data Problems Report (described below) —including, procedures for data editing, coding of open-ended responses, and variable construction—as well as a description of the imputation and weighting procedures and development of standard errors for the survey. In addition, this report contains an appendix addressing total survey error and the NBS.
- **NBS–General Waves Questionnaire** (Callahan et al. 2021). This document contains all items on Round 7 of the NBS–General Waves and includes documentation of skip patterns, question universe specifications, text fills, interviewer directives, and checks for consistency and range.
- **Editing, Coding, Imputation, and Weighting Report** (Grau et al. 2021). This report summarizes the editing, coding, imputation, and weighting procedures as well as the development of standard errors for Round 7 of the NBS–General Waves. It includes an overview of the variable naming, coding, and construction conventions used in the data files and accompanying codebooks; describes how the sampling weights were computed to the final analysis weights for the representative beneficiary sample; outlines the procedures used to impute missing responses; and discusses procedures that should be used to estimate sampling variances for the NBS.
- **Cleaning and Identification of Data Problems Report** (McDonald et al. 2021). This report describes the data processing procedures performed for Round 7 of the NBS–General Waves. It outlines the data coding and cleaning procedures and describes data problems, their origins, and the corrections implemented to create the final data file. The report describes data issues by sections of the interview and concludes with a summary of types of problems encountered and general recommendations.
- **NBS Nonresponse Bias Analysis** (Grau et al. 2021). This report discusses whether the nonresponse adjustments applied to the sampling weights of Round 7 of the NBS–General Waves appropriately accounted for differences between respondents and nonrespondents or whether the potential for nonresponse bias still existed.
- **NBS Public Use File Codebook** (current report). This codebook provides extensive documentation for each variable in the file, including variable name, label, position, variable type and format, question universe, question text, number of cases eligible to receive each

item, constructed variable specifications, and user notes for variables on the public use file. The codebook also includes frequency distributions and means as appropriate.

The following restricted use report is available from SSA through a formal data sharing agreement:

- **NBS Restricted Access Codebook** (McDonald et al. 2021). This codebook provides extensive documentation for each variable in the file, including variable name, label, position, variable type and format, question universe, question text, number of cases eligible to receive each item, constructed variable specifications, and user notes for variables on the restricted access file. The codebook also includes frequency distributions and means as appropriate.

I. Introduction

The National Beneficiary Survey-General Waves (NBS-General Waves), sponsored by the Social Security Administration’s (SSA’s) Office of Retirement and Disability Policy, collects data on the employment-related activities of working-age beneficiaries of Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI). In 2019, Mathematica conducted the seventh round of data collection since the NBS began in 2004. The first four rounds of the survey—in 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2010—helped glean information about beneficiary impairments; health; living arrangements; family structure; occupation before disability; and use of non-SSA programs (for example, the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, or SNAP). Rounds 1 to 4 also evaluated the Ticket to Work and Self-Sufficiency (TTW) program. In Rounds 5 (2015), 6 (2017), and 7 (2019), we sought to uncover important information about the factors that promote beneficiaries’ self-sufficiency and, conversely, the factors that impede beneficiaries’ efforts to maintain employment.

For Round 7 of the NBS, we met the goals of the study through three samples: (1) a cross-sectional sample of all beneficiaries (the representative beneficiary sample, or RBS), (2) a cross-sectional sample of a subset of beneficiaries who maintained a minimum level of earnings for a sustained period (a successful worker sample, or SWS), and (3) a subset of SWS cases from Round 6, followed longitudinally in Round 7. We administered the survey to all three of these samples simultaneously.

This codebook aims to assist with data analysis of the Round 7 NBS. It provides an overview of the NBS, including the data collection procedures, sample design, final response rates, and the survey instrument. The codebook provides extensive documentation for each variable in the file, including variable name, label, position, variable type and format, question universe, question text, number of cases eligible to receive each item, constructed variable specifications, and user notes for variables on the public use file. The codebook also includes frequency distributions and means as appropriate.

A. Data collection overview

Mathematica fielded the NBS-General Waves as a dual-mode survey from February 2019 through November 2019. We collected data by using computer-assisted telephone interviewing (CATI), deployed in-person field locators to follow-up with some CATI nonrespondents,¹ and offered computer-assisted personal interviewing (CAPI) to sample members who preferred or needed an in-person interview to accommodate their disabilities.²

¹ After locating the sample member, the field locator attempted to facilitate an interview with them via CATI, using a cell phone (or the sample member’s own phone, if preferred) to call into the data collection center. For a portion of the RBS, we did not employ field follow-up. Instead, we randomly selected telephone nonrespondents for a second phase of data collection involving field follow-up, described later in this chapter, in Section B. We also did not employ field follow-up for a portion of the SWS. Section B of this chapter describes this portion, referred to as the “unclustered” sample.

² In Round 7, none of the NBS respondents requested a CAPI interview.

We sought a proxy respondent when a sample member was unable to participate in the survey because of their disability. If no proxy was available and an in-person interview was not possible, we classified the final status of the case as a nonresponse. We made a number of additional accommodations for sample members with hearing or speech impairments, including using a telecommunications relay service (TRS) and amplifiers.

To promote response among sample members whose primary language is Spanish, Mathematica provided the questionnaire in Spanish. For languages other than English or Spanish, interpreters, if available in the sample member's home, helped to conduct the interviews. If no one in the household was available to interpret for the respondent, then we flagged the case as a "language barrier."³ We elected not to use an interpreter service to help contact and complete these cases, as we did not have a sufficient number in any language that made it cost-effective to do so.

B. NBS—General Waves Sample Design Overview

For all survey rounds, the NBS used a multistage sampling design for both the RBS and cross-sectional SWS, with an independently drawn supplemental single-stage sample for some successful worker populations. In Round 7, we drew the cross-sectional SWS and RBS independently, from separate frames, although the SWS frame was a subset of the RBS frame. This means that some sample members could have been selected for both the RBS and the cross-sectional SWS, resulting in duplicate records if the samples are combined. Because most analyses do not require combining the samples, we did not adjust the RBS and cross-sectional SWS weights for these duplicates. However, in case an analysis would require combining the samples, we also created composite weights that accounted for duplicates (individuals selected for both samples). These composite weights also accounted for those in the RBS who were not part of the cross-sectional SWS but could have been potentially sampled for the cross-sectional SWS because they were part of the SWS frame.

The longitudinal SWS was composed of all sample cases that (1) completed a Round 6 SWS interview and (2) reported to be currently working at the time of the Round 6 survey.⁴

RBS

For the RBS in Round 7, we fielded a nationally representative sample of 11,299 SSA disability beneficiaries. The sample design for the RBS in Round 7 was similar to the design of the RBS in prior rounds, though there were two important changes: (1) we stratified the sample of primary sampling units (PSUs) differently in Rounds 1 through 4 than we did in Rounds 5 through 7, and (2) all telephone nonrespondents were followed up in the field in Rounds 1 through 6, but only a random sample of telephone nonrespondents in Round 7, as described in more detail later.

The target population for the RBS consisted of SSI recipients and SSDI beneficiaries ages 18 to full retirement age who resided in all 50 states and the District of Columbia, excluding outlying

³ At the conclusion of Round 7 data collection, we dispositioned 117 cases as language barriers.

⁴ We did not create composite weights that combined sample cases from the longitudinal SWS with any other sample. Longitudinal SWS respondents were selected based on their work activity at Round 6; therefore, they cannot be meaningfully combined with any of the other Round 7 samples.

territories, and who were in an active pay status as of June 30, 2018.⁵ As of that date, the target population consisted of about 13.7 million beneficiaries. As in prior rounds, we stratified the cross-sectional RBS by four age-based strata within the PSUs: (1) 18- to 29-year-olds, (2) 30- to 39-year-olds, (3) 40- to 49-year-olds, and (4) 50-year-olds and older. To ensure a sufficient number of people seeking work, we oversampled beneficiaries in the first three cohorts (18- to 49-year-olds). The target number of completed interviews for Round 7 was 1,111 beneficiaries in each of the three younger age groups. For those age 50 and older, the target number of completed interviews was 667 beneficiaries.

To reduce data collection costs, we implemented a two-phase sample design for the RBS in Round 7. Our goal was to achieve the same number of completed interviews (4,000) as in past rounds, but with a greater proportion completed by phone instead of in the field. In Phase 1, we reserved a minimum of 12 weeks for cases to work their way through the prespecified phone interview protocol for each sample release. Next, in Phase 2, we randomly subsampled telephone nonrespondents for field follow-up instead of fielding all of these cases. Because the length of the Phase 1 protocol varied on a case-by-case basis, not all cases were ready for Phase 2 after 12 weeks. By week 15, 27 percent of the total cases that would be selected for Phase 2 were active in Phase 2. By week 25, this increased to 75 percent. By week 35, nearly all Phase 2 selected cases were active in Phase 2. The two-phase approach necessitated increasing the sample size for the RBS compared with prior rounds. Note that, when weighted for the two-phase design, the weighted response rate is the same regardless of the proportion of Phase 1 nonrespondents subsampled for Phase 2.

Cross-Sectional SWS

The cross-sectional SWS was limited to SSI and SSDI beneficiaries who were eligible for the RBS, but were considered “successful workers” because their earnings for a sustained period were sufficiently high. In particular, the SSI and SSDI beneficiaries had to (1) have earnings above SSA’s non-blind substantial gainful activity (SGA) monthly earnings level (\$1,180 in 2018 and \$1,220 in 2019) for a minimum of three consecutive calendar months at any time from August 1, 2018, to July 31, 2019, and (2) be younger than 62 on June 30, 2018.⁶ The successful work must have occurred within a time frame so we could interview the vast majority within six months of the end of their successful work (if they were not currently working), and their earnings had to have been revealed in the Disability Control File (DCF) at the time of data extraction—removing from the population any successful workers who had a long delay in

⁵ Active status includes beneficiaries who currently receive cash benefits and those whose benefits have been temporarily suspended for work or other reasons. Active status does not include beneficiaries whose benefits have been terminated.

⁶ We used a 62-year age limit in Round 6 to ensure longitudinal cases would still be younger than 65 at the time of the Round 7 interview. Although we did not plan to follow the Round 7 cross-sectional successful workers longitudinally, we maintained the 62-year age limit in the Round 7 cross-sectional sample for the sake of consistency with Round 6.

having their earnings recorded on the DCF.⁷ Using these constraints to define the target population, we identified a population of 101,698 successful workers.⁸ From this frame, we fielded a nationally representative sample of 8,590⁹ successful workers. We included a screening question as an additional constraint: the sampled successful workers had to indicate they had been working in the past six months.¹⁰ To ensure enough successful workers for sampling, we selected seven samples of successful workers from seven successive mutually exclusive frames. The SWS sampling frames were all subsets of the same sampling frame used for the Round 7 RBS sample, and are therefore referred to as “extracts” from the larger frame. Within each of the seven extracts, we stratified the SWS into two strata defined by beneficiary type (SSDI only and SSI, which included both SSI only and concurrent beneficiaries).

Because of the concerns about the number of successful workers within strata and their distribution across PSUs within each extract, we decided to supplement the main SWS (within the PSUs) with a second independent sample of successful workers. We organized this supplemental sample into two geographic strata (successful workers residing in a PSU, and successful workers not residing in any of the PSUs).¹¹ We refer to the initial sample design as the “clustered” sample, and to the second independent sample as the “unclustered” sample.¹² We call the combination of data from the clustered and unclustered samples to calculate estimates a “paired” sample design. The clustered sample included in-person follow-up for sample members we could not locate or who otherwise did not respond by phone; the unclustered sample did not have in-person follow-up. We created a single set of composite weights that combined information from the clustered and unclustered SWS, appropriately accounting for the different follow-up rules between the two samples.¹³

⁷ Some SSI and SSDI beneficiaries would be considered successful workers because their earnings and age met the threshold, but we had to exclude them from the target population for the sampling effort due to a delay in recording their earnings on the DCF. For these individuals, a lag of up to three years exists from when they received their earnings until the earnings data were recorded in the DCF. There was no way to identify them in time for the data extraction. Two years after the completion of this document, the DCF earnings data will be revisited, and the weights will be post-stratified to account for the new information that the updated DCF earnings data will provide.

⁸ This count does not include all beneficiaries who had three consecutive months of earnings above non-blind SGA. It includes only those who met that and an additional condition: their earnings were recorded in the DCF at the time of the extraction.

⁹ As noted in footnote 11, the cross-sectional SWS includes 152 duplicates in the sample. As a result, we sampled 8,438 unique cases.

¹⁰ The survey included this screening question to account for situations in which a long period of time had elapsed from the case’s release date for data collection to the interview date. Few cases were actually removed from the sample due to this screening question, especially in later extracts.

¹¹ Given that the target population for the NBS did not include Puerto Rico or other outlying territories, we excluded from the frame all beneficiaries and successful workers who resided in these areas.

¹² Because of the small populations of successful workers, Mathematica often selected successful workers who resided in both the selected PSUs for the clustered and in-PSU strata of the unclustered samples. Hence, we had to account for these duplicate cases in the weighting process. There were 152 of these duplicate cases.

¹³ These composite weights, combining weights from the clustered and unclustered samples in the SWS, should not be confused with the composite weights that combined the RBS sampling weights and the SWS sampling weights that we briefly alluded to in the introductory paragraphs.

Longitudinal SWS

The Round 7 longitudinal sample consists of Round 6 cross-sectional SWS respondents who were working at the time of the Round 6 interview. In the Round 6 survey, we defined successful workers as SSI or SSDI beneficiaries who (1) were active or in suspense status¹⁴ on June 30, 2016, (2) had earnings above SSA’s nonblind SGA earnings level¹⁵ for at least three consecutive calendar months at any time from August 1, 2016, through July 31, 2017; and (3) were younger than 62 on June 30, 2016. (This is the same definition for successful workers that we used in Round 7, except for the dates and SGA earnings levels.) We used an age limit of 62 to ensure that the longitudinal sample cases would be younger than 65 on the date of the Round 7 interview. Of the 4,587 respondents in the Round 6 SWS, 3,712 were eligible for and included in the Round 7 longitudinal SWS.

Table I.1 summarizes the actual sample sizes and number of completed interviews for the RBS, cross-sectional SWS, and longitudinal SWS. Note that the table includes the total across the two samples in the SWS and does not break out the counts between clustered and unclustered samples; this table counts the 152 duplicate cases selected for both the clustered and unclustered samples twice.

Table I.1. NBS–General Waves (RBS and SWS) Round 7 actual sample sizes, target number of completed interviews, and actual number of completed interviews

Sampling strata	Selected sample size	Original target completed interviews ^a	Actual completed interviews
RBS			
Total	11,299	4,000	4,008
18- to 29-year-olds	3,237	1,111	1,127
30- to 39-year-olds	3,291	1,111	1,059
40- to 49-year-olds	3,060	1,111	1,118
50-year-olds or older	1,711	667	704
Cross-sectional SWS			
Total	8,590	3,000	3,016
SSDI only	4,221	1,500	1,493
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	4,369	1,500	1,523
December 2018 extract	1,757	516	714
SSDI only	833	218	328
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	924	298	386
January 2019 extract	1,438	456	591
SSDI only	747	222	305
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	691	234	286
March 2019 extract	1,327	559	446
SSDI only	609	266	207

¹⁴ “Suspense status” refers to the beneficiaries whose benefits have been temporarily suspended because of work or other reasons.

¹⁵ This threshold was \$1,090 in 2015 and \$1,130 in 2016.

Sampling strata	Selected sample size	Original target completed interviews ^a	Actual completed interviews
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	718	293	239
April 2019 extract	1,043	394	339
SSDI only	545	215	175
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	498	179	164
June 2019 extract	1,450	444	429
SSDI only	732	230	216
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	718	214	213
July 2019 extract	998	348	319
SSDI only	468	193	161
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	530	155	158
September 2019 extract	577	283	178
SSDI only	287	156	101
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	290	127	77
Longitudinal SWS			
Total	3,712	2,040	2,068
SSDI only	1,863	1,019	1,074
SSI (SSI only + concurrent)	1,849	1,021	994

Source: NBS Round 7.

^aThe target completed interviews for the SWS shown here were calculated prior to receiving the first extract, using historical data from simulated successful worker populations in 2011–12, 2013–14, 2015–16, and Round 6 of the NBS. In fact, there were actually seven allocations, with a new sample allocation calculated after the population sizes for each extract were revealed. This explains the sometimes large deviation between the target allocation and the actual number of completed interviews

C. Completed Interviews and Response Rates

Mathematica completed 9,092 interviews (including 137 partially completed interviews)¹⁶ by the end of Round 7 data collection. Of these, 4,008 were completed from the RBS; 3,016 from the cross-sectional SWS; and 2,068 from the longitudinal SWS. An additional 261 beneficiaries from the RBS, 311 successful workers from the cross-sectional SWS, and 46 longitudinal SWS cases were deemed ineligible for the survey.¹⁷ Because of the independence of the sample selections for the RBS and the cross-sectional SWS, the clustered and unclustered samples within the cross-sectional SWS, and the Round 6 SWS (the source for the Round 7 longitudinal SWS), individuals could be selected for more than one sample. After accounting for 269 cases

¹⁶ We considered partial interviews completed if responses were provided through Section G of the interview.

¹⁷ Ineligible sample members include those who were deceased, incarcerated, in active military, or no longer living in the continental United States as well as those whose benefit status was pending at the time of the interview. For the cross-sectional SWS, ineligible also included sample members who had not worked in the past six months at the time of the interview.

actually selected for more than one sample, the number of unique completed interviews was 8,823¹⁸. Mathematica completed all of these interviews by telephone.

We completed proxy interviews for 1,113 sample members in the RBS, 293 sample members in the SWS, and 151 sample members in longitudinal SWS, for a total of 1,557 proxy interviews across the sample groups. Additionally, we completed 242 interviews Spanish: 104 in the RBS, 74 in SWS, and 64 in the longitudinal SWS.

The weighted response rates for Round 7 of the NBS are 54.7 percent for the RBS, 41.0 percent for the cross-sectional SWS, and 54.5 percent for the longitudinal SWS. Please see the Round 7 User’s Guide (Callahan et al. 2021) for more detailed information on the final survey dispositions. More information about sample selection and sampling weights is available in the Round 7 Editing, Coding, Imputations and Weighting Report (Grau et al. 2021).

D. The NBS-General Waves questionnaire

The NBS collects data on a wide range of topics—including, employment, disability, experience with SSA programs, employment services used in the past year, health and functional status, health insurance, income and other assistance, and sociodemographic information. Under a separate contract, Westat developed and initially pre-tested the survey items. Mathematica subsequently made revisions to the survey items to prepare the instrument for CATI/CAPI programming and made minor wording changes in response to pre-testing results. For Round 7, we added 11 new questions to the instrument to capture information on longitudinal sample members’ previous employment. We also added probes to several questions that longitudinal sample members answered in Round 6, and new response options to several “other/specify” questions. Finally, we revised a few questions in order to accommodate changes in reference periods and changes in federal programs. A detailed description of the changes between Round 6 and the Round 7 questionnaire is included in Appendix C of the User’s Guide for Restricted and Public Use Files. Prior to the launch of the Round 7 data collection effort, we pretested the survey instrument to confirm the order, flow, and clarity of the revisions. The instrument is available from SSA (https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityresearch/nbs_round_7.html).

We divided the questionnaire into 13 sections, labeled A through M.¹⁹

Section A – Introduction and Screener. In this section, the interviewer confirms that correct sample person has been contacted and verifies that the sample person is still eligible for the survey. Ineligible respondents are deceased, incarcerated, not living in the continental United States, are active duty military, or have not received any SSA disability benefits in the last five years. Additionally, cross-sectional SWS respondents who are not currently working, and did not

¹⁸ Among sample cases that were completed interviews only, there were 23 duplicates (46 sample cases total) between the RBS and cross-sectional SWS and 76 duplicates (152 sample cases total) between the clustered and unclustered samples within the cross-sectional SWS. Duplicates and triplicates also occurred with the longitudinal SWS.

¹⁹ Sections F and H were deleted from the Round 5, 6 and 7 NBS–General Waves surveys, as they were focused on the TTW program.

work in the last six months, are ineligible for the survey. The screener allows interviewers to do the following:

- **Identify any barriers to participation** and, if needed, identify a proxy respondent. The sample member is offered every opportunity to complete the interview himself or herself; a proxy responds only if necessary.
- **Identify the need for an interpreter** for a respondent who speaks a language other than English or Spanish.
- **Administer a cognitive assessment** to ensure that the respondent is capable of completing a complex survey. This assessment includes elements of informed consent for participation, as it provides respondents with an overview of the survey and informs them of the voluntary nature of the interview.

We present three statements in the screener: (1) a brief description of what it means that the survey is confidential, (2) what it means that the survey is voluntary, and (3) an overview of the study topics. Then we ask respondents to restate or explain the concepts in their own words. If a respondent cannot restate a concept, the question is read a second time. If the respondent still cannot restate a concept, we ask if someone else (such as a friend, parent, caseworker, or payee) can answer questions about the respondent’s health, daily activities, and jobs. We then pursue an interview with the proxy respondent, if available. Proxy respondents are administered the same cognitive assessment to ensure that they are capable of completing the complex survey on the sample member’s behalf and also understand the voluntary nature of the survey. To minimize bias in reporting, we do not ask the proxy respondent to provide subjective assessments on behalf of the sample person with respect to, for example, satisfaction with jobs or programs. The constructed variable C_Rtype indicates whether the sample person or a proxy completed most of the interview.

Because they are used for survey administration purposes only, items from Section A are not included on the public use file.

Section B - Disability and Current Work Status. This section collects information on the beneficiary’s limiting physical or mental conditions and current employment status. We ask about the disability status of the beneficiary by identifying the health condition or conditions that affect the beneficiary’s work or daily activities and the age at which the condition first began limiting the beneficiary’s activities. Then, we ask questions about the beneficiary’s current work status. If a beneficiary is not currently employed, we explore their reasons for not working, the reasons that health prevents work among those so indicating, and the reasons why they have no expectation of working in the near future or no expectation of receiving benefits. For all respondents who became limited as an adult (after the age of 18), we ask about the respondent’s ability to perform the same job they performed before they started to receive disability benefits. If a respondent reports that they have not received SSA disability benefits in the last five years, they are determined to be ineligible for the survey. If a cross-sectional SWS respondent reports that they are not currently working and have not worked in the last six months, they are ineligible for the survey. For those longitudinal SWS cases that are not working, we ask why they left their

for the survey. For those longitudinal SWS cases that are not working, we ask why they left their last job. We also ask questions to determine the job characteristics that are important to beneficiaries and collect information about work-related goals and expectations.

Section C - Current Employment. In this section, we collect detailed information about the beneficiary's current job. We ask beneficiaries for information about their job, such as job title, the type of work performed, type of employer, hours worked, benefits offered, how they found their job, and wages earned. These questions are asked for each job that the beneficiary currently holds. We also ask questions about the beneficiary's primary job (if they have more than one job), including questions about work-related accommodations—those received as well as those needed but not received. We ask additional questions to determine if the beneficiary's employer made changes to the workplaces to help the beneficiary work. We also solicit information about job satisfaction. We ask respondents about their motivation for working, the formal and informal supports they use to find or keep a job, the features of their current job that allow them to work with a disability, and the various challenges they face in their current job. We also ask questions that address disability disclosure in the workplace, whether other people with disabilities are employed at the respondent's place of work, and whether a benefit overpayment affected employment.

Section C_B – Employment in Past 6 Months. Questions in this section collect information about employment in the last six months, if the respondent is not currently working. We ask beneficiaries for information about all of the jobs they have worked in the last 6 months, including the type of employer; hours worked; benefits offered; how they found their job; wages earned; and the reasons for leaving employment, if applicable. We also ask whether beneficiaries worked or earned less than they could have (and, if so, why) and collect information about their experiences with adjustments to social security benefits due to work. We ask beneficiaries about their motivation for working in the last six months, the formal and informal supports they used to find or keep their main job, the features of their former main job that allowed them to work with a disability, and the various challenges they faced in their former job. We ask questions that address disability disclosure in the workplace, whether other people with disabilities were employed at the respondent's main place of work, and whether a benefit overpayment affected employment.

Section D - Jobs/Other Jobs During 2018. Questions in this section collect information about employment during the 2018 calendar year, excluding jobs noted in Section C or Section C_B. For example, we ask beneficiaries questions about the type of employer; hours worked; wages earned; and the reasons for leaving employment, if applicable. In other questions, we ask whether beneficiaries worked or earned less than they could have (and, if so, why) and collect information about their experiences with adjustments to social security benefits due to work (including if their work activity was affected by a disability overpayment).

Section SC – Benefit Suspense. This section is asked only of beneficiaries who are currently employed, or who have been employed within the last six months or in 2018. It asks beneficiaries how their work experiences have affected their social security disability benefits. Questions in this section differentiate between three types of beneficiaries: 1) beneficiaries who

have not received a suspension of benefits because of employment in the past year, 2) beneficiaries who are no longer receiving social security benefits due to recent employment, and 3) beneficiaries who received a suspension of social security benefits because of employment in the past year, but are now receiving benefits again. If beneficiaries are currently experiencing a suspension of benefits, or did so in the last year, we ask them for more information about the factors that affected their benefit receipt, specifically factors related to health, employment, and personal circumstances.

Section E - Awareness of SSA Work Incentive Programs. In this section, we ask questions to assess whether the beneficiary is aware of or is participating in SSA work incentive programs and services, including where they obtain information about SSA programs. We inquire if beneficiaries are aware that their SSDI cash benefits cease if their earnings exceed the substantial gainful activity threshold after completing the trial work period. We also ask a question to measure whether sample members are aware that most people who start working and lose their disability benefits are able to keep their health insurance.

Section G - Employment-Related Services and Supports Used in 2018. Questions in this section ask beneficiaries about their use of employment-related services and supports in calendar year 2018, including employment, job training, medical, therapy or counseling, and educational services. We also ask sample members about their reasons for, and satisfaction with, services and the nature of any services needed but not received.

Section I - Health and Functional Status. In this section, we ask about the beneficiary's health status and daily functioning, including the need for special equipment or assistive devices. We ask for information about general health status (via the SF-8™ scale), unmet health needs, informal supports, difficulties with activities of daily living (ADLs) and instrumental activities of daily living (IADLs), functional limitations, substance abuse or dependence, and treatment for mental health conditions.²⁰ In addition, we ask about episodic poor health, number of days confined to a bed, informal supports for daily needs, and transportation usage.

Section J - Health Insurance. Questions in this section collect information about the beneficiary's sources of health insurance, both at the time of interview and during calendar year 2018.

Section K - Income and Other Assistance. In this section, we ask about sources of income, including income received from earnings, social security, workers' compensation, and other government programs and sources. Additionally, we ask sample members about their perception of their financial situation and ability to save for an emergency or crisis.

Section L - Sociodemographic Information. This section collects basic demographic information about the beneficiary, such as race, ethnicity, education, parental education, veteran status, height and weight, marital status, living arrangements, including homeownership and possible plans to relocate, and household income.

²⁰ SF-8™ is a trademark of QualityMetric, Inc.

Section M - Closing Information and Observations. In this section, we collect address information for the sample person so that the \$30 gift card may be mailed. The interviewer also records the reasons that a proxy or other assistance was required, if appropriate, and documents special circumstances.

E. Variable Changes Between Round 6 and Round 7 Public Use File

In Table I.2 we list important changes between the variables contained in the Round 6 and Round 7 public use files. This table is intended to assist researchers who may be using both datasets.

Table I.2. Variable changes between Round 6 and Round 7

Round 6 Variable	Round 7 Variable	Round 6 Variable	Round 7 Variable
Change Status: renamed			
Reason: item renamed for consistency			
R6_DP1A_1_15	R7_DP1a_1_15_1	R6_DP1A_4_15	R7_DP1a_1_15_4
R6_DP1A_2_15	R7_DP1a_1_15_2	R6_DP1A_5_15	R7_DP1a_1_15_5
R6_DP1A_3_15	R7_DP1a_1_15_3		
Change Status: changed			
Reason: changed programming to capture all response options in Round 7 instead of a single response option in Round 6			
	R7_SB4a_1		R7_SB4b_1
	R7_SB4a_2		R7_SB4b_2
	R7_SB4a_3		R7_SB4b_3
R6_SB4a	R7_SB4a_4	R6_SB4b	R7_SB4b_4
	R7_SB4a_5		R7_SB4b_5
	R7_SB4a_6		R7_SB4b_6
	R7_SB4a_7		R7_SB4b_7
	R7_SB4a_8		R7_SB4b_8
Change Status: new			
Reason: new Round 7 weights for the longitudinal SWS sample			
N/A	R7_WTR7_LNGSWS		
Change Status: changed			
Reason: new weight name for Round 7			
R6_WTR7_SWS	R7_WTR7_CSSWS		
Change Status: new			
Reason: New sampling variables for Round 7			
N/A	R7_ORGSAMPINFO_LONGS AMP		
Change Status: new			
Reason: new item or response option for Round 7, added for the Longitudinal SWS sample			
N/A	R7_B36c	N/A	R7_B36e
N/A	R7_B36c_1_1	N/A	R7_B36e_1_1
N/A	R7_B36c_1_2	N/A	R7_B36e_1_2
N/A	R7_B36c_1_3	N/A	R7_B36e_1_3
N/A	R7_B36c_1_4	N/A	R7_B36e_1_4

Round 6 Variable	Round 7 Variable	Round 6 Variable	Round 7 Variable
N/A	R7_B36c_1_5	N/A	R7_B36e_1_5
N/A	R7_B36c_1_6	N/A	R7_B36e_1_6
N/A	R7_B36c_1_7	N/A	R7_B36e_1_7
N/A	R7_B36c_1_8	N/A	R7_B36e_1_8
N/A	R7_B36c_1_9	N/A	R7_B36e_1_9
N/A	R7_B36c_1_10	N/A	R7_B36e_1_10
N/A	R7_B36c_1_11	N/A	R7_B36e_1_19
N/A	R7_B36c_1_12	N/A	R7_B36e_1_21
N/A	R7_B36c_1_13	N/A	R7_B36f
N/A	R7_B36c_1_14	N/A	R7_BP4a3_1_19
N/A	R7_B36c_1_15	N/A	B36d_1_20
N/A	R7_B36d	N/A	B36d_1_21
N/A	R7_B36d_1_1	N/A	B36d_1_22
N/A	R7_B36d_1_2	N/A	R7_BP4a3_1_21
N/A	R7_B36d_1_3	N/A	R7_BP4b3_1_19
N/A	R7_B36d_1_4	N/A	R7_BP4b3_1_21
N/A	R7_B36d_1_5	N/A	R7_CP13b1_11
N/A	R7_B36d_1_6	N/A	R7_CP13b1_20
N/A	R7_B36d_1_7	N/A	R7_C_BP13b1_20
N/A	R7_B36d_1_8	N/A	R7_SB1b_1_23
N/A	R7_B36d_1_9	N/A	R7_SB1b_1_24
N/A	R7_B36d_1_10	N/A	R7_SB1b_1_25
N/A	R7_B36d_1_11	N/A	R7_B36f
N/A	R7_B36d_1_12		
N/A	R7_B36d_1_13		
Change Status: new			
Reason: revised naming convention to remove date from variable name for Round 7			
R6_N_MEDEX_1606	R7_N_MEDEX_ATSAMP		

F. File Content and Technical Specifications

The NBS-General Waves Round 7 public access file contains 9,092 records and 1,042 variables. Variables are positioned on the file in the following order:

Survey administration variables. These variables are related to survey administration, including respondent type identifiers and other variables associated with conduct of the survey.

Sampling variables and weights. These variables include administrative variables used for sampling purposes and administrative data that provide additional descriptive information about the sample. See Table I.3 for a list of variables that contain SSA administrative data.

Variables from Sections A through M of the NBS questionnaire. These variables are ordered within each section by related questionnaire item number. Constructed variables created from source variables within a section are ordered at the end of each section. One constructed variable contains information from SSA administrative data. See Table I.3 for this variable.

SSA administrative data. These variables include a select set of data from SSA administrative records to enhance analyses. See Table I.3 for a list of variables that contain SSA administrative data.

As noted earlier, there were duplicate cases between the RBS and cross-sectional SWS, and between the clustered and unclustered samples within the cross-sectional SWS. Duplicates and triplicates also occurred with the longitudinal SWS. Duplicate cases share identical PIN (R7_PIN) and Case ID (R7_CASEID_PUB) values but will have unique Study ID (R7_SID) values. Sampling variables and SSA administrative variables may differ across a duplicate case because longitudinal SWS cases were originally sampled in Round 6 whereas the RBS and cross-sectional SWS cases were sampled for Round 7. The user notes in the codebook documentation will contain a note if any of the sampling variables or SSA administrative variables contain or were constructed from Round 6 information for the longitudinal SWS cases.

The public use file is available in a SAS “sas7bdat” format database and has the following technical specifications:

- Data set name: R7NBSPUF
- Number of observations: 9,092
- Number of variables: 1,042
- Date last created: October 20, 2021

Table I.3. NBS–General Waves Round 7 variables containing SSA administrative data in the public use file

Variable	Variable label
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_BSTATUS	Sample Benefit Type
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_HISPANIC	Sample Hispanic or Non-Hispanic
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SEX	Sample Sex
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SWS_SAMPLE	SWS Sample (=1) or not (=0)
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_LONGSAMP	R7 longitudinal SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)
R7_A_STRATA	Stratum for SUDAAN
R7_A_PSU_PUB	Analytical PSU scrambled (Public)
R7_C_TOTGOVCASHBEN_PUB	Total Government Cash Benefits Received (Includes SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_BENSTATATINT2	Beneficiary status at Interview (if status is missing at the time of interview, we use SSA's administrative records at the time the sample was drawn) (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_DAC	Disabled Adult Child (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_DEPENLASTMNTH_PUB	SSDI dependent benefit payment amount last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_IMP_CIRC	Circulatory impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_ENDO	Endocrine impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_ID	Intellectual disability (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_INJ	Injury or poisoning (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_MISSING	Missing impairment (From SSA administrative records)

Variable	Variable label
R7_N_IMP_MUSC	Musculoskeletal impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_NEO	Neoplasm (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_NERV	Nervous system impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_OTHER	Other impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_PSYCH	Psychiatric impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_RESP	Respiratory impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_IMP_SENS	Sensory impairment (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_MTHSEARLENT_PUB	Months Since Earliest SSI or SSDI Entitlement Date (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_MTHSRECENT_PUB	Months since start of most recent SSI and/or SSDI spell of eligibility (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_PIAATINT_PUB	Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_REPPAYEE	Representative Payee (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_SSDILASTMNTN_PUB	SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_SSDINOMCR_ATINT	SSDI no Medicare at Interview (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_SSILASTMNTN_PUB	State and federal SSI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_STW_ATINT	SSA benefits are in suspense or terminated because of work at interview (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_STW_EVER	Ever experienced suspense or termination of cash benefits due to work (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_TOTSSBENLASTMNTN_PUB	Total SSI and SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
R7_N_TTWPARTEVER	TTW participant ever (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_MEDEX_ATINT	Medical improvement indicator at interview (From SSA administrative records)
R7_N_MEDEX_ATSAMP	Medical improvement indicator at sampling (From SSA administrative records)

Source: NBS–General Waves Round 7.

G. Codebook Documentation

To aid the user, this codebook provides extensive documentation for each variable on the file including:

- **Variable Name.** The variable name as it appears in the data file
- **Question Number.** Hardcopy question corresponding to the variable
- **Label.** Variable label (a brief description of the variable)
- **Question Universe.** Indicates which respondents were eligible to be asked the question
- **N.** Total number of observations on the data file
- **Question Text.** The text of the question as it appears on the survey instrument (English only)
- **User Notes.** Provides additional information to the user regarding the variable

- **Construct Specs.** Provides specifications used to create the constructed variables
- **Eligible.** The number of cases eligible to receive the item (*excludes logical skip and partial cases not asked the item*).
- **Width.** Width of data associated with the variable
- **Type.** The type of data (numerical or an character)
- **Format.** SAS format assigned for value labels

Additionally, we display unweighted frequencies for all categorical variables and unweighted means for continuous variables. For ease of use, frequencies are suppressed when the frequency display would continue on more than one page (for example A_STRATA).

For items where a frequency distribution is displayed, frequency counts, numeric values and their labels, and row percentages and cumulative percentages are displayed. For items where a mean is displayed, minimum and maximum values, standard deviations, median, missing (the number of cases with missing data for the item), and base N (the number of cases with data for the item) are also displayed.

The data user should refer to the General Waves--National Beneficiary Survey Round 7: User's Guide for Restricted and Public Use Files (Callahan et al. 2021) for information about study methodology, file and variable construction, and use of sampling weights.

References

- Callahan, R., E. Grau, A. Wec, K. McDonald, B. Mory, L. Pranschke, and J. Markesich. “The National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7 (Volume 3 of 3): User’s Guide for Restricted Access and Public Use Data Files.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021.
- Callahan, R., K. McDonald, J. Markesich and G. Livermore. “The National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7 Questionnaire.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021.
- Grau, E., and H. Zhou. “National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7: Nonresponse Bias Analysis.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021.
- Grau, E., Y. Zheng, B. Smit, B. Mory, K. McDonald, R. Callahan, H. Zhou, and J. Markesich. “National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7 (Volume 1 of 3): Editing, Coding, Imputation, and Weighting Procedures.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021.
- McDonald, K., B. Mory, R. Callahan, A. Wec, and J. Markesich. “The National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7: Restricted Access File Codebook.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021
- McDonald, K., R. Callahan, A. Wec, B. Mory, L. Pranschke, E. Grau, and J. Markesich. “National Beneficiary Survey—General Waves Round 7 (volume 2 of 3): Data Cleaning and Identification of Data Problems.” Washington, DC: Mathematica, 2021.

INDEX OF NBS PUBLIC USE FILE VARIABLES BY POSITION ORDER

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SID	Study ID	1	3
R7_CASEID_PUB	Case ID	2	4
R7_C_RTYPE	SM or Proxy interview	3	5
R7_C_RESPTYPE	Assistance Required by SM or Proxy	4	6
R7_C_INTAGE_PUB	Age at Interview (Public)	5	7
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_BSTATUS	Sample Benefit Type	6	8
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_HISPANIC	Sample Hispanic or Non-Hispanic	7	9
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SEX	Sample Sex	8	10
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SWS_SAMPLE	Cross-Sectional SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)	9	11
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_LONGSAMP	R7 longitudinal SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)	10	12
R7_A_STRATA	Stratum for SUDAAN	11	13
R7_A_PSU_PUB	Analytical PSU scrambled (Public)	12	14
R7_WTR7_BEN	R7 beneficiary weight	13	15
R7_WTR7_CSSWS	R7 cross sectional SWS weight	14	16
R7_WTR7_LNGSW	R7 longitudinal SWS weight	15	17
R7_WTR7_COM	R7 combined weight	16	18
R7_B1	Limited b/c of Phys/Mental Condition	17	19
R7_B3	Limited by Other Phys/Mental Conditions	18	20
R7_B9	Received Benefits In Last 5 Yrs	19	21
R7_B22	Working For Pay When First Limited	20	22
R7_BP1	Able to do Same Kind of Work as Before Benefits	21	23
R7_BP1B_1	Not Able to do Work b/c Health Condition	22	24
R7_BP1B_2	Not Able to do Work b/c Lacks Energy/Strength/Stamina	23	25
R7_BP1B_3	Not Able to do Work b/c Pain Interferes with Job or Work Sched. Stressful	24	26
R7_BP1B_4	Not Able to do Work b/c Job is Too Stressful	25	27
R7_BP1B_5	Not Able to do Work b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work	26	28
R7_BP1B_6	Not Able to do Work b/c Personal Care Interferes with Work	27	29
R7_BP1B_7	Not Able to do Work b/c Health is Unpredictable	28	30
R7_BP1B_8	Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Needed Medical Treatment	29	31
R7_BP1B_9	Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Medical Device	30	32
R7_BP1B_10	Other Reasons Not Able to do Work	31	33

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B23	Job Before Receiving Benefits Require Comp Use	32	34
R7_B24_I	Currently Working, Imputed	33	35
R7_B24B	Worked for Pay or Profit in Last 6 Months	34	36
R7_B28	Looked for Work in Last 4 Weeks	35	37
R7_B28A	Looking for Part or Full Time Work	36	38
R7_B29_A	Contacted Unemployed Office to Look For Work	37	39
R7_B29_B	Contacted Friends/Relatives to Look For Work	38	40
R7_B29_C	Looked at Ads to Look For Work	39	41
R7_B29_D	Contacted State VR to Look For Work	40	42
R7_B29_E	Contacted Indep Living Center to Look For Work	41	43
R7_B29_F	Contacted Employ Agency to Look For Work	42	44
R7_B29_F1	Contacted Former Employer in Person, by Mail or Email, or by Phone to Look For Work	43	45
R7_B29_G	Contacted Employers to Look For Work	44	46
R7_B29_H	Did Something Else to Look For Work	45	47
R7_B29_1A	Received Any Job Offers within the Past 4 Weeks	46	48
R7_B29_7_A	Unable to Find Job b/c no Special Equipment or Devices	47	49
R7_B29_7_B	Unable to Find Job b/c no Personal Assistance	48	50
R7_B29_7_C	Unable to Find Job b/c no Help Caring for Others	49	51
R7_B29_7_D	Unable to Find Job b/c no Reliable Transportation	50	52
R7_B29_7_E	Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Have Flexible Schedule	51	53
R7_B29_7_F	Unable to Find Job b/c no Jobs Qualified for	52	54
R7_B29_7_G	Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Pay Enough	53	55
R7_B29_7_H	Unable to Find Job b/c Employers Won't Give Chance to Show Can Work	54	56
R7_B29_7_I	Unable to Find Job b/c no Health Insurance Benefits	55	57
R7_B29_7_J	Unable to Find Job b/c Would Lose Benefits	56	58
R7_B29_7_K	Unable to Find Job for Other Reason	57	59
R7_B25_A	Not Working b/c Phys/Mental Condition	58	60
R7_B25_B	Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Qualified For	59	61
R7_B25_C	Not Working b/c Transportation Problem	60	62
R7_B25_D	Not Working b/c Caring for Someone	61	63
R7_B25_F	Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Want	62	64
R7_B25_G	Not working b/c Finishing School	63	65
R7_B25_H	Not working b/c Workplaces Not Accessible	64	66
R7_B25_I	Not Working b/c Lose Benefits	65	67
R7_B25_J	Not Working b/c Discouraging	66	68
R7_B25_L	Not Working b/c Others Don't Think Can Work	67	69
R7_B25_M	Not working b/c Employers Won't Give Chance	68	70

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B25_N	Not Working b/c No Special Equipment or Devices	69	71
R7_B25_O	Not Working b/c Need Help with Personal Care	70	72
R7_B25_P	Not Working b/c Cannot Get Help w/ Tasks at Work	71	73
R7_B25_Q	Not Working b/c Lack skills	72	74
R7_B25_R	Not Working b/c Cannot find a job/job market is bad	73	75
R7_B26	Other Reasons Not Currently Working	74	76
R7_BP3_A	Not Working b/c Health Interferes with Job Performance	75	77
R7_BP3_B	Not Working b/c Lacks Physical Energy or Stamina for Work	76	78
R7_BP3_C	Not Working b/c Severe Pain Interferes with Job	77	79
R7_BP3_D	Not Working b/c Work at Job too Stressful	78	80
R7_BP3_E	Not Working b/c Work Would be Harmful to Health	79	81
R7_BP3_F	Not Working b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work Schedule	80	82
R7_BP3_G	Not Working b/c Time for Personal Care Interferes with Work Schedule	81	83
R7_BP3_H	Not Working b/c Health Unpredictable	82	84
R7_BP3_I	Not Working b/c Unable to get Needed Medical Treatment	83	85
R7_BP3_J	Not Working b/c of Any Other Reason	84	86
R7_B30	Worked in 2018	85	87
R7_B30_B	Worked For Pay Since Receiving Disability Benefits	86	88
R7_B36C	Left Last Job Health Long Samp	87	89
R7_B36C_1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Last Job)	88	90
R7_B36C_1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts (Last Job)	89	91
R7_B36C_1_3	Health - Got Injured (Last Job)	90	92
R7_B36C_1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Last Job)	91	93
R7_B36C_1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Last Job)	92	94
R7_B36C_1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical Apps. (Last Job)	93	95
R7_B36C_1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Last Job)	94	96
R7_B36C_1_8	Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)	95	97
R7_B36C_1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina (Last Job)	96	98
R7_B36C_1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)	97	99
R7_B36C_1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)	98	100
R7_B36C_1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Last Job)	99	101
R7_B36C_1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Last Job)	100	102
R7_B36C_1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Last Job)	101	103
R7_B36C_1_15	Health - Other (Last Job)	102	104

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B36D	Left Job Because of Job Long Samp	103	105
R7_B36D_1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Last Job)	104	106
R7_B36D_1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits (Last Job)	105	107
R7_B36D_1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule (Last Job)	106	108
R7_B36D_1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Last Job)	107	109
R7_B36D_1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Last Job)	108	110
R7_B36D_1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)	109	111
R7_B36D_1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Last Job)	110	112
R7_B36D_1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)	111	113
R7_B36D_1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)	112	114
R7_B36D_1_10	Job - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Last Job)	113	115
R7_B36D_1_11	Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job (Last Job)	114	116
R7_B36D_1_12	Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Last Job)	115	117
R7_B36D_1_13	Job - Other (Last Job)	116	118
R7_B36D_1_20	Job - Found Another Job (Last Job)	117	119
R7_B36D_1_22	Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Last Job)	118	120
R7_B36E	Stopped Working due to Personal Circumstances Long Samp	119	121
R7_B36E_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children (Last Job)	120	122
R7_B36E_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready (Last Job)	121	123
R7_B36E_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Last Job)	122	124
R7_B36E_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Last Job)	123	125
R7_B36E_1_5	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation (Last Job)	124	126
R7_B36E_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Last Job)	125	127
R7_B36E_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Last Job)	126	128
R7_B36E_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Last Job)	127	129
R7_B36E_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other Source (Last Job)	128	130
R7_B36E_1_10	Personal Circumstances - Other (Last Job)	129	131
R7_B36E_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to another area (Last Job)	130	132
R7_B36E_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of government benefits (Last Job)	131	133
R7_B36F	Other Reasons Left Job	132	134

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B37	Goals Include Working	133	135
R7_B37A	Goals Include Stop Receiving Benefits	134	136
R7_B38	Ever Discuss Work Goals	135	137
R7_B39	Who Discuss Work Goals w/ Most	136	138
R7_B40	Person Discuss Goals w/ Most Thinks Work Should be Goal	137	139
R7_B47_A	See Working for Pay Next Year	138	140
R7_B47_B	See Working to Stop Benefits	139	141
R7_B47_C	See Working for Pay Next Five Years	140	142
R7_B47_D	See Working to Stop Benefits Next Five Years	141	143
R7_BP4A1	Health Reasons Prevent from Working	142	144
R7_BP4A1_1_1	Health Reasons - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	143	145
R7_BP4A1_1_2	Health Reasons - Get Injured	144	146
R7_BP4A1_1_3	Health Reasons - Work has Negative Impact on Health	145	147
R7_BP4A1_1_4	Health Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.	146	148
R7_BP4A1_1_5	Health Reasons - Fired for Missing too Much Time	147	149
R7_BP4A1_1_6	Health Reasons - Health Interfering with Job Performance	148	150
R7_BP4A1_1_7	Health Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	149	151
R7_BP4A1_1_8	Health Reasons - Personal Care takes too Long	150	152
R7_BP4A1_1_9	Health Reasons - Health Fluctuates Unpredictably	151	153
R7_BP4A1_1_10	Health Reasons - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices	152	154
R7_BP4A1_1_11	Health Reasons - Work too Stressful	153	155
R7_BP4A1_1_12	Health Reasons - Other	154	156
R7_BP4A2	Job Related Problems Prevent from Working	155	157
R7_BP4A2_1_1	Job Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.	156	158
R7_BP4A2_1_2	Job Reasons - Health Interferes with Job Performance	157	159
R7_BP4A2_1_3	Job Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	158	160
R7_BP4A2_1_4	Job Reasons - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule	159	161
R7_BP4A2_1_5	Job Reasons - Personal Care Takes too Long	160	162
R7_BP4A2_1_6	Job Reasons - Lack Special Equipment or Medical Devices	161	163
R7_BP4A2_1_7	Job Reasons - Personality Conflicts with Others	162	164
R7_BP4A2_1_8	Job Reasons - Other	163	165
R7_BP4A3	Personal Circumstances Prevent from Working	164	166
R7_BP4A3_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for Children/Others (In Future)	165	167
R7_BP4A3_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready (In Future)	166	168
R7_BP4A3_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (In Future)	167	169

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_BP4A3_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation (In Future)	168	170
R7_BP4A3_1_5	Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse (In Future)	169	171
R7_BP4A3_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (In Future)	170	172
R7_BP4A3_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working (In Future)	171	173
R7_BP4A3_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful	172	174
R7_BP4A3_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Other (In Future)	173	175
R7_BP4A3_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (In Future)	174	176
R7_BP4A3_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits (In Future)	175	177
R7_BP4B1	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Health Reasons	176	178
R7_BP4B1_1_1	Health Problems - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	177	179
R7_BP4B1_1_2	Health Problems - Get Injured	178	180
R7_BP4B1_1_3	Health Problems - Work has Negative Impact on Health	179	181
R7_BP4B1_1_4	Health Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.	180	182
R7_BP4B1_1_5	Health Problems - Fired for Missing too Much Time	181	183
R7_BP4B1_1_6	Health Problems - Health Interferes with Job performance	182	184
R7_BP4B1_1_7	Health Problems - Lacks Stamina, Physical Energy, or Stamina	183	185
R7_BP4B1_1_8	Health Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long	184	186
R7_BP4B1_1_9	Health Problems - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	185	187
R7_BP4B1_1_10	Health Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices	186	188
R7_BP4B1_1_11	Health Problems - Work is Too Stressful	187	189
R7_BP4B1_1_12	Health Problems - Other	188	190
R7_BP4B2	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Job Problems	189	191
R7_BP4B2_1_1	Job Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.	190	192
R7_BP4B2_1_2	Job Problems - Health Interferes with Job Performance	191	193
R7_BP4B2_1_3	Job Problems - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	192	194
R7_BP4B2_1_4	Job Problems - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule	193	195
R7_BP4B2_1_5	Job Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long	194	196
R7_BP4B2_1_6	Job Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Device	195	197
R7_BP4B2_1_7	Job Problems - Personality Conflicts with Others	196	198
R7_BP4B2_1_8	Job Problems - Other	197	199
R7_BP4B3	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Personal Circumstances	198	200

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_BP4B3_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for Children/Others	199	201
R7_BP4B3_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready	200	202
R7_BP4B3_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	201	203
R7_BP4B3_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation	202	204
R7_BP4B3_1_5	Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse	203	205
R7_BP4B3_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	204	206
R7_BP4B3_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working	205	207
R7_BP4B3_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful	206	208
R7_BP4B3_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Other	207	209
R7_BP4B3_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	208	210
R7_BP4B3_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits	209	211
R7_C_MAINCONC OLDIAGGRP_I	Main Condition Diagnosis Group Collapsed (Code 1), Imputed	210	212
R7_C_ADULTCHIL D_ONSET_I	Adult/Child Onset of Disability, Imputed	211	213
R7_C_WRKDWHE NLIM	Worked for pay when first became limited	212	214
R7_C_EVRWORK ED	Ever Worked for Pay	213	215
R7_C1A_1	Main Reason for Working - Have More Income	214	216
R7_C1A_2	Main Reason for Working - Improve Well Being	215	217
R7_C1A_3	Main Reason for Working - Feel More Independent	216	218
R7_C1A_4	Main Reason for Working - Achieve Career Goals	217	219
R7_C1A_5	Main Reason for Working - Enjoy Working	218	220
R7_C1A_6	Main Reason for Working - Don't Want to Rely on Benefits	219	221
R7_C1A_7	Main Reason for Working - Health Improved	220	222
R7_C1A_8	Main Reason for Working - Had More Time	221	223
R7_C1A_9	Main Reason for Working - Other	222	224
R7_C5A_1	Notified SSA Working (Job 1)	223	225
R7_C7_1	Current Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	224	226
R7_C10_1	Paid by Hour at Current Job (Job 1)	225	227
R7_C18	Satisfaction With Current/Main Job	226	228
R7_C20_A	Employer Offers Health Insurance	227	229
R7_C20_B	Employer Offers Dental	228	230
R7_C20_C	Employer Offers Sick Days	229	231
R7_C20_D	Employer Offers Paid Vacation	230	232
R7_C20_F	Employer Offers Transportation	231	233
R7_C20_G	Employer Offers Long-Term Dis	232	234
R7_C20_H	Employer Offers Pension	233	235
R7_CP2_1	Found Main/Current Job - State Unemployment	234	236

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP2_2	Found Main/Current Job - America's Workforce Center	235	237
R7_CP2_3	Found Main/Current Job - Through Friends/Relatives	236	238
R7_CP2_4	Found Main/Current Job - Job Advertisement	237	239
R7_CP2_5	Found Main/Current Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency	238	240
R7_CP2_6	Found Main/Current Job - Private Employment Agency	239	241
R7_CP2_7	Found Main/Current Job - Former Employer	240	242
R7_CP2_8	Found Main/Current Job - Contacting Other Employers	241	243
R7_CP2_9	Found Main/Current Job - Other	242	244
R7_CP3_A	Used Job Coach to Help Find or Keep Work	243	245
R7_CP3_B	Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work	244	246
R7_CP3_C	Used Reader or Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work	245	247
R7_CP3_D	Used Assistant or Caregiver to Help Find or Keep Work	246	248
R7_CP3_E	Used Personal Care Assistant at Work	247	249
R7_CP3_F	Received on the Job Training	248	250
R7_CP3_G	Received Counseling about Benefits to Help Find or Keep Work	249	251
R7_CP3_H	Received Help with Transportation to Help Find or Keep Work	250	252
R7_CP3_I	Received Help with Children or Family Care	251	253
R7_CP3_J	Used Special Equipment or Devices	252	254
R7_CP4	Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work	253	255
R7_CP5_1	Parent or Guardian Helped Find or Keep Work	254	256
R7_CP5_2	Spouse Or Partner Helped Find or Keep Work	255	257
R7_CP5_3	Another Relative Helped Find or Keep Work	256	258
R7_CP5_4	A Friend or Helped Find or Keep Work	257	259
R7_CP5_5	An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find or Keep Work	258	260
R7_CP5_6	A Co-worker Helped Find or Keep Work	259	261
R7_CP5_7	A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find or Keep Work	260	262
R7_CP5_8	A Job Coach Helped Find or Keep Work	261	263
R7_CP5_9	A Medical Provider Helped Find or Keep Work	262	264
R7_CP5_10	Other Helped Find or Keep Work	263	265
R7_CP6_1	Got Help Caring for Children/Others	264	266
R7_CP6_2	Got Help with Personal Care	265	267
R7_CP6_3	Got Help with Transportation	266	268
R7_CP6_4	Got Help with Finding a Job	267	269
R7_CP6_5	Got Help with Training	268	270
R7_CP6_6	Got Advice/Someone to Talk to	269	271
R7_CP6_7	Got Help Getting Accommodations	270	272
R7_CP6_8	Got Help with Financial Assistance	271	273
R7_CP6_9	Got Help with Other	272	274

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP7	Anyone at Main/Current Job Know about Disability	273	275
R7_CP7A_A	Co-Workers Know about Disability	274	276
R7_CP7A_B	Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability	275	277
R7_CP7A_C	Human Resources Know about Disability	276	278
R7_CP7A_D	Anyone Else Knows about Disability	277	279
R7_CP8	How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Main/Current Job	278	280
R7_CP10	Other People with Disabilities Work at Job	279	281
R7_C33_A	Employer Provided Special Equipment	280	282
R7_C33_B	Employer Made Changes to Schedule	281	283
R7_C33_C	Employer Made Changes to Tasks	282	284
R7_C33_D	Employer Made Changes to Environment	283	285
R7_C33_E	Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist	284	286
R7_C33_F	Employer Made Other changes	285	287
R7_C34	Changes Need But Not Made	286	288
R7_CP12	Anything Special About Main/Current Job that Helps You Keep Working	287	289
R7_CP12A_1	Modified Job Duties Help to Keep Working	288	290
R7_CP12A_2	Special Equipment/ Modified Space Help to Keep Working	289	291
R7_CP12A_3	Flexible Schedule Helps to Keep Working	290	292
R7_CP12A_4	Working From Home Helps to Keep Working	291	293
R7_CP12A_5	Health Insurance Helps to Keep Working	292	294
R7_CP12A_6	Sick Leave Helps to Keep Working	293	295
R7_CP12A_7	Supervisor Understanding Helps to Keep Working	294	296
R7_CP12A_8	Co-Worker Assistance Helps to Keep Working	295	297
R7_CP12A_9	Other Helps to Keep Working	296	298
R7_CP13A	Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Health Problems	297	299
R7_CP13A1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	298	300
R7_CP13A1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts	299	301
R7_CP13A1_3	Health - Got Injured	300	302
R7_CP13A1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health	301	303
R7_CP13A1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized	302	304
R7_CP13A1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.	303	305
R7_CP13A1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.	304	306
R7_CP13A1_8	Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance	305	307
R7_CP13A1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	306	308
R7_CP13A1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	307	309
R7_CP13A1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	308	310
R7_CP13A1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	309	311
R7_CP13A1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	310	312

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP13A1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	311	313
R7_CP13A1_15	Health - Other	312	314
R7_CP13B	Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Job Problems	313	315
R7_CP13B1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough	314	316
R7_CP13B1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits	315	317
R7_CP13B1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule	316	318
R7_CP13B1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	317	319
R7_CP13B1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.	318	320
R7_CP13B1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	319	321
R7_CP13B1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina	320	322
R7_CP13B1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	321	323
R7_CP13B1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long	322	324
R7_CP13B1_10	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	323	325
R7_CP13B1_11	Job - Other	324	326
R7_CP13B1_20	Job - Found Another Job	325	327
R7_CP13B1_22	Job - Work Schedule	326	328
R7_CP13B1_23	Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers	327	329
R7_CP13B1_24	Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	328	330
R7_CP13B1_25	Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources	329	331
R7_CP13C	Problems with Personal Circumstances in Past Year	330	332
R7_CP13C1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	331	333
R7_CP13C1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	332	334
R7_CP13C1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	333	335
R7_CP13C1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	334	336
R7_CP13C1_5	Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	335	337
R7_CP13C1_6	Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	336	338
R7_CP13C1_7	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	337	339
R7_CP13C1_8	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	338	340
R7_CP13C1_9	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	339	341
R7_CP13C1_10	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	340	342
R7_CP13C1_11	Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful	341	343
R7_CP13C1_12	Personal Circumstances - Other	342	344
R7_CP13C1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	343	345
R7_CP13C1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	344	346
R7_CP14_1	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Hours	345	347
R7_CP14_2	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Days	346	348
R7_CP14_3	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Different Shift	347	349
R7_CP14_4	Might Help to Keep Working - Flexible Schedule	348	350

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP14_5	Might Help to Keep Working - Having More Sick Leave	349	351
R7_CP14_6	Might Help to Keep Working - Personal Care Attendant	350	352
R7_CP14_7	Might Help to Keep Working - Assistance with Work Tasks	351	353
R7_CP14_8	Might Help to Keep Working - More Understanding Co-Workers	352	354
R7_CP14_9	Might Help to Keep Working - Assistive Devices at Work	353	355
R7_CP14_10	Might Help to Keep Working - Physical Modification to Workspace	354	356
R7_CP14_11	Might Help to Keep Working - Job Coach	355	357
R7_CP14_12	Might Help to Keep Working - Sign Lang. Interpreter	356	358
R7_CP14_13	Might Help to Keep Working - Reader/ Interpreter for Blind	357	359
R7_CP14_14	Might Help to Keep Working - On Job Training	358	360
R7_CP14_15	Might Help to Keep Working - Behavioral Coaching	359	361
R7_CP14_16	Might Help to Keep Working - Benefit Counseling	360	362
R7_CP14_17	Might Help to Keep Working - Transportation Assistance	361	363
R7_CP14_18	Might Help to Keep Working - Child and Family Care Assistance	362	364
R7_CP14_19	Might Help to Keep Working - Other	363	365
R7_C39_A	Chance to Dev Abilities at Current/Main Job	364	366
R7_C39_B	Have Recognition or Respect at Current/Main Job	365	367
R7_C39_C	Can Work on Own at Current/Main Job	366	368
R7_C39_D	Can Work with Others at Current/Main Job	367	369
R7_C39_E	Work Interesting at Current/Main Job	368	370
R7_C39_F	Have Feeling of Accomplishment at Current/Main Job	369	371
R7_C39_G	Supervisor Supportive at Current/Main Job	370	372
R7_C39_H	Co-workers Friendly at Current/Main Job	371	373
R7_C39A2	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job than Could	372	374
R7_C39B_A	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Caring for Others	373	375
R7_C39B_B	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c in School/Training	374	376
R7_C39B_C	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to Keep Medicare/Medicaid	375	377
R7_C39B_D	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to keep cash benefits	376	378
R7_C39B_E	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Don't Want to Work More	377	379
R7_C39B_F	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Other	378	380
R7_C39B_G	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c of Poor Health	379	381
R7_C39_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Currently Working	380	382
R7_C39_3_A	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Caring for Others	381	383
R7_C39_3_B	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help with Personal Care	382	384
R7_C39_3_C	Could Earn or Work More if Had Reliable Transportation	383	385

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C39_3_D	Could Earn or Work More if Had Job Skills	384	386
R7_C39_3_E	Could Earn or Work More if Had Flexible Work Schedule	385	387
R7_C39_3_F	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Finding Better Job	386	388
R7_C39_3_G	Could Earn or Work More if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices	387	389
R7_C39_3_H	Could Earn or Work More if had Other	388	390
R7_C39_4	Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Current Job	389	391
R7_C39_4A	SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Current Job	390	392
R7_C39_5	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid	391	393
R7_C39_6	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working	392	394
R7_CP16	Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA	393	395
R7_C_MAINCURJ OBSOC_PUB	Current Occupation, SOC Code (Public)	394	396
R7_C_MAINCURJ OBNAICS_PUB	Current Industry, Main Job, NAICS Code (Public)	395	397
R7_C_MAINCURJ OBREPSSA_PUB	Weeks to Report Current Job to SSA (main) (Public)	396	398
R7_C_MNTHSMAI NCURJOB_PUB	Months at current job (main) (Public)	397	399
R7_C_TOTCURMN THPAY_I_PUB	Total Monthly Salary all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	398	400
R7_C_TOTCURWK HRS_I_PUB	Total Weekly Hours all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	399	402
R7_C_TOTCURHR MNTNTH_I_PUB	Total Hours per Month all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	400	403
R7_C_B1A_1	Main Reason for Work - To Have More Income	401	404
R7_C_B1A_2	Main Reason for Work - To Improve Well Being	402	405
R7_C_B1A_3	Main Reason for Work - To Feel Independent	403	406
R7_C_B1A_4	Main Reason for Work - Achieve Career Goals	404	407
R7_C_B1A_5	Main Reason for Work - Enjoy Working	405	408
R7_C_B1A_6	Main Reason for Work - Don't want to Rely on Benefits	406	409
R7_C_B1A_7	Main Reason for Work - Health Improved	407	410
R7_C_B1A_8	Main Reason for Work - Had More Time	408	411
R7_C_B1A_9	Main Reason for Work - Other	409	412
R7_C_B5A_1	Notified SSA Working (Job 1)	410	413
R7_C_B7_1	Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	411	414
R7_C_B10_1	Paid by Hour at Job (Job 1)	412	415
R7_C_BP2_1	Found Job - State Unemployment Office	413	416
R7_C_BP2_2	Found Job - America's Workforce Center	414	417
R7_C_BP2_3	Found Job - Through Friends/Relatives	415	418
R7_C_BP2_4	Found Job - Job Advertisement	416	419
R7_C_BP2_5	Found Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency	417	420
R7_C_BP2_6	Found Job - Private Employment Agency	418	421

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP2_7	Found Job - Former Employer	419	422
R7_C_BP2_8	Found Job - Contacting Other Employers	420	423
R7_C_BP2_9	Found Job - Other	421	424
R7_C_BP3_A	Used Job Coach to Find Work	422	425
R7_C_BP3_B	Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Find Work	423	426
R7_C_BP3_C	Used Reader or Interpreter to Find Work	424	427
R7_C_BP3_D	Used Assistant or Caregiver to Find Work	425	428
R7_C_BP3_E	Used Personal Care Assistant for Job Related Tasks	426	429
R7_C_BP3_F	Received on the Job Training	427	430
R7_C_BP3_G	Received Counseling about How Work Will Affect Benefits	428	431
R7_C_BP3_H	Received Help with Transportation	429	432
R7_C_BP3_I	Received Help with Children or Family Care	430	433
R7_C_BP3_J	Used Special Equipment or Devices	431	434
R7_C_BP4	Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work	432	435
R7_C_BP5_1	Parent or Guardian Helped Find Work	433	436
R7_C_BP5_2	Spouse Or Partner Helped Find Work	434	437
R7_C_BP5_3	Another Relative Helped Find Work	435	438
R7_C_BP5_4	A Friend or Helped Find Work	436	439
R7_C_BP5_5	An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find Work	437	440
R7_C_BP5_6	A Co-worker Helped Find Work	438	441
R7_C_BP5_7	A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find Work	439	442
R7_C_BP5_8	A Job Coach Helped Find Work	440	443
R7_C_BP5_9	A Medical Provider Helped Find Work	441	444
R7_C_BP5_10	Other Helped Find Work	442	445
R7_C_BP6_1	Got Help Caring for Children/Others	443	446
R7_C_BP6_2	Got Help with Personal Care	444	447
R7_C_BP6_3	Got Help with Transportation	445	448
R7_C_BP6_4	Got Help with Finding a Job	446	449
R7_C_BP6_5	Got Help with Training	447	450
R7_C_BP6_6	Got Advice/Someone to Talk to	448	451
R7_C_BP6_7	Got Help Getting Accommodations	449	452
R7_C_BP6_8	Got Help with Financial Assistance	450	453
R7_C_BP6_9	Got Help with Other	451	454
R7_C_BP7	Anyone at Job Know about Disability	452	455
R7_C_BP7A_A	Co-Workers Know about Disability	453	456
R7_C_BP7A_B	Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability	454	457
R7_C_BP7A_C	Human Resources Know about Disability	455	458
R7_C_BP7A_D	Anyone Else Knows about Disability	456	459
R7_C_BP8	How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Job	457	460

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP10	Other People with Disabilities Work at Job (Past 6 Months)	458	461
R7_C_B18	Satisfaction with Job	459	462
R7_C_B20_A	Employer Offers Health Insurance	460	463
R7_C_B20_B	Employer Offers Dental	461	464
R7_C_B20_C	Employer Offers Sick Days	462	465
R7_C_B20_D	Employer Offers Paid Vacation	463	466
R7_C_B20_F	Employer Offers Transportation	464	467
R7_C_B20_G	Employer Offers Long-Term Disability	465	468
R7_C_B20_H	Employer Offers Pension	466	469
R7_C_B33_A	Employer Provided Special Equipment or Assistive Tech.	467	470
R7_C_B33_B	Employer Made Changes to Work Schedule	468	471
R7_C_B33_C	Employer Made Changes to Tasks	469	472
R7_C_B33_D	Employer Made Changes to Work Environment	470	473
R7_C_B33_E	Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist	471	474
R7_C_B33_F	Employer Made Other Changes	472	475
R7_C_B34	Any Needed Changes Not Made	473	476
R7_C_BP12	Anything Special about Job that Helped to Work	474	477
R7_C_BP12A_1	Modified Job Duties	475	478
R7_C_BP12A_2	Special Equipment/ Modified Space	476	479
R7_C_BP12A_3	Flexible Schedule	477	480
R7_C_BP12A_4	Working From Home	478	481
R7_C_BP12A_5	Health Insurance	479	482
R7_C_BP12A_6	Sick Leave	480	483
R7_C_BP12A_7	Supervisor Understanding	481	484
R7_C_BP12A_8	Co-Worker Assistance	482	485
R7_C_BP12A_9	Other Help	483	486
R7_C_BP13A	Stopped Working Due to Health Problems	484	487
R7_C_BP13A1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	485	488
R7_C_BP13A1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts	486	489
R7_C_BP13A1_3	Health - Get Injured	487	490
R7_C_BP13A1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health	488	491
R7_C_BP13A1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized	489	492
R7_C_BP13A1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.	490	493
R7_C_BP13A1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.	491	494
R7_C_BP13A1_8	Health - Interferes with Job Performance	492	495
R7_C_BP13A1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	493	496
R7_C_BP13A1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	494	497
R7_C_BP13A1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	495	498
R7_C_BP13A1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	496	499

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP13A1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	497	500
R7_C_BP13A1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	498	501
R7_C_BP13A1_15	Health - Other	499	502
R7_C_BP13B	Stopped Working due to Job Problems	500	503
R7_C_BP13B1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough	501	504
R7_C_BP13B1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance	502	505
R7_C_BP13B1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule	503	506
R7_C_BP13B1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	504	507
R7_C_BP13B1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.	505	508
R7_C_BP13B1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	506	509
R7_C_BP13B1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Past 6 Months)	507	510
R7_C_BP13B1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	508	511
R7_C_BP13B1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long	509	512
R7_C_BP13B1_10	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	510	513
R7_C_BP13B1_11	Job - Other	511	514
R7_C_BP13B1_20	Job - Found Another Job	512	515
R7_C_BP13B1_22	Job - Work Schedule	513	516
R7_C_BP13B1_23	Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers	514	517
R7_C_BP13B1_24	Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	515	518
R7_C_BP13B1_25	Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources	516	519
R7_C_BP13C	Stopped Working Due to Personal Circumstances	517	520
R7_C_BP13C1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	518	521
R7_C_BP13C1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	519	522
R7_C_BP13C1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	520	523
R7_C_BP13C1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	521	524
R7_C_BP13C1_5	Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	522	525
R7_C_BP13C1_6	Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	523	526
R7_C_BP13C1_7	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	524	527
R7_C_BP13C1_8	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	525	528
R7_C_BP13C1_9	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	526	529
R7_C_BP13C1_10	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	527	530
R7_C_BP13C1_11	Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful	528	531
R7_C_BP13C1_12	Personal Circumstances - Other	529	532
R7_C_BP13C1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	530	533
R7_C_BP13C1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	531	534
R7_C_B39_A	Chance to Dev Abilities	532	535
R7_C_B39_B	Have Recognition or Respect	533	536
R7_C_B39_C	Can Work on Own	534	537

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_B39_D	Can Work with Others	535	538
R7_C_B39_E	Work Interesting	536	539
R7_C_B39_F	Have Feeling of Accomplishment	537	540
R7_C_B39_G	Supervisor Supportive	538	541
R7_C_B39_H	Co-workers Friendly	539	542
R7_C_B39A2	Work Fewer Hours than Could	540	543
R7_C_B39B_A	Work Fewer Hours b/c Caring for Others	541	544
R7_C_B39B_B	Work Fewer Hours b/c in School/Training	542	545
R7_C_B39B_C	Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to Keep Medicare/Medicaid	543	546
R7_C_B39B_D	Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to keep cash benefits	544	547
R7_C_B39B_E	Work Fewer Hours b/c Don't Want to Work More	545	548
R7_C_B39B_F	Work Fewer Hours b/c Other	546	549
R7_C_B39B_G	Work Fewer Hours b/c of Poor Health	547	550
R7_C_B39_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working	548	551
R7_C_B39_3_A	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Caring for Others	549	552
R7_C_B39_3_B	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help with Personal Care	550	553
R7_C_B39_3_C	Could Have Kept Working if Had Reliable Transportation	551	554
R7_C_B39_3_D	Could Have Kept Working if Had Job Skills	552	555
R7_C_B39_3_E	Could Have Kept Working if Had Flexible Work Schedule	553	556
R7_C_B39_3_F	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Finding Better Job	554	557
R7_C_B39_3_G	Could Have Kept Working if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices	555	558
R7_C_B39_3_H	Could Have Kept Working if had Other	556	559
R7_C_B39_4	Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Job	557	560
R7_C_B39_4A	SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Job	558	561
R7_C_B39_5	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid	559	562
R7_C_B39_6	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working	560	563
R7_C_BP16	Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA (Past 6 Months)	561	564
R7_C_MAIN6MOJ OBSOC_PUB	Occupation (main job in last 6 months) (Public)	562	565
R7_C_MAIN6MOJ OBNAICS_PUB	Industry (main job in last 6 months) (Public)	563	566
R7_C_TOT6MOMN THPAY_PUB	Total 6 month pay (all jobs in last 6 months) (Public)	564	567
R7_C_MAIN6MOJ OBREPSSA_PUB	Weeks to Report Job in last 6 months to SSA (Main) (Public)	565	568
R7_D1	Worked in 2018 (Sec D)	566	569
R7_D6YR_M_PUB	Year Started 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	567	570
R7_D8YR_M_PUB	Year Stopped 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	568	571
R7_D15_1	2018 Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	569	572

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_D16_M_PUB	Hours Usually Worked per Week at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	570	573
R7_D17_M_PUB	Weeks Usually Worked at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	571	574
R7_D18_M	Paid by the Hour in 2018 (Main Job)	572	575
R7_DP1A_1	Left Job Because of Health (Job 1)	573	576
R7_DP1A_1_1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Job 1)	574	577
R7_DP1A_1_2_1	Health - New Health Problem Starts (Job 1)	575	578
R7_DP1A_1_3_1	Health - Got Injured (Job 1)	576	579
R7_DP1A_1_4_1	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Job 1)	577	580
R7_DP1A_1_5_1	Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Job 1)	578	581
R7_DP1A_1_6_1	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App. (Job 1)	579	582
R7_DP1A_1_7_1	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Job 1)	580	583
R7_DP1A_1_8_1	Health - Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)	581	584
R7_DP1A_1_9_1	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina (Job 1)	582	585
R7_DP1A_1_10_1	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)	583	586
R7_DP1A_1_11_1	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Job 1)	584	587
R7_DP1A_1_12_1	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Job 1)	585	588
R7_DP1A_1_13_1	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)	586	589
R7_DP1A_1_14_1	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Job 1)	587	590
R7_DP1A_1_15_1	Health - Other (Job 1)	588	591
R7_DP1B_1	Stopped Working due to Job Problems (Job 1)	589	592
R7_DP1B_1_1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Job 1)	590	593
R7_DP1B_1_2_1	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance (Job 1)	591	594
R7_DP1B_1_3_1	Job - Need a Different Schedule (Job 1)	592	595
R7_DP1B_1_4_1	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Job 1)	593	596
R7_DP1B_1_5_1	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps. (Job 1)	594	597
R7_DP1B_1_6_1	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)	595	598
R7_DP1B_1_7_1	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Job 1)	596	599
R7_DP1B_1_8_1	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)	597	600
R7_DP1B_1_9_1	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long (Job 1)	598	601
R7_DP1B_1_10_1	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)	599	602
R7_DP1B_1_11_1	Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job (Job 1)	600	603
R7_DP1B_1_12_1	Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Job 1)	601	604
R7_DP1B_1_13_1	Job - Other (Job 1)	602	605
R7_DP1B_1_20_1	Job - Found Another Job (Job 1)	603	606
R7_DP1B_1_22_1	Job - Work Schedule (Job 1)	604	607
R7_DP1B_1_23_1	Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Job 1)	605	608
R7_DP1C_1	Left Job Because of Personal Circumstances (Job 1)	606	609

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_DP1C_1_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children (Job 1)	607	610
R7_DP1C_1_2_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready (Job 1)	608	611
R7_DP1C_1_3_1	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Job 1)	609	612
R7_DP1C_1_4_1	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Job 1)	610	613
R7_DP1C_1_5_1	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation (Job 1)	611	614
R7_DP1C_1_6_1	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Job 1)	612	615
R7_DP1C_1_7_1	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Job 1)	613	616
R7_DP1C_1_8_1	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Job 1)	614	617
R7_DP1C_1_9_1	Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other Source (Job 1)	615	618
R7_DP1C_1_10_1	Personal Circumstances - Other (Job 1)	616	619
R7_DP1C_1_19_1	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (Job 1)	617	620
R7_DP1C_1_21_1	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits (Job 1)	618	621
R7_D25	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018	619	622
R7_D25A_A	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Caring For Someone	620	623
R7_D25A_B	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c in School	621	624
R7_D25A_C	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Medicare	622	625
R7_D25A_D	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Benefits	623	626
R7_D25A_E	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Didn't Want to Work More	624	627
R7_D25A_F	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 for Other Reason	625	628
R7_D25A_G	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Had Medical Probs/Complications	626	629
R7_D25_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working in 2018	627	630
R7_D26_A	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Caring for Others	628	631
R7_D26_B	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help w/ Personal Care	629	632
R7_D26_C	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Transportation	630	633
R7_D26_D	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Job Skills	631	634
R7_D26_E	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Flex Schedule	632	635
R7_D26_F	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Getting Job	633	636
R7_D26_G	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Special Equipment	634	637
R7_D26_H	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Other	635	638
R7_D26_I	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Better Health/Treatment	636	639
R7_D26_J	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had More Supportive Employer	637	640
R7_D27	Changes made to Benefits in 2018	638	641
R7_D28	Wrong Amount Paid in 2018	639	642

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order *(continued)*

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_D29	Asked to Repay Benefits in 2018	640	643
R7_D30	Asked to Repay Benefits Because Working in 2018	641	644
R7_DP3	Changed Amount Worked Due to SSA re-payment	642	645
R7_C_MAINJOB2018SOC_PUB	2018 Occupation, SOC Code (Main Job) (Public)	643	646
R7_C_MAINJOB2018NAICS_PUB	2018 Industry, NAICS Code (Main Job) (Public)	644	647
R7_C_MAINJOBMNTHPAY2018_PUB	Monthly Pay 2018 Main Job (Pre-tax) (Public)	645	648
R7_C_MNTHSMAN2018JOB	Months at 2018 Main Job	646	650
R7_C_TOT2018PAY_PUB	Total Annual pay (pre-tax) 2018 (Public)	647	652
R7_C_TOTHR2018_PUB	Total hours worked in 2018 (Public)	648	653
R7_C_USWKHR2018_PUB	Usual weekly hours in 2018 (Public)	649	654
R7_SC1A	Stopped Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c working	650	655
R7_SC1	Stop Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c Working	651	656
R7_SC2	Receiving Cash Disability Benefits	652	657
R7_SC3	In Process of Getting Back on Benefits	653	658
R7_SA7	Working/Earning More Stops Benefit	654	659
R7_SA8	Would have Started Working/Earning More	655	660
R7_SS2_A	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Health	656	661
R7_SS2A_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Getting Worse	657	662
R7_SS2A_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem	658	663
R7_SS2A_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Injury	659	664
R7_SS2A_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Job Having Negative Health Impact	660	665
R7_SS2A_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized	661	666
R7_SS2A_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Time Needed for Medical Apps.	662	667
R7_SS2A_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Getting Fired for Missing Time for Medical Apps.	663	668
R7_SS2A_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interfering with Job	664	669
R7_SS2A_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Lack of Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina	665	670
R7_SS2A_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Pain	666	671
R7_SS2A_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Taking Too Long	667	672
R7_SS2A_1_12	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Fluctuation	668	673
R7_SS2A_1_13	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Special Equipment or Medical Devices Needed at Work	669	674
R7_SS2A_1_14	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Stressful/Tiring Work	670	675
R7_SS2A_1_15	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Other	671	676

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SS2_B	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Job	672	677
R7_SS2B_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Pay Enough	673	678
R7_SS2B_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance	674	679
R7_SS2B_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Different Schedule	675	680
R7_SS2B_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	676	681
R7_SS2B_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Was Fired	677	682
R7_SS2B_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job	678	683
R7_SS2B_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	679	684
R7_SS2B_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes With Working Set Schedule	680	685
R7_SS2B_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long	681	686
R7_SS2B_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Does not Have Special Equipment at Work	682	687
R7_SS2B_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Other	683	688
R7_SS2B_1_20	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job	684	689
R7_SS2B_1_22	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule	685	690
R7_SS2B_1_23	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Co-Workers	686	691
R7_SS2B_1_24	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	687	692
R7_SS2B_1_25	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR	688	693
R7_SS2_C	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Personal Circumstances	689	694
R7_SS2C_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	690	695
R7_SS2C_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	691	696
R7_SS2C_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	692	697
R7_SS2C_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	693	698
R7_SS2C_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	694	699
R7_SS2C_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	695	700
R7_SS2C_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	696	701
R7_SS2C_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	697	702
R7_SS2C_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	698	703
R7_SS2C_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	699	704
R7_SS2C_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	700	705

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SS2C_1_12	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other	701	706
R7_SS2C_1_19	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	702	707
R7_SS2C_1_21	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	703	708
R7_SB1_A	Back on Benefits due to Health	704	709
R7_SB1A_1_1	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Problem Gets Worse	705	710
R7_SB1A_1_2	Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem	706	711
R7_SB1A_1_3	Back on Benefits - Health - Get Injured	707	712
R7_SB1A_1_4	Back on Benefits - Health - Job Has Negative Impact on Health	708	713
R7_SB1A_1_5	Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized	709	714
R7_SB1A_1_6	Back on Benefits - Health - Need Time for Medical Apps.	710	715
R7_SB1A_1_7	Back on Benefits - Health - Got Fired for Missing Time for Medical Apps.	711	716
R7_SB1A_1_8	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance	712	717
R7_SB1A_1_9	Back on Benefits - Health - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	713	718
R7_SB1A_1_10	Back on Benefits - Health - Pain	714	719
R7_SB1A_1_11	Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	715	720
R7_SB1A_1_12	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Status Fluctuates	716	721
R7_SB1A_1_13	Back on Benefits - Health - Do Not Have Special Equipment at Work	717	722
R7_SB1A_1_14	Back on Benefits - Health - Work Too Tiring/Stressful	718	723
R7_SB1A_1_15	Back on Benefits - Health - Other	719	724
R7_SB1_B	Back on Benefits due to Job	720	725
R7_SB1B_1_1	Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Pay Enough	721	726
R7_SB1B_1_2	Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Offer Health Insurance	722	727
R7_SB1B_1_3	Back on Benefits - Job - Need a Different Schedule	723	728
R7_SB1B_1_4	Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	724	729
R7_SB1B_1_5	Back on Benefits - Job - Got Fired	725	730
R7_SB1B_1_6	Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	726	731
R7_SB1B_1_7	Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy or Stamina	727	732
R7_SB1B_1_8	Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes with Work	728	733
R7_SB1B_1_9	Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Take Too Long	729	734
R7_SB1B_1_10	Back on Benefits - Job - Lack Special Equipment At Work	730	735
R7_SB1B_1_11	Back on Benefits - Job - Other	731	736
R7_SB1B_1_20	Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job	732	737
R7_SB1B_1_22	Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule	733	738

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SB1B_1_23	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Co-Workers	734	739
R7_SB1B_1_24	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	735	740
R7_SB1B_1_25	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR	736	741
R7_SB1_C	Back on Benefits due to Personal Circumstances	737	742
R7_SB1C_1_1	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Needed to Care for Children/Others	738	743
R7_SB1C_1_2	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready	739	744
R7_SB1C_1_3	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	740	745
R7_SB1C_1_4	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	741	746
R7_SB1C_1_5	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Others at Job	742	747
R7_SB1C_1_6	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired	743	748
R7_SB1C_1_7	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	744	749
R7_SB1C_1_8	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse	745	750
R7_SB1C_1_9	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Would Rather Do Other Things	746	751
R7_SB1C_1_10	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	747	752
R7_SB1C_1_11	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work Too Tiring/Stressful	748	753
R7_SB1C_1_12	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other	749	754
R7_SB1C_1_19	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	750	755
R7_SB1C_1_21	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	751	756
R7_SB3	Could Anything Help to Keep Working and Earn Enough	752	757
R7_SB3A_1	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Hours	753	758
R7_SB3A_2	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Days	754	759
R7_SB3A_3	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Different Shift	755	760
R7_SB3A_4	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Flexible Schedule	756	761
R7_SB3A_5	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Starting Later in Day	757	762
R7_SB3A_6	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Having More Sick Leaves	758	763
R7_SB3A_7	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Personal Care Attendant	759	764
R7_SB3A_8	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistance with Work Tasks	760	765

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SB3A_9	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More Understanding Employer	761	766
R7_SB3A_10	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More Understanding Co-Workers	762	767
R7_SB3A_11	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistive Devices at Work	763	768
R7_SB3A_12	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Physical Modification	764	769
R7_SB3A_13	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Job Coach	765	770
R7_SB3A_14	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Sign Lang. Interpreter	766	771
R7_SB3A_15	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Reader/Interpreter for Blind	767	772
R7_SB3A_16	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - On Job Training	768	773
R7_SB3A_17	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Behavioral Coaching	769	774
R7_SB3A_18	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Benefit Counseling	770	775
R7_SB3A_19	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Transportation Assistance	771	776
R7_SB3A_20	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Child/family Care Assistance	772	777
R7_SB3A_21	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Other	773	778
R7_SB4	Will Work/Earn Enough to Stay off Benefits in Future	774	779
R7_SB4A_1	Not Stay Off Benefits Health Goes Up And Down	775	780
R7_SB4A_2	Not Stay Off Benefits Health Will Not Improve Enough to Work	776	781
R7_SB4A_3	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Medical Treatment, Equipment, or Personal Care	777	782
R7_SB4A_4	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Finding Right Job	778	783
R7_SB4A_5	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Help Caring for Children or Others	779	784
R7_SB4A_6	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Health Insurance	780	785
R7_SB4A_7	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Transportation	781	786
R7_SB4A_8	Not Stay Off Benefits Other	782	787
R7_SB4B_1	Health Goes Up And Down	783	788
R7_SB4B_2	Health May Not Improve Enough to Work	784	789
R7_SB4B_3	May Not Get Medical Treatment, Equipment, or Personal Care	785	790
R7_SB4B_4	May Not Find Right Job	786	791
R7_SB4B_5	May Not Get Help Caring for Children or Others	787	792
R7_SB4B_6	May Not Get Health Insurance	788	793
R7_SB4B_7	May Not Get Transportation	789	794
R7_SB4B_8	Something Else	790	795
R7_EP1_1	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact SSA	791	796

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_EP1_2	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact State Vocational Rehab	792	797
R7_EP1_3	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Agency	793	798
R7_EP1_4	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Benefit Specialist	794	799
R7_EP1_5	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Caseworker	795	800
R7_EP1_6	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact	796	801
R7_EP1_7	Need More Info on Benefits, Independent Living Center	797	802
R7_EP1_8	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Medical Doctor	798	803
R7_EP1_9	Need More Info on Benefits, Search on internet	799	804
R7_EP1_10	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Other	800	805
R7_EP1A_A	Used Telephone to Contact SSA about Benefits	801	806
R7_EP1A_B	Visited SSA Office in Person	802	807
R7_EP1A_C	Used SSA Website or Email	803	808
R7_EP1B	How Easy to Get Info about Disability Benefits	804	809
R7_EP1D	How Helpful was Info About Disability Benefits	805	810
R7_B23_2	Access Internet	806	811
R7_B23_3	Used Computer to Access Information	807	812
R7_E3	Ever Heard of PASS	808	813
R7_E5	Ever Heard of Earned Income Exclusion	809	814
R7_E7	Ever Heard of PESS	810	815
R7_E9	Ever Heard of Continued Medicaid Elig	811	816
R7_E12	Ever Heard of Student Income Exclusion	812	817
R7_E15A	Lose Cash Benefits	813	818
R7_E15	Ever Heard of Trial Work Period	814	819
R7_E17	Ever Heard of Extended Period of Elig	815	820
R7_EP3	Lose Disability Benefits, Keep Health Insurance	816	821
R7_E19	Ever Heard of Impair Related Work Expense	817	822
R7_E20A	Ever Heard of Expedited Reinstatement	818	823
R7_E20C	Ever Heard of WIPA	819	824
R7_E20D	Ever Used WIPA	820	825
R7_E20E	Ever Heard of PABSS	821	826
R7_E20F	Ever Used PABSS	822	827
R7_E21	Ever Heard of TTW program	823	828
R7_G2_A	Received Work or Job Assessment in 2018	824	829
R7_G2_B	Received Help to Find a Job in 2018	825	830
R7_G2_C	Received Advice about Modifying job/Workplace in 2018	826	831
R7_G2_D	Received Job Coaching Support Services in 2018	827	832
R7_G2_E	Received Other Employment Support Services in 2018	828	833
R7_G11_A	Received Training to Learn New Job/Skill in 2018	829	834
R7_G11_B	Received on the Job Training in 2018	830	835

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_G11_C	Received Any Other Training or Certification in 2018	831	836
R7_G16_A	Received Physical Therapy in 2018	832	837
R7_G16_B	Received Occupational Therapy in 2018	833	838
R7_G16_C	Received Speech Therapy in 2018	834	839
R7_G16_D	Received Special Equipment or Devices in 2018	835	840
R7_G16_E	Received Prescription Medication in 2018	836	841
R7_G16_F	Received Other Medical Services in 2018	837	842
R7_G20_A	Received Personal Counseling/Therapy in 2018	838	843
R7_G20_B	Received Group Therapy in 2018	839	844
R7_G20_C	Received Other Mental Health Services in 2018	840	845
R7_G23	Enrolled in School	841	846
R7_G26	Currently Enrolled in School	842	847
R7_G29	Full or Part-Time Student	843	848
R7_G53_1	Used Services to Find Job	844	849
R7_G53_2	Used Services to Increase Income	845	850
R7_G53_3	Used Services to Improve Health	846	851
R7_G53_4	Used Services to Improve Daily Activities	847	852
R7_G53_5	Used Services to Avoid Review	848	853
R7_G53_6	Used Services b/c of Pressure	849	854
R7_G53_7	Used Services to Access Program	850	855
R7_G53_8	Used Services For Other Reason	851	856
R7_G58	Contacted Someone to Get Info About Services	852	857
R7_G60	Services Needed But Not Received	853	858
R7_G61_1	Unable to Get services b/c Was Not Eligible or Request Refused	854	859
R7_G61_2	Unable to Get Services b/c Lack of Information/Did Not Know About	855	860
R7_G61_3	Unable to Get Services b/c Could Not Afford Services/Insurance Did Not Cover	856	861
R7_G61_4	Unable to Get Services b/c Did Not Try to Get Services	857	862
R7_G61_5	Unable to Get Services b/c Too Difficult or Confusing	858	863
R7_G61_6	Unable to Get Services b/c Problems With Services or Agency	859	864
R7_G61_7	Unable to Get Services for Other Reasons	860	865
R7_C_USESVR2018_REV	Used state VR in 2018 Constructed	861	866
R7_C_USEWEL2018_REV	Used state welfare in 2018 Constructed	862	867
R7_C_USESMENH2018_REV	State mental health was provider in 2018 Constructed	863	868
R7_C_USEOTHST2018_REV	Used other state in 2018 Constructed	864	869

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_USEPRIV2018_REV	Used private business in 2018 Constructed	865	870
R7_C_USEOTHNONST2018_REV	Used other non-state provider in 2018 Constructed	866	871
R7_C_USESCHOO L2018_REV	Used state employment/unemployment office in 2018 Constructed	867	872
R7_C_USEUNEMP2018_REV	Used school or college in 2018 Constructed	868	873
R7_C_USECLINIC2018_REV	Used clinic/hospital/MD office in 2018 Constructed	869	874
R7_C_USEREHAB2018_REV	Used rehab center in 2018 Constructed	870	875
R7_C_USEOTHME D2018_REV	Used other medical or mental health provider in 2018 Constructed	871	876
R7_C_EMPUNKW N2018_REV	Employment/training provider type unknown in 2018 Constructed	872	877
R7_C_MEDUNKW N2018_REV	Medical/Mental health provider unknown in 2018 Constructed	873	878
R7_C_SERVUSE2018_REV	Used employment services in 2018 Constructed	874	879
R7_C_USEEMPLOY2018_REV	Used services in 2018 Constructed	875	880
R7_C_PHYTH2018_REV	Received Physical Therapy in 2018 (across providers) Constructed	876	881
R7_C_OCCTHER2018_REV	Received Occupational Therapy in 2018 Constructed	877	882
R7_C_SPCHTHER2018_REV	Received Speech Therapy in 2018 Constructed	878	883
R7_C_EQUIP2018_REV	Received Special Equip in 2018 Constructed	879	884
R7_C_COUN2018_REV	Received Personal Counseling in 2018 Constructed	880	885
R7_C_GRPTH2018_REV	Received Group Therapy in 2018 Constructed	881	886
R7_C_WRKAS2018_REV	Received Work Assessment in 2018 Constructed	882	887
R7_C_FINDJOB2018_REV	Received Help Finding Job in 2018 Constructed	883	888
R7_C_JOBTRN2018_REV	Received job training for new job/skill in 2018 Constructed	884	889
R7_C_JOBMOD2018_REV	Received Advice about modifying workplace in 2018 Constructed	885	890
R7_C_JOBCCH2018_REV	Received job coaching /support services in 2018 Constructed	886	891
R7_C_JOBOJT2018_REV	Received on-the-job training services in 2018 Constructed	887	892
R7_C_RXMED2018_REV	Received prescription medications in 2018 Constructed	888	893
R7_C_OTHERSERV2018_REV	Received something else in 2018 Constructed	889	894

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_I1_I	Health During Past 4 Weeks, Imputed	890	895
R7_I2	How Much Limited by Phy Probs in Past 4 Wks	891	896
R7_I3	Difficulty Doing Daily Work b/c of Health	892	897
R7_I4	How Much Bodily Pain in Past 4 Weeks	893	898
R7_I5	How Much Energy Had During Past 4 Weeks	894	899
R7_I6	How Much Phy/Emot Prob Limit Social Activities	895	900
R7_I7	How Much Bothered by Emot Probs in Past 4 Weeks	896	901
R7_I8	How Much Emot Probs Keep From Work	897	902
R7_IP1	Physical or Mental Condition Needs Recovery Time	898	903
R7_I9_I	Rate Health in General Now, Imputed	899	904
R7_IP2_A	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Prescription Medication	900	905
R7_IP2_B	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Special Equipment/Medical Devices	901	906
R7_IP2_C	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Mental Health Care	902	907
R7_IP2_D	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Other Type of Medical Care	903	908
R7_IP5	In Bed More than Half of Day due to Illness/Injury during Past 12 Months if Needed	904	909
R7_IP7_A	How Often Had Someone to Help with Bathing/Dressing/Preparing Meals if Needed	905	910
R7_IP7_B	How Often Had Someone to Give Advice about Crisis/Personal Problem if Needed	906	911
R7_IP7_C	How Often Had Someone Help to Get to Dr. App. if Needed	907	912
R7_IP7_D	How Often Had Someone Help with Daily Chores if Needed	908	913
R7_IP7_E	How Often Had Someone Help with Expenses if Needed	909	914
R7_IP8A	How Many Times Weekly Talk on Telephone with Family/Friends/Neighbors	910	915
R7_IP8B	How Many Times Weekly Get Together with Friends/Relatives	911	916
R7_IP8C	How Many Times Weekly Attend Church/Religious Services	912	917
R7_IP8D	How Many Times Weekly Attend Meetings or Clubs	913	918
R7_IP9	Can Drive to Go Places	914	919
R7_IP9A	Someone Else Can Drives or Uses Public Transportation	915	920
R7_IP10	Satisfaction with Ability to Get Transportation when Needed	916	921
R7_I10	Take Meds for Physical Conditions	917	922
R7_I11	Take Meds for Mental Conditions	918	923
R7_I12	Received Treatment for Health Conds at Dr. Office	919	924
R7_I17B_I	Difficulty Seeing with Glasses / Contact Lenses, Imputed	920	925
R7_I19_I	Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Seeing, Imputed	921	926
R7_I21_I	Difficulty Hearing, Imputed	922	927
R7_I22_I	Able to Hear Normal Conversation, Imputed	923	928

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_I23_I	Use Special Devices b/c of Diff Hearing, Imputed	924	929
R7_I25_I	Difficulty Having Speech Understood, Imputed	925	930
R7_I26_I	Able to Have Speech Understood At All, Imputed	926	931
R7_I27_I	Use Devices b/c of Difficulty Speaking, Imputed	927	932
R7_I29_I	Diff Walking Without Assistance, Imputed	928	933
R7_I30_I	Able to Walk Quarter Mile At All, Imputed	929	934
R7_I31_I	Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Walking, Imputed	930	935
R7_I32_1	Use Braces/Crutches b/c of Diff Walking	931	936
R7_I32_2	Use Wheelchair b/c of Diff Walking	932	937
R7_I34_I	Able to Climb 10 Steps At All, Imputed	933	938
R7_I35_I	Difficulty Lifting and Carrying 10 lbs, Imputed	934	939
R7_I36_I	Able to Lift or Carry 10 lbs At All, Imputed	935	940
R7_I37_I	Difficulty Using Hands or Fingers, Imputed	936	941
R7_I38_I	Able to Use Hands or Fingers At All, Imputed	937	942
R7_I39_I	Difficulty Reaching Over Head, Imputed	938	943
R7_I40_I	Able to Reach Over Head At All, Imputed	939	944
R7_I41_I	Difficulty Standing, Imputed	940	945
R7_I42_I	Able to Stand At All, Imputed	941	946
R7_I43_I	Difficulty Stooping, Imputed	942	947
R7_I44_I	Able to Stoop At All, Imputed	943	948
R7_I45_I	Difficulty Getting Around Inside Home, Imputed	944	949
R7_I46_I	Need Help To Get Around Inside Home, Imputed	945	950
R7_I47_I	Difficulty Getting Around Outside Home, Imputed	946	951
R7_I48_I	Need Help To Get Around Outside Home, Imputed	947	952
R7_I49_I	Difficulty Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed	948	953
R7_I50_I	Need Help Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed	949	954
R7_I51_I	Difficulty Bathing or Dressing, Imputed	950	955
R7_I52_I	Need Help To Bathe or Dress, Imputed	951	956
R7_I53_I	Difficulty Shopping, Imputed	952	957
R7_I54_I	Need Help to Shop, Imputed	953	958
R7_I55_I	Difficulty Preparing Own Meals, Imputed	954	959
R7_I56_I	Need Help to Prepare Meals, Imputed	955	960
R7_I57_I	Difficulty Eating, Imputed	956	961
R7_I58_I	Need Help To Eat, Imputed	957	962
R7_I59_I	Trouble Concentrating, Imputed	958	963
R7_I60_I	Trouble Coping with Stress, Imputed	959	964
R7_I61_I	Trouble getting Along With People, Imputed	960	965
R7_C_EQUIPFUN CLIM_I	Uses Equip/Device for Functional/Sensory Limitation, Imputed	961	966
R7_C_PCS8TOT_I	SF8 Physical Summary Score, Imputed	962	967

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_MCS8TOT_I	SF8 Mental Summary Score, Imputed	963	968
R7_CAGESCORE_INDICATOR_I	CAGE Alcohol Score, Imputed	964	969
R7_J8	No Current Health Insurance	965	970
R7_J10	Covered by a Health Insurance in 2018	966	971
R7_J11_1	Had Medicaid in 2018	967	972
R7_J11_2	Had Medicare in 2018	968	973
R7_J11_7	Had Private Insur Thru Employer in 2018	969	974
R7_J11_8	Had Private Insur Thru Spouse/Partner/Parent in 2018	970	975
R7_J11_9	Had Insurance Paid by SP/Family in 2018	971	976
R7_J11_10_PUB	Had Other Health Coverage in 2018 (Public)	972	977
R7_C_CURMEDICARE	Currently Covered by Medicare Constructed	973	978
R7_C_CURMEDICAID	Currently Covered by Medicaid Constructed	974	979
R7_C_CURMILINSUR	Currently Covered by Military Insurance Constructed	975	980
R7_C_CURPRIVEMP	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Employer Constructed	976	981
R7_C_CURPRIVSP	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance thru Spouse Constructed	977	982
R7_C_CURPRIVSELF	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Self Constructed	978	983
R7_C_CUROtherINSUR	Currently Covered by Other Insurance Constructed	979	984
R7_C_CURNOINSUR	Currently No Insurance Constructed	980	985
R7_KP1	Current Financial Situations	981	986
R7_KP2	Support Without Income or Gifts	982	987
R7_C_TOTGOVCA SHBEN_PUB	Total Government Cash Benefits Received (Includes SSA administrative records) (Public)	983	988
R7_C_LSTMNTHPAY_PUB	Last month pay (pre-tax) (Public)	984	989
R7_C_TOTNONCA SHBEN_PUB	Total Non-Cash Benefits Recvd (Public)	985	990
R7_L1_I_PUB	Ethnic Background, Imputed (Public)	986	991
R7_L3_I_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Finished in School, Imputed (Public)	987	992
R7_L4_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Father Finished in School (Public)	988	993
R7_L5_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Mother Finished in School (Public)	989	994
R7_L8_I_PUB	Marital Status, Imputed (Public)	990	995
R7_L11_I_PUB	Living Situation, Imputed (Public)	991	996
R7_L12_PUB	Type of Place Live (Public)	992	997
R7_L15	Live in Place for People With Disabilities	993	998
R7_L21B	Own or Rent Home	994	999
R7_LP23_PUB	Ever Served on Active Duty (Public)	995	1000

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_HHINC2018_PUB	2018 Household Income (Public)	996	1001
R7_C_COHAB_I	Cohabitation Status, Imputed	997	1002
R7_C_RACE_I_PUB	Race, Imputed (Public)	998	1003
R7_C_BMI_CAT_I	Body Mass Index Categories, Imputation	999	1004
R7_C_HHSIZE_PUB	Household Size (Public)	1000	1005
R7_C_NUMCHILD_HH_PUB	Number Children in Household (Public)	1001	1006
R7_C_NUMOWNC_HILD_PUB	Number of Own Children (Public)	1002	1007
R7_C_NUMOWNC_HILDHH_PUB	Number of Own Children in Household (Public)	1003	1008
R7_C_NUMOWNC_HILDOHH_PUB	Number of Own Children Outside of Household (Public)	1004	1009
R7_C_NUMNONO_WNCHILDHH_PUB	Number of Non-Own Children in Household (Public)	1005	1010
R7_C_NUMADULT_HH_PUB	Number of Adults in Household (Public)	1006	1011
R7_C_FEDPOVERTYLEVEL_CAT	Federal Poverty Level Categories, Imputed	1007	1012
R7_INCSOURCE1_PUB	Recvd Inc from Priv Dis, Work Comp, or Unemploy Last Month (Public)	1008	1013
R7_INCSOURCE2_PUB	Recvd Inc from Vet Ben or Public Assis Last Month (Public)	1009	1014
R7_INCSOURCE3_PUB	Recvd Inc from Priv Pension Last Month (Public)	1010	1015
R7_INCSOURCE4_PUB	Recvd Inc from Other Reg or Non-Reg Basis Last Month (Public)	1011	1016
R7_INCSOURCE5_PUB	Recvd Inc from Food Stamps Last Month (Public)	1012	1017
R7_INCSOURCE6_PUB	Recvd Housing, Energy, Food, or Other Gov Assis Last Month (Public)	1013	1018
R7_INCSOURCE7_PUB	Recvd Inc From Social Security Last Month (Public)	1014	1019
R7_N_BENSTATATINT2	Beneficiary status at Interview (if status is missing at the time of interview, we use SSA's administrative records at the time the sample was drawn) (From SSA administrative records)	1015	1020
R7_N_DAC	Disabled Adult Child (From SSA administrative records)	1016	1021
R7_N_DEPENLASTMNTMTH_PUB	SSDI dependent benefit payment amount last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1017	1022
R7_N_IMP_CIRC	Circulatory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1018	1023
R7_N_IMP_ENDO	Endocrine impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1019	1024
R7_N_IMP_ID	Intellectual disability (From SSA administrative records)	1020	1025
R7_N_IMP_INJ	Injury or poisoning (From SSA administrative records)	1021	1026
R7_N_IMP_MISSING	Missing impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1022	1027

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Position Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_N_IMP_MUSC	Musculoskeletal impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1023	1028
R7_N_IMP_NEO	Neoplasm (From SSA administrative records)	1024	1029
R7_N_IMP_NERV	Nervous system impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1025	1030
R7_N_IMP_OTHER	Other impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1026	1031
R7_N_IMP_PSYCH	Psychiatric impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1027	1032
R7_N_IMP_RESP	Respiratory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1028	1033
R7_N_IMP_SENS	Sensory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1029	1034
R7_N_MEDEX_ATT	Medical improvement indicator at interview (From SSA administrative records)	1030	1035
R7_N_MEDEX_ATSAMP	Medical improvement indicator at sampling (From SSA administrative records)	1031	1036
R7_N_MTHSEARLENT_PUB	Months Since Earliest SSI or SSDI Entitlement Date (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1032	1037
R7_N_MTHSRECENT_PUB	Months since start of most recent SSI and/or SSDI spell of eligibility (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1033	1038
R7_N_PIAATINT_PUB	Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1034	1039
R7_N_REPPAYEE	Representative Payee (From SSA administrative records)	1035	1040
R7_N_SSDILASTMNTN_PUB	SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1036	1041
R7_N_SSDINOMC_R_ATT	SSDI no Medicare at Interview (From SSA administrative records)	1037	1042
R7_N_SSIDLASTMNTN_PUB	State and federal SSI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1038	1043
R7_N_STW_ATT	SSA benefits are in suspense or terminated because of work at interview (From SSA administrative records)	1039	1044
R7_N_STW_EVER	Ever experienced suspense or termination of cash benefits due to work (From SSA administrative records)	1040	1045
R7_N_TOTSSBENLASTMNTN_PUB	Total SSI and SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1041	1046
R7_N_TTWPARTERVER	TTW participant ever (From SSA administrative records)	1042	1047

INDEX OF NBS PUBLIC USE FILE VARIABLES BY ALPHABETICAL ORDER

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_A_PSU_PUB	Analytical PSU scrambled (Public)	12	14
R7_A_STRATA	Stratum for SUDAAN	11	13
R7_B1	Limited b/c of Phys/Mental Condition	17	19
R7_B22	Working For Pay When First Limited	20	22
R7_B23	Job Before Receiving Benefits Require Comp Use	32	34
R7_B23_2	Access Internet	806	811
R7_B23_3	Used Computer to Access Information	807	812
R7_B24_I	Currently Working, Imputed	33	35
R7_B24B	Worked for Pay or Profit in Last 6 Months	34	36
R7_B25_A	Not Working b/c Phys/Mental Condition	58	60
R7_B25_B	Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Qualified For	59	61
R7_B25_C	Not Working b/c Transportation Problem	60	62
R7_B25_D	Not Working b/c Caring for Someone	61	63
R7_B25_F	Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Want	62	64
R7_B25_G	Not working b/c Finishing School	63	65
R7_B25_H	Not working b/c Workplaces Not Accessible	64	66
R7_B25_I	Not Working b/c Lose Benefits	65	67
R7_B25_J	Not Working b/c Discouraging	66	68
R7_B25_L	Not Working b/c Others Don't Think Can Work	67	69
R7_B25_M	Not working b/c Employers Won't Give Chance	68	70
R7_B25_N	Not Working b/c No Special Equipment or Devices	69	71
R7_B25_O	Not Working b/c Need Help with Personal Care	70	72
R7_B25_P	Not Working b/c Cannot Get Help w/ Tasks at Work	71	73
R7_B25_Q	Not Working b/c Lack skills	72	74
R7_B25_R	Not Working b/c Cannot find a job/job market is bad	73	75
R7_B26	Other Reasons Not Currently Working	74	76
R7_B28	Looked for Work in Last 4 Weeks	35	37
R7_B28A	Looking for Part or Full Time Work	36	38
R7_B29_1A	Received Any Job Offers within the Past 4 Weeks	46	48
R7_B29_7_A	Unable to Find Job b/c no Special Equipment or Devices	47	49
R7_B29_7_B	Unable to Find Job b/c no Personal Assistance	48	50
R7_B29_7_C	Unable to Find Job b/c no Help Caring for Others	49	51
R7_B29_7_D	Unable to Find Job b/c no Reliable Transportation	50	52
R7_B29_7_E	Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Have Flexible Schedule	51	53
R7_B29_7_F	Unable to Find Job b/c no Jobs Qualified for	52	54
R7_B29_7_G	Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Pay Enough	53	55
R7_B29_7_H	Unable to Find Job b/c Employers Won't Give Chance to Show Can Work	54	56

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B29_7_I	Unable to Find Job b/c no Health Insurance Benefits	55	57
R7_B29_7_J	Unable to Find Job b/c Would Lose Benefits	56	58
R7_B29_7_K	Unable to Find Job for Other Reason	57	59
R7_B29_A	Contacted Unemployed Office to Look For Work	37	39
R7_B29_B	Contacted Friends/Relatives to Look For Work	38	40
R7_B29_C	Looked at Ads to Look For Work	39	41
R7_B29_D	Contacted State VR to Look For Work	40	42
R7_B29_E	Contacted Indep Living Center to Look For Work	41	43
R7_B29_F	Contacted Employ Agency to Look For Work	42	44
R7_B29_F1	Contacted Former Employer in Person, by Mail or Email, or by Phone to Look For Work	43	45
R7_B29_G	Contacted Employers to Look For Work	44	46
R7_B29_H	Did Something Else to Look For Work	45	47
R7_B3	Limited by Other Phys/Mental Conditions	18	20
R7_B30	Worked in 2018	85	87
R7_B30_B	Worked For Pay Since Receiving Disability Benefits	86	88
R7_B36C	Left Last Job Health Long Samp	87	89
R7_B36C_1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Last Job)	88	90
R7_B36C_1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)	97	99
R7_B36C_1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)	98	100
R7_B36C_1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Last Job)	99	101
R7_B36C_1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Last Job)	100	102
R7_B36C_1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Last Job)	101	103
R7_B36C_1_15	Health - Other (Last Job)	102	104
R7_B36C_1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts (Last Job)	89	91
R7_B36C_1_3	Health - Got Injured (Last Job)	90	92
R7_B36C_1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Last Job)	91	93
R7_B36C_1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Last Job)	92	94
R7_B36C_1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical Apps. (Last Job)	93	95
R7_B36C_1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Last Job)	94	96
R7_B36C_1_8	Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)	95	97
R7_B36C_1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina (Last Job)	96	98
R7_B36D	Left Job Because of Job Long Samp	103	105
R7_B36D_1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Last Job)	104	106
R7_B36D_1_10	Job - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Last Job)	113	115

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B36D_1_11	Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job (Last Job)	114	116
R7_B36D_1_12	Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Last Job)	115	117
R7_B36D_1_13	Job - Other (Last Job)	116	118
R7_B36D_1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits (Last Job)	105	107
R7_B36D_1_20	Job - Found Another Job (Last Job)	117	119
R7_B36D_1_22	Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Last Job)	118	120
R7_B36D_1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule (Last Job)	106	108
R7_B36D_1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Last Job)	107	109
R7_B36D_1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Last Job)	108	110
R7_B36D_1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)	109	111
R7_B36D_1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Last Job)	110	112
R7_B36D_1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)	111	113
R7_B36D_1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)	112	114
R7_B36E	Stopped Working due to Personal Circumstances Long Samp	119	121
R7_B36E_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children (Last Job)	120	122
R7_B36E_1_10	Personal Circumstances - Other (Last Job)	129	131
R7_B36E_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to another area (Last Job)	130	132
R7_B36E_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready (Last Job)	121	123
R7_B36E_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of government benefits (Last Job)	131	133
R7_B36E_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Last Job)	122	124
R7_B36E_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Last Job)	123	125
R7_B36E_1_5	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation (Last Job)	124	126
R7_B36E_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Last Job)	125	127
R7_B36E_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Last Job)	126	128
R7_B36E_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Last Job)	127	129
R7_B36E_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other Source (Last Job)	128	130
R7_B36F	Other Reasons Left Job	132	134
R7_B37	Goals Include Working	133	135
R7_B37A	Goals Include Stop Receiving Benefits	134	136
R7_B38	Ever Discuss Work Goals	135	137
R7_B39	Who Discuss Work Goals w/ Most	136	138

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_B40	Person Discuss Goals w/ Most Thinks Work Should be Goal	137	139
R7_B47_A	See Working for Pay Next Year	138	140
R7_B47_B	See Working to Stop Benefits	139	141
R7_B47_C	See Working for Pay Next Five Years	140	142
R7_B47_D	See Working to Stop Benefits Next Five Years	141	143
R7_B9	Received Benefits In Last 5 Yrs	19	21
R7_BP1	Able to do Same Kind of Work as Before Benefits	21	23
R7_BP1B_1	Not Able to do Work b/c Health Condition	22	24
R7_BP1B_10	Other Reasons Not Able to do Work	31	33
R7_BP1B_2	Not Able to do Work b/c Lacks Energy/Strength/Stamina	23	25
R7_BP1B_3	Not Able to do Work b/c Pain Interferes with Job or Work Sched. Stressful	24	26
R7_BP1B_4	Not Able to do Work b/c Job is Too Stressful	25	27
R7_BP1B_5	Not Able to do Work b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work	26	28
R7_BP1B_6	Not Able to do Work b/c Personal Care Interferes with Work	27	29
R7_BP1B_7	Not Able to do Work b/c Health is Unpredictable	28	30
R7_BP1B_8	Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Needed Medical Treatment	29	31
R7_BP1B_9	Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Medical Device	30	32
R7_BP3_A	Not Working b/c Health Interferes with Job Performance	75	77
R7_BP3_B	Not Working b/c Lacks Physical Energy or Stamina for Work	76	78
R7_BP3_C	Not Working b/c Severe Pain Interferes with Job	77	79
R7_BP3_D	Not Working b/c Work at Job too Stressful	78	80
R7_BP3_E	Not Working b/c Work Would be Harmful to Health	79	81
R7_BP3_F	Not Working b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work Schedule	80	82
R7_BP3_G	Not Working b/c Time for Personal Care Interferes with Work Schedule	81	83
R7_BP3_H	Not Working b/c Health Unpredictable	82	84
R7_BP3_I	Not Working b/c Unable to get Needed Medical Treatment	83	85
R7_BP3_J	Not Working b/c of Any Other Reason	84	86
R7_BP4A1	Health Reasons Prevent from Working	142	144
R7_BP4A1_1_1	Health Reasons - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	143	145
R7_BP4A1_1_10	Health Reasons - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices	152	154
R7_BP4A1_1_11	Health Reasons - Work too Stressful	153	155
R7_BP4A1_1_12	Health Reasons - Other	154	156
R7_BP4A1_1_2	Health Reasons - Get Injured	144	146
R7_BP4A1_1_3	Health Reasons - Work has Negative Impact on Health	145	147

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_BP4A1_1_4	Health Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.	146	148
R7_BP4A1_1_5	Health Reasons - Fired for Missing too Much Time	147	149
R7_BP4A1_1_6	Health Reasons - Health Interfering with Job Performance	148	150
R7_BP4A1_1_7	Health Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	149	151
R7_BP4A1_1_8	Health Reasons - Personal Care takes too Long	150	152
R7_BP4A1_1_9	Health Reasons - Health Fluctuates Unpredictably	151	153
R7_BP4A2	Job Related Problems Prevent from Working	155	157
R7_BP4A2_1_1	Job Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.	156	158
R7_BP4A2_1_2	Job Reasons - Health Interferes with Job Performance	157	159
R7_BP4A2_1_3	Job Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	158	160
R7_BP4A2_1_4	Job Reasons - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule	159	161
R7_BP4A2_1_5	Job Reasons - Personal Care Takes too Long	160	162
R7_BP4A2_1_6	Job Reasons - Lack Special Equipment or Medical Devices	161	163
R7_BP4A2_1_7	Job Reasons - Personality Conflicts with Others	162	164
R7_BP4A2_1_8	Job Reasons - Other	163	165
R7_BP4A3	Personal Circumstances Prevent from Working	164	166
R7_BP4A3_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for Children/Others (In Future)	165	167
R7_BP4A3_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (In Future)	174	176
R7_BP4A3_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready (In Future)	166	168
R7_BP4A3_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits (In Future)	175	177
R7_BP4A3_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (In Future)	167	169
R7_BP4A3_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation (In Future)	168	170
R7_BP4A3_1_5	Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse (In Future)	169	171
R7_BP4A3_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (In Future)	170	172
R7_BP4A3_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working (In Future)	171	173
R7_BP4A3_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful	172	174
R7_BP4A3_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Other (In Future)	173	175
R7_BP4B1	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Health Reasons	176	178
R7_BP4B1_1_1	Health Problems - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	177	179
R7_BP4B1_1_10	Health Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices	186	188
R7_BP4B1_1_11	Health Problems - Work is Too Stressful	187	189

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_BP4B1_1_12	Health Problems - Other	188	190
R7_BP4B1_1_2	Health Problems - Get Injured	178	180
R7_BP4B1_1_3	Health Problems - Work has Negative Impact on Health	179	181
R7_BP4B1_1_4	Health Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.	180	182
R7_BP4B1_1_5	Health Problems - Fired for Missing too Much Time	181	183
R7_BP4B1_1_6	Health Problems - Health Interferes with Job performance	182	184
R7_BP4B1_1_7	Health Problems - Lacks Stamina, Physical Energy, or Stamina	183	185
R7_BP4B1_1_8	Health Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long	184	186
R7_BP4B1_1_9	Health Problems - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	185	187
R7_BP4B2	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Job Problems	189	191
R7_BP4B2_1_1	Job Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.	190	192
R7_BP4B2_1_2	Job Problems - Health Interferes with Job Performance	191	193
R7_BP4B2_1_3	Job Problems - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	192	194
R7_BP4B2_1_4	Job Problems - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule	193	195
R7_BP4B2_1_5	Job Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long	194	196
R7_BP4B2_1_6	Job Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Device	195	197
R7_BP4B2_1_7	Job Problems - Personality Conflicts with Others	196	198
R7_BP4B2_1_8	Job Problems - Other	197	199
R7_BP4B3	Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Personal Circumstances	198	200
R7_BP4B3_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for Children/Others	199	201
R7_BP4B3_1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	208	210
R7_BP4B3_1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready	200	202
R7_BP4B3_1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits	209	211
R7_BP4B3_1_3	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	201	203
R7_BP4B3_1_4	Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation	202	204
R7_BP4B3_1_5	Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse	203	205
R7_BP4B3_1_6	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	204	206
R7_BP4B3_1_7	Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working	205	207
R7_BP4B3_1_8	Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful	206	208
R7_BP4B3_1_9	Personal Circumstances - Other	207	209
R7_C_ADULTCHIL D_ONSET_I	Adult/Child Onset of Disability, Imputed	211	213
R7_C_B10_1	Paid by Hour at Job (Job 1)	412	415
R7_C_B18	Satisfaction with Job	459	462
R7_C_B1A_1	Main Reason for Work - To Have More Income	401	404
R7_C_B1A_2	Main Reason for Work - To Improve Well Being	402	405
R7_C_B1A_3	Main Reason for Work - To Feel Independent	403	406

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_B1A_4	Main Reason for Work - Achieve Career Goals	404	407
R7_C_B1A_5	Main Reason for Work - Enjoy Working	405	408
R7_C_B1A_6	Main Reason for Work - Don't want to Rely on Benefits	406	409
R7_C_B1A_7	Main Reason for Work - Health Improved	407	410
R7_C_B1A_8	Main Reason for Work - Had More Time	408	411
R7_C_B1A_9	Main Reason for Work - Other	409	412
R7_C_B20_A	Employer Offers Health Insurance	460	463
R7_C_B20_B	Employer Offers Dental	461	464
R7_C_B20_C	Employer Offers Sick Days	462	465
R7_C_B20_D	Employer Offers Paid Vacation	463	466
R7_C_B20_F	Employer Offers Transportation	464	467
R7_C_B20_G	Employer Offers Long-Term Disability	465	468
R7_C_B20_H	Employer Offers Pension	466	469
R7_C_B33_A	Employer Provided Special Equipment or Assistive Tech.	467	470
R7_C_B33_B	Employer Made Changes to Work Schedule	468	471
R7_C_B33_C	Employer Made Changes to Tasks	469	472
R7_C_B33_D	Employer Made Changes to Work Environment	470	473
R7_C_B33_E	Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist	471	474
R7_C_B33_F	Employer Made Other Changes	472	475
R7_C_B34	Any Needed Changes Not Made	473	476
R7_C_B39_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working	548	551
R7_C_B39_3_A	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Caring for Others	549	552
R7_C_B39_3_B	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help with Personal Care	550	553
R7_C_B39_3_C	Could Have Kept Working if Had Reliable Transportation	551	554
R7_C_B39_3_D	Could Have Kept Working if Had Job Skills	552	555
R7_C_B39_3_E	Could Have Kept Working if Had Flexible Work Schedule	553	556
R7_C_B39_3_F	Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Finding Better Job	554	557
R7_C_B39_3_G	Could Have Kept Working if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices	555	558
R7_C_B39_3_H	Could Have Kept Working if had Other	556	559
R7_C_B39_4	Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Job	557	560
R7_C_B39_4A	SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Job	558	561
R7_C_B39_5	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid	559	562
R7_C_B39_6	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working	560	563
R7_C_B39_A	Chance to Dev Abilities	532	535
R7_C_B39_B	Have Recognition or Respect	533	536
R7_C_B39_C	Can Work on Own	534	537
R7_C_B39_D	Can Work with Others	535	538
R7_C_B39_E	Work Interesting	536	539
R7_C_B39_F	Have Feeling of Accomplishment	537	540

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_B39_G	Supervisor Supportive	538	541
R7_C_B39_H	Co-workers Friendly	539	542
R7_C_B39A2	Work Fewer Hours than Could	540	543
R7_C_B39B_A	Work Fewer Hours b/c Caring for Others	541	544
R7_C_B39B_B	Work Fewer Hours b/c in School/Training	542	545
R7_C_B39B_C	Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to Keep Medicare/Medicaid	543	546
R7_C_B39B_D	Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to keep cash benefits	544	547
R7_C_B39B_E	Work Fewer Hours b/c Don't Want to Work More	545	548
R7_C_B39B_F	Work Fewer Hours b/c Other	546	549
R7_C_B39B_G	Work Fewer Hours b/c of Poor Health	547	550
R7_C_B5A_1	Notified SSA Working (Job 1)	410	413
R7_C_B7_1	Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	411	414
R7_C_BMI_CAT_I	Body Mass Index Categories, Imputation	999	1004
R7_C_BP10	Other People with Disabilities Work at Job (Past 6 Months)	458	461
R7_C_BP12	Anything Special about Job that Helped to Work	474	477
R7_C_BP12A_1	Modified Job Duties	475	478
R7_C_BP12A_2	Special Equipment/ Modified Space	476	479
R7_C_BP12A_3	Flexible Schedule	477	480
R7_C_BP12A_4	Working From Home	478	481
R7_C_BP12A_5	Health Insurance	479	482
R7_C_BP12A_6	Sick Leave	480	483
R7_C_BP12A_7	Supervisor Understanding	481	484
R7_C_BP12A_8	Co-Worker Assistance	482	485
R7_C_BP12A_9	Other Help	483	486
R7_C_BP13A	Stopped Working Due to Health Problems	484	487
R7_C_BP13A1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	485	488
R7_C_BP13A1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	494	497
R7_C_BP13A1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	495	498
R7_C_BP13A1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	496	499
R7_C_BP13A1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	497	500
R7_C_BP13A1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	498	501
R7_C_BP13A1_15	Health - Other	499	502
R7_C_BP13A1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts	486	489
R7_C_BP13A1_3	Health - Get Injured	487	490
R7_C_BP13A1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health	488	491
R7_C_BP13A1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized	489	492
R7_C_BP13A1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.	490	493
R7_C_BP13A1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.	491	494
R7_C_BP13A1_8	Health - Interferes with Job Performance	492	495

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP13A1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	493	496
R7_C_BP13B	Stopped Working due to Job Problems	500	503
R7_C_BP13B1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough	501	504
R7_C_BP13B1_10	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	510	513
R7_C_BP13B1_11	Job - Other	511	514
R7_C_BP13B1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance	502	505
R7_C_BP13B1_20	Job - Found Another Job	512	515
R7_C_BP13B1_22	Job - Work Schedule	513	516
R7_C_BP13B1_23	Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers	514	517
R7_C_BP13B1_24	Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	515	518
R7_C_BP13B1_25	Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources	516	519
R7_C_BP13B1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule	503	506
R7_C_BP13B1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	504	507
R7_C_BP13B1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.	505	508
R7_C_BP13B1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	506	509
R7_C_BP13B1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Past 6 Months)	507	510
R7_C_BP13B1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	508	511
R7_C_BP13B1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long	509	512
R7_C_BP13C	Stopped Working Due to Personal Circumstances	517	520
R7_C_BP13C1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	518	521
R7_C_BP13C1_10	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	527	530
R7_C_BP13C1_11	Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful	528	531
R7_C_BP13C1_12	Personal Circumstances - Other	529	532
R7_C_BP13C1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	530	533
R7_C_BP13C1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	519	522
R7_C_BP13C1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	531	534
R7_C_BP13C1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	520	523
R7_C_BP13C1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	521	524
R7_C_BP13C1_5	Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	522	525
R7_C_BP13C1_6	Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	523	526
R7_C_BP13C1_7	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	524	527
R7_C_BP13C1_8	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	525	528
R7_C_BP13C1_9	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	526	529
R7_C_BP16	Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA (Past 6 Months)	561	564
R7_C_BP2_1	Found Job - State Unemployment Office	413	416
R7_C_BP2_2	Found Job - America's Workforce Center	414	417
R7_C_BP2_3	Found Job - Through Friends/Relatives	415	418

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP2_4	Found Job - Job Advertisement	416	419
R7_C_BP2_5	Found Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency	417	420
R7_C_BP2_6	Found Job - Private Employment Agency	418	421
R7_C_BP2_7	Found Job - Former Employer	419	422
R7_C_BP2_8	Found Job - Contacting Other Employers	420	423
R7_C_BP2_9	Found Job - Other	421	424
R7_C_BP3_A	Used Job Coach to Find Work	422	425
R7_C_BP3_B	Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Find Work	423	426
R7_C_BP3_C	Used Reader or Interpreter to Find Work	424	427
R7_C_BP3_D	Used Assistant or Caregiver to Find Work	425	428
R7_C_BP3_E	Used Personal Care Assistant for Job Related Tasks	426	429
R7_C_BP3_F	Received on the Job Training	427	430
R7_C_BP3_G	Received Counseling about How Work Will Affect Benefits	428	431
R7_C_BP3_H	Received Help with Transportation	429	432
R7_C_BP3_I	Received Help with Children or Family Care	430	433
R7_C_BP3_J	Used Special Equipment or Devices	431	434
R7_C_BP4	Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work	432	435
R7_C_BP5_1	Parent or Guardian Helped Find Work	433	436
R7_C_BP5_10	Other Helped Find Work	442	445
R7_C_BP5_2	Spouse Or Partner Helped Find Work	434	437
R7_C_BP5_3	Another Relative Helped Find Work	435	438
R7_C_BP5_4	A Friend or Helped Find Work	436	439
R7_C_BP5_5	An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find Work	437	440
R7_C_BP5_6	A Co-worker Helped Find Work	438	441
R7_C_BP5_7	A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find Work	439	442
R7_C_BP5_8	A Job Coach Helped Find Work	440	443
R7_C_BP5_9	A Medical Provider Helped Find Work	441	444
R7_C_BP6_1	Got Help Caring for Children/Others	443	446
R7_C_BP6_2	Got Help with Personal Care	444	447
R7_C_BP6_3	Got Help with Transportation	445	448
R7_C_BP6_4	Got Help with Finding a Job	446	449
R7_C_BP6_5	Got Help with Training	447	450
R7_C_BP6_6	Got Advice/Someone to Talk to	448	451
R7_C_BP6_7	Got Help Getting Accommodations	449	452
R7_C_BP6_8	Got Help with Financial Assistance	450	453
R7_C_BP6_9	Got Help with Other	451	454
R7_C_BP7	Anyone at Job Know about Disability	452	455
R7_C_BP7A_A	Co-Workers Know about Disability	453	456
R7_C_BP7A_B	Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability	454	457

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_BP7A_C	Human Resources Know about Disability	455	458
R7_C_BP7A_D	Anyone Else Knows about Disability	456	459
R7_C_BP8	How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Job	457	460
R7_C_COHAB_I	Cohabitation Status, Imputed	997	1002
R7_C_COUN2018_REV	Received Personal Counseling in 2018 Constructed	880	885
R7_C_CURMEDIC AID	Currently Covered by Medicaid Constructed	974	979
R7_C_CURMEDIC ARE	Currently Covered by Medicare Constructed	973	978
R7_C_CURMILINS UR	Currently Covered by Military Insurance Constructed	975	980
R7_C_CURNOINS UR	Currently No Insurance Constructed	980	985
R7_C_CUROther INSUR	Currently Covered by Other Insurance Constructed	979	984
R7_C_CURPRIVE MP	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Employer Constructed	976	981
R7_C_CURPRIVS ELF	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Self Constructed	978	983
R7_C_CURPRIVS P	Currently Covered by Priv Insurance thru Spouse Constructed	977	982
R7_C_EMPUNKW N2018_REV	Employment/training provider type unknown in 2018 Constructed	872	877
R7_C_EQUIP2018_REV	Received Special Equip in 2018 Constructed	879	884
R7_C_EQUIPFUN CLIM_I	Uses Equip/Device for Functional/Sensory Limitation, Imputed	961	966
R7_C_EVRWORK ED	Ever Worked for Pay	213	215
R7_C_FEDPOVER TYLEVEL_CAT	Federal Poverty Level Categories, Imputed	1007	1012
R7_C_FINDJOB20 18_REV	Received Help Finding Job in 2018 Constructed	883	888
R7_C_GRP2018_REV	Received Group Therapy in 2018 Constructed	881	886
R7_C_HHINC2018_PUB	2018 Household Income (Public)	996	1001
R7_C_HHSIZE_PU B	Household Size (Public)	1000	1005
R7_C_INTAGE_PU B	Age at Interview (Public)	5	7
R7_C_JOBCC201 8_REV	Received job coaching /support services in 2018 Constructed	886	891
R7_C_JOBMOD20 18_REV	Received Advice about modifying workplace in 2018 Constructed	885	890
R7_C_JOBOJT201 8_REV	Received on-the-job training services in 2018 Constructed	887	892

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_JOBTRN2018_REV	Received job training for new job/skill in 2018 Constructed	884	889
R7_C_LSTMNTHPAY_PUB	Last month pay (pre-tax) (Public)	984	989
R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBNAICS_PUB	Industry (main job in last 6 months) (Public)	563	566
R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBREPSSA_PUB	Weeks to Report Job in last 6 months to SSA (Main) (Public)	565	568
R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBSOC_PUB	Occupation (main job in last 6 months) (Public)	562	565
R7_C_MAINCONCOLDIAGGRP_I	Main Condition Diagnosis Group Collapsed (Code 1), Imputed	210	212
R7_C_MAINCURJOBNAICS_PUB	Current Industry, Main Job, NAICS Code (Public)	395	397
R7_C_MAINCURJOBREPSSA_PUB	Weeks to Report Current Job to SSA (main) (Public)	396	398
R7_C_MAINCURJOBSOC_PUB	Current Occupation, SOC Code (Public)	394	396
R7_C_MAINJOB2018NAICS_PUB	2018 Industry, NAICS Code (Main Job) (Public)	644	647
R7_C_MAINJOB2018SOC_PUB	2018 Occupation, SOC Code (Main Job) (Public)	643	646
R7_C_MAINJOBMONTHPAY2018_PUB	Monthly Pay 2018 Main Job (Pre-tax) (Public)	645	648
R7_C_MCS8TOT_I	SF8 Mental Summary Score, Imputed	963	968
R7_C_MEDUNKWN2018_REV	Medical/Mental health provider unknown in 2018 Constructed	873	878
R7_C_MNTHSMAIN2018JOB	Months at 2018 Main Job	646	650
R7_C_MNTHSMAINCURJOB_PUB	Months at current job (main) (Public)	397	399
R7_C_NUMADULTHH_PUB	Number of Adults in Household (Public)	1006	1011
R7_C_NUMCHILDHH_PUB	Number Children in Household (Public)	1001	1006
R7_C_NUMNONOWNCHILDHH_PUB	Number of Non-Own Children in Household (Public)	1005	1010
R7_C_NUMOWNCHILD_PUB	Number of Own Children (Public)	1002	1007
R7_C_NUMOWNCHILDHH_PUB	Number of Own Children in Household (Public)	1003	1008
R7_C_NUMOWNCHILDHH_PUB	Number of Own Children Outside of Household (Public)	1004	1009
R7_C_OCCTHER2018_REV	Received Occupational Therapy in 2018 Constructed	877	882
R7_C_OTHERSERV2018_REV	Received something else in 2018 Constructed	889	894
R7_C_PCS8TOT_I	SF8 Physical Summary Score, Imputed	962	967
R7_C_PHYTH2018_REV	Received Physical Therapy in 2018 (across providers) Constructed	876	881

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_RACE_I_PUB	Race, Imputed (Public)	998	1003
R7_C_RESPTYPE	Assistance Required by SM or Proxy	4	6
R7_C_RTYPE	SM or Proxy interview	3	5
R7_C_RXMED2018_REV	Received prescription medications in 2018 Constructed	888	893
R7_C_SERVUSE2018_REV	Used employment services in 2018 Constructed	874	879
R7_C_SPCHTHER2018_REV	Received Speech Therapy in 2018 Constructed	878	883
R7_C_TOT2018PAY_PUB	Total Annual pay (pre-tax) 2018 (Public)	647	652
R7_C_TOT6MOMNTHPAY_PUB	Total 6 month pay (all jobs in last 6 months) (Public)	564	567
R7_C_TOTCURHRMNTH_I_PUB	Total Hours per Month all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	400	403
R7_C_TOTCURMNTHPAY_I_PUB	Total Monthly Salary all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	398	400
R7_C_TOTCURWKHRS_I_PUB	Total Weekly Hours all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)	399	402
R7_C_TOTGOVCA SHBEN_PUB	Total Government Cash Benefits Received (Includes SSA administrative records) (Public)	983	988
R7_C_TOTHR2018_PUB	Total hours worked in 2018 (Public)	648	653
R7_C_TOTNONCA SHBEN_PUB	Total Non-Cash Benefits Recvd (Public)	985	990
R7_C_USECLINIC2018_REV	Used clinic/hospital/MD office in 2018 Constructed	869	874
R7_C_USEEMPLOY2018_REV	Used services in 2018 Constructed	875	880
R7_C_USEOTHMED2018_REV	Used other medical or mental health provider in 2018 Constructed	871	876
R7_C_USEOTHNONST2018_REV	Used other non-state provider in 2018 Constructed	866	871
R7_C_USEOTHST2018_REV	Used other state in 2018 Constructed	864	869
R7_C_USEPRIV2018_REV	Used private business in 2018 Constructed	865	870
R7_C_USEREHAB2018_REV	Used rehab center in 2018 Constructed	870	875
R7_C_USESCHOOL2018_REV	Used state employment/unemployment office in 2018 Constructed	867	872
R7_C_USESMENH2018_REV	State mental health was provider in 2018 Constructed	863	868
R7_C_USESVR2018_REV	Used state VR in 2018 Constructed	861	866
R7_C_USEUNEMP2018_REV	Used school or college in 2018 Constructed	868	873
R7_C_USEWEL2018_REV	Used state welfare in 2018 Constructed	862	867

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C_USWKHR2018_PUB	Usual weekly hours in 2018 (Public)	649	654
R7_C_WRKAS2018_REV	Received Work Assessment in 2018 Constructed	882	887
R7_C_WRKDWHE_NLIM	Worked for pay when first became limited	212	214
R7_C10_1	Paid by Hour at Current Job (Job 1)	225	227
R7_C18	Satisfaction With Current/Main Job	226	228
R7_C1A_1	Main Reason for Working - Have More Income	214	216
R7_C1A_2	Main Reason for Working - Improve Well Being	215	217
R7_C1A_3	Main Reason for Working - Feel More Independent	216	218
R7_C1A_4	Main Reason for Working - Achieve Career Goals	217	219
R7_C1A_5	Main Reason for Working - Enjoy Working	218	220
R7_C1A_6	Main Reason for Working - Don't Want to Rely on Benefits	219	221
R7_C1A_7	Main Reason for Working - Health Improved	220	222
R7_C1A_8	Main Reason for Working - Had More Time	221	223
R7_C1A_9	Main Reason for Working - Other	222	224
R7_C20_A	Employer Offers Health Insurance	227	229
R7_C20_B	Employer Offers Dental	228	230
R7_C20_C	Employer Offers Sick Days	229	231
R7_C20_D	Employer Offers Paid Vacation	230	232
R7_C20_F	Employer Offers Transportation	231	233
R7_C20_G	Employer Offers Long-Term Dis	232	234
R7_C20_H	Employer Offers Pension	233	235
R7_C33_A	Employer Provided Special Equipment	280	282
R7_C33_B	Employer Made Changes to Schedule	281	283
R7_C33_C	Employer Made Changes to Tasks	282	284
R7_C33_D	Employer Made Changes to Environment	283	285
R7_C33_E	Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist	284	286
R7_C33_F	Employer Made Other changes	285	287
R7_C34	Changes Need But Not Made	286	288
R7_C39_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Currently Working	380	382
R7_C39_3_A	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Caring for Others	381	383
R7_C39_3_B	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help with Personal Care	382	384
R7_C39_3_C	Could Earn or Work More if Had Reliable Transportation	383	385
R7_C39_3_D	Could Earn or Work More if Had Job Skills	384	386
R7_C39_3_E	Could Earn or Work More if Had Flexible Work Schedule	385	387
R7_C39_3_F	Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Finding Better Job	386	388
R7_C39_3_G	Could Earn or Work More if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices	387	389
R7_C39_3_H	Could Earn or Work More if had Other	388	390

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_C39_4	Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Current Job	389	391
R7_C39_4A	SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Current Job	390	392
R7_C39_5	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid	391	393
R7_C39_6	Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working	392	394
R7_C39_A	Chance to Dev Abilities at Current/Main Job	364	366
R7_C39_B	Have Recognition or Respect at Current/Main Job	365	367
R7_C39_C	Can Work on Own at Current/Main Job	366	368
R7_C39_D	Can Work with Others at Current/Main Job	367	369
R7_C39_E	Work Interesting at Current/Main Job	368	370
R7_C39_F	Have Feeling of Accomplishment at Current/Main Job	369	371
R7_C39_G	Supervisor Supportive at Current/Main Job	370	372
R7_C39_H	Co-workers Friendly at Current/Main Job	371	373
R7_C39A2	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job than Could	372	374
R7_C39B_A	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Caring for Others	373	375
R7_C39B_B	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c in School/Training	374	376
R7_C39B_C	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to Keep Medicare/Medicaid	375	377
R7_C39B_D	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to keep cash benefits	376	378
R7_C39B_E	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Don't Want to Work More	377	379
R7_C39B_F	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Other	378	380
R7_C39B_G	Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c of Poor Health	379	381
R7_C5A_1	Notified SSA Working (Job 1)	223	225
R7_C7_1	Current Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	224	226
R7_CAGESCORE_INDICATOR_I	CAGE Alcohol Score, Imputed	964	969
R7_CASEID_PUB	Case ID	2	4
R7_CP10	Other People with Disabilities Work at Job	279	281
R7_CP12	Anything Special About Main/Current Job that Helps You Keep Working	287	289
R7_CP12A_1	Modified Job Duties Help to Keep Working	288	290
R7_CP12A_2	Special Equipment/ Modified Space Help to Keep Working	289	291
R7_CP12A_3	Flexible Schedule Helps to Keep Working	290	292
R7_CP12A_4	Working From Home Helps to Keep Working	291	293
R7_CP12A_5	Health Insurance Helps to Keep Working	292	294
R7_CP12A_6	Sick Leave Helps to Keep Working	293	295
R7_CP12A_7	Supervisor Understanding Helps to Keep Working	294	296
R7_CP12A_8	Co-Worker Assistance Helps to Keep Working	295	297
R7_CP12A_9	Other Helps to Keep Working	296	298
R7_CP13A	Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Health Problems	297	299

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP13A1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse	298	300
R7_CP13A1_10	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	307	309
R7_CP13A1_11	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	308	310
R7_CP13A1_12	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably	309	311
R7_CP13A1_13	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	310	312
R7_CP13A1_14	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	311	313
R7_CP13A1_15	Health - Other	312	314
R7_CP13A1_2	Health - New Health Problem Starts	299	301
R7_CP13A1_3	Health - Got Injured	300	302
R7_CP13A1_4	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health	301	303
R7_CP13A1_5	Health - Need to be Hospitalized	302	304
R7_CP13A1_6	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.	303	305
R7_CP13A1_7	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.	304	306
R7_CP13A1_8	Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance	305	307
R7_CP13A1_9	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina	306	308
R7_CP13B	Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Job Problems	313	315
R7_CP13B1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough	314	316
R7_CP13B1_10	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices	323	325
R7_CP13B1_11	Job - Other	324	326
R7_CP13B1_2	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits	315	317
R7_CP13B1_20	Job - Found Another Job	325	327
R7_CP13B1_22	Job - Work Schedule	326	328
R7_CP13B1_23	Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers	327	329
R7_CP13B1_24	Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	328	330
R7_CP13B1_25	Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources	329	331
R7_CP13B1_3	Job - Need a Different Schedule	316	318
R7_CP13B1_4	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	317	319
R7_CP13B1_5	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.	318	320
R7_CP13B1_6	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	319	321
R7_CP13B1_7	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina	320	322
R7_CP13B1_8	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule	321	323
R7_CP13B1_9	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long	322	324
R7_CP13C	Problems with Personal Circumstances in Past Year	330	332
R7_CP13C1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	331	333
R7_CP13C1_10	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	340	342
R7_CP13C1_11	Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful	341	343
R7_CP13C1_12	Personal Circumstances - Other	342	344
R7_CP13C1_19	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	343	345
R7_CP13C1_2	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	332	334

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP13C1_21	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	344	346
R7_CP13C1_3	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	333	335
R7_CP13C1_4	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	334	336
R7_CP13C1_5	Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	335	337
R7_CP13C1_6	Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	336	338
R7_CP13C1_7	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	337	339
R7_CP13C1_8	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	338	340
R7_CP13C1_9	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	339	341
R7_CP14_1	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Hours	345	347
R7_CP14_10	Might Help to Keep Working - Physical Modification to Workspace	354	356
R7_CP14_11	Might Help to Keep Working - Job Coach	355	357
R7_CP14_12	Might Help to Keep Working - Sign Lang. Interpreter	356	358
R7_CP14_13	Might Help to Keep Working - Reader/ Interpreter for Blind	357	359
R7_CP14_14	Might Help to Keep Working - On Job Training	358	360
R7_CP14_15	Might Help to Keep Working - Behavioral Coaching	359	361
R7_CP14_16	Might Help to Keep Working - Benefit Counseling	360	362
R7_CP14_17	Might Help to Keep Working - Transportation Assistance	361	363
R7_CP14_18	Might Help to Keep Working - Child and Family Care Assistance	362	364
R7_CP14_19	Might Help to Keep Working - Other	363	365
R7_CP14_2	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Days	346	348
R7_CP14_3	Might Help to Keep Working - Working Different Shift	347	349
R7_CP14_4	Might Help to Keep Working - Flexible Schedule	348	350
R7_CP14_5	Might Help to Keep Working - Having More Sick Leave	349	351
R7_CP14_6	Might Help to Keep Working - Personal Care Attendant	350	352
R7_CP14_7	Might Help to Keep Working - Assistance with Work Tasks	351	353
R7_CP14_8	Might Help to Keep Working - More Understanding Co-Workers	352	354
R7_CP14_9	Might Help to Keep Working - Assistive Devices at Work	353	355
R7_CP16	Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA	393	395
R7_CP2_1	Found Main/Current Job - State Unemployment	234	236
R7_CP2_2	Found Main/Current Job - America's Workforce Center	235	237
R7_CP2_3	Found Main/Current Job - Through Friends/Relatives	236	238
R7_CP2_4	Found Main/Current Job - Job Advertisement	237	239
R7_CP2_5	Found Main/Current Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency	238	240
R7_CP2_6	Found Main/Current Job - Private Employment Agency	239	241
R7_CP2_7	Found Main/Current Job - Former Employer	240	242
R7_CP2_8	Found Main/Current Job - Contacting Other Employers	241	243
R7_CP2_9	Found Main/Current Job - Other	242	244

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_CP3_A	Used Job Coach to Help Find or Keep Work	243	245
R7_CP3_B	Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work	244	246
R7_CP3_C	Used Reader or Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work	245	247
R7_CP3_D	Used Assistant or Caregiver to Help Find or Keep Work	246	248
R7_CP3_E	Used Personal Care Assistant at Work	247	249
R7_CP3_F	Received on the Job Training	248	250
R7_CP3_G	Received Counseling about Benefits to Help Find or Keep Work	249	251
R7_CP3_H	Received Help with Transportation to Help Find or Keep Work	250	252
R7_CP3_I	Received Help with Children or Family Care	251	253
R7_CP3_J	Used Special Equipment or Devices	252	254
R7_CP4	Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work	253	255
R7_CP5_1	Parent or Guardian Helped Find or Keep Work	254	256
R7_CP5_10	Other Helped Find or Keep Work	263	265
R7_CP5_2	Spouse Or Partner Helped Find or Keep Work	255	257
R7_CP5_3	Another Relative Helped Find or Keep Work	256	258
R7_CP5_4	A Friend or Helped Find or Keep Work	257	259
R7_CP5_5	An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find or Keep Work	258	260
R7_CP5_6	A Co-worker Helped Find or Keep Work	259	261
R7_CP5_7	A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find or Keep Work	260	262
R7_CP5_8	A Job Coach Helped Find or Keep Work	261	263
R7_CP5_9	A Medical Provider Helped Find or Keep Work	262	264
R7_CP6_1	Got Help Caring for Children/Others	264	266
R7_CP6_2	Got Help with Personal Care	265	267
R7_CP6_3	Got Help with Transportation	266	268
R7_CP6_4	Got Help with Finding a Job	267	269
R7_CP6_5	Got Help with Training	268	270
R7_CP6_6	Got Advice/Someone to Talk to	269	271
R7_CP6_7	Got Help Getting Accommodations	270	272
R7_CP6_8	Got Help with Financial Assistance	271	273
R7_CP6_9	Got Help with Other	272	274
R7_CP7	Anyone at Main/Current Job Know about Disability	273	275
R7_CP7A_A	Co-Workers Know about Disability	274	276
R7_CP7A_B	Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability	275	277
R7_CP7A_C	Human Resources Know about Disability	276	278
R7_CP7A_D	Anyone Else Knows about Disability	277	279
R7_CP8	How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Main/Current Job	278	280
R7_D1	Worked in 2018 (Sec D)	566	569

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_D15_1	2018 Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)	569	572
R7_D16_M_PUB	Hours Usually Worked per Week at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	570	573
R7_D17_M_PUB	Weeks Usually Worked at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	571	574
R7_D18_M	Paid by the Hour in 2018 (Main Job)	572	575
R7_D25	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018	619	622
R7_D25_1	Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working in 2018	627	630
R7_D25A_A	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Caring For Someone	620	623
R7_D25A_B	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c in School	621	624
R7_D25A_C	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Medicare	622	625
R7_D25A_D	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Benefits	623	626
R7_D25A_E	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Didn't Want to Work More	624	627
R7_D25A_F	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 for Other Reason	625	628
R7_D25A_G	Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Had Medical Probs/Complications	626	629
R7_D26_A	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Caring for Others	628	631
R7_D26_B	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help w/ Personal Care	629	632
R7_D26_C	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Transportation	630	633
R7_D26_D	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Job Skills	631	634
R7_D26_E	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Flex Schedule	632	635
R7_D26_F	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Getting Job	633	636
R7_D26_G	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Special Equipment	634	637
R7_D26_H	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Other	635	638
R7_D26_I	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Better Health/Treatment	636	639
R7_D26_J	Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had More Supportive Employer	637	640
R7_D27	Changes made to Benefits in 2018	638	641
R7_D28	Wrong Amount Paid in 2018	639	642
R7_D29	Asked to Repay Benefits in 2018	640	643
R7_D30	Asked to Repay Benefits Because Working in 2018	641	644
R7_D6YR_M_PUB	Year Started 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	567	570
R7_D8YR_M_PUB	Year Stopped 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)	568	571
R7_DP1A_1	Left Job Because of Health (Job 1)	573	576
R7_DP1A_1_1_1	Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Job 1)	574	577
R7_DP1A_1_10_1	Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)	583	586
R7_DP1A_1_11_1	Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Job 1)	584	587
R7_DP1A_1_12_1	Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Job 1)	585	588

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_DP1A_1_13_1	Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)	586	589
R7_DP1A_1_14_1	Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Job 1)	587	590
R7_DP1A_1_15_1	Health - Other (Job 1)	588	591
R7_DP1A_1_2_1	Health - New Health Problem Starts (Job 1)	575	578
R7_DP1A_1_3_1	Health - Got Injured (Job 1)	576	579
R7_DP1A_1_4_1	Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Job 1)	577	580
R7_DP1A_1_5_1	Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Job 1)	578	581
R7_DP1A_1_6_1	Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App. (Job 1)	579	582
R7_DP1A_1_7_1	Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps. (Job 1)	580	583
R7_DP1A_1_8_1	Health - Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)	581	584
R7_DP1A_1_9_1	Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina (Job 1)	582	585
R7_DP1B_1	Stopped Working due to Job Problems (Job 1)	589	592
R7_DP1B_1_1_1	Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Job 1)	590	593
R7_DP1B_1_10_1	Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)	599	602
R7_DP1B_1_11_1	Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job (Job 1)	600	603
R7_DP1B_1_12_1	Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Job 1)	601	604
R7_DP1B_1_13_1	Job - Other (Job 1)	602	605
R7_DP1B_1_2_1	Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance (Job 1)	591	594
R7_DP1B_1_20_1	Job - Found Another Job (Job 1)	603	606
R7_DP1B_1_22_1	Job - Work Schedule (Job 1)	604	607
R7_DP1B_1_23_1	Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Job 1)	605	608
R7_DP1B_1_3_1	Job - Need a Different Schedule (Job 1)	592	595
R7_DP1B_1_4_1	Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Job 1)	593	596
R7_DP1B_1_5_1	Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps. (Job 1)	594	597
R7_DP1B_1_6_1	Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)	595	598
R7_DP1B_1_7_1	Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Job 1)	596	599
R7_DP1B_1_8_1	Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)	597	600
R7_DP1B_1_9_1	Job - Personal Care Takes too Long (Job 1)	598	601
R7_DP1C_1	Left Job Because of Personal Circumstances (Job 1)	606	609
R7_DP1C_1_1_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children (Job 1)	607	610
R7_DP1C_1_10_1	Personal Circumstances - Other (Job 1)	616	619
R7_DP1C_1_19_1	Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (Job 1)	617	620
R7_DP1C_1_2_1	Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready (Job 1)	608	611
R7_DP1C_1_21_1	Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits (Job 1)	618	621
R7_DP1C_1_3_1	Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Job 1)	609	612
R7_DP1C_1_4_1	Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Job 1)	610	613

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_DP1C_1_5_1	Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation (Job 1)	611	614
R7_DP1C_1_6_1	Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Job 1)	612	615
R7_DP1C_1_7_1	Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Job 1)	613	616
R7_DP1C_1_8_1	Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Job 1)	614	617
R7_DP1C_1_9_1	Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other Source (Job 1)	615	618
R7_DP3	Changed Amount Worked Due to SSA re-payment	642	645
R7_E12	Ever Heard of Student Income Exclusion	812	817
R7_E15	Ever Heard of Trial Work Period	814	819
R7_E15A	Lose Cash Benefits	813	818
R7_E17	Ever Heard of Extended Period of Elig	815	820
R7_E19	Ever Heard of Impair Related Work Expense	817	822
R7_E20A	Ever Heard of Expedited Reinstatement	818	823
R7_E20C	Ever Heard of WIPA	819	824
R7_E20D	Ever Used WIPA	820	825
R7_E20E	Ever Heard of PABSS	821	826
R7_E20F	Ever Used PABSS	822	827
R7_E21	Ever Heard of TTW program	823	828
R7_E3	Ever Heard of PASS	808	813
R7_E5	Ever Heard of Earned Income Exclusion	809	814
R7_E7	Ever Heard of PESS	810	815
R7_E9	Ever Heard of Continued Medicaid Elig	811	816
R7_EP1_1	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact SSA	791	796
R7_EP1_10	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Other	800	805
R7_EP1_2	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact State Vocational Rehab	792	797
R7_EP1_3	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Agency	793	798
R7_EP1_4	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Benefit Specialist	794	799
R7_EP1_5	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Caseworker	795	800
R7_EP1_6	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact	796	801
R7_EP1_7	Need More Info on Benefits, Independent Living Center	797	802
R7_EP1_8	Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Medical Doctor	798	803
R7_EP1_9	Need More Info on Benefits, Search on internet	799	804
R7_EP1A_A	Used Telephone to Contact SSA about Benefits	801	806
R7_EP1A_B	Visited SSA Office in Person	802	807
R7_EP1A_C	Used SSA Website or Email	803	808
R7_EP1B	How Easy to Get Info about Disability Benefits	804	809
R7_EP1D	How Helpful was Info About Disability Benefits	805	810
R7_EP3	Lose Disability Benefits, Keep Health Insurance	816	821
R7_G11_A	Received Training to Learn New Job/Skill in 2018	829	834

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_G11_B	Received on the Job Training in 2018	830	835
R7_G11_C	Received Any Other Training or Certification in 2018	831	836
R7_G16_A	Received Physical Therapy in 2018	832	837
R7_G16_B	Received Occupational Therapy in 2018	833	838
R7_G16_C	Received Speech Therapy in 2018	834	839
R7_G16_D	Received Special Equipment or Devices in 2018	835	840
R7_G16_E	Received Prescription Medication in 2018	836	841
R7_G16_F	Received Other Medical Services in 2018	837	842
R7_G2_A	Received Work or Job Assessment in 2018	824	829
R7_G2_B	Received Help to Find a Job in 2018	825	830
R7_G2_C	Received Advice about Modifying job/Workplace in 2018	826	831
R7_G2_D	Received Job Coaching Support Services in 2018	827	832
R7_G2_E	Received Other Employment Support Services in 2018	828	833
R7_G20_A	Received Personal Counseling/Therapy in 2018	838	843
R7_G20_B	Received Group Therapy in 2018	839	844
R7_G20_C	Received Other Mental Health Services in 2018	840	845
R7_G23	Enrolled in School	841	846
R7_G26	Currently Enrolled in School	842	847
R7_G29	Full or Part-Time Student	843	848
R7_G53_1	Used Services to Find Job	844	849
R7_G53_2	Used Services to Increase Income	845	850
R7_G53_3	Used Services to Improve Health	846	851
R7_G53_4	Used Services to Improve Daily Activities	847	852
R7_G53_5	Used Services to Avoid Review	848	853
R7_G53_6	Used Services b/c of Pressure	849	854
R7_G53_7	Used Services to Access Program	850	855
R7_G53_8	Used Services For Other Reason	851	856
R7_G58	Contacted Someone to Get Info About Services	852	857
R7_G60	Services Needed But Not Received	853	858
R7_G61_1	Unable to Get services b/c Was Not Eligible or Request Refused	854	859
R7_G61_2	Unable to Get Services b/c Lack of Information/Did Not Know About	855	860
R7_G61_3	Unable to Get Services b/c Could Not Afford Services/Insurance Did Not Cover	856	861
R7_G61_4	Unable to Get Services b/c Did Not Try to Get Services	857	862
R7_G61_5	Unable to Get Services b/c Too Difficult or Confusing	858	863
R7_G61_6	Unable to Get Services b/c Problems With Services or Agency	859	864
R7_G61_7	Unable to Get Services for Other Reasons	860	865
R7_I1_I	Health During Past 4 Weeks, Imputed	890	895

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_I10	Take Meds for Physical Conditions	917	922
R7_I11	Take Meds for Mental Conditions	918	923
R7_I12	Received Treatment for Health Conds at Dr. Office	919	924
R7_I17B_I	Difficulty Seeing with Glasses / Contact Lenses, Imputed	920	925
R7_I19_I	Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Seeing, Imputed	921	926
R7_I2	How Much Limited by Phy Probs in Past 4 Wks	891	896
R7_I21_I	Difficulty Hearing, Imputed	922	927
R7_I22_I	Able to Hear Normal Conversation, Imputed	923	928
R7_I23_I	Use Special Devices b/c of Diff Hearing, Imputed	924	929
R7_I25_I	Difficulty Having Speech Understood, Imputed	925	930
R7_I26_I	Able to Have Speech Understood At All, Imputed	926	931
R7_I27_I	Use Devices b/c of Difficulty Speaking, Imputed	927	932
R7_I29_I	Diff Walking Without Assistance, Imputed	928	933
R7_I3	Difficulty Doing Daily Work b/c of Health	892	897
R7_I30_I	Able to Walk Quarter Mile At All, Imputed	929	934
R7_I31_I	Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Walking, Imputed	930	935
R7_I32_1	Use Braces/Crutches b/c of Diff Walking	931	936
R7_I32_2	Use Wheelchair b/c of Diff Walking	932	937
R7_I34_I	Able to Climb 10 Steps At All, Imputed	933	938
R7_I35_I	Difficulty Lifting and Carrying 10 lbs, Imputed	934	939
R7_I36_I	Able to Lift or Carry 10 lbs At All, Imputed	935	940
R7_I37_I	Difficulty Using Hands or Fingers, Imputed	936	941
R7_I38_I	Able to Use Hands or Fingers At All, Imputed	937	942
R7_I39_I	Difficulty Reaching Over Head, Imputed	938	943
R7_I4	How Much Bodily Pain in Past 4 Weeks	893	898
R7_I40_I	Able to Reach Over Head At All, Imputed	939	944
R7_I41_I	Difficulty Standing, Imputed	940	945
R7_I42_I	Able to Stand At All, Imputed	941	946
R7_I43_I	Difficulty Stooping, Imputed	942	947
R7_I44_I	Able to Stoop At All, Imputed	943	948
R7_I45_I	Difficulty Getting Around Inside Home, Imputed	944	949
R7_I46_I	Need Help To Get Around Inside Home, Imputed	945	950
R7_I47_I	Difficulty Getting Around Outside Home, Imputed	946	951
R7_I48_I	Need Help To Get Around Outside Home, Imputed	947	952
R7_I49_I	Difficulty Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed	948	953
R7_I5	How Much Energy Had During Past 4 Weeks	894	899
R7_I50_I	Need Help Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed	949	954
R7_I51_I	Difficulty Bathing or Dressing, Imputed	950	955
R7_I52_I	Need Help To Bathe or Dress, Imputed	951	956

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_I53_I	Difficulty Shopping, Imputed	952	957
R7_I54_I	Need Help to Shop, Imputed	953	958
R7_I55_I	Difficulty Preparing Own Meals, Imputed	954	959
R7_I56_I	Need Help to Prepare Meals, Imputed	955	960
R7_I57_I	Difficulty Eating, Imputed	956	961
R7_I58_I	Need Help To Eat, Imputed	957	962
R7_I59_I	Trouble Concentrating, Imputed	958	963
R7_I6	How Much Phy/Emot Prob Limit Social Activities	895	900
R7_I60_I	Trouble Coping with Stress, Imputed	959	964
R7_I61_I	Trouble getting Along With People, Imputed	960	965
R7_I7	How Much Bothered by Emot Probs in Past 4 Weeks	896	901
R7_I8	How Much Emot Probs Keep From Work	897	902
R7_I9_I	Rate Health in General Now, Imputed	899	904
R7_INCSOURCE1_PUB	Recvd Inc from Priv Dis, Work Comp, or Unemploy Last Month (Public)	1008	1013
R7_INCSOURCE2_PUB	Recvd Inc from Vet Ben or Public Assis Last Month (Public)	1009	1014
R7_INCSOURCE3_PUB	Recvd Inc from Priv Pension Last Month (Public)	1010	1015
R7_INCSOURCE4_PUB	Recvd Inc from Other Reg or Non-Reg Basis Last Month (Public)	1011	1016
R7_INCSOURCE5_PUB	Recvd Inc from Food Stamps Last Month (Public)	1012	1017
R7_INCSOURCE6_PUB	Recvd Housing, Energy, Food, or Other Gov Assis Last Month (Public)	1013	1018
R7_INCSOURCE7_PUB	Recvd Inc From Social Security Last Month (Public)	1014	1019
R7_IP1	Physical or Mental Condition Needs Recovery Time	898	903
R7_IP10	Satisfaction with Ability to Get Transportation when Needed	916	921
R7_IP2_A	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Prescription Medication	900	905
R7_IP2_B	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Special Equipment/Medical Devices	901	906
R7_IP2_C	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Mental Health Care	902	907
R7_IP2_D	In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Other Type of Medical Care	903	908
R7_IP5	In Bed More than Half of Day due to Illness/Injury during Past 12 Months if Needed	904	909
R7_IP7_A	How Often Had Someone to Help with Bathing/Dressing/Preparing Meals if Needed	905	910
R7_IP7_B	How Often Had Someone to Give Advice about Crisis/Personal Problem if Needed	906	911
R7_IP7_C	How Often Had Someone Help to Get to Dr. App. if Needed	907	912
R7_IP7_D	How Often Had Someone Help with Daily Chores if Needed	908	913

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_IP7_E	How Often Had Someone Help with Expenses if Needed	909	914
R7_IP8A	How Many Times Weekly Talk on Telephone with Family/Friends/Neighbors	910	915
R7_IP8B	How Many Times Weekly Get Together with Friends/Relatives	911	916
R7_IP8C	How Many Times Weekly Attend Church/Religious Services	912	917
R7_IP8D	How Many Times Weekly Attend Meetings or Clubs	913	918
R7_IP9	Can Drive to Go Places	914	919
R7_IP9A	Someone Else Can Drives or Uses Public Transportation	915	920
R7_J10	Covered by a Health Insurance in 2018	966	971
R7_J11_1	Had Medicaid in 2018	967	972
R7_J11_10_PUB	Had Other Health Coverage in 2018 (Public)	972	977
R7_J11_2	Had Medicare in 2018	968	973
R7_J11_7	Had Private Insur Thru Employer in 2018	969	974
R7_J11_8	Had Private Insur Thru Spouse/Partner/Parent in 2018	970	975
R7_J11_9	Had Insurance Paid by SP/Family in 2018	971	976
R7_J8	No Current Health Insurance	965	970
R7_KP1	Current Financial Situations	981	986
R7_KP2	Support Without Income or Gifts	982	987
R7_L1_I_PUB	Ethnic Background, Imputed (Public)	986	991
R7_L11_I_PUB	Living Situation, Imputed (Public)	991	996
R7_L12_PUB	Type of Place Live (Public)	992	997
R7_L15	Live in Place for People With Disabilities	993	998
R7_L21B	Own or Rent Home	994	999
R7_L3_I_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Finished in School, Imputed (Public)	987	992
R7_L4_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Father Finished in School (Public)	988	993
R7_L5_PUB	Highest Year/Grade Mother Finished in School (Public)	989	994
R7_L8_I_PUB	Marital Status, Imputed (Public)	990	995
R7_LP23_PUB	Ever Served on Active Duty (Public)	995	1000
R7_N_BENSTATATINT2	Beneficiary status at Interview (if status is missing at the time of interview, we use SSA's administrative records at the time the sample was drawn) (From SSA administrative records)	1015	1020
R7_N_DAC	Disabled Adult Child (From SSA administrative records)	1016	1021
R7_N_DEPENLASTMNTHPUB	SSDI dependent benefit payment amount last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1017	1022
R7_N_IMP_CIRC	Circulatory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1018	1023
R7_N_IMP_ENDO	Endocrine impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1019	1024
R7_N_IMP_ID	Intellectual disability (From SSA administrative records)	1020	1025
R7_N_IMP_INJ	Injury or poisoning (From SSA administrative records)	1021	1026
R7_N_IMP_MISSING	Missing impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1022	1027

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (continued)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_N_IMP_MUSC	Musculoskeletal impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1023	1028
R7_N_IMP_NEO	Neoplasm (From SSA administrative records)	1024	1029
R7_N_IMP_NERV	Nervous system impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1025	1030
R7_N_IMP_OTHER	Other impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1026	1031
R7_N_IMP_PSYCH	Psychiatric impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1027	1032
R7_N_IMP_RESP	Respiratory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1028	1033
R7_N_IMP_SENS	Sensory impairment (From SSA administrative records)	1029	1034
R7_N_MEDEX_ATT	Medical improvement indicator at interview (From SSA administrative records)	1030	1035
R7_N_MEDEX_ATSAMP	Medical improvement indicator at sampling (From SSA administrative records)	1031	1036
R7_N_MTHSEARLENT_PUB	Months Since Earliest SSI or SSDI Entitlement Date (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1032	1037
R7_N_MTHSRECENT_PUB	Months since start of most recent SSI and/or SSDI spell of eligibility (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1033	1038
R7_N_PIAATINT_PUB	Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1034	1039
R7_N_REPPAYEE	Representative Payee (From SSA administrative records)	1035	1040
R7_N_SSDILASTMNTN_PUB	SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1036	1041
R7_N_SSDINOMCR_ATT	SSDI no Medicare at Interview (From SSA administrative records)	1037	1042
R7_N_SSIDLASTMNTN_PUB	State and federal SSI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1038	1043
R7_N_STW_ATT	SSA benefits are in suspense or terminated because of work at interview (From SSA administrative records)	1039	1044
R7_N_STW_EVER	Ever experienced suspense or termination of cash benefits due to work (From SSA administrative records)	1040	1045
R7_N_TOTSSBENLASTMNTN_PUB	Total SSI and SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)	1041	1046
R7_N_TTWPARTICIPANT	TTW participant ever (From SSA administrative records)	1042	1047
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_BSTATUS	Sample Benefit Type	6	8
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_HISPANIC	Sample Hispanic or Non-Hispanic	7	9
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_LONGSAMP	R7 longitudinal SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)	10	12
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SEX	Sample Sex	8	10
R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SWS_SAMPLE	Cross-Sectional SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)	9	11
R7_SA7	Working/Earning More Stops Benefit	654	659
R7_SA8	Would have Started Working/Earning More	655	660
R7_SB1_A	Back on Benefits due to Health	704	709

NBS–General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SB1_B	Back on Benefits due to Job	720	725
R7_SB1_C	Back on Benefits due to Personal Circumstances	737	742
R7_SB1A_1_1	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Problem Gets Worse	705	710
R7_SB1A_1_10	Back on Benefits - Health - Pain	714	719
R7_SB1A_1_11	Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long	715	720
R7_SB1A_1_12	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Status Fluctuates	716	721
R7_SB1A_1_13	Back on Benefits - Health - Do Not Have Special Equipment at Work	717	722
R7_SB1A_1_14	Back on Benefits - Health - Work Too Tiring/Stressful	718	723
R7_SB1A_1_15	Back on Benefits - Health - Other	719	724
R7_SB1A_1_2	Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem	706	711
R7_SB1A_1_3	Back on Benefits - Health - Get Injured	707	712
R7_SB1A_1_4	Back on Benefits - Health - Job Has Negative Impact on Health	708	713
R7_SB1A_1_5	Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized	709	714
R7_SB1A_1_6	Back on Benefits - Health - Need Time for Medical Apps.	710	715
R7_SB1A_1_7	Back on Benefits - Health - Got Fired for Missing Time for Medical Apps.	711	716
R7_SB1A_1_8	Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance	712	717
R7_SB1A_1_9	Back on Benefits - Health - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	713	718
R7_SB1B_1_1	Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Pay Enough	721	726
R7_SB1B_1_10	Back on Benefits - Job - Lack Special Equipment At Work	730	735
R7_SB1B_1_11	Back on Benefits - Job - Other	731	736
R7_SB1B_1_2	Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Offer Health Insurance	722	727
R7_SB1B_1_20	Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job	732	737
R7_SB1B_1_22	Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule	733	738
R7_SB1B_1_23	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Co-Workers	734	739
R7_SB1B_1_24	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	735	740
R7_SB1B_1_25	Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR	736	741
R7_SB1B_1_3	Back on Benefits - Job - Need a Different Schedule	723	728
R7_SB1B_1_4	Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	724	729
R7_SB1B_1_5	Back on Benefits - Job - Got Fired	725	730
R7_SB1B_1_6	Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance	726	731
R7_SB1B_1_7	Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy or Stamina	727	732
R7_SB1B_1_8	Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes with Work	728	733
R7_SB1B_1_9	Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Take Too Long	729	734

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SB1C_1_1	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Needed to Care for Children/Others	738	743
R7_SB1C_1_10	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	747	752
R7_SB1C_1_11	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work Too Tiring/Stressful	748	753
R7_SB1C_1_12	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other	749	754
R7_SB1C_1_19	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	750	755
R7_SB1C_1_2	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready	739	744
R7_SB1C_1_21	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	751	756
R7_SB1C_1_3	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	740	745
R7_SB1C_1_4	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	741	746
R7_SB1C_1_5	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Others at Job	742	747
R7_SB1C_1_6	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired	743	748
R7_SB1C_1_7	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	744	749
R7_SB1C_1_8	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse	745	750
R7_SB1C_1_9	Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Would Rather Do Other Things	746	751
R7_SB3	Could Anything Help to Keep Working and Earn Enough	752	757
R7_SB3A_1	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Hours	753	758
R7_SB3A_10	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More Understanding Co-Workers	762	767
R7_SB3A_11	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistive Devices at Work	763	768
R7_SB3A_12	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Physical Modification	764	769
R7_SB3A_13	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Job Coach	765	770
R7_SB3A_14	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Sign Lang. Interpreter	766	771
R7_SB3A_15	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Reader/Interpreter for Blind	767	772
R7_SB3A_16	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - On Job Training	768	773
R7_SB3A_17	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Behavioral Coaching	769	774
R7_SB3A_18	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Benefit Counseling	770	775
R7_SB3A_19	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Transportation Assistance	771	776

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SB3A_2	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Days	754	759
R7_SB3A_20	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Child/family Care Assistance	772	777
R7_SB3A_21	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Other	773	778
R7_SB3A_3	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Different Shift	755	760
R7_SB3A_4	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Flexible Schedule	756	761
R7_SB3A_5	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Starting Later in Day	757	762
R7_SB3A_6	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Having More Sick Leaves	758	763
R7_SB3A_7	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Personal Care Attendant	759	764
R7_SB3A_8	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistance with Work Tasks	760	765
R7_SB3A_9	Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More Understanding Employer	761	766
R7_SB4	Will Work/Earn Enough to Stay off Benefits in Future	774	779
R7_SB4A_1	Not Stay Off Benefits Health Goes Up And Down	775	780
R7_SB4A_2	Not Stay Off Benefits Health Will Not Improve Enough to Work	776	781
R7_SB4A_3	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Medical Treatment, Equipment, or Personal Care	777	782
R7_SB4A_4	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Finding Right Job	778	783
R7_SB4A_5	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Help Caring for Children or Others	779	784
R7_SB4A_6	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Health Insurance	780	785
R7_SB4A_7	Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Transportation	781	786
R7_SB4A_8	Not Stay Off Benefits Other	782	787
R7_SB4B_1	Health Goes Up And Down	783	788
R7_SB4B_2	Health May Not Improve Enough to Work	784	789
R7_SB4B_3	May Not Get Medical Treatment, Equipment, or Personal Care	785	790
R7_SB4B_4	May Not Find Right Job	786	791
R7_SB4B_5	May Not Get Help Caring for Children or Others	787	792
R7_SB4B_6	May Not Get Health Insurance	788	793
R7_SB4B_7	May Not Get Transportation	789	794
R7_SB4B_8	Something Else	790	795
R7_SC1	Stop Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c Working	651	656
R7_SC1A	Stopped Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c working	650	655
R7_SC2	Receiving Cash Disability Benefits	652	657
R7_SC3	In Process of Getting Back on Benefits	653	658
R7_SID	Study ID	1	3

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SS2_A	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Health	656	661
R7_SS2_B	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Job	672	677
R7_SS2_C	Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Personal Circumstances	689	694
R7_SS2A_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Getting Worse	657	662
R7_SS2A_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Pain	666	671
R7_SS2A_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Taking Too Long	667	672
R7_SS2A_1_12	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Fluctuation	668	673
R7_SS2A_1_13	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Special Equipment or Medical Devices Needed at Work	669	674
R7_SS2A_1_14	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Stressful/Tiring Work	670	675
R7_SS2A_1_15	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Other	671	676
R7_SS2A_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem	658	663
R7_SS2A_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Injury	659	664
R7_SS2A_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Job Having Negative Health Impact	660	665
R7_SS2A_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized	661	666
R7_SS2A_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Time Needed for Medical Apps.	662	667
R7_SS2A_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Getting Fired for Missing Time for Medical Apps.	663	668
R7_SS2A_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interfering with Job	664	669
R7_SS2A_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Health - Lack of Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina	665	670
R7_SS2B_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Pay Enough	673	678
R7_SS2B_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Does not Have Special Equipment at Work	682	687
R7_SS2B_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Other	683	688
R7_SS2B_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance	674	679
R7_SS2B_1_20	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job	684	689
R7_SS2B_1_22	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule	685	690
R7_SS2B_1_23	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Co-Workers	686	691
R7_SS2B_1_24	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss	687	692
R7_SS2B_1_25	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR	688	693
R7_SS2B_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Different Schedule	675	680
R7_SS2B_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.	676	681
R7_SS2B_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Was Fired	677	682
R7_SS2B_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job	678	683
R7_SS2B_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina	679	684

NBS—General Waves Round 7: Public Use File Codebook

Index by Alphabetical Order (*continued*)

R7 Var Name	Variable Label	Variable Number	Page
R7_SS2B_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes With Working Set Schedule	680	685
R7_SS2B_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long	681	686
R7_SS2C_1_1	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children	690	695
R7_SS2C_1_10	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working	699	704
R7_SS2C_1_11	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful	700	705
R7_SS2C_1_12	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other	701	706
R7_SS2C_1_19	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area	702	707
R7_SS2C_1_2	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance Getting Ready	691	696
R7_SS2C_1_21	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits	703	708
R7_SS2C_1_3	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured	692	697
R7_SS2C_1_4	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits	693	698
R7_SS2C_1_5	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with Other at Job	694	699
R7_SS2C_1_6	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior	695	700
R7_SS2C_1_7	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation	696	701
R7_SS2C_1_8	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse	697	702
R7_SS2C_1_9	Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things	698	703
R7_WTR7_BEN	R7 beneficiary weight	13	15
R7_WTR7_COM	R7 combined weight	16	18
R7_WTR7_CSSWS	R7 cross sectional SWS weight	14	16
R7_WTR7_LNGSW S	R7 longitudinal SWS weight	15	17

NBS Public Use File Codebook (Round 7)

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.

Variable Name:	R7_SID
Variable Number:	1
N:	9,092
Width:	20
Type:	2
Format:	\$
Label:	Study ID
Eligible:	9092

Variable Name:	R7_CASEID_PUB
Variable Number:	2
N:	9,092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Label:	Case ID
User Note:	Caseid assigned that cannot be linked across survey rounds.
Eligible:	9092

Variable Name: **R7_C_RTYPE**

Variable Number: 3

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: RTYPE2X

Label: SM or Proxy interview

User Note: Indicates whether interview conducted by sample person or proxy. Based on M11.

Construct Specs: If M11=1, C_Rtype=1.
If M11=2, C_Rtype=2.
If
m11= .d or .r or .P, c_rtype=rtype.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=SAMPLE PERSON	7,504	82.53	82.53
2	2=PROXY	1,588	17.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_RESPTYPE**

Variable Number: 4

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: RESPTYPE

Label: Assistance Required by SM or Proxy

User Note: Indicates whether the sample person or proxy required assistance from someone else to complete the interview. Based on M12.

Construct Specs: If M12=,0, d , .L, or .P and C_Rtype=1, C_Resptype=1.
Else, if C_Rtype=1 and M12=1, C_Resptype=2.
Else if C_Rtype=2 or M12=.L, then C_Resptype=3.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=SM W/O ASSISTANCE	7,247	79.71	79.71
2	2=SM W/ ASSISTANCE	257	2.83	82.53
3	3=PROXY	1,588	17.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_INTAGE_PUB**

Variable Number: 5

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: TOP19CD

Label: Age at Interview (Public)

User Note: Grouped by ranges for PUF (18-25, 26-40, 41-55, and 56 and older).
Longitudinal cases use the Round 6 value for the PUF.

Construct Specs: Based on date of interview minus self-reported date of birth at A68 or A69.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=Age 18 - 25	1,052	11.57	11.57
2	2=Age 26 - 40	3,270	35.97	47.54
3	3=Age 41 - 55	3,043	33.47	81.01
4	4=Age 56 and older	1,727	18.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_ORGSAMPINFO_BSTATUS**
 Variable Number: 6
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: BSTATUS
 Label: Sample Benefit Type
 User Note: This variable may contain information from Round 6
 for the longitudinal SWS sample.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=SSI ONLY BENEFITS	2,998	32.97	32.97
2	2=SSDI ONLY BENEFITS	4,281	47.09	80.06
3	3=CONCURRENT BENEFITS	1,813	19.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_ORGSAMPINFO_HISPANIC**
 Variable Number: 7
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HISP
 Label: Sample Hispanic or Non-Hispanic
 User Note: This variable may contain information from Round 6
 for the longitudinal SWS sample.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NOT HISPANIC	8,752	96.26	96.26
1	1=HISPANIC	340	3.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SEX**
 Variable Number: 8
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: GENDER
 Label: Sample Sex
 User Note: This variable may contain information from Round 6
 for the longitudinal SWS sample.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=FEMALE	4,503	49.53	49.53
1	1=MALE	4,589	50.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_ORGSAMPINFO_SWS_SAMPLE**
 Variable Number: 9
 N: 9092
 Width: 4
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Cross-Sectional SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,076	66.83	66.83
1	1=YES	3,016	33.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_ORGSAMPINFO_LONGSAMP**
Variable Number: 10
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: R7 longitudinal SWS sample (=1) or not (=0)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,024	77.25	77.25
1	1=YES	2,068	22.75	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_A_STRATA
Variable Number:	11
N:	9,092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	STA
Label:	Stratum for SUDAAN
User Note:	This variable may contain information from Round 6 for the longitudinal SWS sample.
Eligible:	9092

Variable Name:	R7_A_PSU_PUB
Variable Number:	12
N:	9,092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Label:	Analytical PSU scrambled (Public)
User Note:	Values scrambled for PUF. Frequency not displayed for this variable.
Eligible:	9092

Variable Name:	R7_WTR7_BEN
Variable Number:	13
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	R7 beneficiary weight
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	5,084
Base N:	4,008
Mean:	3164.57
Standard Deviation:	5267.45
Median:	1127.66
Min:	340.67
Max:	53570.84

Variable Name:	R7_WTR7_CSSWS
Variable Number:	14
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	R7 cross sectional SWS weight
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	6,076
Base N:	3,016
Mean:	30.59
Standard Deviation:	15.63
Median:	26.99
Min:	10.78
Max:	159.67

Variable Name:	R7_WTR7_LNGSWS
Variable Number:	15
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	R7 longitudinal SWS weight
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	7,024
Base N:	2,068
Mean:	31.06
Standard Deviation:	21.23
Median:	25.69
Min:	4.98
Max:	170.52

Variable Name:	R7_WTR7_COM
Variable Number:	16
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	R7 combined weight
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	2,068
Base N:	7,024
Mean:	1804.41
Standard Deviation:	4270.45
Median:	682.92
Min:	0.00
Max:	53570.84

Variable Name: **R7_B1**
 Variable Number: 17
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Limited b/c of Phys/Mental Condition
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: First, I have some questions about how {your/NAME's}
 health affects {your/his/her} daily activities. Does a
 physical or mental condition limit the kind or amount of
 work or other daily activities {you/NAME} can do?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	24	0.26	0.26
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	0.32
0	0=NO	1,762	19.38	19.70
1	1=YES	7,301	80.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B3**
 Variable Number: 18
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Limited by Other Phys/Mental Conditions
 Universe: (B1=01)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have any other physical or
 mental conditions that limit the kind or amount of work
 or other daily activities {you/he/she} can do?
 Eligible: 7301

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	25	0.27	0.27
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,791	19.70	19.97
R	.R=REFUSED	14	0.15	20.13
0	0=NO	2,641	29.05	49.18
1	1=YES	4,621	50.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B9**
 Variable Number: 19
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Benefits In Last 5 Yrs
 Universe: (B1=00, d, r and B5=00,
 d, r)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} received disability benefits
 from Social Security at any time during the last five
 years?
 Eligible: 768

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,324	91.55	91.55
1	1=YES	768	8.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B22**
 Variable Number: 20
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Working For Pay When First Limited
 Universe: (B21=01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} working at a job for pay or profit before {you/he/she} started receiving disability benefits?
 Eligible: 5619

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	43	0.47	0.47
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,473	38.20	38.67
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	38.72
0	0=NO	1,538	16.92	55.63
1	1=YES	4,034	44.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1**
 Variable Number: 21
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to do Same Kind of Work as Before Benefits
 Universe: (B22=01)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} now able to do the same kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?
 Eligible: 4034

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	31	0.34	0.34
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,058	55.63	55.97
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	56.02
0	0=NO	3,169	34.85	90.87
1	1=YES	830	9.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_1**
 Variable Number: 22
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Health Condition
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind
 of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started
 receiving Social Security disability benefits?

 Health condition does not allow job
 performance
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	844	9.28	74.64
1	1= HEALTH CONDITION DOES NOT ALLOW JOB PERFORMANCE	2,306	25.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_2**
 Variable Number: 23
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Lacks Energy/Strength/Stamina
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

 Lacks the physical energy, strength or stamina required
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	1,948	21.43	86.78
2	2= LACKS THE PHYSICAL ENERGY, STRENGTH OR STAMINA REQUIRED	1,202	13.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_3**
 Variable Number: 24
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Pain Interferes with Job or Work Sched. Stressful
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?
 Pain interferes with a job or work schedule
 job is too stressful
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	2,566	28.22	93.58
3	3= PAIN INTERFERES WITH A JOB OR WORK SCHEDULE	584	6.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_4**

Variable Number: 25

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NTABLWRK

Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Job is Too Stressful

Universe: (BP1=00)

Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

Medical and therapy appointments interfere with a regular work schedule

Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	2,868	31.54	96.90
4	4= JOB IS TOO STRESSFUL	282	3.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_5**

Variable Number: 26

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NTABLWRK

Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work

Universe: (BP1=00)

Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

The time needed for personal care and maintaining health is too substantial/interferes with a regular work schedule

Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	3,078	33.85	99.21
5	5= MEDICAL AND THERAPY APPOINTMENTS INTERFERE WITH A REGULAR WORK SCHEDULE	72	0.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_6**
 Variable Number: 27
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Personal Care Interferes with Work
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?
 Health goes up and down in unpredictable ways
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	3,095	34.04	99.40
6	6= THE TIME NEEDED FOR PERSONAL CARE AND MAINTAINING HEALTH IS TOO SUBSTANTIAL/I	55	0.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_7**
 Variable Number: 28
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Health is Unpredictable
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

 Unable to get the medical treatment needed to improve your health enough to go to work
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	2,979	32.77	98.12
7	7= HEALTH GOES UP AND DOWN IN UNPREDICTABLE WAYS	171	1.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_8**

Variable Number: 29

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NTABLWRK

Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Needed Medical Treatment

Universe: (BP1=00)

Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

Unable to get medical device needed to work

Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	3,139	34.52	99.88
8	8= UNABLE TO GET THE MEDICAL TREATMENT NEEDED TO IMPROVE YOUR HEALTH ENOUGH TO G	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_9**

Variable Number: 30

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NTABLWRK

Label: Not Able to do Work b/c Unable to Get Medical Device

Universe: (BP1=00)

Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started receiving Social Security disability benefits?

Other

Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	3,145	34.59	99.95
9	9= UNABLE TO GET MEDICAL DEVICE NEEDED TO WORK	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP1B_10**
 Variable Number: 31
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NTABLWRK
 Label: Other Reasons Not Able to do Work
 Universe: (BP1=00)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} no longer able to do the kind
 of work {you/he/she} did before {you/he/she} started
 receiving Social Security disability benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.30
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	65.35
0	0= NO	2,279	25.07	90.42
10	10=OTHER	871	9.58	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B23**
 Variable Number: 32
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Job Before Receiving Benefits Require Comp Use
 Universe: (B21=01 and B22=01
 and BP1=00)
 Question Text: Did the job {you/NAME} had before {you/he/she}
 started receiving Social Security disability require
 {you/him/her} to use a computer?
 Eligible: 3169

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,923	65.15	65.24
0	0=NO	1,586	17.44	82.69
1	1=YES	1,574	17.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B24_I**
Variable Number: 33
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Currently Working, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,495	49.44	49.44
1	1=YES	4,597	50.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B24B**

Variable Number: 34

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked for Pay or Profit in Last 6 Months

Universe: (B24=00, d, r)

Question Text: {Earlier you mentioned {you have/NAME has} worked for pay or profit during the last 6 months. I just want to confirm. }

Did {you/NAME} work for pay or profit at any time during the last 6 months?

Eligible: 4499

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,593	50.52	50.55
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	50.57
0	0=NO	3,660	40.26	90.83
1	1=YES	834	9.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B28**
 Variable Number: 35
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Looked for Work in Last 4 Weeks
 Universe: (B24=00, d, r or
 B24b=01, 00, d, or r)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} been looking for paid work
 during the last four weeks?
 Eligible: 4499

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,593	50.52	50.57
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	50.58
0	0=NO	3,722	40.94	91.52
1	1=YES	771	8.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B28A**
 Variable Number: 36
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: STDTYPE
 Label: Looking for Part or Full Time Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: Are {you/NAME} looking for part-time or full-time work?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.63
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.65
1	1=FULL-TIME	267	2.94	94.59
2	2=PART-TIME	492	5.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_A**

Variable Number: 37

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Contacted Unemployed Office to Look For Work

Universe: (B28=01)

Question Text: Next, I am going to read you a list of things that some people do to look for work. Please tell me whether or not {you/NAME} did any of these things during the last four weeks.

To look for work in the last four weeks did {you/NAME}:

Contact {your/NAME'S} state's unemployment office?

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
0	0=NO	611	6.72	98.26
1	1=YES	158	1.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_B**
 Variable Number: 38
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted Friends/Relatives to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Ask friends or relatives?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.53
0	0=NO	252	2.77	94.30
1	1=YES	518	5.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_C**
 Variable Number: 39
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Looked at Ads to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Look through job advertisements in
 a newspaper or on the internet?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
0	0=NO	125	1.37	92.92
1	1=YES	644	7.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_D**
 Variable Number: 40
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted State VR to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Contact the State Vocational
 Rehabilitation Agency or {VR Name from
 {your/NAME's} current state}?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.60
0	0=NO	590	6.49	98.09
1	1=YES	174	1.91	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_E**
 Variable Number: 41
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted Indep Living Center to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Contact a local independent living
 center?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.66
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.67
0	0=NO	710	7.81	99.48
1	1=YES	47	0.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_F**
 Variable Number: 42
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted Employ Agency to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Contact a private employment
 agency or program?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.63
0	0=NO	532	5.85	97.48
1	1=YES	229	2.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_F1**
 Variable Number: 43
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted Former Employer in Person, by Mail or Email,
 or by Phone to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Contact any former employers in
 person, by mail or email, or by phone?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.53
0	0=NO	533	5.86	97.39
1	1=YES	237	2.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_G**
 Variable Number: 44
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Contacted Employers to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Contact any other employers in
 person, by mail or email, or by phone?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.53
0	0=NO	393	4.32	95.85
1	1=YES	377	4.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_H**
 Variable Number: 45
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Did Something Else to Look For Work
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: To look for work in the last four weeks did
 {you/he/she}...
 Do anything else that I didn't
 mention?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
0	0=NO	734	8.07	99.62
1	1=YES	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_1A**
 Variable Number: 46
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Any Job Offers within the Past 4 Weeks
 Universe: (B28=01)
 Question Text: {Have/Has} {you/NAME} received any job offers within
 the past four weeks?
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.55
0	0=NO	626	6.89	98.44
1	1=YES	142	1.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_A**

Variable Number: 47

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Special Equipment or Devices

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Now, I am going to read you a list of reasons why people are sometimes unable to find a job. Please tell me if any of these are reasons why {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for {you/him/her}.

{You/NAME} would need special equipment or medical devices to work which {you do/he does/she does} not currently have

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.13
0	0=NO	538	5.92	99.04
1	1=YES	87	0.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_B**
 Variable Number: 48
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Personal Assistance
 Universe: (B29_1a=00)
 Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

 {You/NAME} {do/does} not have the personal
 assistance {you/he/she} {need/needs} to get ready for
 work each day
 Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.15
0	0=NO	543	5.97	99.12
1	1=YES	80	0.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_C**

Variable Number: 49

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Help Caring for Others

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

 {You/NAME} cannot get the help that {you need/he
 needs/she needs} caring for children or others

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.20
0	0=NO	540	5.94	99.14
1	1=YES	78	0.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_D**

Variable Number: 50

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Reliable Transportation

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

 {You/NAME} {do/does} not have reliable
 transportation to and from work

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.13
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.14
0	0=NO	406	4.47	97.60
1	1=YES	218	2.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_E**
 Variable Number: 51
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Have Flexible
 Schedule
 Universe: (B29_1a=00)
 Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.
 The jobs
 that are available do not offer a flexible enough
 schedule
 Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	20	0.22	0.22
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.33
0	0=NO	348	3.83	97.16
1	1=YES	258	2.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_F**

Variable Number: 52

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Jobs Qualified for

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

{You/NAME} cannot find a job {you are/he is/she
 is} qualified for

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.21
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.22
0	0=NO	291	3.20	96.43
1	1=YES	325	3.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_G**
 Variable Number: 53
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Unable to Find Job b/c Jobs Do Not Pay Enough
 Universe: (B29_1a=00)
 Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
 {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
 {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.
 The jobs
 that are available do not pay enough
 Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.31
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	93.33
0	0=NO	381	4.19	97.53
1	1=YES	225	2.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_H**

Variable Number: 54

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c Employers Won't Give Chance to Show Can Work

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why {you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that {you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

Employers will not give {you/NAME} a chance to show that {you/he/she} can work

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.30
0	0=NO	286	3.15	96.45
1	1=YES	323	3.55	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_I**

Variable Number: 55

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c no Health Insurance Benefits

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
{you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
{you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.
The jobs
that are available do not offer health insurance
benefits

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	25	0.27	0.27
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.39
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.40
0	0=NO	452	4.97	98.37
1	1=YES	148	1.63	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_J**

Variable Number: 56

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Unable to Find Job b/c Would Lose Benefits

Universe: (B29_1a=00)

Question Text: Please tell me if any of these are reasons why
{you/NAME} {have/has} not found a job that
{you/he/she} {think/thinks} is right for you.

{You/NAME} would lose benefits (you need/he
needs/she needs) like Social Security, disability
insurance, workers' compensation, or Medicaid if
{you/he/she} took a job

Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	22	0.24	0.24
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.36
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.37
0	0=NO	329	3.62	96.99
1	1=YES	274	3.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B29_7_K**
 Variable Number: 57
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Unable to Find Job for Other Reason
 Universe: (B29_1a=00)
 Question Text: Is there anything else that I did not mention that is a reason why {you/Name} {have/has} not been able to find a job?
 Eligible: 626

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,466	93.11	93.20
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.21
0	0=NO	485	5.33	98.55
1	1=YES	132	1.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_A**

Variable Number: 58

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Phys/Mental Condition

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: Other beneficiaries have said that they are not working for a number of reasons. I am going to read you a list of these reasons. For each, please tell me if it is a reason why {you are/NAME is} not currently working.

{Are you/Is NAME} not working because a physical or mental condition prevents {you/NAME} from working?

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.06
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	59.08
0	0=NO	246	2.71	61.79
1	1=YES	3,474	38.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_B**

Variable Number: 59

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Qualified For

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You/NAME} cannot find a job that {you are/he
is/she is} qualified for.

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	72	0.79	0.79
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.74
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	59.83
0	0=NO	2,546	28.00	87.84
1	1=YES	1,106	12.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_C**
 Variable Number: 60
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Transportation Problem
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...
 {You
 do/NAME does} not have reliable transportation to and
 from work
 Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.14
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	59.17
0	0=NO	2,941	32.35	91.52
1	1=YES	771	8.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_D**
 Variable Number: 61
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Caring for Someone
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You are/NAME is} caring for children or others

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	58.97
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	59.01
0	0=NO	3,391	37.30	96.30
1	1=YES	336	3.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_F**

Variable Number: 62

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Can't Find Job Want

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You/NAME} cannot find a job {you want/he
wants/she wants}

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	36	0.40	0.40
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.35
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	59.46
0	0=NO	3,221	35.43	94.89
1	1=YES	465	5.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_G**

Variable Number: 63

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not working b/c Finishing School

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You
are/NAME is} waiting to finish school or a training
program

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.04
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	59.05
0	0=NO	3,516	38.67	97.72
1	1=YES	207	2.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_H**

Variable Number: 64

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not working b/c Workplaces Not Accessible

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

Workplaces are not accessible to people with
{your/NAME's} disability

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	145	1.59	1.59
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	60.55
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	60.65
0	0=NO	2,443	26.87	87.52
1	1=YES	1,135	12.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_I**
 Variable Number: 65
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Lose Benefits
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

 {You
 do/NAME does} not want to lose benefits (you
 need/he needs/she needs) like Social Security,
 disability insurance, workers' compensation, or
 Medicaid

 Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	43	0.47	0.47
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.43
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	59.57
0	0=NO	3,036	33.39	92.96
1	1=YES	640	7.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_J**
 Variable Number: 66
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Discouraging
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{Your/NAME's} previous attempts to work have
 been discouraging

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	57	0.63	0.63
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.58
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	59.63
0	0=NO	2,512	27.63	87.26
1	1=YES	1,158	12.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_L**
 Variable Number: 67
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Others Don't Think Can Work
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

 Others do not think {you/NAME} can work
 Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	64	0.70	0.70
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.66
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	59.74
0	0=NO	2,808	30.88	90.63
1	1=YES	852	9.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_M**

Variable Number: 68

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not working b/c Employers Won't Give Chance

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

Employers will not give {you/NAME} a chance
to show that {you/he/she} can work

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	88	0.97	0.97
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.92
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	59.95
0	0=NO	2,978	32.75	92.71
1	1=YES	663	7.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_N**

Variable Number: 69

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c No Special Equipment or Devices

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You/NAME} does not have the special
equipment or medical devices that {you/he/she} would
need in order to work

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	56	0.62	0.62
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.57
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	59.58
0	0=NO	3,290	36.19	95.77
1	1=YES	385	4.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_O**
 Variable Number: 70
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Need Help with Personal Care
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You/NAME} cannot get the help {you need/he needs/she needs} with personal care. This includes things like help dressing and bathing to get ready for work or eating lunch and using the restroom at work.

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	30	0.33	0.33
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.28
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	59.34
0	0=NO	3,322	36.54	95.88
1	1=YES	375	4.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_P**

Variable Number: 71

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Cannot Get Help w/ Tasks at Work

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because
...

{You/NAME} cannot get help {you need/he
needs/she needs} with tasks you would do at work.
This includes having someone help you with things
like writing, reading, lifting or reaching.

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	46	0.51	0.51
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.46
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	59.55
0	0=NO	2,641	29.05	88.59
1	1=YES	1,037	11.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_Q**
 Variable Number: 72
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working b/c Lack skills
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

 {You/NAME} lack the skills that {you/he/she}
 would need in order to work
 Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	58.95
0	0=NO	3,710	40.81	99.76
1	1=YES	22	0.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B25_R**

Variable Number: 73

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Cannot find a job/job market is bad

Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)

Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} not working because...

{You/NAME} cannot find a job/job market is bad

Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	58.95
0	0=NO	3,730	41.03	99.98
1	1=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B26**
 Variable Number: 74
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Other Reasons Not Currently Working
 Universe: (B28=00, d, or r) or
 (B29_1a=d or r) or
 (B29_1b=d or r)
 Question Text: Are there any other reasons why {you are/NAME is}
 not working that I did not mention?
 Eligible: 3732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,360	58.95	59.14
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	59.17
0	0=NO	3,505	38.55	97.72
1	1=YES	207	2.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_A**

Variable Number: 75

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Health Interferes with Job Performance

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: You said that one of the reasons {you are/NAME is}
not working is because a physical or mental health
condition prevents {you/him/her} from working. I am
going to read you a list of reasons why some people
say their health prevents them from working. For each,
please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why {your/NAME’s}
health prevents {you/him/her} from working.

{Your/NAME’s} health would interfere with job
performance

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	61.98
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.24
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	62.25
0	0=NO	380	4.18	66.43
1	1=YES	3,052	33.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_B**

Variable Number: 76

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Lacks Physical Energy or Stamina for Work

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

{You do/NAME does} not have the
physical energy or stamina required to work at a job

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	38	0.42	0.42
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	62.21
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.47
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	62.49
0	0=NO	891	9.80	72.29
1	1=YES	2,519	27.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_C**

Variable Number: 77

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Severe Pain Interferes with Job

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

{You experience/NAME experiences}
severe pain that interferes with a job or work
schedule

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	24	0.26	0.26
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	62.05
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.32
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	62.36
0	0=NO	1,221	13.43	75.79
1	1=YES	2,201	24.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_D**

Variable Number: 78

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Work at Job too Stressful

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

Working at a job is too stressful

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	75	0.82	0.82
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	62.62
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.88
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	62.97
0	0=NO	1,319	14.51	77.47
1	1=YES	2,048	22.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_E**

Variable Number: 79

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Work Would be Harmful to Health

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

Work would be physically harmful to
{your/NAME’s} health

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	118	1.30	1.30
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	63.09
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	63.35
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	63.44
0	0=NO	1,354	14.89	78.33
1	1=YES	1,970	21.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_F**

Variable Number: 80

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Medical Apps. Interfere with Work Schedule

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

Medical and therapy appointments
{you need/NAME needs} for your health condition
interfere with a regular work schedule.

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	56	0.62	0.62
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	62.41
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.67
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	62.74
0	0=NO	1,519	16.71	79.44
1	1=YES	1,869	20.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_G**

Variable Number: 81

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Time for Personal Care Interferes with Work Schedule

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or (B29_1a=d or r) or (B29_1b=d or r)) and (B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why {your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from working.

The time {you need/NAME needs} for personal care and to take care of {your/his/her} health interferes with a regular work schedule

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	60	0.66	0.66
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	62.45
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.71
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	62.79
0	0=NO	1,462	16.08	78.87
1	1=YES	1,921	21.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_H**

Variable Number: 82

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Health Unpredictable

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

{Your/NAME’s} health goes up and
down in unpredictable ways

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	61.91
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.18
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	62.19
0	0=NO	637	7.01	69.19
1	1=YES	2,801	30.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_I**

Variable Number: 83

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c Unable to get Needed Medical Treatment

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or (B29_1a=d or r) or (B29_1b=d or r)) and (B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why {your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from working.

{You are/NAME is} unable to get the medical treatment {you need/he needs/she needs} to improve {your/his/her} health enough to go to work

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	131	1.44	1.44
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	63.23
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	63.50
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	63.61
0	0=NO	2,025	22.27	85.88
1	1=YES	1,284	14.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP3_J**

Variable Number: 84

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working b/c of Any Other Reason

Universe: ((B28=00, d, or r) or
(B29_1a=d or r) or
(B29_1b=d or r)) and
(B25_a=01)

Question Text: For each, please tell me “yes” if it is a reason why
{your/NAME’s} health prevents {you/him/her} from
working.

Any other reasons not mentioned?

Eligible: 3474

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,618	61.79	61.98
M	.M=MISSING	24	0.26	62.24
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	62.25
0	0=NO	3,086	33.94	96.19
1	1=YES	346	3.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B30**
 Variable Number: 85
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work at a job or business for pay or profit anytime in 2018?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
0	0=NO	3,532	38.85	39.05
1	1=YES	5,542	60.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B30_B**
 Variable Number: 86
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked For Pay Since Receiving Disability Benefits
 Universe: (B24=00, d, r, and
 B24b=00, d, r and
 B30=00, d, r)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} worked for pay or profit since
 {you/NAME} started receiving disability benefits?
 Eligible: 3335

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,757	63.32	63.46
0	0=NO	2,702	29.72	93.18
1	1=YES	620	6.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C**
 Variable Number: 87
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Left Last Job Health Long Samp
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: I'm going to ask you about reasons {you/NAME} might have left {your/his/her} last job. Did {you/NAME} leave this job because of {your/NAME's} health, for example, because of worsening illness or the need to go to medical appointments?
 Eligible: 177

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,915	98.05	98.05
0	0=NO	58	0.64	98.69
1	1=YES	119	1.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_1**
 Variable Number: 88
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	69	0.76	99.45
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	50	0.55	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_2**
 Variable Number: 89
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - New Health Problem Starts (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	104	1.14	99.84
2	2=NEW HEALTH PROBLEM STARTS	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_3**
 Variable Number: 90
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Got Injured (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	106	1.17	99.86
3	3=GET INJURED	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_4**
 Variable Number: 91
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	108	1.19	99.88
4	4=JOB HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_5**
 Variable Number: 92
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	111	1.22	99.91
5	5=NEED TO BE HOSPITALIZED	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_6**
 Variable Number: 93
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical Apps. (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	101	1.11	99.80
6	6=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	18	0.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_7**
 Variable Number: 94
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	110	1.21	99.90
7	7=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_8**
 Variable Number: 95
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	79	0.87	99.56
8	8=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	40	0.44	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_9**
 Variable Number: 96
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	103	1.13	99.82
9	9=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_10**
 Variable Number: 97
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	108	1.19	99.88
10	10=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_11**
 Variable Number: 98
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	119	1.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_12**
 Variable Number: 99
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	113	1.24	99.93
12	12= HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_13**
 Variable Number: 100
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical
 Devices (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	119	1.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_14**
 Variable Number: 101
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	104	1.14	99.84
14	14=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36C_1_15**
 Variable Number: 102
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Other (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Eligible: 119

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,973	98.69	98.69
0	0=NO	105	1.15	99.85
15	15=OTHER	14	0.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D**
 Variable Number: 103
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Left Job Because of Job Long Samp
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} leave {your/his/her last} job because of {your/his/her} job, for example because of the need for accommodations or problems with {your/his/her} co-workers?
 Eligible: 177

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,915	98.05	98.06
0	0=NO	138	1.52	99.58
1	1=YES	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_1**
 Variable Number: 104
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
1	1=JOB DID NOT PAY ENOUGH	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_2**
 Variable Number: 105
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_3**
 Variable Number: 106
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need a Different Schedule (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
3	3=NEEDED A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE OR SHIFT	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_4**
 Variable Number: 107
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
4	4=NEEDED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_5**
 Variable Number: 108
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Got Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
5	5=GOT FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FORAPPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_6**
 Variable Number: 109
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	30	0.33	99.91
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERED WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_7**
 Variable Number: 110
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
7	7=DID NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICALENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_8**
 Variable Number: 111
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	37	0.41	99.99
8	8=PAIN INTERFERED WITH WORKING A SETSCHEDULE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_9**
 Variable Number: 112
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_10**
 Variable Number: 113
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical
 Devices (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	36	0.40	99.98
10	10=DID NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICALDEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_11**
 Variable Number: 114
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	27	0.30	99.88
11	11=PERSONALITY CONFLICTED WITH OTHERS ATTHE JOB	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_12**
 Variable Number: 115
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	37	0.41	99.99
12	12=GOT FIRED FOR BEHAVIOR AT THE JOB	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_13**
 Variable Number: 116
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Other (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	27	0.30	99.88
13	13=OTHER	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_20**
 Variable Number: 117
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Found Another Job (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36D_1_22**
 Variable Number: 118
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36d=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Eligible: 38

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,054	99.58	99.58
0	0=NO	33	0.36	99.95
22	22=WORK SCHEDULE	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E**
 Variable Number: 119
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Stopped Working due to Personal Circumstances Long Samp
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B30_b=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} leave {your/his/her} last job because of {your/his/her} personal circumstances, for example because {you/he/she} needed childcare, didn't have reliable transportation, or worried about losing other benefits?
 Eligible: 177

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,915	98.05	98.05
0	0=NO	158	1.74	99.79
1	1=YES	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_1**
 Variable Number: 120
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	17	0.19	99.98
1	1=NEED HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_2**
 Variable Number: 121
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance
 Getting Ready (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	15	0.16	99.96
2	2=NEED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE TO GET READYFOR WORK EACH DAY	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_3**
 Variable Number: 122
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	18	0.20	99.99
3	3=GET INJURED	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_4**

Variable Number: 123

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLLVJB

Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Last Job)

Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36e=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave {your/his/her} last job?

Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	14	0.15	99.95
4	4=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIALSECURITY, SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_5**
 Variable Number: 124
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	15	0.16	99.96
5	5=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TOAND FROM WORK	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_6**
 Variable Number: 125
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_7**
 Variable Number: 126
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_8**
 Variable Number: 127
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_9**
 Variable Number: 128
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other
 Source (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_10**
 Variable Number: 129
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Other (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	8	0.09	99.88
10	10=OTHER	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_19**

Variable Number: 130

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLLVJB

Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to another area (Last Job)

Universe: (LongSamp=01 and B36e=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave {your/his/her} last job?

Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36E_1_21**
 Variable Number: 131
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of government benefits
 (Last Job)
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B36e=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave
 {your/his/her} last job?
 Eligible: 19

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,073	99.79	99.79
0	0=NO	18	0.20	99.99
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT BENEFITS	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B36F**
 Variable Number: 132
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Other Reasons Left Job
 Universe: (LongSamp=01 and
 B30_b=01)
 Question Text: Are there any other reasons that we haven't talked
 about why {you/NAME} left {your/his/her} last} job?
 Eligible: 177

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,915	98.05	98.05
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.06
0	0=NO	125	1.37	99.44
1	1=YES	51	0.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B37**
 Variable Number: 133
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Goals Include Working
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Do {your/NAME's} personal goals include working at a job, moving up in a job, or learning new job skills?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	124	1.36	1.36
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	1.58
0	0=NO	2,622	28.84	30.42
1	1=YES	6,326	69.58	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B37A**
 Variable Number: 134
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Goals Include Stop Receiving Benefits
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Do {your/NAME's} personal goals include someday working and earning enough to stop receiving Social Security disability benefits?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	327	3.60	3.60
R	.R=REFUSED	56	0.62	4.21
0	0=NO	2,809	30.90	35.11
1	1=YES	5,900	64.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B38**
 Variable Number: 135
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Ever Discuss Work Goals
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} ever discuss work and career goals with family, friends, or anyone else?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	21	0.23	0.23
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.26
0	0=NO	3,336	36.69	36.96
1	1=YES	5,732	63.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B39**
 Variable Number: 136
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: WRKGOAL
 Label: Who Discuss Work Goals w/ Most
 Universe: (B38 =01)
 Question Text: Who is the main person {you discuss/NAME discusses} work goals with?
 Eligible: 5732

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	20	0.22	0.22
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,360	36.96	37.18
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	37.34
1	1=PARENT/GUARDIAN	1,821	20.03	57.37
2	2=SPOUSE/PARTNER	1,427	15.70	73.06
3	3=FRIEND	588	6.47	79.53
4	4=JOB COACH	57	0.63	80.16
5	5=EMPLOYER/SUPERVISOR	70	0.77	80.93
6	6=OTHER RELATIVE	1,247	13.72	94.64
7	7=CASE WORKER/COUNSELOR/ PROGRAM STAFF	252	2.77	97.42
8	8=MEDICAL PROVIDER	123	1.35	98.77
9	9=OTHER	86	0.95	99.71
10	10=OTHER NON-RELATIVE	26	0.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B40**

Variable Number: 137

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE

Label: Person Discuss Goals w/ Most Thinks Work Should be Goal

Universe: (B38=01 and B39=01-10)

Question Text: Please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following statement. Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

{Your/NAME's} {RESPONSE FROM B39 OR B39_oth} thinks {your/NAME's} personal goals should include working at a job, moving up in a job, or learning new job skills.

Eligible: 5697

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	75	0.82	0.82
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,395	37.34	38.17
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	38.35
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	2,222	24.44	62.79
2	2=AGREE	2,426	26.68	89.47
3	3=DISAGREE	660	7.26	96.73
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	297	3.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B47_A**

Variable Number: 138

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE

Label: See Working for Pay Next Year

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Please tell me how much you agree with the following statements. Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?
You see
{yourself/NAME} {(IF B24=01) continuing to work/(IF B24=00,d, r) working} for pay in the next two years.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	152	1.67	1.67
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	1.77
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	2,960	32.56	34.33
2	2=AGREE	2,881	31.69	66.01
3	3=DISAGREE	1,644	18.08	84.10
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	1,446	15.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B47_B**
 Variable Number: 139
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: AGREE
 Label: See Working to Stop Benefits
 Universe: (ASK B47b if
 B47a=01,02,
 OTHERWISE GO TO
 B47c)
 Question Text: You see {yourself/NAME} working and earning enough
 to stop receiving disability benefits in the next two
 years.
 Eligible: 5841

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	171	1.88	1.88
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,251	35.76	37.64
R	.R=REFUSED	31	0.34	37.98
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,687	18.55	56.53
2	2=AGREE	1,887	20.75	77.29
3	3=DISAGREE	1,355	14.90	92.19
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	710	7.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B47_C**

Variable Number: 140

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE

Label: See Working for Pay Next Five Years

Universe: (All)

Question Text: You see {yourself/NAME} {(IF B24=01) continuing to work/(IF B24=00,d, r) working} for pay in the next five years.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	226	2.49	2.49
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	2.63
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	2,543	27.97	30.60
2	2=AGREE	3,184	35.02	65.62
3	3=DISAGREE	1,776	19.53	85.15
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	1,350	14.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B47_D**

Variable Number: 141

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE

Label: See Working to Stop Benefits Next Five Years

Universe: {ASK B47d if
B47c=01,02,
OTHERWISE GO TO
B48)}

Question Text: You see {yourself/NAME} working and earning enough
to stop receiving disability benefits in the next five
years

Eligible: 5727

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	129	1.42	1.42
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,365	37.01	38.43
R	.R=REFUSED	22	0.24	38.67
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,833	20.16	58.83
2	2=AGREE	2,185	24.03	82.86
3	3=DISAGREE	1,025	11.27	94.14
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	533	5.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1**
 Variable Number: 142
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Health Reasons Prevent from Working
 Universe: (B47_a=03 or 04) and
 (B47c=03 or 04)
 Question Text: You said that you don't see {yourself/NAME} working
 in the near future. {Do you/Does NAME} have any
 problems with {your/NAME's} health, that may prevent
 {you/him/her} from working in the near future?
 Eligible: 2519

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,573	72.29	72.48
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	72.49
0	0=NO	206	2.27	74.76
1	1=YES	2,295	25.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_1**
 Variable Number: 143
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Existing
 health problem gets worse
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	1,461	16.07	90.92
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	826	9.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_2**
 Variable Number: 144
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Get Injured
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,249	24.74	99.58
2	2=GET INJURED	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_3**
 Variable Number: 145
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Work has Negative Impact on Health
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Work has a
 negative impact on health
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,006	22.06	96.91
3	3=WORK HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	281	3.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_4**
 Variable Number: 146
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?
 Need time
 to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,219	24.41	99.25
4	4=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	68	0.75	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_5**
 Variable Number: 147
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Fired for Missing too Much Time
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Get fired for
 missing too much time for appointments or
 hospitalization
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,266	24.92	99.77
5	5=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	21	0.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_6**
 Variable Number: 148
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Health Interfering with Job
 Performance
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop working?

 Health interferes
 with job performance
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	1,088	11.97	86.81
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	1,199	13.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_7**
 Variable Number: 149
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy,
 Stamina
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Do not have
 the strength, physical energy
 or stamina required to
 work
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	1,744	19.18	94.03
7	7=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	543	5.97	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_8**

Variable Number: 150

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTPVWRK

Label: Health Reasons - Personal Care takes too Long

Universe: (BP4a1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to stop from working?

Personal
care and getting ready for
work takes too long

Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,257	24.82	99.67
8	8=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKES TOO LONG	30	0.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_9**
 Variable Number: 151
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Health Fluctuates Unpredictably
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Health
 status fluctuates unpredictably
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,064	22.70	97.55
9	9=HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	223	2.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_10**
 Variable Number: 152
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause {you/NAME} to stop from working?

 Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,276	25.03	99.88
10	10=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_11**
 Variable Number: 153
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Work too Stressful
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?
 Work is too
 stressful
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	2,123	23.35	98.20
11	11=WORK IS TOO STRESSFUL	164	1.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A1_1_12**
 Variable Number: 154
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTPVWRK
 Label: Health Reasons - Other
 Universe: (BP4a1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to stop from working?
 Other
 (specify)
 Eligible: 2295

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,797	74.76	74.77
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	74.85
0	0=NO	1,245	13.69	88.54
12	12=OTHER	1,042	11.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2**

Variable Number: 155

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Job Related Problems Prevent from Working

Universe: (B47_a=03 or 04) and
(B47c=03 or 04)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have any job related problems
that may prevent {you/him/her} from working in the
near future?

Eligible: 2519

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	136	1.50	1.50
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,573	72.29	73.79
R	.R=REFUSED	19	0.21	74.00
0	0=NO	1,285	14.13	88.13
1	1=YES	1,079	11.87	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_1**
 Variable Number: 156
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOBPVWRK
 Label: Job Reasons - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (BP4a2=01)
 Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
 from working?
 Need time to go to medical
 appointments
 Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	1,035	11.38	99.62
1	1=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_2**
 Variable Number: 157
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOBPVWRK
 Label: Job Reasons - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (BP4a2=01)
 Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
 from working?

 Health interferes with job
 performance
 Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	462	5.08	93.31
2	2=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	608	6.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_3**
 Variable Number: 158
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOBPVWRK
 Label: Job Reasons - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy,
 Stamina
 Universe: (BP4a2=01)
 Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
 from working?

 Do not have the strength,
 physical energy
 or stamina required to work
 Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	742	8.16	96.39
3	3=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	328	3.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_4**

Variable Number: 159

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JOBPVWRK

Label: Job Reasons - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule

Universe: (BP4a2=01)

Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
from working?

Pain interferes with working a
set schedule

Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	927	10.20	98.43
4	4=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	143	1.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_5**
 Variable Number: 160
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOBPVWRK
 Label: Job Reasons - Personal Care Takes too Long
 Universe: (BP4a2=01)
 Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
 from working?

 Personal care and getting ready
 for work
 take too long

 Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	1,043	11.47	99.70
5	5=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORKTAKE TOO LONG	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_6**

Variable Number: 161

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JOBPVWRK

Label: Job Reasons - Lack Special Equipment or Medical
Devices

Universe: (BP4a2=01)

Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
from working?

Do not have special equipment
or medical
devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	1,053	11.58	99.81
6	6=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_7**

Variable Number: 162

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JOBPVWRK

Label: Job Reasons - Personality Conflicts with Others

Universe: (BP4a2=01)

Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
from working?

Personality conflicts with others
at work

Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	998	10.98	99.21
7	7=PERSONALITY CONFLICTS WITH OTHERS AT WORK	72	0.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A2_1_8**
 Variable Number: 163
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOBPVWRK
 Label: Job Reasons - Other
 Universe: (BP4a2=01)
 Question Text: What was it about a job that may prevent {you/NAME}
 from working?
 Other (specify)
 Eligible: 1079

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,013	88.13	88.20
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	88.23
0	0=NO	562	6.18	94.41
8	8=OTHER	508	5.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3**
 Variable Number: 164
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Personal Circumstances Prevent from Working
 Universe: (B47_a=03 or 04) and
 (B47c=03 or 04)
 Question Text: {Do {you/Does NAME} have any problems with
 {your/NAME's} personal circumstances, that may
 prevent {you/him/her} from working in the near future?
 Eligible: 2519

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	130	1.43	1.43
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,573	72.29	73.72
R	.R=REFUSED	11	0.12	73.85
0	0=NO	1,241	13.65	87.49
1	1=YES	1,137	12.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_1**
 Variable Number: 165
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSPVTWRK
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for
 Children/Others (In Future)
 Universe: (BP4a3=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from
 working?
 Need to care for children or others
 Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,044	11.48	99.30
1	1=NEED TO CARE FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	64	0.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_2**

Variable Number: 166

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready (In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?

Need personal assistance to get ready for work each day

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,031	11.34	99.15
2	2=NEED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE TO GET READY FOR WORK EACH DAY	77	0.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_3**

Variable Number: 167

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?

Might lose benefits such as social security, snap, Medicaid/Medicare

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,091	12.00	99.81
3	3=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIAL SECURITY, SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_4**

Variable Number: 168

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation
(In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from
working?

Do not have reliable transportation
to
and from work

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	947	10.42	98.23
4	4=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM WORK	161	1.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_5**

Variable Number: 169

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse (In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?

Drug/alcohol relapse

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,106	12.16	99.98
5	5=DRUG/ALCOHOL RELAPSE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_6**

Variable Number: 170

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?

Would rather do other things than work

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,105	12.15	99.97
6	6=WOULD RATHER DO OTHER THINGS THAN WORK	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_7**
 Variable Number: 171
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSPVTWRK
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working (In Future)
 Universe: (BP4a3=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?
 Do not like working
 Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,103	12.13	99.95
7	7=DO NOT LIKE WORKING	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_8**
 Variable Number: 172
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSPVTWRK
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful
 Universe: (BP4a3=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from
 working?
 Work is too stressful
 Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	992	10.91	98.72
8	8=WORK IS TOO STRESSFUL	116	1.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_9**
 Variable Number: 173
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSPVTWRK
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Other (In Future)
 Universe: (BP4a3=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from
 working?
 Other (specify)
 Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	244	2.68	90.50
9	9=OTHER	864	9.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_19**

Variable Number: 174

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSPVTWRK

Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (In Future)

Universe: (BP4a3=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from working?

Other (specify)

Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,104	12.14	99.96
19	19=MOVED TO ANOTHER AREA	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4A3_1_21**
 Variable Number: 175
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSPVTWRK
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits
 (In Future)
 Universe: (BP4a3=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may prevent {you/NAME} from
 working?
 Need to care for children or others
 Eligible: 1137

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,955	87.49	87.65
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	87.81
0	0=NO	1,098	12.08	99.89
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT BENEFITS	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1**

Variable Number: 176

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Health Reasons

Universe: (if B47a=01 or 02 and B47_b=03 or 04) or (B47_c=01 or 02 and B47_d=03 or 04)

Question Text: You said that you don't see {yourself/NAME} working enough to stop receiving disability benefits in the near future. {Do you/Does NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} health, that may cause {you/him/her} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Eligible: 2445

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	52	0.57	0.57
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,647	73.11	73.68
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	73.79
0	0=NO	643	7.07	80.86
1	1=YES	1,740	19.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_1**

Variable Number: 177

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Existing health problem gets worse

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,172	12.89	94.05
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	541	5.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_2**

Variable Number: 178

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Get Injured

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Get injured

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,698	18.68	99.84
2	2=GET INJURED	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_3**
 Variable Number: 179
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HTHBNFTS
 Label: Health Problems - Work has Negative Impact on Health
 Universe: (BP4b1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Work has a negative impact on health

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,544	16.98	98.14
3	3=WORK HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	169	1.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_4**

Variable Number: 180

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Need time to go to medical appointments

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,650	18.15	99.31
4	4=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	63	0.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_5**
 Variable Number: 181
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HTHBNFTS
 Label: Health Problems - Fired for Missing too Much Time
 Universe: (BP4b1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Get fired for missing too much time
 for
 appointments or hospitalization

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,700	18.70	99.86
5	5=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FORAPPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_6**
 Variable Number: 182
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HTHBNFTS
 Label: Health Problems - Health Interferes with Job performance
 Universe: (BP4b1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

 Health interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	896	9.85	91.01
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	817	8.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_7**

Variable Number: 183

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Lacks Stamina, Physical Energy, or Stamina

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Do not have the strength, physical energy
or
stamina required to work

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,392	15.31	96.47
7	7=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	321	3.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_8**

Variable Number: 184

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Personal care and getting ready for
work
takes too long

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,702	18.72	99.88
8	8=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKES TOO LONG	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_9**

Variable Number: 185

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Health Status Fluctuates
Unpredictably

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Health status fluctuates unpredictably

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,546	17.00	98.16
9	9=HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	167	1.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_10**

Variable Number: 186

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Devices

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,709	18.80	99.96
10	10=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_11**

Variable Number: 187

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HTHBNFTS

Label: Health Problems - Work is Too Stressful

Universe: (BP4b1=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
{you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Work is too stressful

Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	1,584	17.42	98.58
11	11=WORK IS TOO STRESSFUL	129	1.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B1_1_12**
 Variable Number: 188
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HTHBNFTS
 Label: Health Problems - Other
 Universe: (BP4b1=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} health that may cause
 {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 1740

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,352	80.86	81.05
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	81.16
0	0=NO	991	10.90	92.06
12	12=HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	722	7.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2**
 Variable Number: 189
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Job Problems
 Universe: (if B47a=01 or 02 and B47_b=03 or 04) or (B47_c=01 or 02 and B47_d=03 or 04)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have any job-related problems {your/NAME's}, that may cause {you/him/her} to not work enough to leave benefits?
 Eligible: 2445

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	118	1.30	1.30
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,647	73.11	74.41
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	74.63
0	0=NO	1,371	15.08	89.71
1	1=YES	936	10.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_1**
 Variable Number: 190
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBBNFTS
 Label: Job Problems - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (BP4b2=01)
 Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to
 not work enough to leave benefits?

 Need time
 to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	888	9.77	99.63
1	1=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	34	0.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_2**
 Variable Number: 191
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBBNFTS
 Label: Job Problems - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (BP4b2=01)
 Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to
 not work enough to leave benefits?

 Health
 interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	537	5.91	95.77
2	2=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	385	4.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_3**

Variable Number: 192

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBBNFTS

Label: Job Problems - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina

Universe: (BP4b2=01)

Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work

Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	731	8.04	97.90
3	3=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	191	2.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_4**

Variable Number: 193

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBBNFTS

Label: Job Problems - Pain Interferes with Work Schedule

Universe: (BP4b2=01)

Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Pain
interferes with working a set schedule

Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	846	9.30	99.16
4	4=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	76	0.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_5**
 Variable Number: 194
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBBNFTS
 Label: Job Problems - Personal Care Takes Too Long
 Universe: (BP4b2=01)
 Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to
 not work enough to leave benefits?

 Personal
 care and getting ready for work
 take too long
 Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	912	10.03	99.89
5	5=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKE TOO LONG	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_6**

Variable Number: 195

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBBNFTS

Label: Job Problems - Lacks Special Equipment or Medical Device

Universe: (BP4b2=01)

Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	917	10.09	99.95
6	6=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_7**

Variable Number: 196

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBBNFTS

Label: Job Problems - Personality Conflicts with Others

Universe: (BP4b2=01)

Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Personality conflicts with others at work

Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	857	9.43	99.29
7	7=PERSONALITY CONFLICTS WITH OTHERS AT WORK	65	0.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B2_1_8**
 Variable Number: 197
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBBNFTS
 Label: Job Problems - Other
 Universe: (BP4b2=01)
 Question Text: What is it about a job that may cause {you/NAME} to
 not work enough to leave benefits?

 Other
 (specify)
 Eligible: 936

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,156	89.71	89.85
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	89.86
0	0=NO	392	4.31	94.17
8	8=OTHER	530	5.83	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3**

Variable Number: 198

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Not Working Enough to Leave Benefits due to Personal Circumstances

Universe: (if B47a=01 or 02 and B47_b=03 or 04) or (B47_c=01 or 02 and B47_d=03 or 04)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/him/her} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Eligible: 2445

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	105	1.15	1.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,647	73.11	74.26
R	.R=REFUSED	29	0.32	74.58
0	0=NO	1,393	15.32	89.90
1	1=YES	918	10.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_1**
 Variable Number: 199
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSBNFTS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need to Care for
 Children/Others
 Universe: (BP4b3=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
 work enough to leave benefits?

 Need to care
 for children or others
 Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	809	8.90	99.10
1	1=NEED TO CARE FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	82	0.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_2**

Variable Number: 200

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance to get Ready

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Need personal assistance to get ready for work each day

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	850	9.35	99.55
2	2=NEED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE TO GET READY FORWORK EACH DAY	41	0.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_3**
 Variable Number: 201
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSBNFTS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits
 Universe: (BP4b3=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
 work enough to leave benefits?

 Might lose
 benefits such as social security,
 snap,
 Medicaid/Medicare
 Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	835	9.18	99.38
3	3=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIAL SECURITY,SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	56	0.62	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_4**

Variable Number: 202

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Lacks Reliable Transportation

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Do not have reliable transportation to and from work

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	752	8.27	98.47
4	4=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM WORK	139	1.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_5**
 Variable Number: 203
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSBNFTS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Drugs/Alcohol Relapse
 Universe: (BP4b3=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
 work enough to leave benefits?

 Drug/alcohol
 relapse
 Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	888	9.77	99.97
5	5=DRUG/ALCOHOL RELAPSE	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_6**

Variable Number: 204

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
work enough to leave benefits?

Would rather
do other things than work

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	886	9.74	99.95
6	6=WOULD RATHER DO OTHER THINGS THAN WORK	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_7**
 Variable Number: 205
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSBNFTS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Does Not Like Working
 Universe: (BP4b3=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
 work enough to leave benefits?

 Do not like
 working
 Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	889	9.78	99.98
7	7=DO NOT LIKE WORKING	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_8**
 Variable Number: 206
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSBNFTS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Work Too Stressful
 Universe: (BP4b3=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not
 work enough to leave benefits?

 Work is too
 stressful
 Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	791	8.70	98.90
8	8=WORK IS TOO STRESSFUL	100	1.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_9**

Variable Number: 207

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Other

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Other (specify)

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	228	2.51	92.71
9	9=OTHER	663	7.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_19**

Variable Number: 208

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Need to care
for children or others

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	887	9.76	99.96
19	19=MOVED TO ANOTHER AREA	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_BP4B3_1_21**

Variable Number: 209

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSBNFTS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of Government Benefits

Universe: (BP4b3=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that may cause {you/NAME} to not work enough to leave benefits?

Need to care
for children or others

Eligible: 918

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,174	89.90	90.02
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	90.20
0	0=NO	876	9.63	99.84
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT BENEFITS	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINCONCOLDIAGGRP_I**
 Variable Number: 210
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: COLDGGRP
 Label: Main Condition Diagnosis Group Collapsed (Code 1),
 Imputed
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
.	.=LOGICAL SKIP	1,774	19.51	19.51
0	00=OTHER	3,198	35.17	54.69
1	01=MENTAL ILLNESS	2,297	25.26	79.95
2	02=INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY	247	2.72	82.67
3	03=MUSCULAR/SKELETAL	1,208	13.29	95.95
4	04=SENSORY DISORDERS	368	4.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_ADULTCHILD_ONSET_I**
Variable Number: 211
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: ACHILD
Label: Adult/Child Onset of Disability, Imputed
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1= < 18	3,466	38.12	38.12
2	2= 18 or >	5,626	61.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_WRKDWHENLIM**

Variable Number: 212

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked for pay when first became limited

Construct Specs: If B22= .L and C_AdultChild_Onset=d or r then
C_WrkdWhenLim =C_AdultChild_Onset. If B22= .L
and C_AdultChild_Onset=1 then C_WrkdWhenLim=0.
Else, C_WrkdWhenLim=B22.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	68	0.75	0.75
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	0.81
0	0=NO	4,984	54.82	55.63
1	1=YES	4,034	44.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_EVRWORKED**
 Variable Number: 213
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Ever Worked for Pay
 Construct Specs: If B36 ne L, C_EvrWorked=B36.
 Else if B24=1 or
 B30=1 or B22=1 or B30_b=1 or B24b=1 then
 C_EvrWorked=1
 Else if B36=L and B30=d then
 C_EvrWorked=d
 Else if B36=L and B30=r then
 C_EvrWorked=r
 Else C_EvrWorked=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.14
0	0=NO	1,160	12.76	12.90
1	1=YES	7,919	87.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_1**
 Variable Number: 214
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Have More Income
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 To have more income
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	1,549	17.04	66.76
1	1=TO HAVE MORE INCOME	3,022	33.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_2**

Variable Number: 215

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: RSNWORK

Label: Main Reason for Working - Improve Well Being

Universe: (B24=01)

Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

To feel better about myself/improve well being

Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	3,462	38.08	87.80
2	2=TO FEEL BETTER ABOUT MYSELF/IMPROVE WELL BEING	1,109	12.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_3**
 Variable Number: 216
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Feel More Independent
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

 To feel more independent
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	3,693	40.62	90.34
3	3=TO FEEL MORE INDEPENDENT	878	9.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_4**
 Variable Number: 217
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Achieve Career Goals
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

 To achieve personal career goals
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	4,183	46.01	95.73
4	4=TO ACHIEVE PERSONAL CAREER GOALS	388	4.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_5**
 Variable Number: 218
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Enjoy Working
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Enjoy working/personal satisfaction
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	3,792	41.71	91.43
5	5=ENJOY WORKING/PERSONAL SATISFACTION	779	8.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_6**
 Variable Number: 219
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Don't Want to Rely on Benefits
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Don't want to rely on benefits
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	4,148	45.62	95.35
6	6=DON'T WANT TO RELY ON BENEFITS	423	4.65	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_7**
 Variable Number: 220
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Health Improved
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Health improved
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	4,400	48.39	98.12
7	7=HEALTH IMPROVED	171	1.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_8**
 Variable Number: 221
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Had More Time
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Had more time/stopped doing something else
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	4,498	49.47	99.20
8	8=HAD MORE TIME/STOPPED DOING SOMETHING ELSE	73	0.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C1A_9**
 Variable Number: 222
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Working - Other
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Other
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.67
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.73
0	0=NO	3,628	39.90	89.63
9	9=OTHER	943	10.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C5A_1**
 Variable Number: 223
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Notified SSA Working (Job 1)
 Universe: (B24=01)
 Question Text: Beneficiaries do not always know that they should
 report a change in work status to Social Security.
 Around that time did {you/NAME} let Social Security
 know that {you were/(he/she) was} working?
 Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	100	1.10	1.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	50.58
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	50.77
0	0=NO	493	5.42	56.19
1	1=YES	3,983	43.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C7_1**

Variable Number: 224

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Current Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment
(Job 1)

Universe: (B24=01)

Question Text: There are a number of special work programs available to people with disabilities. Is {your/NAME's} job part of a sheltered workshop program, transitional employment program, the Business Enterprise Program for the blind, or a supported employment program?

Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	476	5.24	5.24
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	54.72
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	54.83
0	0=NO	3,374	37.11	91.94
1	1=YES	733	8.06	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C10_1**

Variable Number: 225

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Paid by Hour at Current Job (Job 1)

Universe: (B24=01)

Question Text: For the purpose of this survey, it is important to obtain some information on how much {you are/NAME is} paid on this job. On {your/NAME's} main job {are you/is (he/she)} paid by the hour?

Eligible: 4593

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	19	0.21	0.21
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,499	49.48	49.69
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	49.84
0	0=NO	588	6.47	56.30
1	1=YES	3,973	43.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C18**

Variable Number: 226

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: SATSFD

Label: Satisfaction With Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and C17=00)

Question Text: Taking all things into account, how satisfied are you
with your {main/current} job? Would you
say...

Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Not
very satisfied Not at all satisfied

Eligible: 3988

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	15	0.16	0.16
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,104	56.14	56.30
M	.M=MISSING	10	0.11	56.41
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	56.56
1	1=VERY SATISFIED	1,694	18.63	75.19
2	2=SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	1,801	19.81	95.00
3	3=NOT VERY SATISFIED	303	3.33	98.33
4	4=NOT AT ALL SATISFIED	152	1.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_A**

Variable Number: 227

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Employer Offers Health Insurance

Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)

Question Text: I am going to read to you a list of benefits that some employers offer their employees. Please tell me whether or not {your/NAME's} {main/current} employer offers {you/him/her} any of these benefits. . Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}... .

Health care insurance?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.81
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	53.89
0	0=NO	1,670	18.37	72.26
1	1=YES	2,522	27.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_B**
 Variable Number: 228
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Dental
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Dental benefits?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	218	2.40	2.40
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	55.11
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	55.16
0	0=NO	1,923	21.15	76.31
1	1=YES	2,154	23.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_C**
 Variable Number: 229
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Sick Days
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Sick days with pay?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	173	1.90	1.90
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	54.62
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	54.64
0	0=NO	1,765	19.41	74.05
1	1=YES	2,359	25.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_D**
 Variable Number: 230
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Paid Vacation
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Paid vacation?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	122	1.34	1.34
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	54.06
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	54.08
0	0=NO	1,622	17.84	71.92
1	1=YES	2,553	28.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_F**
 Variable Number: 231
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Transportation
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Transportation, a transportation allowance, or
 transportation discounts?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	119	1.31	1.31
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	54.03
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	54.06
0	0=NO	3,619	39.80	93.86
1	1=YES	558	6.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_G**
 Variable Number: 232
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Long-Term Dis
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Long-term disability benefits?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	552	6.07	6.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	58.79
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	58.84
0	0=NO	2,540	27.94	86.78
1	1=YES	1,202	13.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C20_H**
 Variable Number: 233
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Pension
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Pension or retirement benefits?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	276	3.04	3.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	55.75
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	55.81
0	0=NO	2,002	22.02	77.83
1	1=YES	2,016	22.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_1**
 Variable Number: 234
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - State Unemployment
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 Through state's unemployment office
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	4,235	46.58	99.60
1	1=THROUGH STATE'S UNEMPLOYMENT OFFICE	36	0.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_2**
 Variable Number: 235
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - America's Workforce Center
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 America's workforce centers
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	4,249	46.73	99.76
2	2=AMERICA'S WORKFORCE CENTERS	22	0.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_3**
 Variable Number: 236
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - Through Friends/Relatives
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 Through friends or relatives
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,067	33.73	86.76
3	3=THROUGH FRIENDS OR RELATIVES	1,204	13.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_4**

Variable Number: 237

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Main/Current Job - Job Advertisement

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?

Through job advertisements in a newspaper or on the internet

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,058	33.63	86.66
4	4=THROUGH JOB ADVERTISEMENTS IN A NEWSPAPER OR ON THE INTERNET	1,213	13.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_5**

Variable Number: 238

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Main/Current Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?

Through the state vocational rehabilitation agency or {vrname from {name's} current state

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,859	42.44	95.47
5	5=AGENCY OR {VRSTATE FROM {NAME'S} CURRENT STATE}	412	4.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_6**

Variable Number: 239

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Main/Current Job - Private Employment Agency

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?

Through a private employment agency or program

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,982	43.80	96.82
6	6=THROUGH A PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT AGENCY OR PROGRAM	289	3.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_7**
 Variable Number: 240
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - Former Employer
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 By contacting a former employer
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	4,064	44.70	97.72
7	7=BY CONTACTING A FORMER EMPLOYER	207	2.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_8**
 Variable Number: 241
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - Contacting Other Employers
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 By contacting any other employers
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,833	42.16	95.18
8	8=BY CONTACTING ANY OTHER EMPLOYERS	438	4.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP2_9**
 Variable Number: 242
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Main/Current Job - Other
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} {main/current} job?
 Other
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	53.02
0	0=NO	3,578	39.35	92.38
9	9= OTHER	693	7.62	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_A**

Variable Number: 243

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used Job Coach to Help Find or Keep Work

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)

Question Text: I am going to read a list of things that some people use or receive to help them find or keep a job. Please tell me if {you/NAME} used or received each to help find or keep working at {your/his/her} {main/current} job.
Did {you/NAME}...

use a job coach?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	25	0.27	0.27
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.99
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	53.00
0	0=NO	3,250	35.75	88.75
1	1=YES	1,013	11.14	99.89
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_B**
 Variable Number: 244
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...

 use a sign language
 interpreter?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.77
0	0=NO	4,215	46.36	99.13
1	1=YES	64	0.70	99.84
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_C**
 Variable Number: 245
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Reader or Interpreter to Help Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use a reader or interpreter
 for the blind?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.76
0	0=NO	4,216	46.37	99.13
1	1=YES	63	0.69	99.82
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_D**
 Variable Number: 246
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Assistant or Caregiver to Help Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use an assistant or caregiver
 for personal care?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.78
0	0=NO	3,991	43.90	96.68
1	1=YES	300	3.30	99.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_E**
 Variable Number: 247
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Personal Care Assistant at Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use a personal care
 assistant at work to help with job-related tasks?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.91
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	52.94
0	0=NO	3,855	42.40	95.34
1	1=YES	421	4.63	99.97
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_F**
 Variable Number: 248
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received on the Job Training
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive on the job training?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	22	0.24	0.24
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.96
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	52.97
0	0=NO	1,140	12.54	65.51
1	1=YES	3,132	34.45	99.96
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_G**
 Variable Number: 249
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Counseling about Benefits to Help Find or
 Keep Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive counseling about
 how work will affect your benefits?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	87	0.96	0.96
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.67
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	53.68
0	0=NO	2,682	29.50	83.18
1	1=YES	1,516	16.67	99.86
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_H**
 Variable Number: 250
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Help with Transportation to Help Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive help with transportation?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.79
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	52.82
0	0=NO	3,194	35.13	87.95
1	1=YES	1,085	11.93	99.88
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_I**
 Variable Number: 251
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Help with Children or Family Care
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive help with child or
 family care?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.80
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	52.82
0	0=NO	4,021	44.23	97.04
1	1=YES	176	1.94	98.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	93	1.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP3_J**
 Variable Number: 252
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Special Equipment or Devices
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use special equipment or
 devices?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	15	0.16	0.16
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.88
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	52.90
0	0=NO	3,551	39.06	91.96
1	1=YES	717	7.89	99.85
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	14	0.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP4**

Variable Number: 253

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00 or 01)

Question Text: Did a friend, family member, coworker, caseworker, or anyone else help {you/him/her} find or keep working [IF C15=00 keep working] {your/his/her} {main/current} job?

Eligible: 4587

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,505	49.55	49.69
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	49.73
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	49.78
0	0=NO	2,731	30.04	79.82
1	1=YES	1,835	20.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_1**
 Variable Number: 254
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Parent or Guardian Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A parent
 or guardian

 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,550	17.05	96.92
1	1=A PARENT OR GUARDIAN	280	3.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_2**
 Variable Number: 255
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Spouse Or Partner Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A spouse
 or partner
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,723	18.95	98.82
2	2=A SPOUSE OR PARTNER	107	1.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_3**
 Variable Number: 256
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Another Relative Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 Another
 relative
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,515	16.66	96.54
3	3=ANOTHER RELATIVE	315	3.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_4**
 Variable Number: 257
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Friend or Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A friend or
 mentor
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,267	13.94	93.81
4	4=A FRIEND OR MENTOR	563	6.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_5**
 Variable Number: 258
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 An
 employer or supervisor
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,728	19.01	98.88
5	5=AN EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR	102	1.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_6**
 Variable Number: 259
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Co-worker Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A
 co-worker
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,678	18.46	98.33
6	6=A CO-WORKER	152	1.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_7**
 Variable Number: 260
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A
 caseworker or counselor
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,431	15.74	95.61
7	7=A CASEWORKER OR COUNSELOR	399	4.39	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_8**
 Variable Number: 261
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Job Coach Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A job
 coach
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,653	18.18	98.05
8	8=A JOB COACH	177	1.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_9**
 Variable Number: 262
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Medical Provider Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A medical
 provider
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,796	19.75	99.63
9	9=A MEDICAL PROVIDER	34	0.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP5_10**
 Variable Number: 263
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Other Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 Other
 (specify)
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	79.87
0	0=NO	1,629	17.92	97.79
10	10=OTHER	201	2.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_1**
 Variable Number: 264
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help Caring for Children/Others
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help caring for children
 or others
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,811	19.92	99.82
1	1=HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_2**
 Variable Number: 265
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Personal Care
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help with personal care
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,735	19.08	98.99
2	2=HELP WITH PERSONAL CARE	92	1.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_3**
 Variable Number: 266
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Transportation
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Transportation
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,573	17.30	97.21
3	3=TRANSPORTATION	254	2.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_4**
 Variable Number: 267
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Finding a Job
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help finding a job
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	624	6.86	86.77
4	4=HELP FINDING A JOB	1,203	13.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_5**
 Variable Number: 268
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Training
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Training
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,649	18.14	98.04
5	5=TRAINING	178	1.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_6**
 Variable Number: 269
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Advice/Someone to Talk to
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this person/these people?
 Someone to talk to/get advice
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,336	14.69	94.60
6	6=SOMEONE TO TALK TO/GET ADVICE	491	5.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_7**
 Variable Number: 270
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help Getting Accommodations
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this person/these people?

 Help getting accommodations
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,722	18.94	98.85
7	7=HELP GETTING ACCOMMODATIONS	105	1.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_8**
 Variable Number: 271
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Financial Assistance
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Financial assistance
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,789	19.68	99.58
8	8=FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP6_9**
 Variable Number: 272
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Other
 Universe: (CP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Other (specify)
 Eligible: 1835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,257	79.82	79.91
0	0=NO	1,626	17.88	97.79
9	9=OTHER	201	2.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP7**
 Variable Number: 273
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anyone at Main/Current Job Know about Disability
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: As far as you know does anyone at {your/NAME's}
 {main/current} job know that {you have/he has/she
 has} a disability?
 Eligible: 4375

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	63	0.69	0.69
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,717	51.88	52.57
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	52.63
0	0=NO	984	10.82	63.45
1	1=YES	3,323	36.55	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP7A_A**
 Variable Number: 274
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Co-Workers Know about Disability
 Universe: (CP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} {main/current} job knows that
 you have a disability?

 {Your/NAME's}
 co-workers
 Eligible: 3323

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	46	0.51	0.51
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,769	63.45	63.96
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	63.99
0	0=NO	532	5.85	69.84
1	1=YES	2,687	29.55	99.40
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	55	0.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP7A_B**

Variable Number: 275

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability

Universe: (CP7=01)

Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} {main/current} job knows that
you have a disability?

{Your/NAME's} manager,
supervisor, or boss

Eligible: 3323

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,769	63.45	63.64
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	63.65
0	0=NO	146	1.61	65.26
1	1=YES	3,141	34.55	99.80
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	18	0.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP7A_C**
 Variable Number: 276
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Human Resources Know about Disability
 Universe: (CP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} {main/current} job knows that
 you have a disability?

 Other staff responsible
 for hiring or providing accommodations (such as
 Human Resources)
 Eligible: 3323

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	176	1.94	1.94
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,769	63.45	65.39
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	65.41
0	0=NO	763	8.39	73.80
1	1=YES	2,306	25.36	99.16
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	76	0.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP7A_D**
 Variable Number: 277
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anyone Else Knows about Disability
 Universe: (CP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} {main/current} job knows that
 you have a disability?
 Anyone else
 Eligible: 3323

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	60	0.66	0.66
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,769	63.45	64.11
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	64.13
0	0=NO	2,797	30.76	94.90
1	1=YES	437	4.81	99.70
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP8**

Variable Number: 278

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: CMFTHLTH

Label: How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Main/Current Job

Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)

Question Text: How comfortable or uncomfortable {do you/does NAME} feel about discussing {your/his/her} disability or health condition with others at {your/his/her} (current/main} job?

Eligible: 4375

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	32	0.35	0.35
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,717	51.88	52.23
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	52.41
1	1=Very comfortable	948	10.43	62.84
2	2=Comfortable	1,156	12.71	75.55
3	3=Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable	675	7.42	82.97
4	4=Uncomfortable	807	8.88	91.85
5	5=Very uncomfortable	741	8.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP10**
 Variable Number: 279
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Other People with Disabilities Work at Job
 Universe: (C1=>01 and C15=00)
 Question Text: As far as you know, do other people with disabilities
 work at {your/NAME's} {main/current} job?
 Eligible: 4375

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	733	8.06	8.06
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,717	51.88	59.94
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	59.99
0	0=NO	1,425	15.67	75.66
1	1=YES	2,213	24.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_A**

Variable Number: 280

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Provided Special Equipment

Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)

Question Text: Please tell me whether or not {your/NAME's} {main/current} employer has made any of these changes because of {your/his/her} physical or mental condition. Has {your/NAME's} employer because of {your/his/her} physical or mental condition...

Provided {you/NAME} with any special equipment or assistive technology?

Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	16	0.18	0.18
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.89
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	52.91
0	0=NO	3,883	42.71	95.62
1	1=YES	398	4.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_B**
 Variable Number: 281
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO2X
 Label: Employer Made Changes to Schedule
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)
 Question Text: Has {your/NAME's} employer because of
 {your/his/her} physical or mental condition...
 Made any changes in {your/NAME's} work
 schedule?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	52.86
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	52.91
0	0=NO	3,080	33.88	86.79
1	1=YES	1,201	13.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_C**
 Variable Number: 282
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO2X
 Label: Employer Made Changes to Tasks
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)
 Question Text: Has {your/NAME's} employer because of
 {your/his/her} physical or mental condition...
 Made any changes to the tasks {you were/NAME
 was} assigned or how they are performed?
 Eligible: 4299

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,793	52.72	53.18
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	53.23
0	0=NO	3,348	36.82	90.06
1	1=YES	904	9.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_D**
 Variable Number: 283
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO2X
 Label: Employer Made Changes to Environment
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)
 Question Text: Has {your/NAME's} employer because of
 {your/his/her} physical or mental condition...

Made any changes to the physical work
 environment to make things easier for {you/NAME}?

Eligible: 4298

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	47	0.52	0.52
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,794	52.73	53.24
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	53.31
0	0=NO	3,308	36.38	89.69
1	1=YES	937	10.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_E**
 Variable Number: 284
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO2X
 Label: Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)
 Question Text: Has {your/NAME's} employer because of
 {your/his/her} physical or mental condition...
 Arranged for co-workers or others to assist
 {you/NAME}?
 Eligible: 4298

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	44	0.48	0.48
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,794	52.73	53.21
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	53.27
0	0=NO	2,799	30.79	84.05
1	1=YES	1,450	15.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C33_F**

Variable Number: 285

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Made Other changes

Universe: (C1>=01 and C32=00)

Question Text: Has {your/NAME's} employer because of
{your/his/her} physical or mental condition...

Made any other changes that I didn't mention to
accommodate {your/NAME's} condition in the
workplace?

Eligible: 4298

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	36	0.40	0.40
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,794	52.73	53.12
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	53.18
0	0=NO	4,175	45.92	99.10
1	1=YES	82	0.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C34**
 Variable Number: 286
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changes Need But Not Made
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: Are there any changes in {your/NAME's}
 {main/current} job or workplace related to
 {your/his/her} physical or mental health condition that
 {you need/(he/she) needs}, but that have not been
 made?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	59	0.65	0.65
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.18
R	.R=REFUSED	11	0.12	50.30
0	0=NO	4,190	46.08	96.38
1	1=YES	329	3.62	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12**
 Variable Number: 287
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anything Special About Main/Current Job that Helps You
 Keep Working
 Universe: (C1=>01)
 Question Text: Is there anything special about {your/NAME's}
 {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep
 working with a disability?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	82	0.90	0.90
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.43
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	50.48
0	0=NO	2,318	25.49	75.98
1	1=YES	2,184	24.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_1**

Variable Number: 288

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBKPWRK

Label: Modified Job Duties Help to Keep Working

Universe: (CP12=01)

Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?

Modified job duties

Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	1,949	21.44	97.51
1	1=Modified job duties	226	2.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_2**

Variable Number: 289

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBKPWRK

Label: Special Equipment/ Modified Space Help to Keep Working

Universe: (CP12=01)

Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?

Special equipment or modified space

Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	2,067	22.73	98.81
2	2=Special equipment or modified space	108	1.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_3**
 Variable Number: 290
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Flexible Schedule Helps to Keep Working
 Universe: (CP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Flexible schedule
 Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	1,730	19.03	95.11
3	3=Flexible schedule	445	4.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_4**
 Variable Number: 291
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Working From Home Helps to Keep Working
 Universe: (CP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Work at home
 Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	2,053	22.58	98.66
4	4=Work at home	122	1.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_5**

Variable Number: 292

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBKPWRK

Label: Health Insurance Helps to Keep Working

Universe: (CP12=01)

Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?

Health insurance

Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	2,150	23.65	99.73
5	5=Health insurance	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_6**

Variable Number: 293

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBKPWRK

Label: Sick Leave Helps to Keep Working

Universe: (CP12=01)

Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?

Sick leave

Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	2,120	23.32	99.40
6	6=Sick leave	55	0.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_7**
 Variable Number: 294
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Supervisor Understanding Helps to Keep Working
 Universe: (CP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?
 Supervisor understands disability needs
 Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	1,781	19.59	95.67
7	7=Supervisor understands disability needs	394	4.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_8**
 Variable Number: 295
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Co-Worker Assistance Helps to Keep Working
 Universe: (CP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Co-worker assistance
 Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	1,945	21.39	97.47
8	8=Co-worker assistance	230	2.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP12A_9**
 Variable Number: 296
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Other Helps to Keep Working
 Universe: (CP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Other (specify)
 Eligible: 2184

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,908	75.98	76.03
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	76.08
0	0=No	876	9.63	85.71
9	9= Other	1,299	14.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A**

Variable Number: 297

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Health Problems

Universe: (C1=>01)

Question Text: Next I am going to ask you about types of problems some people experience that could cause them to work less or stop working. During the past year, did {you/NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} health, that caused {you/him/her} to work less or stop working, for example worsening illness or the need to go to medical appointments?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.62
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	49.66
0	0=NO	2,413	26.54	76.20
1	1=YES	2,164	23.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_1**
 Variable Number: 298
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?

 Existing health problem gets worse
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,373	15.10	91.43
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	779	8.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_2**
 Variable Number: 299
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - New Health Problem Starts
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?

 New health problem start
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,745	19.19	95.52
2	2=NEW HEALTH PROBLEM STARTS	407	4.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_3**
 Variable Number: 300
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Got Injured
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,037	22.40	98.74
3	3=GET INJURED	115	1.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_4**

Variable Number: 301

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Job has a negative impact on health

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,085	22.93	99.26
4	4=JOB HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	67	0.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_5**

Variable Number: 302

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Need to be Hospitalized

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
working?

Need to be hospitalized

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,840	20.24	96.57
5	5=NEED TO BE HOSPITALIZED	312	3.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_6**
 Variable Number: 303
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Need time to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,407	15.48	91.81
6	6=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	745	8.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_7**

Variable Number: 304

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Get fired for missing too much time for appointments or hospitalization

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,121	23.33	99.66
7	7=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	31	0.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_8**
 Variable Number: 305
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?
 Health interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,746	19.20	95.53
8	8=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	406	4.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_9**

Variable Number: 306

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,007	22.07	98.41
9	9=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	145	1.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_10**
 Variable Number: 307
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Pain interferes with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,940	21.34	97.67
10	10=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	212	2.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_11**

Variable Number: 308

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Personal care and getting ready for work takes too long

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,147	23.61	99.95
11	11=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKES TOO LONG	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_12**
 Variable Number: 309
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably
 Universe: (CP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Health status fluctuates unpredictably
 Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,015	22.16	98.49
12	12= HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	137	1.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_13**

Variable Number: 310

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,145	23.59	99.92
13	13=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_14**

Variable Number: 311

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
working?

Work is too tiring or stressful

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	2,067	22.73	99.07
14	14=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	85	0.93	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13A1_15**

Variable Number: 312

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Other

Universe: (CP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
working?

Other (specify)

Eligible: 2164

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,928	76.20	76.24
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	76.33
0	0=NO	1,759	19.35	95.68
15	15=OTHER	393	4.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B**

Variable Number: 313

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Less/Stopped Working Due to Job Problems

Universe: (C1=>01)

Question Text: During the past year, did {you/NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} job, that caused {you/him/her} to work less or stop working, for example the need for accommodations, or problems with {your/NAME's} co-workers?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.63
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	49.66
0	0=NO	4,177	45.94	95.60
1	1=YES	400	4.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_1**
 Variable Number: 314
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Pay Enough
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Job does not pay enough
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	380	4.18	99.90
1	1=JOB DOES NOT PAY ENOUGH	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_2**

Variable Number: 315

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance Benefits

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Job does not offer health insurance benefits

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	387	4.26	99.98
2	2=JOB DOES NOT OFFER HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_3**
 Variable Number: 316
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need a Different Schedule
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Need a different schedule
 or shift
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	365	4.01	99.74
3	3=NEED A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE OR SHIFT	24	0.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_4**
 Variable Number: 317
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Need time to go to
 medical appointments
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	365	4.01	99.74
4	4=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	24	0.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_5**

Variable Number: 318

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Get fired for missing too much time for appointments or hospitalization

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	385	4.23	99.96
5	5=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_6**
 Variable Number: 319
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Health interferes with job
 performance
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	322	3.54	99.26
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	67	0.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_7**

Variable Number: 320

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	350	3.85	99.57
7	7=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	39	0.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_8**
 Variable Number: 321
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Pain interferes with
 working a set schedule
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	375	4.12	99.85
8	8=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	14	0.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_9**

Variable Number: 322

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Personal Care Takes too Long

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Personal care and getting ready for work take too long

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	388	4.27	99.99
9	9=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKE TOO LONG	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_10**

Variable Number: 323

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	376	4.14	99.86
10	10=DO NOT HAVE DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_11**

Variable Number: 324

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Other

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
less or stop working?

Do not have special
equipment or medical devices needed in order to
work

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	283	3.11	98.83
11	11=OTHER	106	1.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_20**

Variable Number: 325

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Found Another Job

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
less or stop working?

Do not have special
equipment or medical devices needed in order to
work

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	389	4.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_22**

Variable Number: 326

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Work Schedule

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
less or stop working?

Work schedule

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	343	3.77	99.49
22	22=WORK SCHEDULE	46	0.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_23**

Variable Number: 327

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers

Universe: (CP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
less or stop working?

Did not like/get along with
co-workers

Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	263	2.89	98.61
23	23=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH CO-WORKERS	126	1.39	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_24**
 Variable Number: 328
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job
 that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work
 less or stop working?

 Did not like/get along with
 manager, supervisor, or boss
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	329	3.62	99.34
24	24=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH MANAGER, SUPERVISOR, OR BOSS	60	0.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13B1_25**
 Variable Number: 329
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources
 Universe: (CP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

 Did not like/get along with other staff responsible for hiring or providing accommodations (such as Human Resources)
 Eligible: 400

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,692	95.60	95.69
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.72
0	0=NO	370	4.07	99.79
25	25=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH OTHER STAFF RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING OR PROVIDING A	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C**
 Variable Number: 330
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Problems with Personal Circumstances in Past Year
 Universe: (C1=>01)
 Question Text: During the past year, did {you/NAME} have any problems with {Your/NAME's} personal circumstances, that caused {you/him/her} to work less or stop working, for example the need for childcare, not having reliable transportation, or worry about losing other benefits?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.73
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	49.76
0	0=NO	3,797	41.76	91.52
1	1=YES	771	8.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_1**
 Variable Number: 331
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children
 Universe: (CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Need help
 caring for children or others
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	629	6.92	98.48
1	1=NEED HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	138	1.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_2**

Variable Number: 332

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance
Getting Ready

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Need
personal assistance

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	757	8.33	99.89
2	2=NEED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_3**
 Variable Number: 333
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Get Injured
 Universe: (CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	750	8.25	99.81
3	3=GET INJURED	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_4**
 Variable Number: 334
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits
 Universe: (CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Might lose
 benefits such as Social Security, SNAP,
 Medicaid/Medicare
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	564	6.20	97.77
4	4=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIAL SECURITY, SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	203	2.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_5**

Variable Number: 335

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with
Other at Job

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Personality
conflicts with others at the job

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	755	8.30	99.87
5	5=PERSONALITY CONFLICTS WITH OTHERS AT THE JOB	12	0.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_6**

Variable Number: 336

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Might get fired for behavior at the job

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	758	8.34	99.90
6	6=MIGHT GET FIRED FOR BEHAVIOR AT THE JOB	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_7**

Variable Number: 337

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have reliable transportation to and from work

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	466	5.13	96.69
7	7=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM WORK	301	3.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_8**

Variable Number: 338

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Drug/alcohol relapse

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	766	8.42	99.99
8	8=DRUG/ALCOHOL RELAPSE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_9**

Variable Number: 339

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Would
rather do other things than work

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	761	8.37	99.93
9	9=WOULD RATHER DO OTHER THINGS THAN WORK	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_10**

Variable Number: 340

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Do not like
working

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	764	8.40	99.97
10	10=DO NOT LIKE WORKING	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_11**

Variable Number: 341

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Work is too
tiring or stressful

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	744	8.18	99.75
11	11=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	23	0.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_12**

Variable Number: 342

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Other

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Other
(specify)

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	520	5.72	97.28
12	12=OTHER	247	2.72	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_19**
 Variable Number: 343
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area
 Universe: (CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Moved to
 another area
 Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	765	8.41	99.98
19	19= MOVED TO ANOTHER AREA	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP13C1_21**

Variable Number: 344

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits

Universe: (CP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Loss or potential loss of government benefits

Eligible: 771

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,321	91.52	91.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.56
0	0=NO	710	7.81	99.37
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT	57	0.63	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_1**

Variable Number: 345

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Hours

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Working fewer hours a day

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,095	23.04	98.31
1	1=WORKING FEWER HOURS A DAY	154	1.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_2**

Variable Number: 346

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Working Fewer Days

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Working fewer days a week

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,132	23.45	98.71
2	2=WORKING FEWER DAYS A WEEK	117	1.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_3**

Variable Number: 347

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Working Different Shift

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Working a different shift

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,198	24.18	99.44
3	3=WORKING A DIFFERENT SHIFT	51	0.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_4**

Variable Number: 348

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Flexible Schedule

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

A
more flexible schedule/able to start day later

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	1,985	21.83	97.10
4	4=A MORE FLEXIBLE SCHEDULE/ABLE TO START DAY LATER	264	2.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_5**

Variable Number: 349

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Having More Sick Leave

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Having/having more sick or other leave

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,164	23.80	99.07
5	5=HAVING/HAVING MORE SICK OR OTHER LEAVE	85	0.93	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_6**

Variable Number: 350

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Personal Care Attendant

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Personal care attendant/personal assistant to
help with getting ready and/or do household tasks

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,224	24.46	99.73
6	6=PERSONAL CARE ATTENDANT/PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO HELP WITH GETTING READY AND/OR D	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_7**

Variable Number: 351

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Assistance with Work Tasks

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01 or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Assistance with work tasks

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,172	23.89	99.15
7	7=ASSISTANCE WITH WORK TASKS	77	0.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_8**
 Variable Number: 352
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - More Understanding
 Co-Workers
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
 {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?
 More
 understanding employer/co-workers
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,013	22.14	97.40
8	8=MORE UNDERSTANDING EMPLOYER/CO-WORKERS	236	2.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_9**
 Variable Number: 353
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Assistive Devices at Work
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
 {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Assistive device at work

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,216	24.37	99.64
9	9=ASSISTIVE DEVICE AT WORK	33	0.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_10**
 Variable Number: 354
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Physical Modification to Workspace
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?
 Physical modifications of workspace
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,210	24.31	99.57
10	10=PHYSICAL MODIFICATIONS OF WORKSPACE	39	0.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_11**
 Variable Number: 355
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Job Coach
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
 {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?
 Job
 coach
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,215	24.36	99.63
11	11=JOB COACH	34	0.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_12**
 Variable Number: 356
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Sign Lang. Interpreter
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
 {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

 Sign
 language interpreter
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,248	24.73	99.99
12	12=SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_13**
 Variable Number: 357
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Reader/ Interpreter for Blind
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?
 Reader/interpreter for the blind
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,246	24.70	99.97
13	13=READER/INTERPRETER FOR THE BLIND	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_14**

Variable Number: 358

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - On Job Training

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

On
the job training

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,217	24.38	99.65
14	14=ON THE JOB TRAINING	32	0.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_15**

Variable Number: 359

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Behavioral Coaching

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Behavioral coaching

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,220	24.42	99.68
15	15=BEHAVIORAL COACHING	29	0.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_16**

Variable Number: 360

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Benefit Counseling

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Benefits counseling

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,224	24.46	99.73
16	16=BENEFITS COUNSELING	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_17**
 Variable Number: 361
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HELPWORK
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Transportation Assistance
 Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
 or CP13c=01)
 Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
 {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

 Transportation assistance
 Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,057	22.62	97.89
17	17=TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE	192	2.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_18**

Variable Number: 362

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Child and Family Care Assistance

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01 or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped {you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Child/family care assistance

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	2,186	24.04	99.31
18	18=CHILD/FAMILY CARE ASSISTANCE	63	0.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP14_19**

Variable Number: 363

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HELPWORK

Label: Might Help to Keep Working - Other

Universe: (CP13a=01 or CP13b=01
or CP13c=01)

Question Text: What {did you/NAME do} or what things helped
{you/NAME} to be able to keep working?

Other

Eligible: 2468

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	199	2.19	2.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,624	72.86	75.04
R	.R=REFUSED	20	0.22	75.26
0	0=NO	714	7.85	83.12
19	19=OTHER	1,535	16.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_A**

Variable Number: 364

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Chance to Dev Abilities at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

You have a chance to develop your abilities

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	54	0.59	0.59
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.74
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	56.84
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,184	13.02	69.86
2	2=AGREE	2,007	22.07	91.94
3	3=DISAGREE	533	5.86	97.80
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	173	1.90	99.70
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_B**

Variable Number: 365

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Have Recognition or Respect at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

You have recognition or respect from others

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	21	0.23	0.23
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.38
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	56.41
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,597	17.56	73.98
2	2=AGREE	2,065	22.71	96.69
3	3=DISAGREE	232	2.55	99.24
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	61	0.67	99.91
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_C**

Variable Number: 366

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Can Work on Own at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

You can work on your own in your job if you
want to

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	30	0.33	0.33
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.48
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	56.49
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,460	16.06	72.55
2	2=AGREE	1,880	20.68	93.22
3	3=DISAGREE	452	4.97	98.20
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	141	1.55	99.75
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	23	0.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_D**

Variable Number: 367

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Can Work with Others at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

You can work with others in a group or team if
you want to

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.26
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	56.29
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,419	15.61	71.90
2	2=AGREE	2,044	22.48	94.38
3	3=DISAGREE	366	4.03	98.41
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	117	1.29	99.69
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	28	0.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_E**

Variable Number: 368

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Work Interesting at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

Your work is interesting or enjoyable

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.26
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	56.28
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,383	15.21	71.49
2	2=AGREE	2,103	23.13	94.62
3	3=DISAGREE	365	4.01	98.64
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	106	1.17	99.80
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	18	0.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_F**

Variable Number: 369

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Have Feeling of Accomplishment at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

Your work gives you a feeling of accomplishment or contribution

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	15	0.16	0.16
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.31
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	56.36
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,591	17.50	73.86
2	2=AGREE	2,053	22.58	96.44
3	3=DISAGREE	246	2.71	99.14
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	71	0.78	99.92
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_G**

Variable Number: 370

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Supervisor Supportive at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01) and (C6=00,
d, or r)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

Your supervisor is supportive

Eligible: 3711

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,381	59.18	59.29
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	59.36
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,504	16.54	75.90
2	2=AGREE	1,812	19.93	95.83
3	3=DISAGREE	243	2.67	98.50
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	110	1.21	99.71
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	26	0.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_H**

Variable Number: 371

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Co-workers Friendly at Current/Main Job

Universe: (C1>=01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about your {main/current} job, how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements? Would you say you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?

Your co-workers are friendly and supportive

Eligible: 3987

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,105	56.15	56.25
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	56.26
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	1,511	16.62	72.88
2	2=AGREE	2,091	23.00	95.88
3	3=DISAGREE	244	2.68	98.56
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	47	0.52	99.08
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	84	0.92	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39A2**

Variable Number: 372

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job than Could

Universe: (C1>=01)

Question Text: Sometimes people work fewer hours or earn less money than they could in order to care for family members, keep the cash benefits they need, or just to have more free time. In (your/NAME's) {main/current} job, {do you/does he/does she} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could for any reason?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	72	0.79	0.79
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.32
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	50.48
0	0=NO	3,300	36.30	86.78
1	1=YES	1,202	13.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_A**

Variable Number: 373

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Caring for Others

Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could because {you/he/she}... {are/is} taking care of children or others?

Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.81
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	86.82
0	0=NO	879	9.67	96.49
1	1=YES	319	3.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_B**
 Variable Number: 374
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c in School/Training
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could because {you/he/she}... {are/is} enrolled in school or a training program?
 Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.79
0	0=NO	1,116	12.27	99.07
1	1=YES	85	0.93	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_C**

Variable Number: 375

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to Keep
Medicare/Medicaid

Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less
money than {you/he/she} could because
{you/he/she}...
want(s) to keep Medicare or
Medicaid coverage?

Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.87
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	86.88
0	0=NO	553	6.08	92.96
1	1=YES	640	7.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_D**

Variable Number: 376

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Want to keep cash benefits

Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could because {you/he/she}... want(s) to keep cash benefits {you/he/she} need such as disability or workers compensation?

Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.89
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	86.92
0	0=NO	613	6.74	93.66
1	1=YES	576	6.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_E**

Variable Number: 377

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Don't Want to Work More

Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)

Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could because {you/he/she}... just {do/does} not want to work more?

Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	19	0.21	0.21
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.99
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	87.03
0	0=NO	991	10.90	97.93
1	1=YES	188	2.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_F**
 Variable Number: 378
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c Other
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)
 Question Text: Are there any reasons I didn't mention why {you
 are/NAME is} working or earning less than
 {you/he/she} could?
 Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.87
0	0=NO	1,044	11.48	98.35
1	1=YES	150	1.65	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39B_G**
 Variable Number: 379
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours at Current Job b/c of Poor Health
 Universe: (C1>=01 and C39a2=01)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could because {you/he/she}... [are/is] in poor health or [have/has] health concerns?
 Eligible: 1202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,890	86.78	86.82
0	0=NO	420	4.62	91.44
1	1=YES	778	8.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_1**
 Variable Number: 380
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c
 Currently Working
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: Have any of {your/NAME's} disability-related benefits
 been reduced or ended because of {your/his/her}
 {main/current} job?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	60	0.66	0.66
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.19
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	50.27
0	0=NO	1,888	20.77	71.04
1	1=YES	2,633	28.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_A**

Variable Number: 381

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Caring for Others

Universe: (C1>=01)

Question Text: Now, I am going to read you a list of things that sometimes help people to work more hours or earn more money. If any of these do not apply to {you/NAME}, please just say so. At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she had}...

help caring for {your/his/her} children or others in the household?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	70	0.77	0.77
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.30
R	.R=REFUSED	49	0.54	50.84
0	0=NO	3,930	43.22	94.06
1	1=YES	540	5.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_B**

Variable Number: 382

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Help with Personal Care

Universe: (C1>=01)

Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she had}...
Help with {your/his/her} own personal care such as bathing, dressing, preparing meals, and doing housework?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	47	0.52	0.52
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.04
R	.R=REFUSED	27	0.30	50.34
0	0=NO	3,869	42.55	92.89
1	1=YES	646	7.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_C**
 Variable Number: 383
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Reliable Transportation
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that
 {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she
 had}...
 Reliable transportation to and from work?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.81
R	.R=REFUSED	23	0.25	50.07
0	0=NO	3,315	36.46	86.53
1	1=YES	1,225	13.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_D**
 Variable Number: 384
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Job Skills
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that
 {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she
 had}...
 Better job skills?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	51	0.56	0.56
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.09
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	50.26
0	0=NO	2,504	27.54	77.80
1	1=YES	2,018	22.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_E**
 Variable Number: 385
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Flexible Work Schedule
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that
 {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she
 had}...
 A job with a flexible work schedule?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	60	0.66	0.66
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.19
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	50.38
0	0=NO	2,750	30.25	80.63
1	1=YES	1,761	19.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_F**
 Variable Number: 386
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Help Finding Better Job
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that
 {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she
 had}...
 Help with finding and getting a better job?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	59	0.65	0.65
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.18
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	50.36
0	0=NO	2,595	28.54	78.90
1	1=YES	1,918	21.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_G**

Variable Number: 387

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Earn or Work More if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices

Universe: (C1>=01)

Question Text: At {your/NAME's} (main/current) job, do you think that {you/she/he} could work or earn more if {you/he/she had}...
Any special equipment or medical devices?

Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	35	0.38	0.38
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.91
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	50.10
0	0=NO	4,308	47.38	97.48
1	1=YES	229	2.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_3_H**
 Variable Number: 388
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Earn or Work More if had Other
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: Is there anything else that I didn't mention that would help [you/NAME] work or earn more?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	49.81
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	49.86
0	0=NO	4,231	46.54	96.39
1	1=YES	328	3.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_4**
 Variable Number: 389
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Current Job
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: One last question about (your/NAME's) {main/current} job. Because of {your/his/her} work, has Social Security needed to make any changes to the amount of {your/his/her} disability benefits?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	90	0.99	0.99
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.52
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	50.69
0	0=NO	1,801	19.81	70.50
1	1=YES	2,682	29.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_4A**
 Variable Number: 390
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Current Job
 Universe: (C39_4=01)
 Question Text: Because of these changes has the Social Security
 Administration paid {you/NAME} the wrong benefit
 amount?
 Eligible: 2682

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	146	1.61	1.61
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,410	70.50	72.11
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	72.22
0	0=NO	1,504	16.54	88.76
1	1=YES	1,022	11.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_5**
 Variable Number: 391
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid
 Universe: (C1>=01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} asked to re-pay benefits
 because the Social Security Administration overpaid
 {you/him/her}?
 Eligible: 4589

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	57	0.63	0.63
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,503	49.53	50.15
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	50.32
0	0=NO	2,022	22.24	72.56
1	1=YES	2,495	27.44	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C39_6**
 Variable Number: 392
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working
 Universe: (C39_5=01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} asked to re-pay the Social Security Administration because {you were/(he was/she was} working while receiving benefits?
 Eligible: 2495

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	71	0.78	0.78
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,597	72.56	73.34
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	73.35
0	0=NO	459	5.05	78.40
1	1=YES	1,964	21.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_CP16**
 Variable Number: 393
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA
 Universe: (C39_6=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} change how much {you/he/she} worked because {you were/he was/she was} asked to re-pay the Social Security Administration?
 Eligible: 1964

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,128	78.40	78.49
0	0=NO	1,623	17.85	96.34
1	1=YES	333	3.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINCURJOBSOC_PUB**

Variable Number: 394

N: 9,092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JOB2003X

Label: Current Occupation, SOC Code (Public)

Universe: (B24=01)

User Note: Grouped as: Service Occupations; Sales, Office, and Administrative Occupations; and Production and Transportation. "Other" category created for sheltered workshop, management, business, computer/math, architecture/engineering, scientist, social service, legal, education, art/entertainment, healthcare, protective service, farming, construction, repair, and military professions.

Construct Specs: If C_MainCurJobSOC=391-399, 371-373, or 351-359,
C_MainCurJobSOC_PUB=1.
If
C_MainCurJobSOC= 430-439, 411-419,
C_MainCurJobSOC_PUB=2.
If
C_MainCurJobSOC=531-537 or 511-519,
C_MainCurJobSOC_PUB=3.
If
C_MainCurJobSOC=94, 111-119,131-132, 151-152,
171-173, 191-194, 211-212, 231-232, 251-259,
271-274, 291-299, 311-319, 331-339, 451-454,
471-475, 491-499, or 551-553,
C_MainCurJobSOC_PUB=99.

Eligible: 4593

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINCURJOBNAICS_PUB**

Variable Number: 395

N: 9,092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NAICSPB

Label: Current Industry, Main Job, NAICS Code (Public)

User Note: Recoded to two digits: Manufacturing, Construction, Utilities, Mining, and Agriculture, Retail and Wholesale Trade, Administration, Management, Professional, Real Estate, Information, Finance, and Education, Health Care and Social Assistance. "Other" category created for transportation and warehousing, arts/entertainment, accommodation and food, other services, and public administration.

Construct Specs: If C_MainCurJobNAICS=111-115, 211-213, 221, 236-238, 311-316, 321-327, 331-337,339, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=31.
If C_MainCurJobNAICS=423-425, 441-448, 451-454, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=44.
If C_MainCurJobNAICS=511,512,515-519, 522-525, 531-533, 541, 551, 561-562, 611, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=56.
If C_MainCurJobNAICS=621-624, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=62.
If C_MainCurJobNAICS=94-95, 98-99, 481-488, 491-493, 711-713, 721-722, 731,811-814, 921-928, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=99.

Eligible: 4593

Variable Name:	R7_C_MAINCURJOBREPSSA_PUB
Variable Number:	396
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP04CD
Label:	Weeks to Report Current Job to SSA (main) (Public)
User Note:	Number of weeks before current job reported to SSA. Based on C5b, C5month, and C5bweek. Top coded at 4 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If c5b_1=1, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=c5bweek. If c5b_1=2, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=round (c5month*4.35). If c5b_1=d or r and c5bweek=.L, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=c5b_1. If c5bweek or c5bmonth=d, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=d. If c5bweek or c5bmonth=r and neither c5bweek nor c5bmonth=d, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=r. If C5a_1ne 1, MainCurJobRepSSA=.L.
Eligible:	3983
Missing:	5,396
Base N:	3,696
Mean:	1.92
Standard Deviation:	1.28
Median:	1.00
Min:	1.00
Max:	4.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MNTHSMAINCURJOB_PUB**
 Variable Number: 397
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: TOP03CD
 Label: Months at current job (main) (Public)
 User Note: Months employed at current main job. Based on year of interview, C4mth,and C4yr. Computed for each job listed. Top coded at 30 and bottom coded at 3 for the PUF.
 Construct Specs: $C_MnthsmainCurJob=(IntYear-c4yr_1)*12+IntMnth-c4mth_1$.
 If c4mth_1 or c4yr_1=d,
 $C_MnthsmainCurJob=d$.
 If c4mth_1 or c4yr_1=r
 and neither=d, $C_MnthsmainCurJob=r$.
 If c4mth_1
 and c4yr_1=.L, $C_MnthsmainCurJob=.L$.
 Eligible: 4593
 Missing: 4,706
 Base N: 4,386
 Mean: 19.65
 Standard Deviation: 10.41
 Median: 22.00
 Min: 3.00
 Max: 30.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTCURMNTHPAY_I_PUB
Variable Number:	398
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Total Monthly Salary all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)
User Note:	Total current monthly pay from all jobs combined. Summary of currently monthly pay variables. Top coded to the mean of top-coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	<p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, C_Job3MnthPay2018 (for all jobs listed) or C_MnthsMainJob2018, C_Job2MnthsJob2018, C_Job3MnthsJob2018 (for all jobs listed)=d, C_Tot2018Pay_i_PUB =d.</p> <p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, C_Job3MnthPay2018 (for all jobs listed) or C_MnthsMainJob2018, C_Job2MnthsJob2018, C_Job3MnthsJob2018(for all jobs listed)=r and none=d, C_Tot2018Pay_i_PUB=r.</p> <p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, and C_Job3MnthPay2018= .L, C_Tot2018Pay_i_PUB= .L.</p> <p>Else, C_Tot2018Pay_i_PUB=Sum of (C_MainJobMnthPay2018*C_MnthsMain Job2018+C_Job2MnthPay2018*C_MnthsJob22018+ C_Job3MnthPay2018*C_MnthsJob32018+for all jobs listed).</p>
Eligible:	9092

Missing:	4,495
Base N:	4,597
Mean:	2114.27
Standard Deviation:	1779.97
Median:	1700.00
Min:	10.00
Max:	13681.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTCURWKHRS_I_PUB
Variable Number:	399
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP05CD
Label:	Total Weekly Hours all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)
User Note:	Total number of hours work per week on all current jobs combined. Based on summary of C8 for all jobs listed. Top coded at 40 and bottom coded at 8 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If C8_1-C8_4 ne d or r, C_TotCurWkHrs=Sum of C8 for all jobs listed. If any of C8_1-C8_4=d, C_TotCurWkHrs=d. If any of C8_1-C8_4=r and none=d, C_TotCurWkHrs=r. If C8_1=L, C_TotCurWkHrs=L.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	4,495
Base N:	4,597
Mean:	29.69
Standard Deviation:	10.57
Median:	32.00
Min:	8.00
Max:	40.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTCURHRMNTH_I_PUB
Variable Number:	400
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP02CD
Label:	Total Hours per Month all Current Jobs, Imputed (Public)
User Note:	Total number of hours worked per month on all jobs combined. Based on summary of C8 for all jobs listed. Top coded at 174 and bottom coded at 35 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If C8_1-C8_4 ne d or r, C_TotCurHrMnth=Sum of C8*4.35 for all jobs listed. If any Of C8_1-C8_4=d, C_TotCurHrMnth=d. If any of C8_1-C8_4=r and none=d, C_TotCurHrMnth=r. If C8_1=L, C_TotCurHrMnth=L.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	4,499
Base N:	4,593
Mean:	129.24
Standard Deviation:	45.95
Median:	139.00
Min:	35.00
Max:	174.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_1**
 Variable Number: 401
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - To Have More Income
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

 To have more income
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	286	3.15	93.99
1	1=TO HAVE MORE INCOME	546	6.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_2**
 Variable Number: 402
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - To Improve Well Being
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

 To feel better about myself/improve well being
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	698	7.68	98.53
2	2=TO FEEL BETTER ABOUT MYSELF/IMPROVE WELL BEING	134	1.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_3**
 Variable Number: 403
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - To Feel Independent
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to
 work?
 To feel more independent
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	715	7.86	98.71
3	3=TO FEEL MORE INDEPENDENT	117	1.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_4**
 Variable Number: 404
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - Achieve Career Goals
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to
 work?
 To achieve personal career goals
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	759	8.35	99.20
4	4=TO ACHIEVE PERSONAL CAREER GOALS	73	0.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_5**
 Variable Number: 405
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - Enjoy Working
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Enjoy working/personal
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	708	7.79	98.64
5	5=ENJOY WORKING/PERSONAL SATISFACTION	124	1.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_6**
 Variable Number: 406
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - Don't want to Rely on Benefits
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to
 work?
 Don't want to rely on benefits
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	760	8.36	99.21
6	6=DON'T WANT TO RELY ON BENEFITS	72	0.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_7**
 Variable Number: 407
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - Health Improved
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to
 work?
 Health improved
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	817	8.99	99.84
7	7=HEALTH IMPROVED	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_8**

Variable Number: 408

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: RSNWORK

Label: Main Reason for Work - Had More Time

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?

Had more time/stopped doing something else

Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	826	9.08	99.93
8	8=HAD MORE TIME/STOPPED DOING SOMETHING ELSE	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B1A_9**
 Variable Number: 409
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: RSNWORK
 Label: Main Reason for Work - Other
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: What are the main reasons {you/NAME} decided to work?
 Other
 Eligible: 836

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,256	90.81	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	653	7.18	98.03
9	9=OTHER	179	1.97	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B5A_1**
 Variable Number: 410
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Notified SSA Working (Job 1)
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: Beneficiaries do not always know that they should report a change in work status to Social Security. Did {you/NAME} let Social Security know that {you were/(he/she) was} working?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.93
0	0=NO	127	1.40	92.32
1	1=YES	698	7.68	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B7_1**

Variable Number: 411

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment (Job 1)

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: There are a number of special work programs available to people with disabilities. Was {your/NAME's} job part of a sheltered workshop program, transitional employment program, the Business Enterprise Program for the blind, or a supported employment program?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	25	0.27	0.27
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	91.09
0	0=NO	711	7.82	98.91
1	1=YES	99	1.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B10_1**

Variable Number: 412

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Paid by Hour at Job (Job 1)

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: For the purpose of this survey, it is important to obtain some information on how much {you were/NAME was} paid for this job. For {your/NAME's} main job {you/he/she} held in the past six months {were you/was (he/she} paid by the hour?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.87
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	90.90
0	0=NO	95	1.04	91.95
1	1=YES	732	8.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_1**

Variable Number: 413

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Job - State Unemployment Office

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

Through state's unemployment office

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.31
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.32
0	0=NO	781	8.59	99.91
1	1=THROUGH STATE'S UNEMPLOYMENT OFFICE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_2**
 Variable Number: 414
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Job - America's Workforce Center
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

 America's workforce centers
 Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	786	8.64	99.97
2	2=AMERICA'S WORKFORCE CENTERS	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_3**

Variable Number: 415

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Job - Through Friends/Relatives

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

Through friends or relatives

Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	548	6.03	97.35
3	3=THROUGH FRIENDS OR RELATIVES	241	2.65	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_4**
 Variable Number: 416
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Job - Job Advertisement
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

 Through job advertisements in a newspaper or
 on the internet
 Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	516	5.68	97.00
4	4=THROUGH JOB ADVERTISEMENTS IN A NEWSPAPER OR ON THE INTERNET	273	3.00	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_5**

Variable Number: 417

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Job - State Vocational Rehab Agency

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

Through the state vocational rehabilitation
agency or {vrname from {name's} current state

Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	752	8.27	99.59
5	5=AGENCY OR {VRSTATE FROM {NAME'S} CURRENT STATE}	37	0.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_6**

Variable Number: 418

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Job - Private Employment Agency

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

Through a private employment agency or
program

Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	728	8.01	99.33
6	6=THROUGH A PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT AGENCY OR PROGRAM	61	0.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_7**

Variable Number: 419

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: FINDJOB

Label: Found Job - Former Employer

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

By contacting a former employer

Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	759	8.35	99.67
7	7=BY CONTACTING A FORMER EMPLOYER	30	0.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_8**
 Variable Number: 420
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Job - Contacting Other Employers
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?

 By contacting any other employers
 Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	684	7.52	98.85
8	8=BY CONTACTING ANY OTHER EMPLOYERS	105	1.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP2_9**
 Variable Number: 421
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINDJOB
 Label: Found Job - Other
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: How did {you/NAME} find {your/his/her} [main] job?
 Other
 Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.32
0	0=NO	584	6.42	97.75
9	9= OTHER	205	2.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_A**

Variable Number: 422

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used Job Coach to Find Work

Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: I am going to read a list of things that some people
use or receive to help them find or keep a job. Please
tell me if {you/NAME} used or received each to help
find or work at {your/his/her} [main] job. Did
{you/NAME}...

use a job coach?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.31
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.32
0	0=NO	676	7.44	98.76
1	1=YES	111	1.22	99.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_B**
 Variable Number: 423
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Sign Lang. Interpreter to Find Work
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use a sign language
 interpreter?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.28
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.29
0	0=NO	779	8.57	99.86
1	1=YES	9	0.10	99.96
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_C**
 Variable Number: 424
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Reader or Interpreter to Find Work
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use a reader or interpreter
 for the blind?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.28
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.29
0	0=NO	786	8.64	99.93
1	1=YES	2	0.02	99.96
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_D**
 Variable Number: 425
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Assistant or Caregiver to Find Work
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use an assistant or caregiver
 for personal care?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.28
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.29
0	0=NO	763	8.39	99.68
1	1=YES	28	0.31	99.99
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_E**
 Variable Number: 426
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Personal Care Assistant for Job Related Tasks
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...

 use a personal care
 assistant at work to help with job-related tasks?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.30
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.31
0	0=NO	741	8.15	99.46
1	1=YES	48	0.53	99.99
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_F**
 Variable Number: 427
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received on the Job Training
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive on the job training?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.29
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.30
0	0=NO	257	2.83	94.13
1	1=YES	533	5.86	99.99
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_G**

Variable Number: 428

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Counseling about How Work Will Affect Benefits

Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and C_B15=00)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...

receive counseling about
how work will affect your benefits?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.33
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.34
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.36
0	0=NO	604	6.64	98.00
1	1=YES	181	1.99	99.99
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_H**
 Variable Number: 429
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Help with Transportation
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 receive help with
 transportation?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.29
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.30
0	0=NO	632	6.95	98.25
1	1=YES	158	1.74	99.99
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_I**

Variable Number: 430

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Help with Children or Family Care

Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...

receive help with child or
family care?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.29
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.30
0	0=NO	742	8.16	99.46
1	1=YES	42	0.46	99.92
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP3_J**
 Variable Number: 431
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Special Equipment or Devices
 Universe: ((C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME}...
 use special equipment or
 devices?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.28
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.29
0	0=NO	658	7.24	98.53
1	1=YES	132	1.45	99.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP4**
 Variable Number: 432
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anyone Helped Find or Keep Work
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 C_B15=00 or 01)
 Question Text: Did {a friend, family member, coworker, caseworker,
 or anyone else help {you/NAME} find {your/his/her}
 [main] job?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.82
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	90.83
0	0=NO	534	5.87	96.70
1	1=YES	300	3.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_1**
 Variable Number: 433
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Parent or Guardian Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A parent
 or guardian

 Eligible: 301

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,791	96.69	96.69
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	273	3.00	99.71
1	1=A PARENT OR GUARDIAN	26	0.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_2**
 Variable Number: 434
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Spouse Or Partner Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A spouse
 or partner
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	288	3.17	99.88
2	2=A SPOUSE OR PARTNER	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_3**
 Variable Number: 435
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Another Relative Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 Another
 relative

 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	235	2.58	99.30
3	3=ANOTHER RELATIVE	64	0.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_4**
 Variable Number: 436
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Friend or Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A friend or
 mentor
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	152	1.67	98.38
4	4=A FRIEND OR MENTOR	147	1.62	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_5**
 Variable Number: 437
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: An Employer or Supervisor Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 An
 employer or supervisor

 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	296	3.26	99.97
5	5=AN EMPLOYER OR SUPERVISOR	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_6**
 Variable Number: 438
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Co-worker Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A
 co-worker
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	293	3.22	99.93
6	6=A CO-WORKER	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_7**
 Variable Number: 439
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Caseworker or Counselor Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A
 caseworker or counselor

 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	275	3.02	99.74
7	7=A CASEWORKER OR COUNSELOR	24	0.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_8**
 Variable Number: 440
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Job Coach Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A job
 coach
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	278	3.06	99.77
8	8=A JOB COACH	21	0.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_9**
 Variable Number: 441
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: A Medical Provider Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 A medical
 provider
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	298	3.28	99.99
9	9=A MEDICAL PROVIDER	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP5_10**
 Variable Number: 442
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLPFDJOB
 Label: Other Helped Find Work
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: Who did {you/NAME} get help from?

 Other
 (specify)
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.70
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.71
0	0=NO	276	3.04	99.75
10	10=OTHER	23	0.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_1**
 Variable Number: 443
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help Caring for Children/Others
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help caring for children
 or others
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	295	3.24	99.97
1	1=HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_2**
 Variable Number: 444
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Personal Care
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help with personal care
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	295	3.24	99.97
2	2=HELP WITH PERSONAL CARE	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_3**
 Variable Number: 445
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Transportation
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Transportation
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	273	3.00	99.73
3	3=TRANSPORTATION	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_4**
 Variable Number: 446
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Finding a Job
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Help finding a job
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	27	0.30	97.02
4	4=HELP FINDING A JOB	271	2.98	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_5**
 Variable Number: 447
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Training
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?

 Training
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	283	3.11	99.84
5	5=TRAINING	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_6**
 Variable Number: 448
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Advice/Someone to Talk to
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this person/these people?
 Someone to talk to/get advice
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	256	2.82	99.54
6	6=SOMEONE TO TALK TO/GET ADVICE	42	0.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_7**
 Variable Number: 449
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help Getting Accommodations
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this person/these people?

 Help getting accommodations
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	294	3.23	99.96
7	7=HELP GETTING ACCOMMODATIONS	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_8**
 Variable Number: 450
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Financial Assistance
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this
 person/these people?
 Financial assistance
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	297	3.27	99.99
8	8=FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP6_9**
 Variable Number: 451
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNDOFHLP
 Label: Got Help with Other
 Universe: (C_BP4=01)
 Question Text: What kind of help did {you/NAME} get from this person/these people?
 Other (specify)
 Eligible: 300

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,792	96.70	96.72
0	0=NO	286	3.15	99.87
9	9=OTHER	12	0.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP7**

Variable Number: 452

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Anyone at Job Know about Disability

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
C_B15=00)

Question Text: As far as you know did anyone at {your/NAME's}
[main] job know that {you have/he has/she has} a
disability?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.37
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.38
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.39
0	0=NO	239	2.63	94.02
1	1=YES	544	5.98	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP7A_A**
 Variable Number: 453
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Co-Workers Know about Disability
 Universe: (C_BP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} (main) job knew that {you
 have/he has/she has} a disability?

 {Your/NAME's} co-workers
 Eligible: 544

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,548	94.02	94.08
0	0=NO	105	1.15	95.24
1	1=YES	429	4.72	99.96
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP7A_B**
 Variable Number: 454
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Manger, Supervisor, Boss Know about Disability
 Universe: (C_BP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} (main) job knew that {you
 have/he has/she has} a disability?

 {Your/NAME's} manager, supervisor, or boss
 Eligible: 544

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,548	94.02	94.08
0	0=NO	32	0.35	94.43
1	1=YES	506	5.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP7A_C**

Variable Number: 455

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Human Resources Know about Disability

Universe: (C_BP7=01)

Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} (main) job knew that {you have/he has/she has} a disability?

Other staff
responsible for hiring or providing accommodations
(such as Human Resources)

Eligible: 544

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,548	94.02	94.16
0	0=NO	194	2.13	96.29
1	1=YES	327	3.60	99.89
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP7A_D**
 Variable Number: 456
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anyone Else Knows about Disability
 Universe: (C_BP7=01)
 Question Text: Who at {your/NAME's} (main) job knew that {you
 have/he has/she has} a disability?
 Anyone else
 Eligible: 544

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,548	94.02	94.07
0	0=NO	487	5.36	99.43
1	1=YES	50	0.55	99.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP8**

Variable Number: 457

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: CMFTHLTH

Label: How Comfortable Discussing Disability with Others at Job

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and C_B15=00)

Question Text: How comfortable or uncomfortable did {you/NAME} feel about discussing {your/his/her} disability or health condition with others at {your/his/her} [main] job?

Eligible: 792

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,300	91.29	91.33
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.36
1	1=Very comfortable	117	1.29	92.64
2	2=Comfortable	193	2.12	94.76
3	3=Neither comfortable nor uncomfortable	117	1.29	96.05
4	4=Uncomfortable	157	1.73	97.78
5	5=Very uncomfortable	202	2.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP10**

Variable Number: 458

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Other People with Disabilities Work at Job (Past 6 Months)

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and C_B15=00)

Question Text: As far as you know, did other people with disabilities work at {your/NAME's} [main] job?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	135	1.48	1.48
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	92.76
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	92.77
0	0=NO	330	3.63	96.40
1	1=YES	327	3.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B18**
 Variable Number: 459
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: SATSFD
 Label: Satisfaction with Job
 Universe: (C_B17=00)
 Question Text: Taking all things into account, how satisfied were you
 with your {main} job? Would you say...

 Very
 satisfied Somewhat satisfied Not very satisfied Not at
 all satisfied
 Eligible: 786

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,306	91.36	91.38
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.39
1	1=VERY SATISFIED	239	2.63	94.02
2	2=SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	316	3.48	97.49
3	3=NOT VERY SATISFIED	98	1.08	98.57
4	4=NOT AT ALL SATISFIED	130	1.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_A**

Variable Number: 460

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Employer Offers Health Insurance

Universe: (C_B19=00)

Question Text: I am going to read to you a list of benefits that some employers offer their employees. Please tell me whether or not {your/NAME's} {main} employer offered {you/him/her} any of these benefits. Did {your/NAME's} (main) employer offer {you/NAME}...

Health care insurance?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.36
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.37
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.38
0	0=NO	382	4.20	95.58
1	1=YES	402	4.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_B**
 Variable Number: 461
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Dental
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Dental benefits?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	16	0.18	0.18
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.45
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.47
0	0=NO	456	5.02	96.48
1	1=YES	320	3.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_C**
 Variable Number: 462
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Sick Days
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Sick days with pay?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.41
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.42
0	0=NO	442	4.86	96.28
1	1=YES	338	3.72	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_D**
 Variable Number: 463
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Paid Vacation
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Paid vacation?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.37
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.38
0	0=NO	448	4.93	96.30
1	1=YES	336	3.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_F**
 Variable Number: 464
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Transportation
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Transportation, a transportation allowance, or
 transportation discounts?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.31
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.32
0	0=NO	717	7.89	99.21
1	1=YES	72	0.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_G**
 Variable Number: 465
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Long-Term Disability
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Long-term disability benefits?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	36	0.40	0.40
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.67
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.68
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.71
0	0=NO	593	6.52	98.23
1	1=YES	161	1.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B20_H**
 Variable Number: 466
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Employer Offers Pension
 Universe: (C_B19=00)
 Question Text: Does {your/NAME's} employer offer {you/NAME}...

Pension or retirement benefits?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	25	0.27	0.27
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.55
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.56
0	0=NO	504	5.54	97.11
1	1=YES	263	2.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_A**

Variable Number: 467

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Provided Special Equipment or Assistive Tech.

Universe: (C_B32=00)

Question Text: Please tell me whether or not {your/NAME's} {main} employer made any of these changes because of {your/his/her} physical or mental health condition. Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of {your/his/her} physical or mental health condition...

Provide {you/NAME} with any special equipment or assistive technology?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.28
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.29
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.30
0	0=NO	748	8.23	99.53
1	1=YES	43	0.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_B**

Variable Number: 468

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Made Changes to Work Schedule

Universe: (C_B32=00)

Question Text: Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of
{your/his/her} physical or mental health
condition...

Make any changes in
{your/NAME's} work schedule?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.29
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.30
0	0=NO	583	6.41	97.71
1	1=YES	208	2.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_C**

Variable Number: 469

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Made Changes to Tasks

Universe: (C_B32=00)

Question Text: Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of
{your/his/her} physical or mental health
condition...

Make any changes to the tasks {you
were/NAME was} assigned or how they are
performed?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.36
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.37
0	0=NO	648	7.13	98.49
1	1=YES	137	1.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_D**

Variable Number: 470

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Made Changes to Work Environment

Universe: (C_B32=00)

Question Text: Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of
{your/his/her} physical or mental health
condition...

Make any changes to the physical
work environment to make things easier for
{you/NAME}?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.30
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.31
0	0=NO	668	7.35	98.66
1	1=YES	122	1.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_E**
 Variable Number: 471
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO2X
 Label: Employer Arranged for Co-Workers to Assist
 Universe: (C_B32=00)
 Question Text: Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of
 {your/his/her} physical or mental health
 condition...
 Arrange for co-workers or others to
 assist {you/NAME}?
 Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.32
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.33
0	0=NO	581	6.39	97.72
1	1=YES	207	2.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B33_F**

Variable Number: 472

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO2X

Label: Employer Made Other Changes

Universe: (C_B32=00)

Question Text: Did {your/NAME's} employer, because of
{your/his/her} physical or mental health
condition...

Make any other changes that I didn't
mention to accommodate {your/NAME's} condition in
the workplace?

Eligible: 793

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,299	91.28	91.34
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	91.36
0	0=NO	781	8.59	99.95
1	1=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B34**
 Variable Number: 473
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Any Needed Changes Not Made
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: Were there any changes in {your/NAME's} {main} job
 or workplace related to {your/his/her} physical or
 mental health condition that {you/(he/she)} needed,
 but that were not made?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.95
M	.M=MISSING	1	0.01	90.96
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	90.98
0	0=NO	671	7.38	98.36
1	1=YES	149	1.64	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12**
 Variable Number: 474
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Anything Special about Job that Helped to Work
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: Was there anything special about {your/NAME's}
 [main] job that helped {you/him/her} to work with a
 disability?
 Eligible: 839

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,253	90.77	90.85
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	90.87
0	0=NO	589	6.48	97.35
1	1=YES	241	2.65	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_1**
 Variable Number: 475
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Modified Job Duties
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Modified job duties
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	205	2.25	99.60
1	1=Modified job duties	36	0.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_2**
 Variable Number: 476
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Special Equipment/ Modified Space
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?
 Special equipment or modified space
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	216	2.38	99.73
2	2=Special equipment or modified space	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_3**
 Variable Number: 477
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Flexible Schedule
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Flexible schedule
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	196	2.16	99.51
3	3=Flexible schedule	45	0.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_4**
 Variable Number: 478
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Working From Home
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Work at home
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	231	2.54	99.89
4	4=Work at home	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_5**
 Variable Number: 479
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Health Insurance
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?
 Health insurance
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	238	2.62	99.97
5	5=Health insurance	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_6**
 Variable Number: 480
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Sick Leave
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Sick leave
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	235	2.58	99.93
6	6=Sick leave	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_7**
 Variable Number: 481
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Supervisor Understanding
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?
 Supervisor understands disability needs
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	202	2.22	99.57
7	7=Supervisor understands disability needs	39	0.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_8**
 Variable Number: 482
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBKPWRK
 Label: Co-Worker Assistance
 Universe: (C_BP12=01)
 Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current}
 job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a
 disability?

 Co-worker assistance
 Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	206	2.27	99.62
8	8=Co-worker assistance	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP12A_9**

Variable Number: 483

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBKPWRK

Label: Other Help

Universe: (C_BP12=01)

Question Text: What is special about {your/NAME's} {main/current} job that helps {you/NAME} to keep working with a disability?

Other (specify)

Eligible: 241

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,851	97.35	97.35
0	0=No	121	1.33	98.68
1	1=Modified job duties	119	1.31	99.99
9	9= Other	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A**
 Variable Number: 484
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Stopped Working Due to Health Problems
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: You said that {you/NAME} worked at this job within the past six months, but that {you are/he is/she is} not currently working. Did {you/NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} health, that caused {you/him/her} to stop working, for example worsening illness or the need to go to medical appointments?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.84
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	90.86
0	0=NO	352	3.87	94.73
1	1=YES	479	5.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_1**

Variable Number: 485

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Existing health problem gets worse

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	214	2.35	97.09
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	265	2.91	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_2**

Variable Number: 486

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - New Health Problem Starts

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

New health problem start

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	405	4.45	99.19
2	2=NEW HEALTH PROBLEM STARTS	74	0.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_3**
 Variable Number: 487
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Get Injured
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	448	4.93	99.66
3	3=GET INJURED	31	0.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_4**
 Variable Number: 488
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?

 Job has a negative impact on health
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	437	4.81	99.54
4	4=JOB HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	42	0.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_5**

Variable Number: 489

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Need to be Hospitalized

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Need to be hospitalized

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	449	4.94	99.67
5	5=NEED TO BE HOSPITALIZED	30	0.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_6**
 Variable Number: 490
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App.
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Need time to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	382	4.20	98.93
6	6=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	97	1.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_7**
 Variable Number: 491
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?
 Get fired for missing too much time
 for appointments or hospitalization
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	462	5.08	99.81
7	7=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_8**

Variable Number: 492

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Interferes with Job Performance

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Health interferes with job performance

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	337	3.71	98.44
8	8=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	142	1.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_9**
 Variable Number: 493
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	412	4.53	99.26
9	9=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	67	0.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_10**
 Variable Number: 494
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Pain interferes with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	434	4.77	99.51
10	10=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	45	0.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_11**
 Variable Number: 495
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?

 Personal care and getting ready for
 work takes too long
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	479	5.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_12**

Variable Number: 496

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Health status fluctuates unpredictably

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	453	4.98	99.71
12	12= HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	26	0.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_13**
 Variable Number: 497
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	475	5.22	99.96
13	13=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_14**
 Variable Number: 498
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful
 Universe: (C_BP13a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might
 have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop
 working?
 Work is too tiring or stressful
 Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	442	4.86	99.59
14	14=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	37	0.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13A1_15**

Variable Number: 499

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Other

Universe: (C_BP13a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Other (specify)

Eligible: 481

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,611	94.71	94.72
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.73
0	0=NO	393	4.32	99.05
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	86	0.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B**

Variable Number: 500

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Stopped Working due to Job Problems

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: You said that {you/NAME} worked at this job within the past six months, but that {you are/he is/she is} not currently working. Did {you/NAME} have any problems with {your/NAME's} job, that caused {you/him/her} to stop working, for example the need for accommodations or problems with {your/his/her} co-workers?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.82
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	90.84
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.85
0	0=NO	573	6.30	97.15
1	1=YES	259	2.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_1**

Variable Number: 501

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Job does not Pay Enough

Universe: (C_BP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
{you/him/her} to stop working?

Job does not
pay enough

Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	247	2.72	99.93
1	1=JOB DOES NOT PAY ENOUGH	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_2**
 Variable Number: 502
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Job does not
 offer health insurance benefits
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	252	2.77	99.99
2	2=JOB DOES NOT OFFER HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_3**
 Variable Number: 503
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need a Different Schedule
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Need a different
 schedule or shift
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	234	2.57	99.79
3	3=NEED A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE OR SHIFT	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_4**

Variable Number: 504

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.

Universe: (C_BP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
{you/him/her} to stop working?

Need time to go
to medical appointments

Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	250	2.75	99.97
4	4=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_5**
 Variable Number: 505
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps.
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Get fired for
 missing too much time for appointments or
 hospitalization
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	250	2.75	99.97
5	5=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_6**
 Variable Number: 506
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Health interferes
 with job performance
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	202	2.22	99.44
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	51	0.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_7**

Variable Number: 507

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Past 6 Months)

Universe: (C_BP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused {you/him/her} to stop working?

Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work

Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	228	2.51	99.73
7	7=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_8**
 Variable Number: 508
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Pain interferes
 with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	245	2.69	99.91
8	8=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_9**

Variable Number: 509

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: JBWRKLS

Label: Job - Personal Care Takes too Long

Universe: (C_BP13b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
{you/him/her} to stop working?

Personal care
and getting ready for work take too long

Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	253	2.78	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_10**
 Variable Number: 510
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical
 Devices
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?

 Do not have
 devices needed in order to work
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	246	2.71	99.92
10	10=DO NOT HAVE DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_11**
 Variable Number: 511
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Other
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Other
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	176	1.94	99.15
11	11=OTHER	77	0.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_20**
 Variable Number: 512
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Found Another Job
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Other
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	253	2.78	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_22**
 Variable Number: 513
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Work Schedule
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Work schedule
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	232	2.55	99.77
22	22=WORK SCHEDULE	21	0.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_23**
 Variable Number: 514
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Did not get Along with Co-Workers
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Did not like/get
 along with co-workers
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	181	1.99	99.21
23	23=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH CO-WORKERS	72	0.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_24**
 Variable Number: 515
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Did not get Along with Manager/Supervisor/Boss
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Did not like/get
 along with manager, supervisor, or boss
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	187	2.06	99.27
24	24=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH MANAGER, SUPERVISOR, OR BOSS	66	0.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13B1_25**
 Variable Number: 516
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Did not get Along with Human Resources
 Universe: (C_BP13b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that caused
 {you/him/her} to stop working?
 Did not like/get
 along with other staff responsible for hiring or
 providing accommodations (such as Human
 Resources)
 Eligible: 260

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,832	97.14	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.22
0	0=NO	235	2.58	99.80
25	25=DID NOT LIKE/GET ALONG WITH OTHER STAFF RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING OR PROVIDING A	18	0.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C**

Variable Number: 517

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Stopped Working Due to Personal Circumstances

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: You said that {you/NAME} worked at this job within the past six months, but that {you are/he is/she is} not currently working. Did {you/NAME} have any problems with {Your/NAME's} personal circumstances that caused {you/him/her} to stop working, for example the need for childcare, not having reliable transportation, or worry about losing other benefits?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.85
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.88
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.89
0	0=NO	626	6.89	97.78
1	1=YES	202	2.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_1**

Variable Number: 518

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Need help
caring for children or others

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	168	1.85	99.65
1	1=NEED HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	32	0.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_2**
 Variable Number: 519
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance
 Getting Ready
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Need
 personal assistance
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	200	2.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_3**
 Variable Number: 520
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Get Injured
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	197	2.17	99.97
3	3=GET INJURED	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_4**
 Variable Number: 521
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Might lose
 benefits such as social security, snap,
 Medicaid/Medicare
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	141	1.55	99.35
4	4=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIAL SECURITY, SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	59	0.65	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_5**

Variable Number: 522

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Personality Conflicts with
Other at Job

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Personality
conflicts with others at the job

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	196	2.16	99.96
5	5=PERSONALITY CONFLICTS WITH OTHERS AT THE JOB	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_6**
 Variable Number: 523
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired due to Behavior
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?
 Might get fired for behavior at the job
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	199	2.19	99.99
6	6=MIGHT GET FIRED FOR BEHAVIOR AT THE JOB	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_7**

Variable Number: 524

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Do not have reliable transportation to and from work

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	135	1.48	99.29
7	7=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM WORK	65	0.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_8**

Variable Number: 525

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Drug/alcohol relapse

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	200	2.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_9**

Variable Number: 526

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Would
rather do other things than work

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	198	2.18	99.98
9	9=WOULD RATHER DO OTHER THINGS THAN WORK	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_10**
 Variable Number: 527
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Do not like
 working
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	200	2.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_11**
 Variable Number: 528
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Work is too Tiring/Stressful
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Work is too
 tiring or stressful
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	184	2.02	99.82
11	11=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_12**
 Variable Number: 529
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLWRKLS
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Other
 Universe: (C_BP13c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
 have to work less or stop working?

 Other
 (specify)
 Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	126	1.39	99.19
12	12=OTHER	74	0.81	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_19**

Variable Number: 530

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to
have to work less or stop working?

Moved to
another area

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	197	2.17	99.97
19	19= MOVED TO ANOTHER AREA	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP13C1_21**

Variable Number: 531

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLWRKLS

Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits

Universe: (C_BP13c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that might have caused {you/NAME} to have to work less or stop working?

Loss or potential loss of government benefits

Eligible: 202

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,890	97.78	97.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.80
0	0=NO	195	2.14	99.95
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_A**

Variable Number: 532

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Chance to Dev Abilities

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Again, thinking about the {main} job {you/NAME} had
within the past six months, how much do you agree or
disagree with each of the following statements? Would
you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

You had a chance to
develop your abilities.

Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.49
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.52
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	116	1.28	92.80
2	2=AGREE	373	4.10	96.90
3	3=DISAGREE	191	2.10	99.00
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	86	0.95	99.95
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_B**
 Variable Number: 533
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: AGREE2X
 Label: Have Recognition or Respect
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 RTYPE=01)
 Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
 strongly disagree?

 You had recognition or
 respect from others
 Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.45
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.50
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	186	2.05	93.54
2	2=AGREE	413	4.54	98.09
3	3=DISAGREE	116	1.28	99.36
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	54	0.59	99.96
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_C**

Variable Number: 534

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Can Work on Own

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

You could work on
{your/his/her} own in {your/his/her} job if {you/he/she}
wanted to

Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.43
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.47
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.48
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	197	2.17	93.64
2	2=AGREE	369	4.06	97.70
3	3=DISAGREE	160	1.76	99.46
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	45	0.49	99.96
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_D**

Variable Number: 535

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Can Work with Others

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

You could work with others
in a group or team if {you/he/she} wanted to

Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.41
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.44
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	217	2.39	93.83
2	2=AGREE	400	4.40	98.23
3	3=DISAGREE	109	1.20	99.43
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	48	0.53	99.96
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_E**

Variable Number: 536

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Work Interesting

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
RTYPE=01)

Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

Your work was interesting or
enjoyable

Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.41
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.44
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.45
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	186	2.05	93.50
2	2=AGREE	422	4.64	98.14
3	3=DISAGREE	113	1.24	99.38
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	53	0.58	99.97
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_F**
 Variable Number: 537
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: AGREE2X
 Label: Have Feeling of Accomp
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 RTYPE=01)
 Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
 strongly disagree?

 Your work gave you a
 feeling of accomplishment or contribution
 Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.42
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.45
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.47
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	238	2.62	94.08
2	2=AGREE	400	4.40	98.48
3	3=DISAGREE	103	1.13	99.62
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	34	0.37	99.99
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_G**

Variable Number: 538

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: AGREE2X

Label: Supervisor Supportive

Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
RTYPE=01) and
C_B6=00, d, or r)

Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree?

Your supervisor was
supportive

Eligible: 737

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,355	91.89	91.92
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.95
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.96
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	159	1.75	93.71
2	2=AGREE	324	3.56	97.27
3	3=DISAGREE	151	1.66	98.93
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	93	1.02	99.96
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_H**
 Variable Number: 539
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: AGREE2X
 Label: Co-workers Friendly
 Universe: (C_B1=>01 and
 RTYPE=01)
 Question Text: Would you say you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
 strongly disagree?

 Your/co-workers were
 friendly and supportive
 Eligible: 782

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,310	91.40	91.43
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.47
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.48
1	1=STRONGLY AGREE	190	2.09	93.57
2	2=AGREE	429	4.72	98.28
3	3=DISAGREE	92	1.01	99.30
4	4=STRONGLY DISAGREE	39	0.43	99.73
5	5=NOT APPLICABLE	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39A2**

Variable Number: 540

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours than Could

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: Sometimes people work fewer hours or earn less money than they could in order to care for family members, keep the cash benefits they need, or just to have more free time. In (your/NAME's) [main] job, did you/he/she} work fewer hours or earn less money than (you/he/she) could for any reason?

Eligible: 837

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,255	90.79	90.92
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.95
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	90.99
0	0=NO	592	6.51	97.50
1	1=YES	227	2.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_A**
 Variable Number: 541
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c Caring for Others
 Universe: (C_B39a2=01)
 Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money
 than (you/he/she) could because
 (you/he/she)...

 {Were/Was} taking care of
 children or others?
 Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.50
0	0=NO	160	1.76	99.26
1	1=YES	67	0.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_B**
 Variable Number: 542
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c in School/Training
 Universe: (C_B39a2=01)
 Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money
 than (you/he/she) could because
 (you/he/she)...

 {Were/Was } enrolled in school
 or a training program?
 Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.50
0	0=NO	208	2.29	99.79
1	1=YES	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_C**
 Variable Number: 543
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to Keep Medicare/Medicaid
 Universe: (C_B39a2=01)
 Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money
 than (you/he/she) could because
 (you/he/she)...
 Wanted to keep Medicare or
 Medicaid coverage?
 Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.50
0	0=NO	111	1.22	98.72
1	1=YES	116	1.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_D**

Variable Number: 544

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c Want to keep cash benefits

Universe: (C_B39a2=01)

Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money than (you/he/she) could because (you/he/she)...

Wanted to keep cash benefits (you/he/she) need such as disability or workers compensation?

Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.51
0	0=NO	106	1.17	98.68
1	1=YES	120	1.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_E**

Variable Number: 545

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c Don't Want to Work More

Universe: (C_B39a2=01)

Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money
than (you/he/she) could because
(you/he/she)...

Just did not want to work more?

Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.54
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	97.56
0	0=NO	186	2.05	99.60
1	1=YES	36	0.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_F**

Variable Number: 546

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c Other

Universe: (C_B39a2=01)

Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money than (you/he/she) could because (you/he/she)...

Are there any reasons I didn't mention why (you were/NAME was) working or earning less than (you/he/she) could?

Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.51
0	0=NO	204	2.24	99.76
1	1=YES	22	0.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39B_G**
 Variable Number: 547
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Work Fewer Hours b/c of Poor Health
 Universe: (C_B39a2=01)
 Question Text: Did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money
 than (you/he/she) could because
 (you/he/she)...

 [Are/Is] in poor health or
 [have/has] health concerns?
 Eligible: 227

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,865	97.50	97.51
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.53
0	0=NO	41	0.45	97.98
1	1=YES	184	2.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_1**
 Variable Number: 548
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: Were any of {your/NAME's} disability-related benefits reduced or ended because of {your/his/her} [main] job?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.96
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.99
0	0=NO	389	4.28	95.27
1	1=YES	430	4.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_A**
 Variable Number: 549
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Caring for Others
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: Now, I am going to read you a list of things that
 sometimes help people keep their jobs. Do you think
 that [you/she/he] would have kept working if
 (you/he/she) had...

 Help caring for {your/his/her}
 children or others in the household?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.92
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.95
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	90.98
0	0=NO	668	7.35	98.33
1	1=YES	152	1.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_B**

Variable Number: 550

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Help with Personal Care

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Help with
{your/his/her} own personal care such as bathing, dressing, preparing meals, and doing housework?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.92
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.95
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	90.97
0	0=NO	682	7.50	98.47
1	1=YES	139	1.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_C**

Variable Number: 551

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Reliable Transportation

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Reliable
transportation to and from work?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.88
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.92
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.93
0	0=NO	595	6.54	97.47
1	1=YES	230	2.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_D**
 Variable Number: 552
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Job Skills
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
 or earned more if {you/he/she} had...
 Better job
 skills?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.95
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.98
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	91.00
0	0=NO	516	5.68	96.68
1	1=YES	302	3.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_E**

Variable Number: 553

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Flexible Work Schedule

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

A job with
a flexible work schedule?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.88
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.92
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.93
0	0=NO	471	5.18	96.11
1	1=YES	354	3.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_F**

Variable Number: 554

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Help Finding Better Job

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Help with
finding and getting a better job?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.86
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.89
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	90.92
0	0=NO	440	4.84	95.75
1	1=YES	386	4.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_G**
 Variable Number: 555
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Have Kept Working if Had Special Equipment or Medical Devices
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...
 Any special equipment or medical devices?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	15	0.16	0.16
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.98
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.01
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	91.06
0	0=NO	740	8.14	99.20
1	1=YES	73	0.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_3_H**

Variable Number: 556

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Kept Working if had Other

Universe: (C_B1=>01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Is there
anything else that I didn't mention that would help
[you/NAME] work or earn more?

Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	90.92
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	90.95
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	90.97
0	0=NO	714	7.85	98.82
1	1=YES	107	1.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_4**
 Variable Number: 557
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changes Made to Benefits b/c of Job
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: One last question about (your/NAME's)job. Because of {your/his/her} work, did Social Security need to make any changes to the amount of {your/his/her} disability benefits?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	22	0.24	0.24
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	91.06
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.09
0	0=NO	392	4.31	95.40
1	1=YES	418	4.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_4A**
 Variable Number: 558
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: SSA Paid Wrong Benefit Amount b/c of Job
 Universe: (C_B39_4=01)
 Question Text: Because of these changes did the Social Security Administration pay {you/NAME} the wrong benefit amount?
 Eligible: 418

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	37	0.41	0.41
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,674	95.40	95.81
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	95.82
0	0=NO	214	2.35	98.17
1	1=YES	166	1.83	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_5**
 Variable Number: 559
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Overpaid
 Universe: (C_B1=>01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} asked to re-pay benefits
 because the Social Security Administration overpaid
 {you/him/her}?
 Eligible: 835

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	20	0.22	0.22
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,257	90.82	91.04
M	.M=MISSING	3	0.03	91.07
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	91.08
0	0=NO	392	4.31	95.39
1	1=YES	419	4.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_B39_6**
 Variable Number: 560
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Re-Pay Benefits b/c Working
 Universe: (C_B39_5=01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} asked to re-pay the Social Security Administration because {you were/he was/she was} working while receiving benefits?
 Eligible: 419

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,673	95.39	95.58
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	95.59
0	0=NO	68	0.75	96.34
1	1=YES	333	3.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BP16**
 Variable Number: 561
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changed Amount of Work b/c of re-payment to SSA
 (Past 6 Months)
 Universe: (C_B39_6=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} change the way {you/he/she} worked
 because {you were/he was/she was} asked to re-pay
 the Social Security Administration?
 Eligible: 333

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,759	96.34	96.34
0	0=NO	271	2.98	99.32
1	1=YES	62	0.68	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBSOC_PUB**
 Variable Number: 562
 N: 9,092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOB2003X
 Label: Occupation (main job in last 6 months) (Public)
 User Note: Grouped as: Service Occupations; Sales, Office, and Administrative Occupations; and Production and Transportation. "Other" category created for sheltered workshop, management, business, computer/math, architecture/engineering, scientist, social service, legal, education, art/entertainment, healthcare, protective service, farming, construction, repair, and military professions.
 Construct Specs: If C_Main6MoJobSOC=391-399, 371-373, or 351-359, C_Main6MoJobSOC_PUB=1.
 If C_Main6MoJobSOC= 430-439, 411-419, C_Main6MoJobSOC_PUB=2.
 If C_Main6MoJobSOC=531-537 or 511-519, C_Main6MoJobSOC_PUB=3.
 If C_Main6MoJobSOC=94, 111-119,131-132, 151-152, 171-173, 191-194, 211-212, 231-232, 251-259, 271-274, 291-299, 311-319, 331-339, 451-454, 471-475, 491-499, or 551-553, C_Main6MoJobSOC_PUB=99.
 Eligible: 843

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBNAICS_PUB**
 Variable Number: 563
 N: 9,092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NAICSPB
 Label: Industry (main job in last 6 months) (Public)
 User Note: Recoded to two digits: Manufacturing, Construction, Utilities, Mining, and Agriculture, Retail and Wholesale Trade, Administration, Management, Professional, Real Estate, Information, Finance, and Education, Health Care and Social Assistance. "Other" category created for transportation and warehousing, arts/entertainment, accommodation and food, other services, and public administration.
 Construct Specs: If C_Main6MoJobNAICS=111-115, 211-213, 221, 236-238, 311-316, 321-327, 331-339, C_MainCur6MoNAICS_PUB=31.
 If C_Main6MoJobNAICS=423-425, 441-448, 451-454, C_Main6MoJobNAICS_PUB=44.
 If C_Main6MoJobNAICS=511-519, 522-525, 531-533, 541, 551, 561-562, 611, C_Main6MoJobNAICS_PUB=56.
 If C_Main6MoJobNAICS=621-624, C_MainCurJobNAICS_PUB=62.
 If C_Main6MoJobNAICS=94-95, 98-99, 481-488, 491-493, 711-713, 721-722, 731,811-814, 921-928, C_Main6MoJobNAICS_PUB=99.
 Eligible: 842

Variable Name: **R7_C_TOT6MOMNTHPAY_PUB**
 Variable Number: 564
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DR
 Label: Total 6 month pay (all jobs in last 6 months) (Public)
 User Note: Total monthly pay from all jobs in last 6 months combined. Summary of currently monthly pay variables. Bottom coded to 913.5 and top coded to the mean of top coded values.
 Construct Specs: If C_Main6MoJobMnthPay or C_6MoJob2MnthPay or C_6MoJob3MnthPay (for all jobs listed)=d, C_Tot6MoMnthPay_PUB=d .
 If C_Main6MoJobMnthPay or C_6MoJob2MnthPay or C_6MoJob3MnthPay (for all jobs listed)=r , and none=d, C_Tot6MoMnthPay_PUB=r.
 If C_Main6MoJobMnthPay or C_6MoJob2MnthPay or C_6MoJob3MnthPay (for all jobs listed)=L, C_Tot6MoMnthPay_PUB=L.
 Else,
 C_Tot6MoMnthPay_PUB=Sum of C_Main6MoJobMnthPay+C_6MoJob2MnthPay+C_6MoJob3MnthPay, etc. (for all jobs listed)).
 Eligible: 836
 Missing: 8,415
 Base N: 677
 Mean: 9529.21
 Standard Deviation: 13542.98
 Median: 6000.00
 Min: 913.50
 Max: 57565.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAIN6MOJOBREPSSA_PUB**
 Variable Number: 565
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: TOP07CD
 Label: Weeks to Report Job in last 6 months to SSA
 (Main) (Public)
 User Note: Top coded at 12 for the PUF
 Construct Specs: If c_b5b_1=1, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=c5bweek. If
 c_b5b_1=2, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=round
 (c_b5month*4.35).
 If c_b5b_1=d or r and
 c_b5bweek=.L, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=c_b5b_1.

 If c_b5bweek or c_b5bmonth=d,
 C_MainCurJobRepSSA=d.
 If c_b5bweek or
 c_b5bmonth=r and neither c_b5bweek nor
 c_b5bmonth=d, C_MainCurJobRepSSA=r.
 If
 C_b5a_1ne 1, MainCurJobRepSSA=.L.

 Eligible: 698
 Missing: 8,444
 Base N: 648
 Mean: 2.56
 Standard Deviation: 3.01
 Median: 1.00
 Min: 1.00
 Max: 12.00

Variable Name: **R7_D1**

Variable Number: 566

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked in 2018 (Sec D)

Universe: (B30=01)

Question Text: Now, I will ask you about jobs {you/NAME} had during 2018. When answering these questions, please include both part-time and full-time jobs, but only include jobs {you/NAME} held for pay or profit for one month or longer.

Other than (your/NAME's) jobs that you already told me about, in 2018 did {you/NAME} work for pay at any other jobs for longer than a month?

Eligible: 5407

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	13	0.14	0.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,685	40.53	40.67
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	40.72
0	0=NO	4,003	44.03	84.74
1	1=YES	1,387	15.26	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_D6YR_M_PUB
Variable Number:	567
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	D6BOT
Label:	Year Started 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)
User Note:	Main job held in 2018 computed by determining which job had most hours worked in 2018. Bottom coded at 2004 for the PUF.
Eligible:	5308
Missing:	3,799
Base N:	5,293
Mean:	2015.37
Standard Deviation:	3.82
Median:	2017.00
Min:	2004.00
Max:	2018.00

Variable Name:	R7_D8YR_M_PUB
Variable Number:	568
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Year Stopped 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)
User Note:	Main job held in 2018 computed by determining which job had most hours worked in 2018.
Eligible:	1629
Missing:	7,533
Base N:	1,559
Mean:	2018.40
Standard Deviation:	0.49
Median:	2018.00
Min:	2018.00
Max:	2019.00

Variable Name: **R7_D15_1**
 Variable Number: 569
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: 2018 Job Part of Sheltered or supported employment
 (Job 1)
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D12=00 and D13=00)
 Question Text: Was this job part of a sheltered workshop, transitional
 employment program, the Business Enterprise
 Program for the blind, or supported employment
 program?
 Eligible: 5205

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	376	4.14	4.14
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,887	42.75	46.89
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	46.99
0	0=NO	4,034	44.37	91.36
1	1=YES	786	8.64	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_D16_M_PUB
Variable Number:	570
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	D16M
Label:	Hours Usually Worked per Week at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)
User Note:	Main job held in 2018 computed by determining which job had most hours worked in 2018. Top coded at 40 and bottom coded at 8 for the PUF.
Eligible:	5249
Missing:	3,908
Base N:	5,184
Mean:	29.63
Standard Deviation:	10.56
Median:	32.00
Min:	8.00
Max:	40.00

Variable Name:	R7_D17_M_PUB
Variable Number:	571
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	D17M
Label:	Weeks Usually Worked at 2018 Job (Main Job) (Public)
User Note:	Main job held in 2018 computed by determining which job had most hours worked in 2018. Bottom coded at 24 for the PUF
Eligible:	5253
Missing:	4,317
Base N:	4,775
Mean:	46.01
Standard Deviation:	9.76
Median:	52.00
Min:	24.00
Max:	52.00

Variable Name: **R7_D18_M**
 Variable Number: 572
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Paid by the Hour in 2018 (Main Job)
 User Note: Main job held in 2018 computed by determining which
 job had most hours worked in 2018.
 Eligible: 5249

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	20	0.22	0.22
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	3,843	42.27	42.49
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	42.60
0	0=NO	628	6.91	49.51
1	1=YES	4,591	50.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1**

Variable Number: 573

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Left Job Because of Health (Job 1)

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about reasons {you/NAME} might have left this job. Did {you/NAME} leave this job because of {your/NAME's} health, for example, because of worsening illness or the need to go to medical appointments

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.80
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	84.84
0	0=NO	922	10.14	94.98
1	1=YES	456	5.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_1_1**
 Variable Number: 574
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Existing Health Problem Gets Worse (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Existing health
 problem got worse
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	280	3.08	98.10
1	1=EXISTING HEALTH PROBLEM GETS WORSE	173	1.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_2_1**
 Variable Number: 575
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - New Health Problem Starts (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 New Health
 problem started
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	406	4.47	99.48
2	2=NEW HEALTH PROBLEM STARTS	47	0.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_3_1**
 Variable Number: 576
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Got Injured (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Got injured
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	433	4.76	99.78
3	3=GET INJURED	20	0.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_4_1**
 Variable Number: 577
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Job has Negative Impact on Health (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Job had a
 negative impact on health
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	390	4.29	99.31
4	4=JOB HAS A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH	63	0.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_5_1**
 Variable Number: 578
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Need to be Hospitalized (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Needed to be
 hospitalized
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	420	4.62	99.64
5	5=NEED TO BE HOSPITALIZED	33	0.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_6_1**
 Variable Number: 579
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Needs Time to Go to Medical App. (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Needed time to go
 to medical appointments
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	395	4.34	99.36
6	6=NEED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	58	0.64	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_7_1**

Variable Number: 580

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Gets Fired for Missing Too Much Time for Apps.
(Job 1)

Universe: (DP1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} leave this job?

Got fired for
missing too much time for appointments or
hospitalization

Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	438	4.82	99.84
7	7=GET FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FOR APPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_8_1**
 Variable Number: 581
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Health interfered
 with job performance
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	326	3.59	98.60
8	8=HEALTH INTERFERES WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	127	1.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_9_1**

Variable Number: 582

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Lack Strength, Physical Energy, and Stamina
(Job 1)

Universe: (DP1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} leave this job?

Did not have the
strength, physical energy or stamina required to work

Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	393	4.32	99.34
9	9=DO NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICAL ENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	60	0.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_10_1**
 Variable Number: 583
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Pain Interfered with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	402	4.42	99.44
10	10=PAIN INTERFERES WITH WORKING A SET SCHEDULE	51	0.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_11_1**

Variable Number: 584

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long (Job 1)

Universe: (DP1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} leave this job?

Personal care
and getting ready for work took too long

Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	452	4.97	99.99
11	11=PERSONAL CARE AND GETTING READY FOR WORK TAKES TOO LONG	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_12_1**
 Variable Number: 585
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Health Status Fluctuates Unpredictably (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Health Status
 fluctuates unpredictably
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	438	4.82	99.84
12	12= HEALTH STATUS FLUCTUATES UNPREDICTABLY	15	0.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_13_1**

Variable Number: 586

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Do not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)

Universe: (DP1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} leave this job?

Did not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	451	4.96	99.98
13	13=DO NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICAL DEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_14_1**
 Variable Number: 587
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HLTWRKLS
 Label: Health - Work is Too Tiring/Stressful (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} leave this job?
 Work was too
 tiring or stressful
 Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	393	4.32	99.34
14	14=WORK IS TOO TIRING OR STRESSFUL	60	0.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1A_1_15_1**

Variable Number: 588

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HLTWRKLS

Label: Health - Other (Job 1)

Universe: (DP1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} leave this job?

Work was too
tiring or stressful

Eligible: 456

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,636	94.98	94.98
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	95.02
0	0=NO	360	3.96	98.98
15	15=OTHER	93	1.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1**

Variable Number: 589

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Stopped Working due to Job Problems (Job 1)

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about reasons {you/NAME} might have left this job. Did {you/he/she} leave this job because of {your/NAME's} job, for example because of the need for accommodations or problems with {your/his/her} co-workers?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.85
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	84.94
0	0=NO	1,047	11.52	96.46
1	1=YES	322	3.54	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_1_1**
 Variable Number: 590
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Pay Enough (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Job did not pay enough
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	305	3.35	99.86
1	1=JOB DID NOT PAY ENOUGH	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_2_1**
 Variable Number: 591
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?

 Job did not offer health
 insurance benefits
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	318	3.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_3_1**
 Variable Number: 592
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need a Different Schedule (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Needed a different
 schedule or shift
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	304	3.34	99.85
3	3=NEEDED A DIFFERENT SCHEDULE OR SHIFT	14	0.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_4_1**
 Variable Number: 593
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Need Time for Medical Apps. (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Needed time to go to
 medical appointments
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	305	3.35	99.86
4	4=NEEDED TIME TO GO TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_5_1**
 Variable Number: 594
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Got Fired for Missing too Much Time for Apps. (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Got fired for missing too much time for appointments or hospitalization
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	309	3.40	99.90
5	5=GOT FIRED FOR MISSING TOO MUCH TIME FORAPPOINTMENTS OR HOSPITALIZATION	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_6_1**
 Variable Number: 595
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Health interfered with
 job performance
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	280	3.08	99.58
6	6=HEALTH INTERFERED WITH JOB PERFORMANCE	38	0.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_7_1**
 Variable Number: 596
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, or Stamina (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Did not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	301	3.31	99.81
7	7=DID NOT HAVE THE STRENGTH, PHYSICALENERGY OR STAMINA REQUIRED TO WORK	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_8_1**
 Variable Number: 597
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Pain Interferes with Working Set Schedule (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Pain interfered with
 working a set schedule
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	311	3.42	99.92
8	8=PAIN INTERFERED WITH WORKING A SETSCHEDULE	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_9_1**
 Variable Number: 598
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Personal Care Takes too Long (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Personal care and
 getting ready for work took too long
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	318	3.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_10_1**
 Variable Number: 599
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Do Not have Special Equipment or Medical Devices (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?
 Did not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	313	3.44	99.95
10	10=DID NOT HAVE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT OR MEDICALDEVICES NEEDED IN ORDER TO WORK	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_11_1**

Variable Number: 600

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: DJBWRKLS

Label: Job - Personality Conflicted With Others At The Job (Job 1)

Universe: (DP1b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} leave it?

Personality conflicted with others at the job

Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	161	1.77	98.27
11	11=PERSONALITY CONFLICTED WITH OTHERS ATTHE JOB	157	1.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_12_1**
 Variable Number: 601
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Got Fired for Behavior (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Got fired for behavior at
 the job
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	299	3.29	99.79
12	12=GOT FIRED FOR BEHAVIOR AT THE JOB	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_13_1**
 Variable Number: 602
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Other (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Other
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	176	1.94	98.44
13	13=OTHER	142	1.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_20_1**
 Variable Number: 603
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Found Another Job (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Found another job
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	313	3.44	99.95
20	20=FOUND ANOTHER JOB	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_22_1**
 Variable Number: 604
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Work Schedule (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Work schedule
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	302	3.32	99.82
22	22=WORK SCHEDULE	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1B_1_23_1**
 Variable Number: 605
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DJBWRKLS
 Label: Job - Seasonal/Temporary (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} leave it?
 Seasonal/Temporary
 Job
 Eligible: 322

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,770	96.46	96.49
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.50
0	0=NO	313	3.44	99.95
23	23=SEASONAL/TEMPORARY JOB	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1**

Variable Number: 606

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Left Job Because of Personal Circumstances (Job 1)

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about reasons {you/NAME} might have left this job. Did {you/he/she} leave this job because of {your/NAME's} personal circumstances, for example because {you/he/she} {need/needs} childcare, {don't/doesn't} have reliable transportation, or {worry/worries} about losing other benefits

Eligible: 1385

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,707	84.77	84.81
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	84.87
0	0=NO	1,180	12.98	97.84
1	1=YES	196	2.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_1_1**
 Variable Number: 607
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Help Caring for Children
 (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Need help caring for children or others
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	168	1.85	99.70
1	1=NEED HELP CARING FOR CHILDREN OR OTHERS	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_2_1**
 Variable Number: 608
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Need Personal Assistance
 Getting Ready (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Need personal assistance to get ready
 for
 work each day
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	194	2.13	99.99
2	2=NEED PERSONAL ASSISTANCE TO GET READYFOR WORK EACH DAY	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_3_1**
 Variable Number: 609
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Get Injured (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Get injured
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	194	2.13	99.99
3	3=GET INJURED	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_4_1**
 Variable Number: 610
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

Might lose benefits such as Social Security,
 SNAP, Medicaid/Medicare

Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	154	1.69	99.55
4	4=MIGHT LOSE BENEFITS SUCH AS SOCIALSECURITY, SNAP, MEDICAID/MEDICARE	41	0.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_5_1**
 Variable Number: 611
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - No Reliable Transportation
 (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

Do not have reliable transportation to
 and
 from work

Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	115	1.26	99.12
5	5=DO NOT HAVE RELIABLE TRANSPORTATION TOAND FROM WORK	80	0.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_6_1**
 Variable Number: 612
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Drug/Alcohol Relapse (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

Drug/alcohol relapse

Eligible:

196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	194	2.13	99.99
6	6=DRUG/ALCOHOL RELAPSE	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_7_1**
 Variable Number: 613
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Rather Do Other Things (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Would rather do other things than work
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	194	2.13	99.99
7	7=WOULD RATHER DO OTHER THINGS THAN WORK	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_8_1**
 Variable Number: 614
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Do not like working
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	195	2.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_9_1**

Variable Number: 615

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: PSLLVJB

Label: Personal Circumstances - Increase Income from Other Source (Job 1)

Universe: (DP1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

Increase in income from another source

Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	192	2.11	99.97
9	9=INCREASE IN INCOME FROM ANOTHER SOURCE	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_10_1**
 Variable Number: 616
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Other (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Other
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	129	1.42	99.27
10	10=OTHER	66	0.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_19_1**
 Variable Number: 617
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

 Moved to another area
 Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	178	1.96	99.81
19	19=MOVED TO ANOTHER AREA	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP1C_1_21_1**
 Variable Number: 618
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: PSLLVJB
 Label: Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits (Job 1)
 Universe: (DP1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} leave the job?

Loss or potential loss of government benefits

Eligible: 196

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,896	97.84	97.86
0	0=NO	186	2.05	99.90
21	21=LOSS OR POTENTIAL LOSS OF GOVERNMENT BENEFITS	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25**
 Variable Number: 619
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)
 Question Text: Sometimes people work fewer hours or earn less money than they could in order to care for family members, keep the cash benefits they need, or just to have more free time. In 2018, did (you/NAME) work fewer hours or earn less money than (you/he/she) could have for any reason?
 Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.83
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.84
0	0=NO	1,121	12.33	97.17
1	1=YES	257	2.83	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_A**

Variable Number: 620

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Caring For Someone

Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
D25=01)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money
than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...

{Were/Was} taking care of somebody else?

Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.17
0	0=NO	197	2.17	99.34
1	1=YES	60	0.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_B**

Variable Number: 621

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c in School

Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
D25=01)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money
than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...

{Were/Was} enrolled in school or a training
program?

Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.17
0	0=NO	224	2.46	99.64
1	1=YES	33	0.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_C**

Variable Number: 622

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Medicare

Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and D25=01)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...
Wanted to keep Medicare or Medicaid coverage?

Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.17
0	0=NO	158	1.74	98.91
1	1=YES	99	1.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_D**
 Variable Number: 623
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Want to Keep Benefits
 Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D25=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money
 than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...
 Wanted to keep cash benefits such as disability or
 workers compensation?
 Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.18
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.20
0	0=NO	159	1.75	98.94
1	1=YES	96	1.06	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_E**

Variable Number: 624

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Didn't Want to Work More

Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and D25=01)

Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...
Just didn't want to work more?

Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.20
0	0=NO	221	2.43	99.63
1	1=YES	34	0.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_F**
 Variable Number: 625
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 for Other Reason
 Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D25=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money
 than {you/he/she} could have because...
 Of some
 other reason?
 Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.17
0	0=NO	221	2.43	99.60
1	1=YES	36	0.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25A_G**
 Variable Number: 626
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Worked Fewer Hours in 2018 b/c Had Medical
 Probs/Complications
 Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D25=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} work fewer hours or earn less money
 than {you/he/she} could have because {you/he/she}...
 Had medical problems or complications?
 Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.18
0	0=NO	80	0.88	98.06
1	1=YES	176	1.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D25_1**

Variable Number: 627

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Disability Related Benefits Reduced or Ended b/c Working in 2018

Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and D25=01)

Question Text: Were any of (your/NAME's) disability-related benefits reduced or ended as a result of {your/his/her} working in 2018?

Eligible: 257

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,835	97.17	97.20
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	97.21
0	0=NO	151	1.66	98.87
1	1=YES	103	1.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_A**

Variable Number: 628

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Caring for Others

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: Now, I am going to read you a list of things that sometimes help people to work more hours or earn more money. If any of these do not apply to {you/NAME}, please just say so.
In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Help caring for {your/his/her} children or others in the household?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.76
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	84.78
0	0=NO	1,068	11.75	96.52
1	1=YES	141	1.55	98.08
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	175	1.92	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_B**

Variable Number: 629

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help w/
Personal Care

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Help with
{your/his/her} own personal care such as bathing,
dressing, preparing meals, and doing housework?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.80
0	0=NO	1,144	12.58	97.38
1	1=YES	139	1.53	98.91
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	99	1.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_C**

Variable Number: 630

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Transportation

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Reliable
transportation to and from work?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.79
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	84.81
0	0=NO	1,003	11.03	95.84
1	1=YES	309	3.40	99.24
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	69	0.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_D**
 Variable Number: 631
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Job Skills
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)
 Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
 or earned more if {you/he/she} had...
 Better job
 skills?
 Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.79
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.80
0	0=NO	828	9.11	93.91
1	1=YES	506	5.57	99.47
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	48	0.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_E**

Variable Number: 632

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Flex Schedule

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked
or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

A job with
a flexible work schedule?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.80
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.81
0	0=NO	856	9.41	94.23
1	1=YES	477	5.25	99.47
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	48	0.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_F**

Variable Number: 633

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Help Getting Job

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Help with finding and getting a better job?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	4	0.04	0.04
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.80
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.81
0	0=NO	781	8.59	93.40
1	1=YES	556	6.12	99.52
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	44	0.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_G**

Variable Number: 634

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Special Equipment

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Any special equipment or medical devices?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.78
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.79
0	0=NO	1,295	14.24	99.03
1	1=YES	43	0.47	99.51
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	45	0.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_H**

Variable Number: 635

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Other

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...

Is there anything else that I didn't mention that would have helped {you/NAME} to work or earn more during 2018?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.77
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	84.78
0	0=NO	1,319	14.51	99.29
1	1=YES	63	0.69	99.98
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_I**

Variable Number: 636

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had Better Health/Treatment

Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)

Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...
Better health/medical treatment?

Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.76
0	0=NO	1,368	15.05	99.80
1	1=YES	18	0.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D26_J**
 Variable Number: 637
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Have Worked More in 2018 if Had More Supportive Employer
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)
 Question Text: In 2018, do you think {you/NAME} could have worked or earned more if {you/he/she} had...
 More
 supportive/helpful employer and/or coworkers?
 Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	84.76
0	0=NO	1,374	15.11	99.87
1	1=YES	12	0.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D27**
 Variable Number: 638
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changes made to Benefits in 2018
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)
 Question Text: One last question about when {you were/NAME was} working in 2018. Because of {your/his/her} work, did Social Security need to make any changes to the amount of {your/his/her} disability benefits?
 Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	30	0.33	0.33
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	85.09
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	85.12
0	0=NO	730	8.03	93.15
1	1=YES	623	6.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D28**
 Variable Number: 639
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Wrong Amount Paid in 2018
 Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D27=01)
 Question Text: Because of these changes did the Social Security
 Administration pay {you/NAME} the wrong benefit
 amount at any time during 2018?
 Eligible: 623

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	32	0.35	0.35
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,469	93.15	93.50
0	0=NO	276	3.04	96.54
1	1=YES	315	3.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D29**
 Variable Number: 640
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Repay Benefits in 2018
 Universe: (D1=01 or D2=01)
 Question Text: In 2018, {were you/was NAME} ever asked to re-pay
 benefits because the Social Security Administration
 overpaid {you/him/her}?
 Eligible: 1386

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	30	0.33	0.33
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,706	84.76	85.09
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	85.12
0	0=NO	799	8.79	93.91
1	1=YES	554	6.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_D30**
 Variable Number: 641
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Asked to Repay Benefits Because Working in 2018
 Universe: ((D1=01 or D2=01) and
 D29=01)
 Question Text: {Were you/Was NAME} asked to re-pay the Social
 Security Administration because {you were/(he/she)
 was} working while receiving benefits?
 Eligible: 554

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,538	93.91	94.02
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	94.03
0	0=NO	103	1.13	95.16
1	1=YES	440	4.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_DP3**
 Variable Number: 642
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Changed Amount Worked Due to SSA re-payment
 Universe: (D30=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} change how much {you/he/she} worked because {you were/he was/she was} asked to re-pay the Social Security Administration?
 Eligible: 440

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,652	95.16	95.16
0	0=NO	351	3.86	99.02
1	1=YES	89	0.98	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINJOB2018SOC_PUB**
 Variable Number: 643
 N: 9,092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: JOB2003X
 Label: 2018 Occupation, SOC Code (Main Job) (Public)
 User Note: Grouped as: Service Occupations; Sales, Office, and Administrative Occupations; and Production and Transportation. "Other" category created for sheltered workshop, management, business, computer/math, architecture/engineering, scientist, social service, legal, education, art/entertainment, healthcare, protective service, farming, construction, repair, and military professions.
 Construct Specs: If C_MainJob2018SOC=391-399, 371-373, or 351-359, C_MainJob2018SOC_PUB=1.
 If
 C_MainJob2018SOC= 430-439, 411-419,
 C_MainJob2018SOC_PUB=2.
 If
 C_MainJob2018SOC=531-537 or 511-519,
 C_MainJob2018SOC_PUB=3.
 If
 C_MainJob2018SOC=94, 111-119,131-132, 151-152,
 171-173, 191-194, 211-212, 231-232, 251-259,
 271-274, 291-299, 311-319, 331-339, 451-454,
 471-475, 491-499, or 551-553,
 C_MainJob2018SOC_PUB=99.
 Eligible: 5310

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINJOB2018NAICS_PUB**

Variable Number: 644

N: 9,092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: NAICSPB

Label: 2018 Industry, NAICS Code (Main Job) (Public)

User Note: Recoded to two digits: Manufacturing, Construction, Utilities, Mining, and Agriculture, Retail and Wholesale Trade, Administration, Management, Professional, Real Estate, Information, Finance, and Education, Health Care and Social Assistance. "Other" category created for transportation and warehousing, arts/entertainment, accommodation and food, other services, and public administration.

Construct Specs: If C_MainJob2018NAICS=111-115, 211-213, 221, 236-238, 311-316, 321-327, 331-337,339, C_MainJob2018NAICS_PUB=31.
If C_MainJob2018NAICS=423-425, 441-448, 451-454, C_MainJob2018NAICS_PUB=44.
If C_MainJob2018NAICS=511,512,515-519, 522-525, 531-533, 541, 551, 561-562, 611=56.
If C_MainJob2018NAICS=621-624, C_MainJob2018NAICS_PUB=62.
If C_MainJob2018NAICS=94-95, 98-99, 481-488, 491-493, 711-713, 721-722, 731, 811-814, 921-928, C_MainJob2018NAICS_PUB=99.

Eligible: 5309

Variable Name: **R7_C_MAINJOBMNTHPAY2018_PUB**

Variable Number: 645

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: DR

Label: Monthly Pay 2018 Main Job (Pre-tax) (Public)

User Note: Monthly pay from main 2018 job. Summary of currently monthly pay variables. Bottom coded to 117 and top coded to the mean of top coded values.

Construct Specs: If D18_1=1, and D19_1 and D16_1 ne d or r,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D19_1*D16_1*4.35.$
 If
 D18_1=1 and D19_1 or D16_1=d then
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=d.$
 If D18_1=1 and
 D19_1 or D16_1=r and neither=d then
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=r.$
 If D18_1=0, d, or r
 and D20amt_1 or D20hop_1=d,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=d.$
 If D18_1=0, d, or r
 and D20amt_1 or D20hop_1=r, and neither=d,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=r.$
 If D18_1=0, d, or r
 and D20hop_1=1, $C_MainJobMnthPay2016$
 $=D20amt_1*21.74*(D16_1/40).$
 If D18_1=0, d, or r
 and D20hop_1=2,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D20amt_1*4.35.$
 If
 D18_1=0, d, or r and D20hop_1=3,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D20amt_1*2.17.$
 If
 D18_1=0, d, or r and D20hop_1=4,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D20amt_1*2.$
 If
 D18_1=0, d, or r and D20hop_1=5,
 $C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D20amt_1.$
 If D18_1=0,

d, or r and

$D20hop_1=6, C_MainJobMnthPay2016=D20amt/12.$

If $D18_1=L, C_MainJobHrPay2016=L.$

Eligible:	5253
Missing:	4,273
Base N:	4,819
Mean:	2033.47
Standard Deviation:	1576.08
Median:	1700.00
Min:	117.00
Max:	11458.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MNTHSMIN2018JOB**
 Variable Number: 646
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: DR
 Label: Months at 2018 Main Job
 Construct Specs: If D8yr_1=2018 and D6yr_1 = 2018,
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=D8mth_1-D6mth_1.
 Else if
 D8yr_1=2019 and D6yr_1=2018,
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=12-D6mth_1.
 Else if
 D8yr_1=2019 and D6yr_1<2018,
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=12.
 If D8yr_1=2018 and
 D6yr_1 < 2018 then
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=D8mth_1.

 If
 D8yr_1<2018, C_MnthMain2018Job=0.
 If
 D8mth_1, D8yr_1, D6mth_1, or D6yr_1=d,
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=d.
 If D8mth_1, D8yr_1,
 D6mth_1, or D6yr_1=r and none =d,
 C_MnthsMain2018Job=r.
 If D8mth_1 and
 D8yr_1=.L, C_MnthMain2018Job=.L.
 Eligible: 9092

Missing:	278
Base N:	8,814
Mean:	5.19
Standard Deviation:	5.36
Median:	3.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	12.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOT2018PAY_PUB
Variable Number:	647
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Total Annual pay (pre-tax) 2018 (Public)
User Note:	Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	<p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, C_Job3MnthPay2018 (for all jobs listed) or C_MnthsMainJob2018, C_Job2MnthsJob2018, C_Job3MnthsJob2018 (for all jobs listed)=d, C_Tot2018Pay=d.</p> <p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, C_Job3MnthPay2018 (for all jobs listed) or C_MnthsMainJob2018, C_Job2MnthsJob2018, C_Job3MnthsJob2018 (for all jobs listed)=r and none=d, C_Tot2018Pay=r.</p> <p>If C_MainJobMnthPay2018, C_Job2MnthPay2018, and C_Job3MnthPay2018= .L, C_Tot2018Pay= .L.</p> <p>Else, C_Tot2018Pay=Sum of (C_MainJobMnthPay2018*C_MnthsMainJob2018+C_Job2MnthPay2018*C_MnthsJob2018+C_Job3MnthPay2018*C_MnthsJob32018+for all jobs listed).</p>
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	4,549
Base N:	4,543
Mean:	20475.62
Standard Deviation:	18821.67
Median:	15900.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	131542.0

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTHR2018_PUB
Variable Number:	648
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP10CD
Label:	Total hours worked in 2018 (Public)
User Note:	Top coded at 2,080 and bottom coded at 520 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	<p>C_TotHrs2018=Sum of (D16_1*D17_1)+(D16_2*D17_2) + (D16_3*D17_3) for all jobs worked in 2018. C_TotHrs2018=Sum of (C8*C9) for all jobs from Section C worked in 2018 where C8 and C9 ne d or r.</p> <p>If C8 and C9 for any jobs from Section C worked in 2018=d, C_TotHrs2018=d.</p> <p>If C8 and C9 for any jobs from Section C worked in 2018=r and none=d, C_TotHrs2018=r.</p> <p>If D16 and D17 (and C8 and C9)= .L for all jobs listed, C_TotHrs2018= .L.</p> <p>If any D16_1 or D17_1 or D16_2 or D17_2 or D16_3 or D17_3 (for all jobs listed)=d then C_TotHrs2018=d.</p> <p>If any D16_1 or D17_1 or D16_2 or D17_2 or D16_3 or D17_3 (for all jobs listed)=r and none =d then C_TotHrs2018=r.</p>
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	4,453
Base N:	4,639
Mean:	1458.43
Standard Deviation:	585.82
Median:	1560.00
Min:	520.00
Max:	2080.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_USWKHR2018_PUB
Variable Number:	649
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP12CD
Label:	Usual weekly hours in 2018 (Public)
User Note:	Top coded at 40 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If C_TotHrs2018=d or any D17=d then C_UsWkHr2018=d. If C_TotHrs2018=r or any D17=r and none=d then C_UsWkHr2018=r. Else, C_UsWkHr2018=C_TotHrs2018/sum of D17 for all jobs.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	4,453
Base N:	4,639
Mean:	29.15
Standard Deviation:	10.70
Median:	30.00
Min:	4.00
Max:	40.00

Variable Name: **R7_SC1A**

Variable Number: 650

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Stopped Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c working

Universe: (C39_2=06 or
CB39_2=06 or
D25_2=06)

Question Text: Earlier you told me that {your/NAME'S} Social Security disability benefits were reduced or ended because of a recent job. During the past year, did {you/NAME} ever completely stop receiving cash disability benefits for a time because {you were/NAME was} working?

Eligible: 2956

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	37	0.41	0.41
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,136	67.49	67.89
M	.M=MISSING	87	0.96	68.85
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	68.93
0	0=NO	952	10.47	79.40
1	1=YES	1,873	20.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SC1**

Variable Number: 651

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Stop Receiving Benefits During Past Year b/c Working

Universe: (SC1CHECK=01 and
C39_2 NE 06 and
CB39_2 NE 06 and
D25_2 NE 06)

Question Text: Now I would like to ask you about {your/NAME's}
experiences working and how working has affected
{your/NAME's} cash disability benefits. During the past
year, did {you/NAME} ever stop receiving cash
disability benefits for a time because {you were/he
was/she was} working?

Eligible: 3065

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	58	0.64	0.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,027	66.29	66.93
R	.R=REFUSED	14	0.15	67.08
0	0=NO	2,265	24.91	91.99
1	1=YES	728	8.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SC2**
 Variable Number: 652
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Receiving Cash Disability Benefits
 Universe: (SC1=01 or SC1a=01)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} currently receiving cash disability benefits?
 Eligible: 2601

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	24	0.26	0.26
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,491	71.39	71.66
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	71.69
0	0=NO	1,905	20.95	92.64
1	1=YES	669	7.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SC3**
 Variable Number: 653
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: In Process of Getting Back on Benefits
 Universe: (SC2 =00, d, r)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} in the process of getting back on cash disability benefits?
 Eligible: 1932

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	50	0.55	0.55
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,160	78.75	79.30
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	79.33
0	0=NO	1,532	16.85	96.18
1	1=YES	347	3.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SA7**
 Variable Number: 654
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Working/Earning More Stops Benefit
 Universe: (SC1a=01 or SC1=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} know when {you/he/she} started working or earning more that {you/he/she} would stop receiving cash disability benefits from Social Security?
 Eligible: 2601

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	28	0.31	0.31
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,491	71.39	71.70
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	71.79
0	0=NO	858	9.44	81.23
1	1=YES	1,707	18.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SA8**
 Variable Number: 655
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Would have Started Working/Earning More
 Universe: (SA7=00)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} had known that {you were/he was/she was} going to stop receiving cash benefits, would {you/he/she} still have started working or earning more?
 Eligible: 858

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,234	90.56	90.75
R	.R=REFUSED	11	0.12	90.87
0	0=NO	376	4.14	95.01
1	1=YES	454	4.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2_A**

Variable Number: 656

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Health

Universe: (SC2=00 and SC3=00)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about things that might make
{you/NAME} have to go back on cash disability
benefits in the future. {Are you/Is NAME} likely to go
back on cash disability benefits because
of...

{Your/his/her} health, for example because
of worsening illness or the need to go to medical
appointments?

Eligible: 1526

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	83	0.91	0.91
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,566	83.22	84.13
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	84.22
0	0=NO	699	7.69	91.90
1	1=YES	736	8.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_1**
 Variable Number: 657
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Getting Worse
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
 think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Existing health problem gets worse
 Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	232	2.55	94.57
1	1=YES	494	5.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_2**
 Variable Number: 658
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
 think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

New health problem starts

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	664	7.30	99.32
2	2=YES	62	0.68	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_3**

Variable Number: 659

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Injury

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Get injured

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	713	7.84	99.86
3	3=YES	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_4**
 Variable Number: 660
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Job Having Negative Health Impact
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Job has a negative impact on health
 Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	700	7.70	99.71
4	4=YES	26	0.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_5**

Variable Number: 661

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Need to be hospitalized

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	678	7.46	99.47
5	5=YES	48	0.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_6**

Variable Number: 662

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Time Needed for Medical Apps.

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Need time to go to medical appointments

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	701	7.71	99.73
6	6=YES	25	0.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_7**

Variable Number: 663

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Getting Fired for Missing Time for Medical Apps.

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Get fired for missing too much time for appointments or hospitalization

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	718	7.90	99.91
7	7=YES	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_8**
 Variable Number: 664
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interfering with Job
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Health interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	614	6.75	98.77
8	8=YES	112	1.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_9**

Variable Number: 665

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Lack of Strength,
Physical Energy, or Stamina

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Do not have the strength, physical energy or
stamina required to work

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	690	7.59	99.60
9	9=YES	36	0.40	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_10**

Variable Number: 666

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Pain

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Pain interferes with working a set schedule

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	671	7.38	99.40
10	10=YES	55	0.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_11**
 Variable Number: 667
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Taking
 Too Long
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
 think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Personal care and getting ready for work takes
 too long
 Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	725	7.97	99.99
11	11=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_12**
 Variable Number: 668
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Health Fluctuation
 Universe: (SS2a=01)
 Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
 think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Health status fluctuates unpredictably
 Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	646	7.11	99.12
12	12=YES	80	0.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_13**

Variable Number: 669

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Special Equipment or
Medical Devices Needed at Work

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME}
think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Do not have special equipment or medical
devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	726	7.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_14**

Variable Number: 670

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Stressful/Tiring Work

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Work is too tiring or stressful

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	91.99
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.01
0	0=NO	699	7.69	99.70
14	14=YES	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2A_1_15**

Variable Number: 671

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Health - Other

Universe: (SS2a=01)

Question Text: What about {your/NAME's} health makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Other

Eligible: 736

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,356	91.90	92.00
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	92.03
0	0=NO	567	6.24	98.26
15	15=YES	158	1.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2_B**

Variable Number: 672

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Job

Universe: (SC2=00 and SC3=00)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about things that might make
{you/NAME} have to go back on cash disability
benefits in the future. {Are you/Is NAME} likely to go
back on cash disability benefits because
of...

{Your/His/Her} job, for example because of
a need for accommodations or problems with
{your/his/her} co-workers?

Eligible: 1526

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,566	83.22	83.41
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	83.45
0	0=NO	1,390	15.29	98.74
1	1=YES	115	1.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_1**
 Variable Number: 673
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Pay Enough
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Job does not pay enough
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	108	1.19	99.93
1	1=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_2**
 Variable Number: 674
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Job does not Offer Health Insurance
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Job does not offer health insurance benefits
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	114	1.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_3**
 Variable Number: 675
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Different Schedule
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Need a different schedule or shift
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	112	1.23	99.98
3	3=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_4**
 Variable Number: 676
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical
 Apps.
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Need time to go to medical
 appointments
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	112	1.23	99.98
4	4=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_5**
 Variable Number: 677
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Was Fired
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?

 Get fired for missing too much time
 for appointments or hospitalization
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	108	1.19	99.93
5	5=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_6**
 Variable Number: 678
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?

 Health interferes with job
 performance
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	83	0.91	99.66
6	6=YES	31	0.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_7**
 Variable Number: 679
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Do not have the strength, physical energy or stamina required to work
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	103	1.13	99.88
7	7=YES	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_8**
 Variable Number: 680
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes With Working Set Schedule
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Pain interferes with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	105	1.15	99.90
8	8=YES	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_9**

Variable Number: 681

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Takes Too Long

Universe: (SS2b=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Personal care and getting ready for work take too long

Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	113	1.24	99.99
9	9=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_10**

Variable Number: 682

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Does not Have Special Equipment at Work

Universe: (SS2b=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work

Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	113	1.24	99.99
10	10=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_11**
 Variable Number: 683
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Other
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	68	0.75	99.49
11	11=YES	46	0.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_20**
 Variable Number: 684
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Found another job
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	114	1.25	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_22**
 Variable Number: 685
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Work schedule
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	98	1.08	99.82
22	22=YES	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_23**

Variable Number: 686

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with
Co-Workers

Universe: (SS2b=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
{you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
benefits?

Did not like/get along with co-workers

Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	97	1.07	99.81
23	23=YES	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_24**
 Variable Number: 687
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with
 Manager/Supervisor/Boss
 Universe: (SS2b=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
 {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
 benefits?
 Did not like/get along with manager,
 supervisor, or boss
 Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	108	1.19	99.93
24	24=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2B_1_25**

Variable Number: 688

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR

Universe: (SS2b=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} job that makes
{you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on
benefits?

Did not like/get along with other staff
responsible for hiring or providing accommodations
(such as Human Resources)

Eligible: 115

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1	0.01	0.01
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,977	98.74	98.75
0	0=NO	110	1.21	99.96
25	25=YES	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2_C**

Variable Number: 689

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Go Back on Disability Benefits b/c of Personal Circumstances

Universe: (SC2=00 and SC3=00)

Question Text: I'm going to ask you about things that might make {you/NAME} have to go back on cash disability benefits in the future. {Are you/Is NAME} likely to go back on cash disability benefits because of...

{Your/His/Her} personal circumstances, for example because {you need/he needs/she needs} child care, {do/does} not have reliable transportation, or {worry/worries} about losing other benefits?

Eligible: 1526

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,566	83.22	83.34
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	83.40
0	0=NO	1,349	14.84	98.24
1	1=YES	160	1.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_1**
 Variable Number: 690
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need
 Help Caring for Children
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Need
 help caring for children or others
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	116	1.28	99.62
1	1=YES	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_2**

Variable Number: 691

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need
Personal Assistance Getting Ready

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
{you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Need
personal assistance to get ready for work each day

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	148	1.63	99.97
2	2=YES	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_3**

Variable Number: 692

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Get injured

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	148	1.63	99.97
3	3=YES	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_4**

Variable Number: 693

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might
Lose Benefits

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
{you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Might
lose benefits such as social security, snap,
Medicaid/Medicare

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	129	1.42	99.76
4	4=YES	22	0.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_5**
 Variable Number: 694
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances -
 Personality Conflicts with Other at Job
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Personality conflicts with others at the job
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	146	1.61	99.95
5	5=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_6**
 Variable Number: 695
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might
 Get Fired due to Behavior
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Might
 get fired for behavior at the job
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	151	1.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_7**
 Variable Number: 696
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No
 Reliable Transportation
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Do not
 have reliable transportation to and from work
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	100	1.10	99.44
7	7=YES	51	0.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_8**

Variable Number: 697

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances -
Drug/Alcohol Relapse

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
{you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Drug/alcohol relapse

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	151	1.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_9**

Variable Number: 698

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Rather
Do Other Things

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
{you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Would
rather do other things than work

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	151	1.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_10**

Variable Number: 699

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working

Universe: (SS2c=01)

Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

Do not like working

Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	151	1.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_11**
 Variable Number: 700
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work is
 Too Tiring/Stressful
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?

 Work
 is too tiring or stressful
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	140	1.54	99.88
11	11=YES	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_12**
 Variable Number: 701
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	74	0.81	99.15
12	12=YES	77	0.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_19**
 Variable Number: 702
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved
 to Another Area
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think
 {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Moved
 to another area
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	151	1.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SS2C_1_21**
 Variable Number: 703
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Go Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits
 Universe: (SS2c=01)
 Question Text: What is it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that makes {you/NAME} think {you/he/she} might go back on benefits?
 Loss
 or potential loss of government benefits
 Eligible: 160

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	8	0.09	0.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,932	98.24	98.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	98.34
0	0=NO	148	1.63	99.97
21	21=YES	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1_A**
 Variable Number: 704
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Back on Benefits due to Health
 Universe: (SC2=01) or (SC3=01)
 Question Text: {Did you go/are you going/Did NAME go/Is NAME going} back on benefits because of...

 {Your/His/Her} health, for example because of worsening illness or the need to go to medical appointments?
 Eligible: 1016

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	15	0.16	0.16
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,076	88.83	88.99
0	0=NO	365	4.01	93.00
1	1=YES	636	7.00	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_1**
 Variable Number: 705
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Health Problem Gets Worse
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Existing health problem gets worse
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	282	3.10	96.23
1	1=YES	343	3.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_2**
 Variable Number: 706
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - New Health Problem
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

New health problem starts

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	547	6.02	99.14
2	2=YES	78	0.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_3**
 Variable Number: 707
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Get Injured
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Get
 injured
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	612	6.73	99.86
3	3=YES	13	0.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_4**
 Variable Number: 708
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Job Has Negative Impact on Health
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Job has a negative impact on health
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	601	6.61	99.74
4	4=YES	24	0.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_5**

Variable Number: 709

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Need to be Hospitalized

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Need to be hospitalized

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	583	6.41	99.54
5	5=YES	42	0.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_6**
 Variable Number: 710
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Need time to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	556	6.12	99.24
6	6=YES	69	0.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_7**

Variable Number: 711

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Got Fired for Missing Time
for Medical Apps.

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Get
fired for missing too much time for appointments or
hospitalization

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	619	6.81	99.93
7	7=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_8**
 Variable Number: 712
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Health interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	483	5.31	98.44
8	8=YES	142	1.56	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_9**

Variable Number: 713

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy, Stamina

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Do
not have the strength, physical energy or stamina
required to work

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	568	6.25	99.37
9	9=YES	57	0.63	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_10**

Variable Number: 714

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Pain

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Pain interferes with working a set schedule

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	580	6.38	99.51
10	10=YES	45	0.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_11**
 Variable Number: 715
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Personal Care Takes Too Long
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Personal care and getting ready for work takes too long
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	625	6.87	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_12**
 Variable Number: 716
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Health Status Fluctuates
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Health status fluctuates unpredictably
 Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	598	6.58	99.70
12	12=YES	27	0.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_13**

Variable Number: 717

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Do Not Have Special
Equipment at Work

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Do
not have special equipment or medical
devices
needed in order to work

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	623	6.85	99.98
13	13=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_14**

Variable Number: 718

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Work Too Tiring/Stressful

Universe: (SB1a=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Work is too tiring or stressful

Eligible: 636

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,456	93.00	93.08
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.13
0	0=NO	592	6.51	99.64
14	14=YES	33	0.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1A_1_15**
 Variable Number: 719
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Health - Other
 Universe: (SB1a=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} health that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 634

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	7	0.08	0.08
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,458	93.03	93.10
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	93.15
0	0=NO	463	5.09	98.24
15	15=YES	160	1.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1_B**

Variable Number: 720

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Back on Benefits due to Job

Universe: (SC2=01) or (SC3=01)

Question Text: {Did you go/are you going/Did NAME go/Is NAME going} back on benefits because of...

{Your/His/Her} job, for example because of the need for accommodations or problems with {your/his/her} co-workers?

Eligible: 1016

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,076	88.83	89.01
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	89.05
0	0=NO	835	9.18	98.23
1	1=YES	161	1.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_1**

Variable Number: 721

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Pay Enough

Universe: (SB1b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Job
does not pay enough

Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	137	1.51	99.77
1	1=YES	21	0.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_2**
 Variable Number: 722
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Job Does not Offer Health Insurance
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Job does not offer health insurance benefits
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	153	1.68	99.95
2	2=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_3**
 Variable Number: 723
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Need a Different Schedule
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Need a different schedule or shift
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	150	1.65	99.91
3	3=YES	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_4**
 Variable Number: 724
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Need Time for Medical Apps.
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Need time to go to medical appointments
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	153	1.68	99.95
4	4=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_5**
 Variable Number: 725
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Got Fired
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Get
 fired for missing too much time for appointments or
 hospitalization
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	155	1.70	99.97
5	5=YES	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_6**
 Variable Number: 726
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Health Interferes with Job Performance
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Health interferes with job performance
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	130	1.43	99.69
6	6=YES	28	0.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_7**

Variable Number: 727

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Lacks Strength, Physical Energy or Stamina

Universe: (SB1b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Do
not have the strength, physical energy
or stamina
required to work

Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	148	1.63	99.89
7	7=YES	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_8**
 Variable Number: 728
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Pain Interferes with Work
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Pain interferes with working a set schedule
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	154	1.69	99.96
8	8=YES	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_9**
 Variable Number: 729
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Personal Care Take Too Long
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Personal care and getting ready for work take
 too long
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	158	1.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_10**
 Variable Number: 730
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Lack Special Equipment At Work
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Do not have special equipment or medical devices needed in order to work
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	155	1.70	99.97
10	10=YES	3	0.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_11**

Variable Number: 731

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Other

Universe: (SB1b=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
{you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Other

Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	106	1.17	99.43
11	11=YES	52	0.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_20**
 Variable Number: 732
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Found Another Job
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Found another job
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	156	1.72	99.98
20	20=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_22**
 Variable Number: 733
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Work Schedule
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Work schedule
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	128	1.41	99.67
22	22=YES	30	0.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_23**
 Variable Number: 734
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with
 Co-Workers
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	138	1.52	99.78
23	23=YES	20	0.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_24**
 Variable Number: 735
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with
 Manager/Supervisor/Boss
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

 Found another job
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	146	1.61	99.87
24	24=YES	12	0.13	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1B_1_25**
 Variable Number: 736
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Job - Did Not Get Along with HR
 Universe: (SB1b=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} job that made
 {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Work schedule
 Eligible: 161

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,931	98.23	98.26
0	0=NO	151	1.66	99.92
25	25=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1_C**

Variable Number: 737

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Back on Benefits due to Personal Circumstances

Universe: (SC2=01) or (SC3=01)

Question Text: {Did you go/are you going/Did NAME go/Is NAME going} back on benefits because of...

{Your/His/Her} personal circumstances, for example because {you need/he needs/she needs} child care, {do/does} not have reliable transportation, or {worry/worries} about losing other benefits?

Eligible: 1016

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,076	88.83	88.95
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	88.99
0	0=NO	759	8.35	97.34
1	1=YES	242	2.66	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_1**

Variable Number: 738

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Needed to
Care for Children/Others

Universe: (SB1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
back on benefits?

Need help caring for children
or others

Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	202	2.22	99.62
1	1=YES	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_2**

Variable Number: 739

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Need
Personal Assistance to get Ready

Universe: (SB1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
back on benefits?

Need personal assistance to
get ready for work each day

Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	232	2.55	99.95
2	2=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_3**
 Variable Number: 740
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Get Injured
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?
 Get injured
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	235	2.58	99.98
3	3=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_4**

Variable Number: 741

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Lose Benefits

Universe: (SB1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Might lose benefits such as social security, SNAP, Medicaid/Medicare

Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	164	1.80	99.20
4	4=YES	73	0.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_5**
 Variable Number: 742
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Personality
 Conflicts with Others at Job
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?
 Personality conflicts with
 others at the job
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	233	2.56	99.96
5	5=YES	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_6**
 Variable Number: 743
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Might Get Fired
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Might get fired for behavior at the job
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	235	2.58	99.98
6	6=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_7**

Variable Number: 744

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - No
Reliable Transportation

Universe: (SB1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
back on benefits?

Do not have reliable
transportation to and from work

Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	188	2.07	99.46
7	7=YES	49	0.54	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_8**
 Variable Number: 745
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances -
 Drugs/Alcohol Relapse
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?
 Drug/alcohol relapse
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	236	2.60	99.99
8	8=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_9**
 Variable Number: 746
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Would
 Rather Do Other Things
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?

 Would rather do other things
 than work
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	237	2.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_10**
 Variable Number: 747
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Do Not Like Working
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Do not like working
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	237	2.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_11**
 Variable Number: 748
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Work Too
 Tiring/Stressful
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?

 Work is too tiring or stressful
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	229	2.52	99.91
11	11=YES	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_12**
 Variable Number: 749
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Other
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal
 circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go
 back on benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	107	1.18	98.57
12	12=YES	130	1.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_19**
 Variable Number: 750
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Moved to Another Area
 Universe: (SB1c=01)
 Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?
 Moved to another area
 Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	236	2.60	99.99
19	19=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB1C_1_21**

Variable Number: 751

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Back on Benefits - Personal Circumstances - Loss of Gov't Benefits

Universe: (SB1c=01)

Question Text: What was it about {your/NAME's} personal circumstances that made {you/him/her} have to go back on benefits?

Loss or potential loss of government benefits

Eligible: 242

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,850	97.34	97.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	97.39
0	0=NO	221	2.43	99.82
21	21=YES	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3**
 Variable Number: 752
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Could Anything Help to Keep Working and Earn Enough
 Universe: (SC2=01) or (SC3=01)
 Question Text: Is there anything that could have helped {you/NAME}
 to keep working and earning enough to stay off
 benefits?
 Eligible: 1016

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	35	0.38	0.38
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,076	88.83	89.21
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	89.24
0	0=NO	663	7.29	96.54
1	1=YES	315	3.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_1**
 Variable Number: 753
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Hours
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Working fewer hours a day
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	294	3.23	99.93
1	1=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_2**
 Variable Number: 754
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working Fewer Days
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Working fewer days a week
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	299	3.29	99.99
2	2=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_3**
 Variable Number: 755
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Working
 Different Shift
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Working a different shift
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	293	3.22	99.92
3	3=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_4**
 Variable Number: 756
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Flexible Schedule
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Having a more flexible schedule
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	281	3.09	99.79
4	4=YES	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_5**
 Variable Number: 757
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Starting
 Later in Day
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Being
 able to start later in the day
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	300	3.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_6**
 Variable Number: 758
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Having More Sick Leaves
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?
 Having/having more sick or other leave
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	296	3.26	99.96
6	6=YES	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_7**

Variable Number: 759

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Personal Care Attendant

Universe: (SB3=01)

Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Personal care attendant/personal assistant to help with getting ready and/or do household tasks

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	293	3.22	99.92
7	7=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_8**
 Variable Number: 760
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistance
 with Work Tasks
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Assistance with work tasks

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	295	3.24	99.95
8	8=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_9**

Variable Number: 761

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More Understanding Employer

Universe: (SB3=01)

Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

More understanding employer

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	268	2.95	99.65
9	9=YES	32	0.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_10**
 Variable Number: 762
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - More
 Understanding Co-Workers
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 More
 understanding co-workers
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	292	3.21	99.91
10	10=YES	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_11**

Variable Number: 763

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Assistive
Devices at Work

Universe: (SB3=01)

Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Assistive device at work

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	298	3.28	99.98
11	11=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_12**
 Variable Number: 764
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Physical Modification
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Physical modifications of workspace

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	294	3.23	99.93
12	12=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_13**
 Variable Number: 765
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Job Coach
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Job
 coach
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	293	3.22	99.92
13	13=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_14**
 Variable Number: 766
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Sign Lang.
 Interpreter
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?
 Sign
 language interpreter
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	300	3.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_15**

Variable Number: 767

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Reader/
Interpreter for Blind

Universe: (SB3=01)

Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Reader/interpreter for the blind

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	300	3.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_16**
 Variable Number: 768
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - On Job Training
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?
 On the job training
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	281	3.09	99.79
16	16=YES	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_17**

Variable Number: 769

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Behavioral Coaching

Universe: (SB3=01)

Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?

Behavioral coaching

Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	298	3.28	99.98
17	17=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_18**
 Variable Number: 770
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Benefit Counseling
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working and earning enough to stay off benefits?
 Benefits counseling
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	296	3.26	99.96
18	18=YES	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_19**
 Variable Number: 771
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough -
 Transportation Assistance
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Transportation assistance
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	281	3.09	99.79
19	19=YES	19	0.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_20**
 Variable Number: 772
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Child/family
 Care Assistance
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?

 Child/family care assistance
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	284	3.12	99.82
20	20=YES	16	0.18	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB3A_21**
 Variable Number: 773
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Might Help to Keep Working/Earn Enough - Other
 Universe: (SB3=01)
 Question Text: What might have helped {you/NAME} keep working
 and earning enough to stay off benefits?
 Other
 Eligible: 315

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,777	96.54	96.69
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	96.70
0	0=NO	84	0.92	97.62
21	21=YES	216	2.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4**
 Variable Number: 774
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Will Work/Earn Enough to Stay off Benefits in Future
 Universe: (SC2=01) or (SC3=01)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} think {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off benefits} in the future?
 Eligible: 1016

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	88	0.97	0.97
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,076	88.83	89.79
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	89.84
0	0=NO	311	3.42	93.26
1	1=YES	613	6.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_1**
 Variable Number: 775
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Health Goes Up And Down
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	249	2.74	99.47
1	1=YES	48	0.53	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_2**

Variable Number: 776

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Health Will Not Improve Enough to Work

Universe: (SB4=00)

Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off benefits in the future}?

Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	135	1.48	98.22
2	2=YES	162	1.78	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_3**
 Variable Number: 777
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Medical Treatment,
 Equipment, or Personal Care
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	291	3.20	99.93
3	3=YES	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_4**
 Variable Number: 778
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Not Finding Right Job
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	280	3.08	99.81
4	4=YES	17	0.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_5**

Variable Number: 779

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Help Caring for
Children or Others

Universe: (SB4=00)

Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
{go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
benefits in the future}?

Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	295	3.24	99.98
5	5=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_6**
 Variable Number: 780
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Health Insurance
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	290	3.19	99.92
6	6=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_7**
 Variable Number: 781
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Not Getting Transportation
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	295	3.24	99.98
7	7=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4A_8**
 Variable Number: 782
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Not Stay Off Benefits Other
 Universe: (SB4=00)
 Question Text: Why {don't you/doesn't NAME} think {you/he/she} will
 {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off
 benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 311

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	12	0.13	0.13
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,781	96.58	96.71
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	96.73
0	0=NO	149	1.64	98.37
8	8=YES	148	1.63	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_1**
 Variable Number: 783
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Health Goes Up And Down
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	55	0.60	99.69
1	1=YES	28	0.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_2**
 Variable Number: 784
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Health May Not Improve Enough to Work
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	46	0.51	99.59
2	2=YES	37	0.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_3**
 Variable Number: 785
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: May Not Get Medical Treatment, Equipment, or Personal Care
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	78	0.86	99.95
3	3=YES	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_4**
 Variable Number: 786
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: May Not Find Right Job
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	72	0.79	99.88
4	4=YES	11	0.12	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_5**
 Variable Number: 787
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: May Not Get Help Caring for Children or Others
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	82	0.90	99.99
5	5=YES	1	0.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_6**
 Variable Number: 788
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: May Not Get Health Insurance
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	83	0.91	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_7**
 Variable Number: 789
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: May Not Get Transportation
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	81	0.89	99.98
7	7=YES	2	0.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_SB4B_8**
 Variable Number: 790
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Something Else
 Universe: (SB4=d)
 Question Text: Why {are you/is NAME} unsure about whether
 {you/he/she} will {go back to work/work and earn
 enough to stay off benefits in the future}?
 Eligible: 88

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	9,004	99.03	99.09
0	0=NO	53	0.58	99.67
8	8=YES	30	0.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_1**

Variable Number: 791

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact SSA

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Now I will ask you some questions about disability benefit programs.

If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

Social security administration
(phone or in person)?

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	1,771	19.48	28.18
1	1=YES	6,530	71.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_2**

Variable Number: 792

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact State Vocational Rehab

Universe: (All)

Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

State vocational rehabilitation

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	8,141	89.54	98.24
2	2=YES	160	1.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_3**
 Variable Number: 793
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Agency
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

 Agency or {vrname}
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	8,106	89.16	97.86
3	3=YES	195	2.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_4**
 Variable Number: 794
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Benefit Specialist
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

 Benefit specialist
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	8,178	89.95	98.65
4	4=YES	123	1.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_5**
 Variable Number: 795
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Caseworker
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

 Caseworker
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	7,758	85.33	94.03
5	5=YES	543	5.97	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_6**
 Variable Number: 796
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

 Friend or family member
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	7,480	82.27	90.97
6	6=YES	821	9.03	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_7**

Variable Number: 797

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Independent Living Center

Universe: (All)

Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

Independent living center or other disability support organization

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	8,195	90.13	98.83
7	7=YES	106	1.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_8**
 Variable Number: 798
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Medical Doctor
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

 Medical doctor or professional
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	7,991	87.89	96.59
8	8=YES	310	3.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_9**

Variable Number: 799

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNOXX

Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Search on internet

Universe: (All)

Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?

Search on the internet (e.g., sea website)

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	7,769	85.45	94.15
9	9=YES	532	5.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1_10**
 Variable Number: 800
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNOXX
 Label: Need More Info on Benefits, Contact Other
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} needed information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits who would {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} contact to get that information?
 Other
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	773	8.50	8.50
R	.R=REFUSED	18	0.20	8.70
0	0=NO	7,196	79.15	87.85
10	10=YES	1,105	12.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1A_A**
 Variable Number: 801
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Telephone to Contact SSA about Benefits
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/NAME or (his/her) representative}
 use any of the following to contact the Social Security
 Administration (SSA) for information about
 {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects
 {your/his/her} benefits...
 telephone?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	216	2.38	2.38
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	2.43
0	0=NO	4,234	46.57	49.00
1	1=YES	4,637	51.00	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1A_B**

Variable Number: 802

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Visited SSA Office in Person

Universe: (All)

Question Text: In 2018, did {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} use any of the following to contact the Social Security Administration (SSA) for information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits...

visiting a Social Security Administration office in person?

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	134	1.47	1.47
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	1.52
0	0=NO	4,251	46.76	48.27
1	1=YES	4,703	51.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1A_C**

Variable Number: 803

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used SSA Website or Email

Universe: (All)

Question Text: In 2018, did {you/NAME or (his/her) representative} use any of the following to contact the Social Security Administration (SSA) for information about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work affects {your/his/her} benefits...

going online to the Social Security Administration's website or by email?

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	129	1.42	1.42
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	1.47
0	0=NO	6,235	68.58	70.05
1	1=YES	2,723	29.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1B**

Variable Number: 804

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HOWESY

Label: How Easy to Get Info about Disability Benefits

Universe: (EP1aa=01 or EP1ab=01
or EP1ac=01)

Question Text: In general, how easy was it for {you/NAME or (his/her)
representative} to get the information {you/they}
wanted about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how
work affects {your/his/her} benefits from the Social
Security Administration (SSA)? Was it:

Very
easy
Somewhat easy
Not very easy
Not at all
easy?

Eligible: 6648

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	71	0.78	0.78
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,444	26.88	27.66
R	.R=REFUSED	11	0.12	27.78
1	1=VERY EASY	1,851	20.36	48.14
2	2=SOMEWHAT EASY	2,727	29.99	78.13
3	3=NOT VERY EASY	1,065	11.71	89.85
4	4=NOT AT ALL EASY	923	10.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP1D**

Variable Number: 805

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HOWHLP1X

Label: How Helpful was Info About Disability Benefits

Universe: (EP1aa=01 or EP1ab=01
or EP1ac=01)

Question Text: Overall, how helpful was the information {you/NAME}
got about {your/his/her} disability benefits or how work
affects {your/his/her} benefits from the Social Security
Administration (SSA)? Would you say:

Very
helpful
Somewhat helpful
Not very helpful
Not
at all helpful?

Eligible: 6648

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	55	0.60	0.60
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,444	26.88	27.49
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	27.65
1	1=VERY HELPFUL	2,771	30.48	58.13
2	2=SOMEWHAT HELPFUL	2,655	29.20	87.33
3	3=NOT VERY HELPFUL	676	7.44	94.76
4	4=NOT AT ALL HELPFUL	476	5.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B23_2**
 Variable Number: 806
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: COMPACC
 Label: Access Internet
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: How often {do you/does NAME} access the Internet?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	37	0.41	0.41
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	0.48
1	1=Never	1,670	18.37	18.85
2	2=Daily	4,393	48.32	67.17
3	3=A few times a week	1,440	15.84	83.01
4	4=Once a week	532	5.85	88.86
5	5=Less than once a week	1,013	11.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_B23_3**
 Variable Number: 807
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used Computer to Access Information
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has name} ever used the Internet to
 access information about {your/his/her} disability,
 services, or work from websites other than the SSA's
 website?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	81	0.89	0.89
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.98
0	0=NO	7,638	84.01	84.99
1	1=YES	1,365	15.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E3**
 Variable Number: 808
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of PASS
 Universe: (E2=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of a Plan for Achieving Self-Support or a PASS Plan? This is a Social Security incentive that lets {you/beneficiaries} set aside money to be used to help {you/them} reach a work goal. The money set aside does not affect {your/their} benefits.
 Eligible: 4813

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	49	0.54	0.54
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,279	47.06	47.60
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	47.64
0	0=NO	4,098	45.07	92.71
1	1=YES	663	7.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E5**
 Variable Number: 809
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Earned Income Exclusion
 Universe: (E2=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of the earned income exclusion or the 1 for 2 earnings exclusion? This is a Social Security incentive where one-half of {your/a beneficiary's} earnings over \$85 are not counted when Social Security figures {your/the} benefit.
 Eligible: 4813

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	65	0.71	0.71
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,279	47.06	47.78
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	47.84
0	0=NO	3,704	40.74	88.58
1	1=YES	1,038	11.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E7**
 Variable Number: 810
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of PESS
 Universe: (E2=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of Property Essential to Self-Support, or PESS? This is a Social Security incentive where the dollar value of tools, equipment, or other property needed for {your/a beneficiary's} work is excluded when Social Security figures {your/the} benefit.
 Eligible: 4813

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	35	0.38	0.38
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,279	47.06	47.45
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	47.48
0	0=NO	4,413	48.54	96.02
1	1=YES	362	3.98	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E9**
 Variable Number: 811
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Continued Medicaid Elig
 Universe: (E2=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of Continued Medicaid Eligibility or 1619(b) coverage? This is a Social Security incentive that lets {you/beneficiaries} keep {your/their} Medicaid insurance after {you/they} go to work, even if {your/their} benefits have stopped.
 Eligible: 4813

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	54	0.59	0.59
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,279	47.06	47.66
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	47.68
0	0=NO	3,442	37.86	85.54
1	1=YES	1,315	14.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E12**

Variable Number: 812

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO3X

Label: Ever Heard of Student Income Exclusion

Universe: (E2=01 and E11=01)

Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of the student earned-income exclusion? This is a Social Security incentive where if {you are/a beneficiary is} in school, up to \$1,870 of earnings per month are not counted when Social Security figures {your/the} benefit.

Eligible: 905

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	9	0.10	0.10
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,187	90.05	90.15
M	.M=MISSING	6	0.07	90.21
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	90.22
0	0=NO	776	8.53	98.76
1	1=YES	113	1.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E15A**
 Variable Number: 813
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: KNWBEF
 Label: Lose Cash Benefits
 Universe: (E14=01)
 Question Text: Most people receiving Social Security disability benefits will lose their cash benefits if they work and earn more than \$1,220 in a month for more than nine months. Is this something {you/NAME} knew before today?
 Eligible: 6096

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	53	0.58	0.58
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,996	32.95	33.53
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	33.56
0	0=DID NOT KNOW BEFORE TODAY	2,398	26.37	59.93
1	1=KNEW BEFORE TODAY	3,643	40.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E15**
 Variable Number: 814
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Trial Work Period
 Universe: (E14=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of a Trial Work Period? This is a Social Security incentive that lets {you/beneficiaries} earn above \$880 per month for nine months without losing {your/their} benefits.
 Eligible: 6096

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	47	0.52	0.52
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,996	32.95	33.47
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	33.49
0	0=NO	2,578	28.35	61.85
1	1=YES	3,469	38.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E17**
 Variable Number: 815
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Extended Period of Elig
 Universe: (E14=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of an Extended Period of Eligibility for Medicare? This is a Social Security incentive that lets {you/beneficiaries} keep Medicare coverage when {you/they} go to work, even if {your/their} benefits have stopped.
 Eligible: 6096

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	73	0.80	0.80
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,996	32.95	33.75
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	33.77
0	0=NO	3,685	40.53	74.30
1	1=YES	2,337	25.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_EP3**
 Variable Number: 816
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Lose Disability Benefits, Keep Health Insurance
 Universe: (E9=00, d, r or E17=00,
 d, r)
 Question Text: Most people who start working and lose their disability
 benefits are able to keep their health insurance. Is this
 something {you/NAME} knew before today?
 Eligible: 6138

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	70	0.77	0.77
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	2,954	32.49	33.26
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	33.32
0	0=NO	4,959	54.54	87.86
1	1=YES	1,104	12.14	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E19**
 Variable Number: 817
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Impair Related Work Expense
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of exclusions for Impairment-Related Work Expenses or Blind Work Expenses? This is a Social Security incentive where the value of certain impairment-related items is not counted when figuring {your/a person's} benefits and eligibility.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	100	1.10	1.10
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	1.21
0	0=NO	7,449	81.93	83.14
1	1=YES	1,533	16.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E20A**
 Variable Number: 818
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of Expedited Reinstatement
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of Expedited Reinstatement? This is a Social Security incentive that lets beneficiaries restart their benefits without having to complete a new application if their attempts at work are not successful.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	74	0.81	0.81
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	0.89
0	0=NO	6,321	69.52	70.41
1	1=YES	2,690	29.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E20C**
 Variable Number: 819
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of WIPA
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of Work Incentive and Planning Assistance programs? These are local organizations that give beneficiaries information about Ticket to Work and other programs and help them understand how their Social Security benefits are affected by work.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	74	0.81	0.81
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	0.87
0	0=NO	5,927	65.19	66.06
1	1=YES	3,086	33.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E20D**
 Variable Number: 820
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Used WIPA
 Universe: (E20c=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever used a Work Incentive
 and Planning Assistance program?
 Eligible: 3086

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	51	0.56	0.56
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,006	66.06	66.62
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	66.63
0	0=NO	2,032	22.35	88.98
1	1=YES	1,002	11.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E20E**
 Variable Number: 821
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Heard of PABSS
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of Protection and
 Advocacy for Beneficiaries of Social Security or
 PABSS? This program is focused on protecting
 beneficiaries' rights to obtain services.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	92	1.01	1.01
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	1.07
0	0=NO	7,964	87.59	88.66
1	1=YES	1,031	11.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E20F**
 Variable Number: 822
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO3X
 Label: Ever Used PABSS
 Universe: (E20e=01)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever used Protection and
 Advocacy for Beneficiaries of Social Security or
 PABSS?
 Eligible: 1031

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,061	88.66	88.86
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	88.87
0	0=NO	906	9.96	98.83
1	1=YES	106	1.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_E21**
 Variable Number: 823
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Ever Heard of TTW program
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Have you/Has NAME} ever heard of the Ticket to Work program?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	65	0.71	0.71
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.75
0	0=NO	4,072	44.79	45.53
1	1=YES	4,952	54.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G2_A**
 Variable Number: 824
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Work or Job Assessment in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 a work or job
 assessment to determine if a job is a good fit for
 {you/him/her}?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	112	1.23	1.23
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	1.30
0	0=NO	8,312	91.42	92.72
1	1=YES	591	6.50	99.22
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	71	0.78	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G2_B**
 Variable Number: 825
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Help to Find a Job in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 help to find a
 job?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	21	0.23	0.23
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.24
0	0=NO	8,080	88.87	89.11
1	1=YES	927	10.20	99.31
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	63	0.69	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G2_C**
 Variable Number: 826
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Advice about Modifying job/Workplace in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 advice about
 modifying {your/his/her} job or work place?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	49	0.54	0.54
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	0.60
0	0=NO	8,473	93.19	93.80
1	1=YES	489	5.38	99.18
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	75	0.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G2_D**
 Variable Number: 827
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Job Coaching Support Services in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 job coaching
 or support services?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	33	0.36	0.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.40
0	0=NO	7,930	87.22	87.62
1	1=YES	1,071	11.78	99.40
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	55	0.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G2_E**
 Variable Number: 828
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Other Employment Support Services in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 any other
 employment support services to help {you/NAME} get
 a job or live independently?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	36	0.40	0.40
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.43
0	0=NO	8,763	96.38	96.81
1	1=YES	249	2.74	99.55
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	41	0.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G11_A**
 Variable Number: 829
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Training to Learn New Job/Skill in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 training to
 learn a new job or skill?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.14
0	0=NO	8,210	90.30	90.44
1	1=YES	834	9.17	99.62
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	35	0.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G11_B**
 Variable Number: 830
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received on the Job Training in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 on-the-job
 training?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	16	0.18	0.18
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.21
0	0=NO	6,896	75.85	76.06
1	1=YES	2,136	23.49	99.55
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	41	0.45	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G11_C**
 Variable Number: 831
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Any Other Training or Certification in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 any other
 training or certification to help {you/NAME} learn new
 skills or get a job that I didn't mention?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	16	0.18	0.18
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.20
0	0=NO	8,706	95.75	95.95
1	1=YES	337	3.71	99.66
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	31	0.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_A**
 Variable Number: 832
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Physical Therapy in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 physical
 therapy?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.47
0	0=NO	7,464	82.09	82.57
1	1=YES	1,575	17.32	99.89
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_B**
 Variable Number: 833
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Occupational Therapy in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 occupational
 therapy?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	38	0.42	0.42
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.44
0	0=NO	8,538	93.91	94.35
1	1=YES	507	5.58	99.92
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_C**
 Variable Number: 834
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Speech Therapy in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:
 speech
 therapy?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.08
0	0=NO	8,851	97.35	97.43
1	1=YES	227	2.50	99.92
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_D**
 Variable Number: 835
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Special Equipment or Devices in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 special
 equipment or devices?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.14
0	0=NO	7,990	87.88	88.02
1	1=YES	1,080	11.88	99.90
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	9	0.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_E**
 Variable Number: 836
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Prescription Medication in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 prescription
 medications?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	0.30
0	0=NO	2,813	30.94	31.24
1	1=YES	6,247	68.71	99.95
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	5	0.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G16_F**
 Variable Number: 837
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Other Medical Services in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 any other
 medical services to improve {your/NAME's} ability to
 work or live independently that I didn't mention?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	35	0.38	0.38
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.42
0	0=NO	8,307	91.37	91.78
1	1=YES	741	8.15	99.93
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	6	0.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G20_A**
 Variable Number: 838
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Personal Counseling/Therapy in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Sometimes people go to a mental health professional to get therapy or counseling to improve their ability to work or live independently. In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 personal counseling or therapy?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.36
0	0=NO	6,362	69.97	70.34
1	1=YES	2,689	29.58	99.91
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G20_B**
 Variable Number: 839
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Group Therapy in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Sometimes people go to a mental health professional to get therapy or counseling to improve their ability to work or live independently. In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

 group therapy?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	19	0.21	0.21
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.24
0	0=NO	8,495	93.43	93.68
1	1=YES	571	6.28	99.96
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	4	0.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G20_C**

Variable Number: 840

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Other Mental Health Services in 2018

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Sometimes people go to a mental health professional to get therapy or counseling to improve their ability to work or live independently. In 2018, did {you/he/she} receive:

any other mental health services to help {you/NAME} work or live independently that I didn't mention?

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	0.31
0	0=NO	8,686	95.53	95.84
1	1=YES	370	4.07	99.91
2	2=NOT APPLICABLE	8	0.09	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G23**
 Variable Number: 841
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Enrolled in School
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: At any time in 2018, did {you/NAME} enroll in school
 or take any classes to help {you/him/her} get a new
 job or change careers? Please do not include any
 training you have already told me about.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	0.10
0	0=NO	8,597	94.56	94.65
1	1=YES	486	5.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G26**
 Variable Number: 842
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Currently Enrolled in School
 Universe: (G23=01)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} currently enrolled in school or taking any classes?
 Eligible: 486

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,606	94.65	94.65
0	0=NO	270	2.97	97.62
1	1=YES	216	2.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G29**
 Variable Number: 843
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: STDTPPE
 Label: Full or Part-Time Student
 Universe: (G27=01 or 02)
 Question Text: {Are you/Is NAME} a full-time or part-time student?
 Eligible: 332

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	90	0.99	0.99
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,760	96.35	97.34
R	.R=REFUSED	39	0.43	97.77
1	1=FULL-TIME	95	1.04	98.81
2	2=PART-TIME	108	1.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_1**

Variable Number: 844

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Find Job

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: The next question is about why {you/NAME} decided to use the employment, job training, medical, or therapy services {you/he/she} used in 2018.

Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

To find a job/get a better job?

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	6,250	68.74	87.84
1	1=TO FIND A JOB/GET A BETTER JOB	1,106	12.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_2**

Variable Number: 845

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Increase Income

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

To increase income

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	7,117	78.28	97.37
2	2=TO INCREASE INCOME	239	2.63	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_3**

Variable Number: 846

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Improve Health

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

To improve health

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	2,637	29.00	48.10
3	3=TO IMPROVE HEALTH/WELL BEING	4,719	51.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_4**

Variable Number: 847

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Improve Daily Activities

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

To improve ability to do daily activities

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	6,204	68.24	87.33
4	4=TO IMPROVE ABILITY TO DO DAILY ACTIVITIES	1,152	12.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_5**

Variable Number: 848

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Avoid Review

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

To avoid a continuing disability review

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	7,336	80.69	99.78
5	5=TO AVOID A CONTINUING DISABILITY REVIEW	20	0.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_6**

Variable Number: 849

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services b/c of Pressure

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

Someone pressured
(you/NAME) to participate

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	7,226	79.48	98.57
6	6=SOMEONE PRESSURED NAME TO PARTICIPATE	130	1.43	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_7**

Variable Number: 850

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services to Access Program

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

Wanted access to specific program/service resource

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	7,193	79.11	98.21
7	7=WANTED ACCESS TO A SPECIFIC PROGRAM	163	1.79	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G53_8**

Variable Number: 851

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: REASSERV

Label: Used Services For Other Reason

Universe: (G52=01)

Question Text: Thinking only about the services {you/NAME} used in 2018, what are the main reasons {you/he/she} decided to use these services?

Some other reason

Eligible: 7664

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	240	2.64	2.64
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1,428	15.71	18.35
M	.M=MISSING	2	0.02	18.37
R	.R=REFUSED	66	0.73	19.09
0	0=NO	5,236	57.59	76.68
8	8=OTHER	2,120	23.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G58**

Variable Number: 852

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Contacted Someone to Get Info About Services

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Now I want to ask you about how easy it is to get information about services. This includes both services {you/NAME} used and did not use.

Thinking only about 2018, did {you/NAME} or {your/his/her} representative contact anyone to try to get information about services to help {you/NAME} work or live independently?

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	93	1.02	1.02
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	1.09
0	0=NO	7,655	84.19	85.28
1	1=YES	1,338	14.72	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G60**
 Variable Number: 853
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Services Needed But Not Received
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: In 2018, were there any services, equipment, or other supports that {you/NAME} needed but did not receive that would have improved {your/his/her} ability to work or live independently?
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	127	1.40	1.40
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	1.50
0	0=NO	7,910	87.00	88.50
1	1=YES	1,046	11.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_1**

Variable Number: 854

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: UNBLSRVC

Label: Unable to Get services b/c Was Not Eligible or Request Refused

Universe: (G60=01)

Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?

Unable to get services because {you were/NAME was} not eligible/request refused

Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	979	10.77	99.27
1	1=WASNT ELIGIBLE/REQUEST REFUSED	66	0.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_2**

Variable Number: 855

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: UNBLSRVC

Label: Unable to Get Services b/c Lack of Information/Did Not Know About

Universe: (G60=01)

Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?

Unable to get services because
{you/NAME} lacked information/didn't know about services

Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	857	9.43	97.93
2	2=LACK OF INFORMATION	188	2.07	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_3**
 Variable Number: 856
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: UNBLSRVC
 Label: Unable to Get Services b/c Could Not Afford
 Services/Insurance Did Not Cover
 Universe: (G60=01)
 Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these
 services?
 Unable to get services because
 {you/NAME} could not afford services/insurance did
 not cover
 Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	926	10.18	98.69
3	3=COULD NOT AFFORD SERVICES	119	1.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_4**

Variable Number: 857

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: UNBLSRVC

Label: Unable to Get Services b/c Did Not Try to Get Services

Universe: (G60=01)

Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?

Unable to get services because
{you/NAME} did not try to get the services

Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	1,035	11.38	99.89
4	4=DID NOT TRY	10	0.11	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_5**
 Variable Number: 858
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: UNBLSRVC
 Label: Unable to Get Services b/c Too Difficult or Confusing
 Universe: (G60=01)
 Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?
 Unable to get services because it was too difficult or confusing
 Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	1,031	11.34	99.85
5	5=TOO DIFFICULT/CONFUSING	14	0.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_6**
 Variable Number: 859
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: UNBLSRVC
 Label: Unable to Get Services b/c Problems With Services or Agency
 Universe: (G60=01)
 Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?
 Unable to get services because of problems with the service or agency
 Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	1,025	11.27	99.78
6	6=PROBLEMS WITH SERVICES OR AGENCY	20	0.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_G61_7**
 Variable Number: 860
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: UNBLSRVC
 Label: Unable to Get Services for Other Reasons
 Universe: (G60=01)
 Question Text: Why {were you/was NAME} unable to get these services?
 Unable to get services because of some other reason
 Eligible: 1045

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,047	88.51	88.51
0	0=NO	417	4.59	93.09
7	7=OTHER REASONS	628	6.91	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USESVR2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 861
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used state VR in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_1=1 or G13_1=1, C_UseSVR2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_1=d or G13_1=d,
 C_UseSVR2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_1=r or G13_1=r
 and none are d, C_UseSVR2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_UseSVR2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	94	1.03	1.03
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	1.22
0	0=NO	8,223	90.44	91.66
1	1=YES	758	8.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEWEL2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 862
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used state welfare in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_2=2 or G13_2=2, C_UseWel2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_2=d or G13_2=d,
 C_UseWel2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_2=r or G13_2=r
 and none are d, C_UseWel2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_UseWel2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	95	1.04	1.04
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	1.23
0	0=NO	8,856	97.40	98.64
1	1=YES	124	1.36	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USESMENH2018_REV**

Variable Number: 863

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: State mental health was provider in 2018 Constructed

Construct Specs: If G7_3=3 or G13_3=3 or G22_1=1,
C_UseSMenH2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_3=d or
G13_3=d or G22_1=d, C_UseSMenH2018_rev=d.

Else if G7_3=r or G13_3=r or G22_1=r and none
are d, C_UseSMenH2018_rev=r.

Else
C_UseSMenH2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	96	1.06	1.06
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	1.24
0	0=NO	7,528	82.80	84.04
1	1=YES	1,451	15.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEOTHST2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 864
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used other state in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_4=4 or G13_4=4, C_UseOthSt2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_4=d or G13_4=d,
 C_UseOthSt2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_4=r or
 G13_4=r and none are d, C_UseOthSt2018_rev=r.

 Else C_UseOthSt2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	98	1.08	1.08
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	1.25
0	0=NO	8,758	96.33	97.58
1	1=YES	220	2.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEPRIV2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 865
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used private business in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_6=6 or G13_6=6, C_UsePriv2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_6=d or G13_6=d,
 C_UsePriv2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_6=r or G13_6=r
 and none are d, C_UsePriv2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_UsePriv2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	89	0.98	0.98
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	1.15
0	0=NO	8,282	91.09	92.25
1	1=YES	705	7.75	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEOTHNONST2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 866
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used other non-state provider in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_8=8 or G13_8=8, C_UseOthNonSt2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_8=d or G13_8=d,
 C_UseOthNonSt2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_8=r or
 G13_8=r and none are d,
 C_UseOthNonSt2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_UseOthNonSt2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	91	1.00	1.00
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	1.19
0	0=NO	8,459	93.04	94.23
1	1=YES	525	5.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USESCHOOL2018_REV**

Variable Number: 867

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used state employment/unemployment office in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G7_7=7 or G13_7=7 or G18_5=5,
C_UseSchool2018_rev=1.
If G23=1,
C_UseSchool2018_rev=1

Else if G7_7=d or
G13_7=d or G18_5=d or G23=d,
C_UseSchool2018_rev=d.
Else if G7_7=r or
G13_7=r or G18_5=r or G23=r and none are d,
C_UseSchool2018_rev=r.
Else
C_UseSchool2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	119	1.31	1.31
R	.R=REFUSED	26	0.29	1.59
0	0=NO	8,063	88.68	90.28
1	1=YES	884	9.72	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEUNEMP2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 868
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used school or college in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G7_5=5 or G13_5=5, C_UseUnemp2018_rev=1.

Else if G7_5=d or G13_5=d,
 C_UseUnemp2018_rev=d.
 Else if G7_5=r or
 G13_5=r and none are d, C_UseUnemp2018_rev=r.

Else C_UseUnemp2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	94	1.03	1.03
R	.R=REFUSED	17	0.19	1.22
0	0=NO	8,614	94.74	95.96
1	1=YES	367	4.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USECLINIC2018_REV**

Variable Number: 869

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used clinic/hospital/MD office in 2018 Constructed

Construct Specs: If G18_1=1 or G18_2=2 or G22_2=2 or G22_3=3,
C_UseClinic2018_rev=1.

Else if G18_1=d or
G18_2=d or G22_2=d or G22_3=d,
C_UseClinic2018_rev=d.

Else if G18_1=r or
G18_2=r or G22_2=r or G22_3=r and none are d,
C_UseClinic2018_rev=r.

Else
C_UseClinic2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	26	0.29	0.29
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	0.35
0	0=NO	2,676	29.43	29.78
1	1=YES	6,384	70.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEREHAB2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 870
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Used rehab center in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G18_10=10 or G22_7=7,
 C_UseRehab2018_rev=1.
 Else if G18_10=d or
 G22_7=d, C_UseRehab2018_rev=d.
 Else if
 G18_10=r or G22_7=r and none are d,
 C_UseRehab2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_UseRehab2018_rev=0.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	33	0.36	0.36
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	0.44
0	0=NO	8,329	91.61	92.05
1	1=YES	723	7.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEOTHMED2018_REV**

Variable Number: 871

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used other medical or mental health provider in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G18_3=3 or G18_6=6 or G18_7=7 or G18_8=8
or G18_9=9 or G18_11=11 or G22_4=4 or G22_6=6
or G22_8=8, C_UseOthMed2018_rev=1.

Else if G18_3=d or G18_6=d or G18_7=d or
G18_8=d or G18_9=d or G18_11=d or G22_4=d or
G22_6=d or G22_8=d, C_UseOthMed2018_rev=d.

Else if G18_3=r or G18_6=r or G18_7=r or
G18_8=r or G18_9=r or G18_11=r or G22_4=r or
G22_6=r or G22_8=r and none are d,
C_UseOthMed2018_rev=r.

Else
C_UseOthMed2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	33	0.36	0.36
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.45
0	0=NO	7,875	86.61	87.07
1	1=YES	1,176	12.93	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_EMPUNKWN2018_REV**

Variable Number: 872

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Employment/training provider type unknown in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G7_1 to G7_8=d or r AND G13_1 to G13_1 to
G13_9=d or r, C_EmpUnkwn2018_rev=1.

Else
C_EmpUnkwn2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	9,085	99.92	99.92
1	1=YES	7	0.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_MEDUNKWN2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 873
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Medical/Mental health provider unknown in 2018
 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G18_1 to G18_11=d or r AND G22_1 to G22_8=d or
 r, C_MedUnkwn2018_rev=1.
 Else
 C_MedUnkwn2018_rev=0.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	9,092	100.00	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_SERVUSE2018_REV**

Variable Number: 874

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used employment services in 2018 Constructed

Construct Specs: If any (G2_a, G2_b, G2_c, G2_d, G2_e, G11_a, G11_b, G11_c, G16_a, G16_b, G16_c, G16_d, G16_e, G16_f, G20_a, G20_b, G20_c)=1, C_ServUse2018_rev=1.

Else if any (G2_a, G2_b, G2_c, G2_d, G2_e, G11_a, G11_b, G11_c, G16_a, G16_b, G16_c, G16_d, G16_e, G16_f, G20_a, G20_b, G20_c)=d, C_ServUse2018_rev=d.

Else if any (G2_a, G2_b, G2_c, G2_d, G2_e, G11_a, G11_b, G11_c, G16_a, G16_b, G16_c, G16_d, G16_e, G16_f, G20_a, G20_b, G20_c)=r and none are d, C_ServUse2018_rev=r.

Else C_ServUse2018_rev=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	0.53
0	0=NO	1,430	15.73	16.26
1	1=YES	7,614	83.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_USEEMPLOY2018_REV**

Variable Number: 875

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Used services in 2018 Constructed

Construct Specs: If G2_a=1 or G2_b=1 or G2_c=1 or G2_d=1 or
G2_e=1 or G11_a=1 or G11_b=1 or G11_c=1,
C_UseEmploy2018_rev=1.

Else if G2_a=d or
G2_b=d or G2_c=d or G2_d=d or G2_e=d or
G11_a=d or G11_b=d or G11_c=d,
C_UseEmploy2018_rev=d.

Else if G2_a=r or
G2_b=r or G2_c=r or G2_d=r or G2_e=r or G11_a=r
or G11_b=r or G11_c=r and none are d,
C_UseEmploy2018_rev=r.

Else
C_UseEmploy2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	91	1.00	1.00
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	1.09
0	0=NO	5,810	63.90	64.99
1	1=YES	3,183	35.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_PHYTH2018_REV**

Variable Number: 876

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Physical Therapy in 2018 (across providers)
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G16_a=1, C_PhyTh2018_rev=1.

Else if
G16_a=d, C_PhyTh2018_rev=d.
Else if G16_a=r,
C_PhyTh2018_rev=r.
Else C_PhyTh2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.47
0	0=NO	7,474	82.20	82.68
1	1=YES	1,575	17.32	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_OCCTHER2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 877
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Occupational Therapy in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G16_b=1, C_OccTher2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G16_b=d, C_OccTher2018_rev=d.
 Else if
 G16_b=r, C_OccTher2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_OccTher2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	38	0.42	0.42
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.44
0	0=NO	8,545	93.98	94.42
1	1=YES	507	5.58	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_SPCHTHER2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 878
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Speech Therapy in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G16_c=1, C_SpchTher2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G16_c=d, C_SpchTher2018_rev=d.
 Else if
 G16_c=r, C_SpchTher2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_SpchTher2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	6	0.07	0.07
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.08
0	0=NO	8,858	97.43	97.50
1	1=YES	227	2.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_EQUIP2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 879
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Special Equip in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G16_d=1, C_Equip2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G16_d=d, C_Equip2018_rev=d.
 Else if G16_d=r,
 C_Equip2018_rev=r.
 Else C_Equip2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.14
0	0=NO	7,999	87.98	88.12
1	1=YES	1,080	11.88	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_COUN2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 880
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Personal Counseling in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G20_a=1, C_Coun2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G20_a=d, C_Coun2018_rev=d.
 Else if G20_a=r,
 C_Coun2018_rev=r.
 Else C_Coun2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.36
0	0=NO	6,370	70.06	70.42
1	1=YES	2,689	29.58	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_GRPTh2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 881
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Group Therapy in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G20_b=1, C_GrpTh2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G20_b=d, C_GrpTh2018_rev=d.
 Else if G20_b=r,
 C_GrpTh2018_rev=r.
 Else C_GrpTh2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	19	0.21	0.21
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.24
0	0=NO	8,499	93.48	93.72
1	1=YES	571	6.28	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_WRKAS2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 882
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Work Assessment in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G2_a=1, C_WrkAs2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G2_a=d, C_WrkAs2018_rev=d.
 Else if G2_a=r,
 C_WrkAs2018_rev=r.
 Else C_WrkAs2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	112	1.23	1.23
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	1.30
0	0=NO	8,383	92.20	93.50
1	1=YES	591	6.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_FINDJOB2018_REV**

Variable Number: 883

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Help Finding Job in 2018 Constructed

Construct Specs: If G2_b=1, C_FindJob2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G2_b=d, C_FindJob2018_rev=d.
 Else if G2_b=r,
 C_FindJob2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_FindJob2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	21	0.23	0.23
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	0.24
0	0=NO	8,143	89.56	89.80
1	1=YES	927	10.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_JOBTRN2018_REV**

Variable Number: 884

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received job training for new job/skill in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G11_a=1, C_JobTrn2018_rev=1.

Else if
G11_a=d, C_JobTrn2018_rev=d.
Else if G11_a=r,
C_JobTrn2018_rev=r.
Else C_JobTrn2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	0.14
0	0=NO	8,245	90.68	90.83
1	1=YES	834	9.17	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_JOBMOD2018_REV**

Variable Number: 885

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received Advice about modifying workplace in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G2_c=1, C_JobMod2018_rev=1.

Else if
G2_c=d, C_JobMod2018_rev=d.
Else if G2_c=r,
C_JobMod2018_rev=r.
Else
C_JobMod2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	49	0.54	0.54
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	0.60
0	0=NO	8,548	94.02	94.62
1	1=YES	489	5.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_JOBCCCH2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 886
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received job coaching /support services in 2018
 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G2_d=1, C_JobCch2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G2_d=d, C_JobCch2018_rev=d.
 Else if G2_d=r
 and none are d, C_JobCch2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_JobCch2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	33	0.36	0.36
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.40
0	0=NO	7,985	87.82	88.22
1	1=YES	1,071	11.78	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_JOBOJT2018_REV**

Variable Number: 887

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Received on-the-job training services in 2018
Constructed

Construct Specs: If G11_b=1, C_JobOJT2018_rev=1.

Else if
G11_b=d, C_JobOJT2018_rev=d.
Else if G11_b=r
and none are d, C_JobOJT2018_rev=r.
Else
C_JobOJT2018_rev=0

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	16	0.18	0.18
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	0.21
0	0=NO	6,937	76.30	76.51
1	1=YES	2,136	23.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_RXMED2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 888
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received prescription medications in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G16_e=1, C_RxMed2018_rev=1.
 Else if
 G16_e=d, C_RxMed2018_rev=d.
 Else if G16_e=r,
 C_RxMed2018_rev=r.
 Else C_RxMed2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	0.30
0	0=NO	2,818	30.99	31.29
1	1=YES	6,247	68.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_OTHERSERV2018_REV**
 Variable Number: 889
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received something else in 2018 Constructed
 Construct Specs: If G2_e=1 or G11_c=1 or G16_f=1 or G20_c=1,
 C_OtherServ2018_rev=1.
 Else if G2_e=d or
 G11_c=d or G16_f=d or G20_c=d,
 C_OtherServ2018_rev=d.
 Else if G2_e=r or
 G11_c=r or G16_f=r or G20_c=r and none are d,
 C_OtherServ2018_rev=r.
 Else
 C_OtherServ2018_rev=0
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	79	0.87	0.87
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	0.97
0	0=NO	7,563	83.18	84.15
1	1=YES	1,441	15.85	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I1_I**
 Variable Number: 890
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: OVRHLTH
 Label: Health During Past 4 Weeks, Imputed
 Universe: (All)
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=EXCELLENT	842	9.26	9.26
2	2=VERY GOOD	1,109	12.20	21.46
3	3=GOOD	2,265	24.91	46.37
4	4=FAIR	2,872	31.59	77.96
5	5=POOR	1,444	15.88	93.84
6	6=VERY POOR	560	6.16	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I2**
 Variable Number: 891
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKHLT
 Label: How Much Limited by Phy Probs in Past 4 Wks
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much did physical health problems limit {your/NAME's} usual physical activities (such as walking or climbing stairs)?
 Eligible: 9082

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
P	.P=PARTIAL	10	0.11	0.57
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.66
1	1=NOT AT ALL	2,702	29.72	30.38
2	2=VERY LITTLE	1,304	14.34	44.72
3	3=SOMEWHAT	2,199	24.19	68.91
4	4=QUITE A LOT	2,046	22.50	91.41
5	5=COULD NOT DO PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES	781	8.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I3**
 Variable Number: 892
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL2X
 Label: Difficulty Doing Daily Work b/c of Health
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much difficulty did
 {you/NAME} have doing {your/his/her} daily work, both
 at home and away from home, because of
 {your/his/her} physical health?
 Eligible: 9078

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	35	0.38	0.38
P	.P=PARTIAL	14	0.15	0.54
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	0.64
1	1=NONE AT ALL	2,652	29.17	29.81
2	2=A LITTLE BIT	1,617	17.78	47.59
3	3=SOME	2,134	23.47	71.06
4	4=QUITE A LOT	1,845	20.29	91.36
5	5=COULD NOT DO DAILY WORK	786	8.64	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I4**
 Variable Number: 893
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL3X
 Label: How Much Bodily Pain in Past 4 Weeks
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: How much bodily pain {have you/has NAME} had in the past 4 weeks?
 Eligible: 9076

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	42	0.46	0.46
P	.P=PARTIAL	16	0.18	0.64
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.75
1	1=NONE	1,937	21.30	22.05
2	2=VERY MILD	793	8.72	30.77
3	3=MILD	1,614	17.75	48.53
4	4=MODERATE	2,275	25.02	73.55
5	5=SEVERE	1,742	19.16	92.71
6	6=VERY SEVERE	663	7.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I5**
 Variable Number: 894
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL4X
 Label: How Much Energy Had During Past 4 Weeks
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much energy did
 {you/NAME} have?
 Eligible: 9072

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	19	0.21	0.21
P	.P=PARTIAL	20	0.22	0.43
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.52
1	1=VERY MUCH	821	9.03	9.55
2	2=QUITE A LOT	1,494	16.43	25.98
3	3=SOME	3,179	34.96	60.94
4	4=A LITTLE	2,701	29.71	90.65
5	5=NONE	850	9.35	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I6**
 Variable Number: 895
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL6X
 Label: How Much Phy/Emot Prob Limit Social Activities
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much did {your/NAME's}
 physical health or emotional problems limit
 {your/his/her} usual social activities with family or
 friends?
 Eligible: 9068

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	17	0.19	0.19
P	.P=PARTIAL	24	0.26	0.45
R	.R=REFUSED	14	0.15	0.60
1	1=NOT AT ALL	2,108	23.19	23.79
2	2=VERY LITTLE	1,452	15.97	39.76
3	3=SOMEWHAT	2,456	27.01	66.77
4	4=QUITE A LOT	2,103	23.13	89.90
5	5=COULD NOT DO SOCIAL ACTIVITIES	918	10.10	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I7**
 Variable Number: 896
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL5X
 Label: How Much Bothered by Emot Probs in Past 4 Weeks
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much {have you/has
 NAME} been bothered by emotional problems (such
 as feeling anxious, depressed or irritable)?
 Eligible: 9066

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	32	0.35	0.35
P	.P=PARTIAL	26	0.29	0.64
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.75
1	1=NOT AT ALL	2,085	22.93	23.68
2	2=SLIGHTLY	1,862	20.48	44.16
3	3=MODERATELY	1,822	20.04	64.20
4	4=QUITE A LOT	2,018	22.20	86.39
5	5=EXTREMELY	1,237	13.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I8**
 Variable Number: 897
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FRWKL7X
 Label: How Much Emot Probs Keep From Work
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: During the past 4 weeks, how much did personal or emotional problems keep {you/NAME} from doing {your/his/her} usual work, school or other daily activities?
 Eligible: 9065

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	22	0.24	0.24
P	.P=PARTIAL	27	0.30	0.54
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	0.64
1	1=NOT AT ALL	2,851	31.36	32.00
2	2=VERY LITTLE	1,509	16.60	48.59
3	3=SOMEWHAT	2,352	25.87	74.46
4	4=QUITE A LOT	1,743	19.17	93.63
5	5=COULD NOT DO DAILY ACTIVITIES	579	6.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP1**
 Variable Number: 898
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Physical or Mental Condition Needs Recovery Time
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have a physical or mental health condition that gets worse every now and then that requires more than a few days to recover from?
 Eligible: 9058

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	54	0.59	0.59
P	.P=PARTIAL	34	0.37	0.97
R	.R=REFUSED	14	0.15	1.12
0	0=NO	3,902	42.92	44.04
1	1=YES	5,088	55.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I9_I**
 Variable Number: 899
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: NOWHLT
 Label: Rate Health in General Now, Imputed
 Universe: (All)
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=MUCH BETTER NOW	879	9.67	9.67
2	2=SOMEWHAT BETTER NOW	1,394	15.33	25.00
3	3=ABOUT THE SAME	4,394	48.33	73.33
4	4=SOMEWHAT WORSE NOW	1,684	18.52	91.85
5	5=MUCH WORSE NOW	741	8.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP2_A**

Variable Number: 900

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Prescription Medication

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Sometimes people delay or skip getting the health care they need for different reasons. Please tell me if any time in the past 12 months {you/NAME} delayed or skipped getting...

prescription medicines?

Eligible: 9052

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	31	0.34	0.34
P	.P=PARTIAL	40	0.44	0.78
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	0.96
0	0=NO	7,074	77.80	78.76
1	1=YES	1,931	21.24	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP2_B**
 Variable Number: 901
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Special
 Equipment/Medical Devices
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Please tell me if any time in the past 12 months
 {you/NAME} delayed or skipped getting...
 special equipment or medical devices?
 Eligible: 9051

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	29	0.32	0.32
P	.P=PARTIAL	41	0.45	0.77
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.86
0	0=NO	8,405	92.44	93.30
1	1=YES	609	6.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP2_C**

Variable Number: 902

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Mental Health Care

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Please tell me if any time in the past 12 months {you/NAME} delayed or skipped getting...
mental health care or counseling?

Eligible: 9051

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	34	0.37	0.37
P	.P=PARTIAL	41	0.45	0.82
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.93
0	0=NO	7,554	83.08	84.02
1	1=YES	1,453	15.98	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP2_D**

Variable Number: 903

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: In Past 12 Months Delayed or Skipped Getting Other
Type of Medical Care

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Please tell me if any time in the past 12 months
{you/NAME} delayed or skipped getting...

any
other type of medical care I didn't mention?

Eligible: 9051

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	22	0.24	0.24
P	.P=PARTIAL	41	0.45	0.69
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	0.75
0	0=NO	8,159	89.74	90.49
1	1=YES	865	9.51	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_IP5
Variable Number:	904
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	In Bed More than Half of Day due to Illness/Injury during Past 12 Months if Needed
Universe:	(All)
Question Text:	During the past 12 months, about how many days did illness or injury keep {you/NAME} in bed more than half of the day (include days while an overnight patient in a hospital)?
Eligible:	9046
Missing:	508
Base N:	8,584
Mean:	29.68
Standard Deviation:	69.58
Median:	2.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	365.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP7_A**

Variable Number: 905

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HWMCHTM

Label: How Often Had Someone to Help with
Bathing/Dressing/Preparing Meals if Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: People sometimes look to others for support. For each
of the following kinds of support, please tell me how
often {you are/NAME is} able to get it when {you
need/he needs/she needs} it. Would you say... none of
the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of
the time, or all of the time?

Someone to help
{you/NAME} with bathing, dressing, or preparing
meals if {you/NAME} needed it.

Eligible: 9036

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	24	0.26	0.26
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1	0.01	0.27
P	.P=PARTIAL	55	0.60	0.88
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	0.98
1	1= NONE OF THE TIME	2,913	32.04	33.02
2	2= A LITTLE OF THE TIME	421	4.63	37.65
3	3= SOME OF THE TIME	1,521	16.73	54.38
4	4= MOST OF THE TIME	1,228	13.51	67.88
5	5= ALL OF THE TIME	2,466	27.12	95.01
6	6= NA	454	4.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP7_B**

Variable Number: 906

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HWMCHTM

Label: How Often Had Someone to Give Advice about
Crisis/Personal Problem if Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: For each of the following kinds of support, please tell
me how often {you are/NAME is} able to get it when
{you need/he needs/she needs} it. Would you say...
none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time,
most of the time, or all of the time?

Someone to
give {you/NAME} good advice about a crisis or a
personal problem if {you/NAME} needed it

Eligible: 9033

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	20	0.22	0.22
P	.P=PARTIAL	59	0.65	0.87
R	.R=REFUSED	10	0.11	0.98
1	1= NONE OF THE TIME	1,283	14.11	15.09
2	2= A LITTLE OF THE TIME	511	5.62	20.71
3	3= SOME OF THE TIME	2,153	23.68	44.39
4	4= MOST OF THE TIME	1,712	18.83	63.22
5	5= ALL OF THE TIME	3,248	35.72	98.94
6	6= NA	96	1.06	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP7_C**

Variable Number: 907

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HWMCHTM

Label: How Often Had Someone Help to Get to Dr. App. if Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: For each of the following kinds of support, please tell me how often {you are/NAME is} able to get it when {you need/he needs/she needs} it. Would you say... none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time, or all of the time?

Someone to take {you/NAME} to the doctor if {you/he/she} needed it

Eligible: 9029

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	14	0.15	0.15
P	.P=PARTIAL	63	0.69	0.85
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	0.90
1	1= NONE OF THE TIME	1,443	15.87	16.77
2	2= A LITTLE OF THE TIME	355	3.90	20.68
3	3= SOME OF THE TIME	1,569	17.26	37.93
4	4= MOST OF THE TIME	1,481	16.29	54.22
5	5= ALL OF THE TIME	4,064	44.70	98.92
6	6= NA	98	1.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP7_D**

Variable Number: 908

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HWMCHTM

Label: How Often Had Someone Help with Daily Chores if Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: For each of the following kinds of support, please tell me how often {you are/NAME is} able to get it when {you need/he needs/she needs} it. Would you say... none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time, or all of the time?

Someone to help {you/NAME} with {your/his/her} daily chores if {you/NAME} needed it

Eligible: 9028

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
P	.P=PARTIAL	64	0.70	0.82
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	0.91
1	1= NONE OF THE TIME	2,153	23.68	24.59
2	2= A LITTLE OF THE TIME	448	4.93	29.52
3	3= SOME OF THE TIME	1,977	21.74	51.26
4	4= MOST OF THE TIME	1,336	14.69	65.96
5	5= ALL OF THE TIME	2,926	32.18	98.14
6	6= NA	169	1.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP7_E**

Variable Number: 909

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: HWMCHTM

Label: How Often Had Someone Help with Expenses if Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: For each of the following kinds of support, please tell me how often {you are/NAME is} able to get it when {you need/he needs/she needs} it. Would you say... none of the time, a little of the time, some of the time, most of the time, or all of the time?

Someone to help {you/NAME} with {your/his/her} expenses if {you/NAME} needed it

Eligible: 9027

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	34	0.37	0.37
P	.P=PARTIAL	65	0.71	1.09
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	1.23
1	1= NONE OF THE TIME	2,921	32.13	33.36
2	2= A LITTLE OF THE TIME	573	6.30	39.66
3	3= SOME OF THE TIME	1,812	19.93	59.59
4	4= MOST OF THE TIME	911	10.02	69.61
5	5= ALL OF THE TIME	2,649	29.14	98.75
6	6= NA	114	1.25	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_IP8A
Variable Number:	910
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	How Many Times Weekly Talk on Telephone with Family/Friends/Neighbors
Universe:	(All)
Question Text:	In a typical week, how many times {do you/does NAME} talk on the telephone with family, friends, or neighbors?
Eligible:	9025
Missing:	254
Base N:	8,838
Mean:	7.35
Standard Deviation:	12.01
Median:	4.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	99.00

Variable Name:	R7_IP8B
Variable Number:	911
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	How Many Times Weekly Get Together with Friends/Relatives
Universe:	(All)
Question Text:	In a typical week, how often {do you/does NAME} get together with friends or relatives?
Eligible:	9025
Missing:	176
Base N:	8,916
Mean:	2.20
Standard Deviation:	4.01
Median:	1.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	99.00

Variable Name:	R7_IP8C
Variable Number:	912
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	How Many Times Weekly Attend Church/Religious Services
Universe:	(All)
Question Text:	In a typical week, how often {do you/does NAME} attend church or religious services?
Eligible:	9025
Missing:	138
Base N:	8,954
Mean:	0.60
Standard Deviation:	1.11
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	36.00

Variable Name:	R7_IP8D
Variable Number:	913
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	How Many Times Weekly Attend Meetings or Clubs
Universe:	(All)
Question Text:	In a typical week, how often {do you/does NAME} attend meetings of clubs or organizations {you belong/he belongs/she belongs} to?
Eligible:	9025
Missing:	110
Base N:	8,982
Mean:	0.33
Standard Deviation:	1.05
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	30.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP9**
 Variable Number: 914
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Can Drive to Go Places
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Can {you/NAME} drive {yourself/himself/herself} when
 {you need/he needs/she needs} to go places?
 Eligible: 9023

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	49	0.54	0.54
P	.P=PARTIAL	69	0.76	1.30
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	1.40
0	0=NO	3,653	40.18	41.58
1	1=YES	5,312	58.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP9A**
 Variable Number: 915
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Someone Else Can Drives or Uses Public Transportation
 Universe: (IP9=00)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} have some way of getting to places when {you need/he needs/she needs} to go such as having someone else drive or using public transportation?
 Eligible: 3653

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	5	0.05	0.05
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,370	59.06	59.12
P	.P=PARTIAL	69	0.76	59.88
R	.R=REFUSED	3	0.03	59.91
0	0=NO	202	2.22	62.13
1	1=YES	3,443	37.87	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_IP10**

Variable Number: 916

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: DSATSFD

Label: Satisfaction with Ability to Get Transportation when Needed

Universe: (All)

Question Text: Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied {are you/is NAME} with {your/his/her} ability to get transportation when {you need/he needs/she needs} it? Would you say...

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied?

Eligible: 9022

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	74	0.81	0.81
P	.P=PARTIAL	70	0.77	1.58
R	.R=REFUSED	21	0.23	1.81
1	1=VERY SATISFIED	4,736	52.09	53.90
2	2=SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	2,850	31.35	85.25
3	3=SOMEWHAT DISSATISFIED	842	9.26	94.51
4	4=VERY DISSATISFIED	499	5.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I10**
 Variable Number: 917
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Take Meds for Physical Conditions
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} take any prescription medications for any ongoing physical health conditions?
 Eligible: 9020

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
P	.P=PARTIAL	72	0.79	1.04
R	.R=REFUSED	13	0.14	1.19
0	0=NO	2,965	32.61	33.80
1	1=YES	6,019	66.20	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I11**
 Variable Number: 918
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Take Meds for Mental Conditions
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} take any prescription medications for any ongoing mental or emotional conditions?
 Eligible: 9019

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	28	0.31	0.31
P	.P=PARTIAL	73	0.80	1.11
R	.R=REFUSED	16	0.18	1.29
0	0=NO	4,974	54.71	55.99
1	1=YES	4,001	44.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I12**
 Variable Number: 919
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Received Treatment for Health Conds at Dr. Office
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Since {THIS MONTH, LAST YEAR}, {have you/has
 NAME} received any treatment for a mental or
 emotional condition at a hospital, clinic, or doctor's
 office?
 Eligible: 9019

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	21	0.23	0.23
P	.P=PARTIAL	73	0.80	1.03
R	.R=REFUSED	15	0.16	1.20
0	0=NO	6,022	66.23	67.43
1	1=YES	2,961	32.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I17B_I**
Variable Number: 920
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Seeing with Glasses / Contact Lenses, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,483	82.30	82.30
1	1=YES	1,609	17.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I19_I**
 Variable Number: 921
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Seeing, Imputed
 Universe: (I21=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1609

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,483	82.30	82.30
0	0=NO	1,171	12.88	95.18
1	1=YES	438	4.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I21_I**
Variable Number: 922
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Hearing, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,087	88.95	88.95
1	1=YES	1,005	11.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I22_I**
 Variable Number: 923
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Hear Normal Conversation, Imputed
 Universe: (I21=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1005

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,087	88.95	88.95
0	0=NO	300	3.30	92.25
1	1=YES	705	7.75	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I23_I**
 Variable Number: 924
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Use Special Devices b/c of Diff Hearing, Imputed
 Universe: (I21=01,d, r)
 Eligible: 1005

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,087	88.95	88.95
0	0=NO	615	6.76	95.71
1	1=YES	390	4.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I25_I**
Variable Number: 925
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Having Speech Understood, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,149	78.63	78.63
1	1=YES	1,943	21.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I26_I**
 Variable Number: 926
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Have Speech Understood At All, Imputed
 Universe: (All)
 Eligible: 1943

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,149	78.63	78.63
0	0=NO	331	3.64	82.27
1	1=YES	1,612	17.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I27_I**
 Variable Number: 927
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Use Devices b/c of Difficulty Speaking, Imputed
 Universe: (All)
 Eligible: 1943

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,149	78.63	78.63
0	0=NO	1,877	20.64	99.27
1	1=YES	66	0.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I29_I**
Variable Number: 928
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Diff Walking Without Assistance, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	5,094	56.03	56.03
1	1=YES	3,998	43.97	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I30_I**
 Variable Number: 929
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Walk Quarter Mile At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I29=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 3998

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,094	56.03	56.03
0	0=NO	899	9.89	65.92
1	1=YES	3,099	34.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I31_I**
 Variable Number: 930
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Use Special Equip b/c of Diff Walking, Imputed
 Universe: (I29=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 3998

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,094	56.03	56.03
0	0=NO	1,908	20.99	77.01
1	1=YES	2,090	22.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I32_1**

Variable Number: 931

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: EQPMNT5X

Label: Use Braces/Crutches b/c of Diff Walking

Universe: (I29=01, d, or r and
I31=01)

Question Text: What devices, equipment, or other types of assistance
{do you/does NAME} use?

{Do you/Does
NAME} use braces, crutches, cane or a walker?

Eligible: 2065

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,939	76.32	76.34
P	.P=PARTIAL	88	0.97	77.31
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	77.32
0	0=NO	425	4.67	82.00
1	1=BRACES, CRUTCHES, CANE, OR WALKER	1,637	18.00	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I32_2**

Variable Number: 932

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: EQPMNT5X

Label: Use Wheelchair b/c of Diff Walking

Universe: (I29=01, d, or r and
I31=01)

Question Text: What devices, equipment, or other types of assistance
{do you/does NAME} use?

{Do you/Does
NAME} use a wheelchair or scooter?

Eligible: 2065

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2	0.02	0.02
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,939	76.32	76.34
P	.P=PARTIAL	88	0.97	77.31
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	77.32
0	0=NO	1,398	15.38	92.70
2	2=WHEELCHAIR OR SCOOTER	664	7.30	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I34_I**
 Variable Number: 933
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Climb 10 Steps At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I33=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 3998

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,094	56.03	56.03
0	0=NO	977	10.75	66.77
1	1=YES	3,021	33.23	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I35_I**
Variable Number: 934
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Lifting and Carrying 10 lbs, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	5,880	64.67	64.67
1	1=YES	3,212	35.33	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I36_I**
 Variable Number: 935
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Lift or Carry 10 lbs At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I35=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 3212

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,880	64.67	64.67
0	0=NO	1,493	16.42	81.09
1	1=YES	1,719	18.91	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I37_I**
Variable Number: 936
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Using Hands or Fingers, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,137	78.50	78.50
1	1=YES	1,955	21.50	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I38_I**
 Variable Number: 937
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Use Hands or Fingers At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I37=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1955

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,137	78.50	78.50
0	0=NO	214	2.35	80.85
1	1=YES	1,741	19.15	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I39_I**
Variable Number: 938
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Reaching Over Head, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,036	77.39	77.39
1	1=YES	2,056	22.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I40_I**
 Variable Number: 939
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Reach Over Head At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I39=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 2056

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,036	77.39	77.39
0	0=NO	463	5.09	82.48
1	1=YES	1,593	17.52	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I41_I**
Variable Number: 940
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Standing, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,612	50.73	50.73
1	1=YES	4,480	49.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I42_I**
 Variable Number: 941
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Stand At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I42=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 4480

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,612	50.73	50.73
0	0=NO	411	4.52	55.25
1	1=YES	4,069	44.75	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I43_I**
Variable Number: 942
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Stooping, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,459	49.04	49.04
1	1=YES	4,633	50.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I44_I**
 Variable Number: 943
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Able to Stoop At All, Imputed
 Universe: (I43=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 4633

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	4,459	49.04	49.04
0	0=NO	1,502	16.52	65.56
1	1=YES	3,131	34.44	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I45_I**
Variable Number: 944
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Getting Around Inside Home, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,087	88.95	88.95
1	1=YES	1,005	11.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I46_I**
 Variable Number: 945
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help To Get Around Inside Home, Imputed
 Universe: (I45=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1005

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,087	88.95	88.95
0	0=NO	516	5.68	94.62
1	1=YES	489	5.38	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I47_I**
Variable Number: 946
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Getting Around Outside Home, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	5,541	60.94	60.94
1	1=YES	3,551	39.06	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I48_I**
 Variable Number: 947
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help To Get Around Outside Home, Imputed
 Universe: (I47=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 3551

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	5,541	60.94	60.94
0	0=NO	1,213	13.34	74.29
1	1=YES	2,338	25.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I49_I**
Variable Number: 948
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,147	78.61	78.61
1	1=YES	1,945	21.39	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I50_I**
 Variable Number: 949
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help Getting Into/Out of Bed, Imputed
 Universe: (I49=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1945

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,147	78.61	78.61
0	0=NO	1,035	11.38	89.99
1	1=YES	910	10.01	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I51_I**
Variable Number: 950
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Bathing or Dressing, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,401	81.40	81.40
1	1=YES	1,691	18.60	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I52_I**
 Variable Number: 951
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help To Bathe or Dress, Imputed
 Universe: (I51=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 1691

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,401	81.40	81.40
0	0=NO	514	5.65	87.05
1	1=YES	1,177	12.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I53_I**
Variable Number: 952
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Shopping, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,028	77.30	77.30
1	1=YES	2,064	22.70	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I54_I**
 Variable Number: 953
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help to Shop, Imputed
 Universe: (I53=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 2064

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	7,028	77.30	77.30
0	0=NO	169	1.86	79.16
1	1=YES	1,895	20.84	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I55_I**
Variable Number: 954
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Preparing Own Meals, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,518	71.69	71.69
1	1=YES	2,574	28.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I56_I**
 Variable Number: 955
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help to Prepare Meals, Imputed
 Universe: (I55=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 2574

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	6,518	71.69	71.69
0	0=NO	231	2.54	74.23
1	1=YES	2,343	25.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I57_I**
Variable Number: 956
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Difficulty Eating, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,240	90.63	90.63
1	1=YES	852	9.37	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I58_I**
 Variable Number: 957
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Need Help To Eat, Imputed
 Universe: (I57=01, d, or r)
 Eligible: 852

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,240	90.63	90.63
0	0=NO	589	6.48	97.11
1	1=YES	263	2.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I59_I**
Variable Number: 958
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Trouble Concentrating, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	3,870	42.56	42.56
1	1=YES	5,222	57.44	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I60_I**
Variable Number: 959
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Trouble Coping with Stress, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,726	51.98	51.98
1	1=YES	4,366	48.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_I61_I**
Variable Number: 960
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Trouble getting Along With People, Imputed
Universe: (All)
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,609	72.69	72.69
1	1=YES	2,483	27.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_EQUIPFUNCLIM_I**
Variable Number: 961
N: 9092
Width: 4
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Uses Equip/Device for Functional/Sensory Limitation,
Imputed
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,370	70.06	70.06
1	1=YES	2,722	29.94	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_PCS8TOT_I
Variable Number:	962
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	SF8 Physical Summary Score, Imputed
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	41.48
Standard Deviation:	12.02
Median:	41.30
Min:	10.98
Max:	68.98

Variable Name:	R7_C_MCS8TOT_I
Variable Number:	963
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	SF8 Mental Summary Score, Imputed
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	40.96
Standard Deviation:	13.12
Median:	42.17
Min:	5.64
Max:	69.42

Variable Name: **R7_CAGESCORE_INDICATOR_I**
 Variable Number: 964
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: CAGEIND
 Label: CAGE Alcohol Score, Imputed
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=No Sign of Alcohol Prob (sum of I62-I65 < or = 1),	8,764	96.39	96.39
1	1=Potential Alcohol Prob (sum of I62-I65 > or = 2)	328	3.61	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J8**
 Variable Number: 965
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: No Current Health Insurance
 Universe: (J7=00)
 Question Text: It appears that {you do/NAME does} not currently have any health insurance coverage to help pay for services from hospitals, doctors, and other health professionals. Is that correct?
 Eligible: 417

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	34	0.37	0.37
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,557	94.12	94.49
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	95.79
R	.R=REFUSED	4	0.04	95.83
0	0=NO	86	0.95	96.78
1	1=YES	293	3.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J10**
 Variable Number: 966
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Covered by a Health Insurance in 2018
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Now, I'd like you to think back to 2018. In 2018, {were you/was NAME} covered by any type of health insurance?
 Eligible: 8972

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	55	0.60	0.60
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	1.92
R	.R=REFUSED	2	0.02	1.95
0	0=NO	762	8.38	10.33
1	1=YES	8,153	89.67	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_1**
 Variable Number: 967
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Medicaid in 2018
 Universe: (J10=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} have Medicaid/{STATMED}?
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	3,433	37.76	49.26
1	1=MEDICAID	4,613	50.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_2**
 Variable Number: 968
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Medicare in 2018
 Universe: (J10=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} have Medicare?
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	3,612	39.73	51.23
2	2=MEDICARE	4,434	48.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_7**
 Variable Number: 969
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Private Insur Thru Employer in 2018
 Universe: (J10=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} have private insurance through your own employer?
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	6,970	76.66	88.17
7	7=PRIVATE INSURANCE THROUGH OWN EMPLOYER	1,076	11.83	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_8**
 Variable Number: 970
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Private Insur Thru Spouse/Partner/Parent in 2018
 Universe: (J10=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} have private insurance through your spouse/partner/parent?
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	7,265	79.91	91.41
8	8=PRIVATE INSURANCE THROUGH SPOUSE/PARTNER/PARENT	781	8.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_9**
 Variable Number: 971
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Insurance Paid by SP/Family in 2018
 Universe: (J10=01)
 Question Text: Did {you/NAME} have private insurance paid by
 yourself or your family?
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	7,774	85.50	97.01
9	9=PRIVATE INSURANCE PAID BY SELF/FAMILY	272	2.99	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_J11_10_PUB**
 Variable Number: 972
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: INSRNC2X
 Label: Had Other Health Coverage in 2018 (Public)
 User Note: Grouped J11_3, 4, 5, 6 with 10 (other) for PUF
 Construct Specs: If J11_3=3 or J11_4=4 or, J11_5=5 or J11_6=6 or
 J11_10=10 then J11_10_PUB = 10.
 Else
 J11_10_PUB = J11_10.
 Eligible: 8153

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	99	1.09	1.09
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	819	9.01	10.10
P	.P=PARTIAL	120	1.32	11.42
R	.R=REFUSED	8	0.09	11.50
0	0=NO	7,178	78.95	90.45
10	10=OTHER PLAN	868	9.55	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURMEDICARE**

Variable Number: 973

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Medicare Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by Medicare. Based on response to J1 or J9_2.

Construct Specs: If J1=1 or J9_2=2, C_CurMedicare=1.

If J1=d
and J8=1, d, or .L , or J1=0 and J8=0 and J9_2=d,
C_CurMedicare=d.

If J1= r and J8=1 or .L , or
J1=0 and J8=0 and J9_2= r, and none of J1, J8, or
J9_2=d, C_CurMedicare=r.

If J1, J8, or
J9_2=.P, C_CurMedicare=.P.

Eligible: 8975

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	247	2.72	2.72
P	.P=PARTIAL	117	1.29	4.00
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	4.06
0	0=NO	2,949	32.44	36.49
1	1=YES	5,774	63.51	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURMEDICAID**

Variable Number: 974

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Medicaid Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by Medicaid. Based on response to J2 or J9_1.

Construct Specs: If J2=1 or J9_1=1, C_CurMedicaid=1.

If J2=d
and J8=1, d, or .L , or J2=0 and J8=0 and J9_1=d,
C_CurMedicaid=d.

If J2=r and J8=1, r, or .L , or
J2=0 and J8=0 and J9_1=r, and none of J2, J8, or
J9_1=d, C_CurMedicaid=r.

If J2, J8, or J9_1=.P,
C_CurMedicaid=.P.

Eligible: 8975

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	304	3.34	3.34
P	.P=PARTIAL	117	1.29	4.63
R	.R=REFUSED	9	0.10	4.73
0	0=NO	3,529	38.81	43.54
1	1=YES	5,133	56.46	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURMILINSUR**

Variable Number: 975

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Military Insurance Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by military insurance. Based on response to J4 or J9_3.

Construct Specs: If J4=1 or J9_3=3, then C_CurMilInsur=1.

If
both J4=d and J8=1, d, or .L or J4=0 and J9_3=d,
C_CurMilInsur=d.

If both J4=r and J8=1, r, or .L
or J4=0 and J9_3= r, and none of J4, J8, or J9_3=d,
C_CurMilInsur=r.

If J4, J8, or J9_3=.P,
C_CurMilInsur=.P.

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	46	0.51	0.51
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	1.80
R	.R=REFUSED	5	0.05	1.86
0	0=NO	8,624	94.85	96.71
1	1=YES	299	3.29	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURPRIVEMP**

Variable Number: 976

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Employer
Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by private insurance through own
employer. Based on response to J6 or J9_7.

Construct Specs: If J6=1 or J9_7=7, C_CurPrivEmp=1.

If ((J5=d
or J6=d) and J8=.L, 1, or d) or ((J5=0 or J6=d) and
J9_7= d), C_CurPrivEmp=d.

If ((J5=r or J6=r)
and J8=.L, 1, or r) or ((J5=0 or J6=r) and J9_7= r)),
and none of J5, J6, J8, or J9_7=d, C_CurPrivEmp=r.

If J5, J6, J8 or J9_7=.P, C_CurPrivEmp=.P.

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	145	1.59	1.59
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	2.89
R	.R=REFUSED	12	0.13	3.02
0	0=NO	7,736	85.09	88.11
1	1=YES	1,081	11.89	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURPRIVSP**

Variable Number: 977

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Priv Insurance thru Spouse
Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by private insurance through
spouse/partner/parent. Based on response to J6 or
J9_8.

Construct Specs: If J6=2 or J9_8=8, C_CurPrivSp=1.

If ((J5=d or
J6=d) and J8=.L, 1, or d) or ((J5=0 or J6=d) and J9_8=
d), C_CurPrivSp=d.

If ((J5=r or J6=r) and J8=.L,
1, or r) or ((J5=0 or J6=r) and J9_8= r), and none of
J5, J6, J8, or J9_8=d, C_CurPrivSp=r.

If J5, J6,
J8 or J9_8=.P, C_CurPrivSp=.P.

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	145	1.59	1.59
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	2.89
R	.R=REFUSED	12	0.13	3.02
0	0=NO	8,082	88.89	91.92
1	1=YES	735	8.08	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURPRIVSELF**

Variable Number: 978

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Priv Insurance Thru Self
Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by private insurance paid for by
self/family. Based on response to J6 or J9_9.

Construct Specs: If J6=3 or J9_9=9, C_CurPrivSelf=1.

If ((J5=d
or J6=d) and J8=.L, 1, or d) or ((J5=0 or J6=d) and
J9_9= d), C_CurPrivSelf=d.

If ((J5=r or J6=r)
and J8=.L, 1, or r) or ((J5=0 or J6=r) and J9_9= r)),
and none of J5, J6, J8, or J9_9=d, C_CurPrivSelf=r.

If J5, J6, J8 or J9_9=.P, C_CurPrivSelf=.P.

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	145	1.59	1.59
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	2.89
R	.R=REFUSED	12	0.13	3.02
0	0=NO	8,561	94.16	97.18
1	1=YES	256	2.82	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CUROTHERINSUR**

Variable Number: 979

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Currently Covered by Other Insurance Constructed

User Note: Currently covered by other plan. Coded "yes" if report coverage associated with Indian Health Service, Medi-Gap, state program, or other plan.

Construct Specs: If J9_4=4 or J9_5=5 or J9_6=6 or J9_10=10, C_CurOtherInsur=1.

If J9_4=d or J9_5=d or J9_6=d or J9_10=d, or J8=d, C_CurOtherInsur=d.

If J9_4=r or J9_5=r or J9_6=r or J9_10=r, or J8=r, and none of J9_4, J9_5, J9_6, J9_10, or J8=d, C_CurOtherInsur=r.

If J9_4=.P or J9_5=.P or J9_6=.P or J8=.P or J9_10=.P, C_CurOtherInsur=.P.

If J8=1 then C_CurOtherInsur=0.

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	47	0.52	0.52
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	1.81
R	.R=REFUSED	6	0.07	1.88
0	0=NO	8,878	97.65	99.53
1	1=YES	43	0.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_CURNOINSUR**

Variable Number: 980

N: 9092

Width: 4

Type: 1

Format: NOINSUR

Label: Currently No Insurance Constructed

User Note: Currently not covered by any insurance. Coded "yes" if J8=1 or no insurance coverage mentioned in J9.

Construct Specs: If J8=1 or (J9_1=0 and J9_2=0 and J9_3=0 and J9_4=0 and J9_5=0 and J9_6=0 and J9_7=0 and J9_8=0 and J9_9=0 and J9_10=0) then C_CurNoInsur=1.

Else if J9_1 or J9_2 or J9_3 or J9_4 or J9_5 or J9_6 or J9_7 or J9_8 or J9_9 or J9_10 or J8=d or r, then C_CurNoInsur=2;

If J8=.P, C_CurNoInsur=.P.

Else C_CurNoInsur=0

Eligible: 8974

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
P	.P=PARTIAL	118	1.30	1.30
0	0=NO	8,628	94.90	96.19
1	1=NO INSURANCE	293	3.22	99.42
2	2=UNKNOWN	53	0.58	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_KP1**
 Variable Number: 981
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: FINCLST
 Label: Current Financial Situations
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: Which of the following best describes {your/NAME's}
 current financial situation?
 Eligible: 8959

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	108	1.19	1.19
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	1	0.01	1.20
P	.P=PARTIAL	132	1.45	2.65
R	.R=REFUSED	50	0.55	3.20
1	1= Struggling to meet {your/his/her} basic needs	2,813	30.94	34.14
2	2= Meeting {your/his/her} basic needs, but not able to save or improve {your/his	3,550	39.05	73.19
3	3= Able to save a little, but not completely financially comfortable	1,595	17.54	90.73
4	4= Financially comfortable with few worries about money	843	9.27	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_KP2**
 Variable Number: 982
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Support Without Income or Gifts
 Universe: (All)
 Question Text: If {you/NAME} had to support {yourself/himself/herself} for three months without any income or gifts from others, would {you/he/she} have enough money in savings to get by?
 Eligible: 8959

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	73	0.80	0.80
P	.P=PARTIAL	133	1.46	2.27
R	.R=REFUSED	23	0.25	2.52
0	0=NO	7,783	85.60	88.12
1	1=YES	1,080	11.88	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTGOVCASHBEN_PUB
Variable Number:	983
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Total Government Cash Benefits Received (Includes SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	TotGovCashBen=C_AmtVetBen_i+C_AmtPub Assis_i+N_TotSSbenLastMnth.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	752.85
Standard Deviation:	771.42
Median:	770.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	5947.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_LSTMNTHPAY_PUB
Variable Number:	984
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Last month pay (pre-tax) (Public)
User Note:	Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If K3=.P, C_LstmnthPay=P. If K3=.L, C_LstmnthPay=0. Else, C_LstMnthPay=k3.
Eligible:	8971
Missing:	928
Base N:	8,164
Mean:	830.74
Standard Deviation:	1383.57
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	9767.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_TOTNONCASHBEN_PUB
Variable Number:	985
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP18CD
Label:	Total Non-Cash Benefits Recvd (Public)
User Note:	Total non-cash benefits received. Summary of C_AmtFoodStamp and C_AmtOthGov. Top coded at 1,000 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	<p>C_TotNonCashBen=C_AmtFoodStamp+C_AmtOthGov.</p> <p>If C_AmtFoodStamp or C_AmtOthGov=d, C_TotNonCashBen=d.</p> <p>If C_AmtFoodStamp or C_AmtOthGov=r, and neither=d, C_TotNonCashBen=r.</p> <p>If C_AmtFoodStamp or C_AmtOthGov=.P, C_TotNonCashBen= .P.</p>
Eligible:	8960
Missing:	480
Base N:	8,612
Mean:	62.39
Standard Deviation:	159.13
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	1000.00

Variable Name: **R7_L1_I_PUB**
 Variable Number: 986
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: ETHNCTY
 Label: Ethnic Background, Imputed (Public)
 Universe: (All)
 User Note: Longitudinal cases use the Round 6 value for the PUF.
 Construct Specs: L1_I_PUB = L1_I.
 If OrgSampInfo_LongSamp=1,
 set L1_I_PUB to value from Round 6.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=HISPANIC OR LATINO	1,162	12.78	12.78
2	2=NOT HISPANIC OR LATINO	7,930	87.22	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L3_I_PUB**

Variable Number: 987

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: GRADEP

Label: Highest Year/Grade Finished in School, Imputed (Public)

User Note: Grouped as: 1=Did not complete HS or GED; 2=HS or equivalent; 3=Some college (1-3 years); 4=4-year degree or higher; 5=Other for PUF.

Construct Specs: if L3_i=1 then L3_i_PUB = 1.
 Else if L3_i =2,3, or 4
 then L3_i_PUB = 2.
 Else if L3_i=5 or 6, then
 L3_i_PUB = 3.
 Else if L3_i =7,8, or 9, then
 L3_i_PUB = 4.
 Else if L3_i =10 or 11, then
 L3_i_PUB = 5.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=Did not complete HS or GED	1,412	15.53	15.53
2	2=HS or equivalent	4,076	44.83	60.36
3	3=Some college (1-3 years)	2,177	23.94	84.30
4	4=4-year degree or higher	1,249	13.74	98.04
5	5=Other	178	1.96	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L4_PUB**

Variable Number: 988

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: GRADEP

Label: Highest Year/Grade Father Finished in School (Public)

User Note: Grouped as: 1=Did not complete HS or GED; 2=HS or equivalent; 3=Some college (1-3 years); 4=4-year degree or higher; 5=Other for PUF.

Construct Specs: if L4=1 then L4_PUB = 1.
 Else if L4 =2,3, or 4 then
 L4_PUB = 2.
 Else if L4=5 or 6, then L4_PUB = 3.

 Else if L4 =7,8, or 9, then L4_PUB = 4.
 Else if
 L4 =10 or 11, then L4_PUB = 5.

Eligible: 8958

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	2,867	31.53	31.53
P	.P=PARTIAL	134	1.47	33.01
R	.R=REFUSED	37	0.41	33.41
1	1=Did not complete HS or GED	1,498	16.48	49.89
2	2=HS or equivalent	2,563	28.19	78.08
3	3=Some college (1-3 years)	729	8.02	86.10
4	4=4-year degree or higher	1,221	13.43	99.53
5	5=Other	43	0.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L5_PUB**

Variable Number: 989

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: GRADEP

Label: Highest Year/Grade Mother Finished in School (Public)

User Note: Grouped as: 1=Did not complete HS or GED; 2=HS or equivalent; 3=Some college (1-3 years); 4=4-year degree or higher; 5=Other for PUF.

Construct Specs: if L5=1 then L5_PUB = 1.
 Else if L5 =2,3, or 4 then
 L5_PUB = 2.
 Else if L5=5 or 6, then L5_PUB = 3.

 Else if L5=7,8, or 9, then L5_PUB = 4.
 Else if
 L5 =10 or 11, then L5_PUB = 5.

Eligible: 8958

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	1,516	16.67	16.67
P	.P=PARTIAL	134	1.47	18.15
R	.R=REFUSED	35	0.38	18.53
1	1=Did not complete HS or GED	1,602	17.62	36.15
2	2=HS or equivalent	3,290	36.19	72.34
3	3=Some college (1-3 years)	1,207	13.28	85.61
4	4=4-year degree or higher	1,265	13.91	99.53
5	5=Other	43	0.47	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L8_I_PUB**
 Variable Number: 990
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: L8PUB
 Label: Marital Status, Imputed (Public)
 User Note: Grouped as: 1 = Married; 2 =
 Widowed/Divorced/Separated; 3 = Never married for
 PUF.
 Construct Specs: If L8_i=1 then L8_i_PUB = 1.
 If L8_i gt or = 2 then
 L8_i_PUB = 2.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=Married	1,845	20.29	20.29
2	2=Other	7,247	79.71	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L11_I_PUB**

Variable Number: 991

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: L11PUB

Label: Living Situation, Imputed (Public)

User Note: Grouped as: 2 = You live with parents/spouse/partner,
6 = Other for PUF.

Construct Specs: If L11_i=2, then L11_i_PUB = 2.
Else L11_i_PUB
= 6.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
2	2=You live with parents/spouse/partner	5,999	65.98	65.98
6	6=Other	3,093	34.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L12_PUB**
 Variable Number: 992
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: L12PB
 Label: Type of Place Live (Public)
 User Note: Grouped as 1= Single family home/Mobile
 home/Regular apartment,
 13=Other for PUF.
 Construct Specs: If L12 = 1, 2, or 3 then L12_PUB = 1.
 Else
 L12_PUB = 13.
 Eligible: 8957

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	18	0.20	0.20
P	.P=PARTIAL	135	1.48	1.68
R	.R=REFUSED	19	0.21	1.89
1	1=Single family home/mobile home/regular apartment	8,355	91.89	93.79
13	13=Other	565	6.21	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L15**
 Variable Number: 993
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Live in Place for People With Disabilities
 Universe: (L13=01)
 Question Text: Is this place primarily for people with hearing or vision impairments, mental illness, intellectual disabilities, or developmental disabilities?
 Eligible: 616

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	10	0.11	0.11
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	8,341	91.74	91.85
P	.P=PARTIAL	135	1.48	93.33
R	.R=REFUSED	1	0.01	93.35
0	0=NO	315	3.46	96.81
1	1=YES	290	3.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_L21B**
 Variable Number: 994
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: LIVESIT
 Label: Own or Rent Home
 Universe: (L12=01, 02, 03, 04, 12,
 d, r)
 Question Text: {Do you/Does NAME} own or rent {your/his/her}
 home?
 Eligible: 8658

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	78	0.86	0.86
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	299	3.29	4.15
P	.P=PARTIAL	135	1.48	5.63
R	.R=REFUSED	35	0.38	6.02
1	1=OWN	2,147	23.61	29.63
2	2=RENT	5,647	62.11	91.74
3	3=LIVE WITH OTHERS RENT FREE	751	8.26	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_LP23_PUB**

Variable Number: 995

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Ever Served on Active Duty (Public)

User Note: Masked with data swapping.
Longitudinal cases
use the Round 6 value for the PUF.

Construct Specs: Masked by randomly selecting a subset of cases, then
creating pairs of records with similar demographic
characteristics and swapping the variable values.

Eligible: 8962

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	3	0.03	0.03
P	.P=PARTIAL	130	1.43	1.46
R	.R=REFUSED	7	0.08	1.54
0	0=NO	8,509	93.59	95.13
1	1=YES	443	4.87	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_HHINC2018_PUB**

Variable Number: 996

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: DR

Label: 2018 Household Income (Public)

User Note: Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.

Construct Specs: If L23Ahop=1, C_HhInc2018=L23Aamt.
If
L23Ahop=2, C_HhInc2018=L23Aamt*L23b.
If
L23Ahop=3, and L23Aamt ne d or r,
C_HhInc2018=L23Aamt*2*L23b.
If L23Ahop=4,
and L23Aamt ne d or r, C_HhInc2018=L23Aamt*L23b.

If L23Ahop=5, and L23Aamt ne d or r,
C_HhInc2018=L.

Eligible: 8954

Missing: 3,376

Base N: 5,716

Mean: 35804.30

Standard Deviation: 37431.41

Median: 24000.00

Min: 0.00

Max: 264673.0

Variable Name: **R7_C_COHAB_I**
Variable Number: 997
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: YESNO
Label: Cohabitation Status, Imputed
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,741	74.14	74.14
1	1=YES	2,351	25.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_RACE_I_PUB**

Variable Number: 998

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: RACEPB

Label: Race, Imputed (Public)

User Note: Grouped as 3 = Black, 5 = White, 7 = Alaskan Native or American Indian, Asian, Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander, Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander and other non-black; Black and White or Black and other race for PUF.
Longitudinal cases use the Round 6 value for the PUF.

Construct Specs: If C_Race_I = 1, 2, 4, or 6, then C_Race_I_PUB = 7.
Else C_Race_I_PUB = C_Race_I.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
3	3=BLACK	2,046	22.50	22.50
5	5=WHITE	5,506	60.56	83.06
7	7=OTHER	1,540	16.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_BMI_CAT_I**
Variable Number: 999
N: 9092
Width: 8
Type: 1
Format: BMICAT
Label: Body Mass Index Categories, Imputation
Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=Underweight	221	2.43	2.43
2	2=Normal Weight	2,165	23.81	26.24
3	3=Overweight	2,491	27.40	53.64
4	4=Obese	4,215	46.36	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_HHSIZE_PUB
Variable Number:	1000
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	HH6SIZE
Label:	Household Size (Public)
User Note:	Top coded at 6 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	<p>If L11=1 or L12>3, C_Hhsize=1. If L11=d, r, or 2, and L16 ne d or r and L17 ne d or r then C_Hhsize=L16+L17. If L11=3, 4, or 5, and L19=.L, then C_Hhsize=1. Else if L11=3, 4, or 5 and L19 ne d or r, C_Hhsize=L19+1. If L16=d or L17=d, C_Hhsize=d. If L16=r or L17=r, and none of L16 or L17=d, C_Hhsize=r. If L11=.P, Hhsize=.P.</p>
Eligible:	8957
Missing:	216
Base N:	8,876
Mean:	2.42
Standard Deviation:	1.44
Median:	2.00
Min:	1.00
Max:	6.00

Variable Name:	R7_C_NUMCHLDHH_PUB
Variable Number:	1001
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	TOP29P
Label:	Number Children in Household (Public)
User Note:	Top coded at 1 for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	If L17 gt 0, C_NumChildHH_PUB=L17. If L17= .D or .R, C_NumChildHH_PUB =L17. Else, C_NumChildHH_PUB =0.
Eligible:	8957
Missing:	166
Base N:	8,926
Mean:	0.25
Standard Deviation:	0.43
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	1.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_NUMOWNCHILD_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1002
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: TOP3CD
 Label: Number of Own Children (Public)
 User Note: Top coded at 3 for the PUF.
 Construct Specs: C_NumOwnChild_PUB=C_NumOwn
 Childhh_PUB+C_NumOwnChildOhh_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
.	.=LOGICAL SKIP	2,573	28.30	28.30
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	234	2.57	30.87
0	0	4,563	50.19	81.06
1	1	810	8.91	89.97
2	2	544	5.98	95.95
3	3=3 or more	368	4.05	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_NUMOWNCHILDHH_PUB**

Variable Number: 1003

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: TOP29P

Label: Number of Own Children in Household (Public)

User Note: Top coded at 1 for the PUF.

Construct Specs: If L17 gt 0, C_NumOwnChildHH_PUB=L19.
If
L17= .D or .R or .P, C_NumOwnChildHH_PUB=.D

Else, C_NumOwnChildHH_PUB=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
.	.=LOGICAL SKIP	2,580	28.38	28.38
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	222	2.44	30.82
0	0=Zero	4,876	53.63	84.45
1	1=1 or more	1,414	15.55	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_NUMOWNCHILDOHH_PUB**

Variable Number: 1004

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: TOP3CD

Label: Number of Own Children Outside of Household (Public)

User Note: Top coded at 3 for the PUF.

Construct Specs: If L20=0, C_NumOwnChildOHH_PUB=0.
If L20=d
or r or p, C_NumOwnChildOHH_PUB=d
If L20=1,
C_NumOwnChildOHH_PUB=L21.

Eligible: 8956

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	23	0.25	0.25
P	.P=PARTIAL	136	1.50	1.75
0	0	8,182	89.99	91.74
1	1	389	4.28	96.02
2	2	219	2.41	98.43
3	3=3 or more	143	1.57	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_NUMNONOWNCHILDHH_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1005
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: TOP3CD
 Label: Number of Non-Own Children in Household (Public)
 User Note: Top coded at 3 for the PUF.
 Construct Specs: C_NumNonOwnChildHH_PUB=C_NumChild
 HH_PUB-C_NumOwnchildHH_PUB
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
.	.=LOGICAL SKIP	2,580	28.38	28.38
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	222	2.44	30.82
0	0	5,416	59.57	90.39
1	1	481	5.29	95.68
2	2	229	2.52	98.20
3	3=3 or more	164	1.80	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_NUMADULTHH_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1006
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: HHPUB
 Label: Number of Adults in Household (Public)
 User Note: Top coded at 2 for the PUF.
 Construct Specs: If L11_i=1, C_Numadulthh_PUB=1.
 If L11_i gt 01
 and L12 lt 4, C_Numadulthh_PUB=L16.
 Else
 C_NumadulthhPUB=1.
 Eligible: 8922

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
D	.D=DON'T KNOW	11	0.12	0.12
L	.L=LOGICAL SKIP	59	0.65	0.77
P	.P=PARTIAL	111	1.22	1.99
R	.R=REFUSED	27	0.30	2.29
1	1	3,089	33.97	36.26
2	2=2 or more	5,795	63.74	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_C_FEDPOVERTYLEVEL_CAT**

Variable Number: 1007

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: POVCAT

Label: Federal Poverty Level Categories, Imputed

User Note: Percent of federal poverty threshold relative to number of people in household for 2018. Based on Census Bureau 2018 thresholds. (Values 1 and 2 have household income that is below the federal poverty threshold, and values 3 and above are at or above the federal poverty threshold. For example, value 5 represents those with 200 to 249 percent, or 2 to 2.49 times, the federal poverty threshold for households.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=0-49%	1,417	15.59	15.59
2	2=50-99%	2,065	22.71	38.30
3	3=100-149%	1,662	18.28	56.58
4	4=150-199%	1,278	14.06	70.63
5	5=200-249%	724	7.96	78.60
6	6=250-299%	500	5.50	84.10
7	7=300-399%	619	6.81	90.90
8	8=400-499%	322	3.54	94.45
9	9=500-599%	230	2.53	96.98
10	10=600% and up	275	3.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE1_PUB**

Variable Number: 1008

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Recvd Inc from Priv Dis, Work Comp, or Unemploy Last Month (Public)

User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month. K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.

Construct Specs: If K6_a=1 or K6_b=1 or K6_e=1 then IncSource1_PUB=1. Else IncSource1_PUB=0.
If K6_c=1 or K6_d=1, then IncSource2_PUB=1. Else IncSource2_PUB=0.
If K6_f=1, then IncSource3_PUB=1. Else IncSource3_PUB=0.
If K6_g=1 or K6_h=1, then IncSource4_PUB =1. Else IncSource4_PUB = 0.
If K11 =1, then IncSource5_PUB = 1. Else IncSource5_PUB = 0.
If K14_1=1 or K14_2 =1 or K14_3=1 or K14_4 =1, then IncSource6_PUB = 1. Else IncSource6_PUB = 0.
If K4 =1 then IncSource7_PUB =1. Else IncSource7_PUB=0.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,816	96.96	96.96
1	1=YES	276	3.04	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE2_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1009
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Recvd Inc from Vet Ben or Public Assis Last Month
 (Public)
 User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month.
 K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.
 Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,737	96.10	96.10
1	1=YES	355	3.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE3_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1010
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Recvd Inc from Priv Pension Last Month (Public)
 User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month.
 K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.
 Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,916	98.06	98.06
1	1=YES	176	1.94	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE4_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1011
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Recvd Inc from Other Reg or Non-Reg Basis Last Month
 (Public)
 User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month.
 K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.
 Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,788	96.66	96.66
1	1=YES	304	3.34	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE5_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1012
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Recvd Inc from Food Stamps Last Month (Public)
 User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month.
 K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.
 Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,782	74.59	74.59
1	1=YES	2,310	25.41	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE6_PUB**

Variable Number: 1013

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Recvd Housing, Energy, Food, or Other Gov Assis Last Month (Public)

User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month. K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.

Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,347	91.81	91.81
1	1=YES	745	8.19	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_INCSOURCE7_PUB**
 Variable Number: 1014
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Recvd Inc From Social Security Last Month (Public)
 User Note: Indicates sources received income from last month.
 K4, K6, and K14 grouped for PUF.
 Construct Specs: See IncSource1_PUB.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	2,817	30.98	30.98
1	1=YES	6,275	69.02	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_BENSTATATINT2**

Variable Number: 1015

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: BSTATUS

Label: Beneficiary status at Interview (if status is missing at the time of interview, we use SSA's administrative records at the time the sample was drawn) (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Beneficiary status at interview equals: 1 (SSI-only) if in SSI current pay or suspense status and not in SSDI current pay or suspense status; 2 (SSDI only) if in SSDI current pay or suspense status and not in SSI current pay or suspense status; 3 (concurrent) if in both SSI and SSDI current pay or suspense status; and 4 (nonbeneficiary) if in neither SSI nor SSDI current pay or suspense status during the month of interview.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
1	1=SSI ONLY BENEFITS	2,864	31.50	31.50
2	2=SSDI ONLY BENEFITS	4,093	45.02	76.52
3	3=CONCURRENT BENEFITS	1,412	15.53	92.05
4	4=NONBENEFICIARY	723	7.95	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_DAC**
 Variable Number: 1016
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Disabled Adult Child (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual is eligible for SSDI as a disabled adult child; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,361	91.96	91.96
1	1=YES	731	8.04	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_DEPENLASTMNTNTH_PUB
Variable Number:	1017
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	SSDI dependent benefit payment amount last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	Equal to the SSDI dependent benefit paid in the month before interview; missing values (representing individuals ineligible for SSDI dependent payments) are set to zero.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	40.73
Standard Deviation:	178.22
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	1612.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_CIRC**
 Variable Number: 1018
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Circulatory impairment (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a circulatory condition; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,567	94.23	94.23
1	1=YES	525	5.77	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_ENDO**
 Variable Number: 1019
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Endocrine impairment (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing an endocrine condition; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,597	94.56	94.56
1	1=YES	495	5.44	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_ID**

Variable Number: 1020

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Intellectual disability (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary
SSA impairment code representing intellectual
disability; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,685	84.52	84.52
1	1=YES	1,407	15.48	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_INJ**
 Variable Number: 1021
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Injury or poisoning (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary
 SSA impairment code representing injury or poisoning;
 equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,690	95.58	95.58
1	1=YES	402	4.42	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_MISSING**
 Variable Number: 1022
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Missing impairment (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has no primary or secondary
 SSA impairment code recorded; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,584	94.41	94.41
1	1=YES	508	5.59	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_MUSC**

Variable Number: 1023

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Musculoskeletal impairment (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a musculoskeletal condition; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	7,427	81.69	81.69
1	1=YES	1,665	18.31	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_NEO**
 Variable Number: 1024
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Neoplasm (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary
 SSA impairment code representing a neoplasm;
 equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,753	96.27	96.27
1	1=YES	339	3.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_NERV**

Variable Number: 1025

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Nervous system impairment (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a nervous system condition; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,208	90.28	90.28
1	1=YES	884	9.72	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_OTHER**
 Variable Number: 1026
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Other impairment (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a condition other than those encompassed by the other impairment indicator variables (that is, other than circulatory, endocrine, intellectual disability, musculoskeletal, neoplasm, nervous system, psychiatric, respiratory, and sensory); equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,306	91.36	91.36
1	1=YES	786	8.64	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_PSYCH**

Variable Number: 1027

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Psychiatric impairment (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a psychiatric condition; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,750	52.24	52.24
1	1=YES	4,342	47.76	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_RESP**

Variable Number: 1028

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Respiratory impairment (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a respiratory condition; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,832	97.14	97.14
1	1=YES	260	2.86	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_IMP_SENS**
 Variable Number: 1029
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Sensory impairment (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a primary or secondary SSA impairment code representing a sensory (visual, hearing, or speech) condition; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,465	93.10	93.10
1	1=YES	627	6.90	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_MEDEX_ATINT**

Variable Number: 1030

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 2

Format: \$MEDEX

Label: Medical improvement indicator at interview (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Medical improvement indicator as recorded in administrative data at time of interview.

Eligible: 9087

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
-	. = Missing	5	0.05	0.05
0	0 = No medical improvement information	984	10.82	10.88
E	E = Medical improvement expected	416	4.58	15.45
N	N = Medical improvement not expected	2,915	32.06	47.51
P	P = Medical improvement possible	4,772	52.49	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_MEDEX_ATSAMP**

Variable Number: 1031

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 2

Format: \$MEDEX

Label: Medical improvement indicator at sampling (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records. The sampling month for the longitudinal SWS sample is June 2016.

Construct Specs: Medical improvement indicator as recorded in administrative data at time of sampling .

Eligible: 9085

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
-	. = Missing	7	0.08	0.08
0	0 = No medical improvement information	758	8.34	8.41
E	E = Medical improvement expected	495	5.44	13.86
N	N = Medical improvement not expected	2,849	31.34	45.19
P	P = Medical improvement possible	4,983	54.81	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_MTHSEARLENT_PUB
Variable Number:	1032
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Months Since Earliest SSI or SSDI Entitlement Date (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Bottom coded at 15 and top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	The number of months from the earliest recorded date of SSI or SSDI eligibility to the interview month. If the earliest date of eligibility is missing or the date available is after the sampling month (June 2018) then the value is set to missing.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	6
Base N:	9,086
Mean:	168.27
Standard Deviation:	112.62
Median:	139.00
Min:	15.00
Max:	532.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_MTHSRECENT_PUB
Variable Number:	1033
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Months since start of most recent SSI and/or SSDI spell of eligibility (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Bottom coded at 14 and top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	The number of months from the most recent recorded date of SSI or SSDI eligibility to the interview month. For concurrent beneficiaries, the most recent spell of eligibility is determined by the earlier of the SSI and SSDI eligibility dates. If the most recent date of eligibility is missing or the date available is after the sampling month (June 2018) then the value is set to missing.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	804
Base N:	8,288
Mean:	136.36
Standard Deviation:	93.99
Median:	113.00
Min:	14.00
Max:	500.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_PIAATINT_PUB
Variable Number:	1034
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Primary Insurance Amount (PIA) (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	SSDI primary insurance amount as of the interview month; missing values are set to zero.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	851.25
Standard Deviation:	701.54
Median:	900.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	2832.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_REPPAYEE**
 Variable Number: 1035
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: Representative Payee (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual has a representative payee on record; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	5,758	63.33	63.33
1	1=YES	3,334	36.67	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_SSDILASTMNTH_PUB
Variable Number:	1036
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	SSDI payment in the month before interview; excludes SSDI dependent benefits and suspected retroactive lump sum payments. Missing values (representing individuals ineligible for SSDI payments) are set to zero
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	509.13
Standard Deviation:	623.90
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	2637.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_SSDINOMCR_ATINT**
 Variable Number: 1037
 N: 9092
 Width: 8
 Type: 1
 Format: YESNO
 Label: SSDI no Medicare at Interview (From SSA administrative records)
 User Note: From SSA administrative records
 Construct Specs: Equals 1 if individual is eligible for SSDI but not yet entitled to Medicare at interview; equals 0 otherwise.
 Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	8,855	97.39	97.39
1	1=YES	237	2.61	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_SSI_LASTMNTNTH_PUB
Variable Number:	1038
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	State and federal SSI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	SSI payment in the month before interview; excludes suspected retroactive lump sum payments. Missing values (representing individuals ineligible for SSI payments) are set to zero.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	158.42
Standard Deviation:	285.28
Median:	0.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	967.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_STW_ATINT**

Variable Number: 1039

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: SSA benefits are in suspense or terminated because of work at interview (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: SSI and SSDI benefits are in suspense or terminated because of work/earnings in the month of interview.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	6,753	74.27	74.27
1	1=YES	2,339	25.73	100.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_STW_EVER**

Variable Number: 1040

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: Ever experienced suspense or termination of cash benefits due to work (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual's SSI or SSDI benefits were ever suspended or terminated because of work/earnings during the period from the earliest recorded date of SSI or SSDI eligibility through the interview month; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
0	0=NO	4,764	52.40	52.40
1	1=YES	4,328	47.60	100.00

Variable Name:	R7_N_TOTSSBENLASTMNTH_PUB
Variable Number:	1041
N:	9092
Width:	8
Type:	1
Format:	DR
Label:	Total SSI and SSDI payment last month (From SSA administrative records) (Public)
User Note:	From SSA administrative records. Top coded to the mean of top coded values for the PUF.
Construct Specs:	Total SSI and SSDI payments made in the month before interview; includes SSDI dependent benefits. Missing values (representing individuals ineligible for payments) are set to zero.
Eligible:	9092
Missing:	0
Base N:	9,092
Mean:	708.26
Standard Deviation:	648.28
Median:	770.00
Min:	0.00
Max:	3808.00

Variable Name: **R7_N_TTWPARTEVER**

Variable Number: 1042

N: 9092

Width: 8

Type: 1

Format: YESNO

Label: TTW participant ever (From SSA administrative records)

User Note: From SSA administrative records

Construct Specs: Equals 1 if the individual ever participated in the Ticket to Work program as of the interview month; equals 0 otherwise.

Eligible: 9092

VALUE	VLABEL	FREQUENCY	PERCENT	CUM_PCT
.	.=LOGICAL SKIP	113	1.24	1.24
0	0=NO	6,192	68.10	69.35
1	1=YES	2,787	30.65	100.00

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.

This page has been left blank for double-sided copying.



Mathematica

Princeton, NJ • Ann Arbor, MI • Cambridge, MA
Chicago, IL • Oakland, CA • Seattle, WA
Tucson, AZ • Woodlawn, MD • Washington, DC

EDI Global, a Mathematica Company

Bukoba, Tanzania • High Wycombe, United Kingdom



mathematica.org